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INTRODUCTION

The extreme south of the Indian Peninsula was the Pandyan Kingdom. Madura
ras its capital. This book concerns with the Medieval Pandyas who ruled between
. D. 1000 and 1200. | have selected this period for several reasonss. Here scores of
Jurce materials are available in the form of stone records and temples. Inscriptions
elonging to the Pandyas of this period were discovered sixty or seventy years ago.
ut the history of these Pandyas and the kings who engraved those stone records are

ot known.

In this book | identify the Pandya kings who ruled between A D. 1000 end
200. Their records are also identified. Some of them had same name and titie. This
reates a serious problem in identifying them. Here Epigraphiczl research and the dates
f the temples built by them help us in identifying the kings who had same name and
tle but who existed in different periods within a span of eighty five years,

In any research field ‘‘known areas help us to explore the unknown area’’.
his method is employed in this weighty research werk and | have explained the

ethodology in the first two chapters. ,

| have quoted many Pandyan inscriptions (of earlier as well as recent
scoveries ). Whenever | had doubts, | made personal visits to the temples and verified
e reports with the actual inscriptions engraved on the walls. | visited important
mples in the places like Madura, Solavandan, Tenkarai, Kuruvitturai, Tirunelveli,
lirralam, Sermadevi, Kanyakumari and scores of other places in Pandi Mandalam.

| made several visits to the Office of the Chief Epigraphist, Archaeelogical
Uirvey of India, Mysore. |am thankful to Shri K. G. Krishnan, the Chief Epi-raphist
ho who was kind enough to permit me to consult many transcripts and impressions.
e was also kind enough to supply me the required transcripts and photographs of
npressmns | am also thankful to Dr. K. V. Ramesh, Dr. C. R. Srinivasan, the Superin-
sndmg “Epigraphists and other staff who helped me during my several visits to the
;partment
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lis work would not have been completed.

‘mbakonam.
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My thanks are also due to my wife Lalitha but for whose cooperation and help -

L_-: December 1980 N. SETHURAMA ;"_ ;
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The Medieval Pandyas

The Pandyas of Madura existed from even before the beginning of the Christian

| era to the middle of the cighteenth century. The history of the Pandya kings is knows

but a clear picture in Chronological and Genealogical order is yet to be formed.
What we know to-day is only a skeleton frame work. There are reasons for this.

The Pandyas who existed in B. C, are known from Tamil literature. Their
inscriptions are not aveilable. The history of these Pandyas is written on the basi
of literature only. There is no Epigraphic evidence.

The early Pandyas who existed from 1Ist century to the [0th century ars
known to some extent from Tamil poems and also from their inscriptions and
copper plates engraved after the 7th century. The inscriptions of the early Pandyas
who existed in the 8th to 10th centuries are available. But they are less in number.
The early Pandyas were the contemporaries of the later Pallavas and early Cbolas
who existed in the 9th and i0th centuries. Records of the Pandyas, Pallavas and
the early Cholas are available. These source materials help us, to some extent, in
:dentifying the early Pandyas. From the 11th century, the Pandyas enter 2 different
era. This statement requires some explanation. The records of the early Pandyas
who existed prior to the 11th century introduce the kings as Maran Chadaiyaa or
Chadeiyan Maran only. In the course of seven hundred and fifty years i. e. from
the 11th to the middle of the 18th century scores of Pandya kings existed. They hed
only six names often repeated. The six names were Kulasekara, Srivaiiabba,
Sundara, Vikrama, Vira and Parakrama. They had the titles either Maravarman or
Jatavarman. In any particular period more than three or four or even five kings
ruled overlapping the reigns of other Pandya kings. They bad same names and ssme
or different titles, They were related to each other. This phenomemon creates 2
serious problem in the investigation of the Pandyan records. For example
Maraverman Sundara Pandya I of accession 1216, Jatavarman Kulasekara II,
of accession 1237, Maravarman Sundara II of accession 1238 Jatavarmen Vikrama I
of accession 1241 were contemporaries. Yet a Maravarman Vikrama with “Tirumagal
Jayamagal Prasasthi” of accession 1218 was a contemporary' of Jatavarmen
Kulasekara 1 of accession 1190 and Maravarman Sundara I. |

Again Jatavarman Kulasekara II, Maravarmen Sundara II. Jatavarmap
Vikrama I, Maravarman Vikrama II of accession 1250, Jatavarman Sundara I of

accession 1251, Jatavarman Vira of accession 1253 and another Jatavarmag Vira
Pandva of 2cceccion 1254 were contemnoraries £ Similarslv *21 7 |
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The identification of these kings is so difficult that one will get confy
and he is liable to be caught in a mess. In order to solve this probler'n we mu.
formulate some methodology. We shall discv:xss the methodology in the .
chapter. But prier to that I would like to mention here two formulas whijg
should always remember while constructing the chronology of the Pandyas,

Formula No. I :- I will call this climbing the mountajg fron
the foot hills. If we want to climb & mountain we cannot fly ang
reach the peak. We have to climb from the bottom of the foot hillg
overcome the obstacles, remove the obstructions like bushes and stoneg 4
then fically reach the peak. In the same manner if we want to identify the Pandyg,,
then we must not proceed from the Ilth century. We must begin from the 18th
century and slowly proceed towards the 11th century. We have to proceeg fro
the bottom i. e, 18th century to the top i.e., 1lth century. First we haye o
identify the Later Pandyas of the 15th and the 18th centuries. Again we haye to
identify the Imperial Pandyas who existed in the 13th and the 14th centurjeg
Once this is done, we can eliminate their records found in Pandi Mandalam, The[;
a way will be found to identify the Medieval Pandyas. This formula ig
explained in the next chapter.

Formula 2:- The Medieval Pandyas existed in the 11th and the 12th
centuries. Their records are available in Pandi Mandalam comprising the Present
areas of Madura, Ramnad, Tirunelveli and Kanyakumari Districts. By, if we
straight away try to investigate the Pandi Mandal.am records }hen we will miserably
fail. Because it is extremely difficult to identify the Medxeva] Pandyan recorgs,
If we press further and make the attempt without observing the caution, theq we
will find that the ¢ Road is closed.”

When the road is closed, due to some obstruction, then what shal] we do?
We must take the diversion. The diversion road proceeds to some distace Ona.
different route and finally it joins the main road. Thi? suggestion or which I call
formula pumber No. 2 is to be applied in the investigation of the Medijeval Pandyap
records. The main road is Medieval Pandyan Chronology. The diversion route jg
Chola Chronology. Unless we have a firm grip on the Chola Chronology, ws
cannot identify the Medieval Pandyan records. Iam sure the reader wil) appreciate
this statement when he reads the several chapters of this book. Formyla No. 2 js
this. When the *“ Medieval Pandyan Chronology road is closed, then we
preceed on the Chola Chronology diversion route which will ultimately e
the main road Medieval Pandyan Chronology "

Foot Notes :— s F ,

.Y : i a I of ‘‘Tirumagal Jayamagal *' . 3

" toduciion raled from 1518 to 1232, He is identiied i the Aﬁfﬁ,‘g?:;ha;;ggf

this book, Re-
; i ession 1253 was already known. ] B

g)i;t:(;}a;rg? Zc\é::rsiigsnl%i ?sf i(aiggtiﬁcd in the Appendix chyapters of thiitﬁgr?,@an ’Vlfl.‘.
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Identification of the Medieval Pandyas

The Pandyas who existed in the periods 15th to 18th centuries can be
easily identified. They are called Later Pandyas. Their records are availeble in
Ramnad, Tirupelveli, Kanyakumari and part of Madura districts. They gquote
Saka and Cyclic years. They mention their natal stars. Sometimes their names
are prefixed with the names of their predecessors. Paleaography confirms the
dates of the records. There is no difficulty in identifying the records of Later
Pandyas. The only difficulty is that the research worker or the Epigraphist should
not get confused with the names of some of the Pandyas who in their records prefix
the names of their predecessors.

Kulotbunga Chola I (1070-1122) introduced the title Tribhuvana-
chakravartin. Some of the Pandya kings adopted this title. Therefore if we find
this title for any Pandya king we can conclude that the king existed after 1070,

From the year A.D. 960 to 1219 the Pandyas were subordinates under
the Cholas. It was Maravarman Sundara Pandya I of accession 1216 who laid the
foundation for the Second Pandyan empire. In the year 1219 he defeated the then
Chela king Raja Rsja III and the latter became a subordinate under the former.
Sundara’s successors extended their autherity over Chola Mandalam, Thendai
Mandalam and Kongu Mandalam comprising the present areas of Thanjavur,
Trichirappally, Scuth Arcot, North Arcot, Chittur, Nellore, Salem and Coimbatore
Districts. The Pandyan records found in these areas with the title Tribhuvana®
chakravartin really belong to those kings who existed between 1219 and 1386. The
Pandyas of this pericd are called “ The Imperial Pandyas . We can identify these
kings with the help of the records found in the above mentioned areas. Once this
is done we can transfer them to Pandi Mandalam and identify their corresponding
records there.

In November 1978, I published my book ¢ The Imperial Pandyas —Mathematics
Reconstructs the Chronology.””” In that book I have identified the Pandyas who
ruled from 1190 to 1400.

Thus having identified the Pandyas of the 13th to the 18th centuries, we
can eliminate their records found in Pandi Mandalam. The rest of the records
found in Pandi Mandalam belong to those Pandyas who existed between the 8th
and the 12th centuries. Thbus in order to find the Medieval Pandyas we have to
proceed from the 18th century to IIth century. #
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The Medieval Pandyas existed in the 11th and the I2th °°ﬂlurie-;

Theit records are available in Pandi Mandalam. Butin the present state of 4

knowledge it becomes difficult to identify them. There are reasons for this, b

1) The so far discovered Pasdyan records are less in number Compy
to those of the Cholas. Most of the records are not published in full text, Thi:-d-
a serious bandicap. I

2) Inthose days lack of communication to the remote villages Wag
problem to the department of Archacology. In the result most of the femm:
villages and the temples in Pandi Mandalam are yet to be visited. Hundreds of
Pandyan inscriptions are yet to be discovered even though they are available in
some corner villages of the Pandi Mandalam.?

3) The Pandyan records found in Pandi Mandalam are less in number n_o
we eliminate the records of the Pandyas who existed between the 13th and the 18th;
1

centuries then the rest belong to early Pandyas who existed in the 8th to 10ty
centuries and to Medieval Pandyas of the 1lth and 12th centuries. The early
Pandyan records are in Vattelettu character and they introduce the Kings g4
Chadaiyan Maran or Maran Chadaiyan. If we eliminate early Pandyan records
then the 11th and the 12th century Medieval Pandyan records become com'paratively
very less. They rarely supply the astronomical deta.

4) When the Medieval Pandyan records are few and when they rarely
supply the astronomical data then we find it extremely difficult to identify the kings
and construct the Chronology. The problem is so difficult that a veteran scholar
like Neelakanta Sastri wrote the history of the Medicval Pandyas in ejght pages
only.®

In order to identify the Medieval Pandyas, we should know the dates of

“ The Imperial Pandyas "’ of the 13th and the 14th centuries because the latter

mention their ancestors. We should also have a firm grip on the Chola Chronology

The Cholas of the 11th and the 12th centuries mention the then comcmp()rary'

:’,andyan kings. The Chola chronology helps us in identifying most of the Medjeya]
andyas.

In this book I adopt the above methodology. I have identified abouy tenr
Medieval Pandya kings. For this purpose [ have to write more about the Cholag
Because unless we discuss the Cholas in detail, we cannot identify the Medjeyal
tandyas.
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| The above is a tentative methodology, Other methods are also to be
pbserved according to the then circumstances. The other sources are the records
of the Kongu Kings and the Ceylon Chronicle. Future discoveries may reveal
direct evidence to construct the Chronology. Until such time the above
methodology will hold good. The subsequent chapters are discussed in three parts
as follows.

Part 1: Diversion route, the Chola Chronology - Here 1 furpish the
Genealogy and the dates of the Chola kings. The Chola Pandyas, the reigns of
Raja Reja II, Rajadhi Raja Il and Kulothunga III are discussed. The discussions
are resiricted and limited to the extent required to the subject so thatin the later
stages they will help us in identifying some of the Medieval Pandyan kings.

Part II: Here the dates of '* The Imperial Pandyas " are furnished. Some
bf the Imperial Pandyas refer to the transactions made in the reigns of their
Ipredecessors. The dates of the Imperial Pandyas will be useful to a great extent in
.fdemifying some of the Medieval Pandyas.

, Part I1I: The Medieval Pandyas: On the basis of the discustions mede in
{Part I and Part II, I proceed to identify the Medieval Pandyas and their records in
Part I11.

Assigning Roman Numbers

Kielhorn (1907), Jacobi (1911), Swamikkannu Pillai (1913) and Robert
Sewell (1915) Published the dates of eighteen Pandya kings who existed between
1162 and 1357. Following in their foot steps, in my book, * The Imperial Pandyas-
{Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology ', I identified some more Pandya kings.
The earlier scholars followed a system for assigning numbers to the kings of same
name. The sysiem is explained below.

From A. D. 960 to 1219 the Pandyas were subordinates under the Cholas.
In the year 1219, Maravarman Sundara Pandya I (of accession 1216) defeated the
Cholas and brought the entire Chola Mandalam under the Pandyan banner. His
successors expanded the empire upto the banks of river Thungabadra and thus they
fattained the Imperial status. Those Pandya kings who lived and existed between
{1219 and 1380 are called the Imperial Pandyas. They are given numbers like
Jatavarman Kulasckara I, Jatavarman Kulasekara II, Maravarman Sundara I,
Maravarman Sundara Il and so on. After 1372 the Pandyan capital Madura
was under the control ef the Vijayanagar. The Pandyas who existed after 1380 are
called * Later Pandyas ' and their records are available in Ramaoad, Tirunelveli and
Kaoyakumari Districts. Pandyas who ruled between A.D. 1000 and 1200 werc
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cubordinates under the Cholas, They are called Medieval Pandyasg. The
givcn numbers because they did not attain imperial status. The Medieyy) p

are referred to by their Prasasthis or by their accession dates. 4

About Methodology

In this connection I would like to inform the reader that ip the ,
state of our knowledge the above methodology is the only way which cap help y,
identifyiog the Medieval Pandyas. Unless we have a better understanding of i
Chola Chronology and the dates of the Tmperial Pandyas we cannot idemify 8
Medicval Pandyas. In the light of this context the reader is requested not 10 myfi
any conclusion that I am indulging in dissertions and diversions. In the P
state of the availability of the source materials there is no other way except
above methodology.

This research work is not an historical literature. It is more thap hist
in the sense that it is an Epigraphical research. I follow in the foot Steps of y
eerlier scholars like Kielhorn, Hultzsch, Sewell and Swamikkannu Pijlaj, Il
subject like Chronology, * investigation™ isa process of discovering new findig
where source materials alone are consulted. While doing so I have to refer to
records, their locations, the astronomical date and the events mentioned in::
tecords. This sort of investigation is something like conducting experimens ;

in
laboratory. - b

The Epigraphical research is the process of discovering new findings, T
result is the historical literature. I do the former and the latter is left ¢q t
historians. Once the Chronology is constructed then it is easy to Write
historical literature. The former cannot be contained within any convention for i
simple reason that a methodology is to be formulated in the initial stage according
the need of the subject. Once the construction is done, the dates of the records
the kings can be found. This will ultimately help the historians to writeﬁ
history in a chronological order. If the result of the Epigraphical research
wrong then the history also will be wroogly written. If the Epigraphical researg
is correct then the history also will be correctly written.

In other words the subject is to be handled maintaining the individuality of 1
subject. Free and uniphibited thinking alone can bring to light the hither
unknown facts. Discovery is done on the basis of the available datq for whi
methods are to be evolved according to the then circumstances and neeq. On th
distinct understanding I have written the following pages, without making g

damage to the historical truth.
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I am an Automobile Engincer and also a businessman. As an Engineer,
dismantle the records, collect and analyse the data and reassemble them to
onstruct the Chronology. As a businessman I am careful in balancing the data so
hat gain and profit alone are made, retaining assets and eliminating liabilities as far

s possible. This is my approach to the Epigraphical research.

Any surmise is subject to revision depending upon later discoveries of
ascriptions. Mine is neither an exemption nor an exception. My exertions may
fter all get revised depending upon new discoveries. But I am sure that the
evisions will be in favour of the Pandyas and the historical truth. Under such
ircumstances if some of my surmises are confirmed by later discoveries of source
naterials then I will be only too glad to see the confirmation. If for any reason
ome of my surmises are revised and if such revisions are in favour of the historical

ruth, then also I shall be happy.

Yoot Notes :—

please refer to the pages 1 to 20 of “ The Imperial Pandyas—Mathematics

Reconstructs the Chronology “. In these pages I have dealt with in detail the
methodology adopted in the investigation of the Pandyan records. For want of

spacc and to avoid repetition I am not reproducing it here. For a better under-
standing of the subject I request the reader to please refer to the above book.

See the chapter Jatavarman Srivallabba of Pumadhu Punara (ywrgy yewory) Prasasthi
(of accession 1131). Only three of his records with the Prasasthi are known. They
were discovered in the years 1917, 1960 and 1963. It took more than forty years to

find the sccond and third records of the king.

Pages 105 to 113 The Pandyan Kingdom edition 1972 by K. A. Neclakanta

Sastri.
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PART I

THE CHOLA CHRONOLOGy.

In the flollowing pages the dates and the
reigns of the Chola kings are discussed.
The discussions are'restricted and limited
to the required extent so that at a later
stage they will help us in identifying the

contemporary Medieval Pandya kings.
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he Chola Pandyas

The history of the Chola Pandyas was a mystery. In November 1977 1
lhublished my book ** The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology . Og
Hhe basis of the Indian Calendar system I reconstructed the dates of the Chola Kings.

he reconstructed dates helped me in identifying the Chola Pacdyas'.

, Rsja Raja Chola I ruled from 985 to 1014. His son Rajendra Chola 1
ituled from 1012 to 1043.  He had six sons namely Rojadhi Rsjs, Sundara
‘Chola, Mummudi Chole, Vira Chols, Madurantakan and Parantakan. Rajendra
Chola bad two daughters namely Ammanga and Arumoli Nangai. 1Ia the
tear 1018 he crowned his first son Rajadhi Raja heir apparent.

In the year 1021-22, Rajendra built a Palace at Madura and appointed his
econd son as Chola Pandya. The second son mounted the Madura throne and he
yas called Udaiyar Jatavarman Sundara Chola Pandya®.

In the year 1043 Rajendra died. His first son Rajadhi Raja became the
"hola Emperor. During his reign Rajadhi Raja confirmed the Chola Pandya
iceroyalty of his second brother Sundara Chola Pandya and the lattes continued to
le from Madura.

In the year 1050 Rajadhi Raja appointed his father’s step brother’s son
£lavandan to rule in the Kanyakumari area. This Alavanden was the grandson of

e

aja Raja [ through a second wife. The relation-ship between Alavandan and
ajadhi Raja is as follows. ,

First Queen Raja Raja I
fanavan Madevi (985-1014) Second Queen
| |
Rajendra I ~ Son Gangaikondan
(1012-43) |

Son Alavandan

I l I
tajadhi Raja I Daughter Ammanga Daughter
| and his five Mother of future Arumoli
brothers Kulothunga I Nangai

Rejadhi Reja appointed his other four brothers as Governors in different |

arts of the Chola empire including Ceylon. He also appointed his scns _.'“‘,‘ 1
overnors in some parts of the kingdom. In the reign of Rajadhi Raja there were |

ntinuous wars with Ceylon, Pandyas, Kerala and the Western Chalukyas. In thm ‘

ars Rajadhi Raja’s sons died. i a \
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In the year 1052 Rajadhi Raja crowned Jatavarman Udaiyar Sundgy,
Pandya heir apparent and the latter adopted the Chola Royal namge p..
I Rsjadhi Reja lost his life in the Koppam battle of 1054. Rajendra y o
the Chola Emperor. We must remember here that from 1052 to 1054 ¢y, :
brother wss a Chola Pandya and also a Chola Prince. But from 1021-2 tq‘c
he issued bis orders in his capacity as Chola Pandya and from 1052 he iﬂlludl
orders in his capacity ss a Chola Prince.

a Ww

In the year 1054, when he became the Chola emperor, Rajeng
appointed his next brother Mummdi Chola as Chola Pandya. The latter mo‘:"
the Madura thrope and he was called Maravarman Parakrama Cholg Paun
Rajendra appointed his other three brothers as Governors in different parg
empire. Resjendra’s sons and grandsons were also appointed as Goy
Rajendra 11 fought several battles sgainst Ceylon, Pandyas and the Westerp
yas. [In these battles his last two brothers Madurantakan and Parantakg
His sons and grandsons also died.

of |
erno
Cha),
n g

In the yesr 1058-59 Rajendra II anointed his next brother Mummuyg; Chefl €
alias Maravarman Parekrama Chola Pandya heir apparent and (he lan
adopted the Chola Royal pame Rejamahendra. From 1058-59 Mummudj Cho
was a Chola Pandya and he was also the Chola Prince Rajamahendra. From g
he issued his orders in the capacily of a Chola Pandya and from 1059 he issueqd
orders in the capacity of a Chola Prince.

Early 1063 Rajendra 11, Rajamahendra, and the other brother Vira Cho
invaded the Western Cbalukyan kingdom. A fierce battle took place p,
Gawarwad in the Belovola country of the Western Chalukyan kingdom. [q ¢
battle Rajamahendra was killed® by the Chalukyan king Ahavamalla Someswarg

In April/May 1063, Rajendra II crowned his only surviving brother Vit
Chola and the latter adopted the Chola Royal name Vira Rajendra.

In the same year (1063) Vira Raj:ndra appointed his son Gangaikopg
as Chola Pandya. Gangaikondan Mounted the Madura throne and e sty]
himself as Udaiyar Jatavarman Chola Paudya. In the year 1064 Rejendra || die

1

In the year 1068 Vira Raj:ndra crowned his son Gangaikondap ali
Udaiyar Jatavarman Chola Pandy: beir apparent who adopted the Chola Roy
name Adhi Rajendra. From 1068, Adhi Rajendra was a Chola king ang was al
a Chola Pandya. From 1063 he issued his orders in the capacity of CholE
Pandya and from 1068 he issued his orders in the capacity of a’Chola Prince,

In June 1070 Vire Rajendra was sick. His son Adhi Rajendra
also suffering from a chronic disease. Adhi Rajendra had no sons, Therefore ¢




13

[3th Jupe 1070 Vira Rajendra crowned his sister’s son Rajendra Chola heis
\pparent.

In August 1070 Vira Rajendra died. Adhi Rajendra became the Chola
smperor. Vira Rajendra’s sister’s son Rajendra Chola was the coregent of Adhi
Rajendra.

Since Adhi Rajendra vacated the Madura throne, he allowed Alavandan
lo exercise his authority as a Chola Pandya. We have already seen that Alavandan
was ruling at Kanyakumari from 1050. Therefore from 1070 he styled himself as
Maravarman Vikrama Chola Pandya. He ruled the Kanyakumari area only. But
from 1070 Madura throne was not occupied by any Chola Prince.

In the year 1071 Adhi Rajendra died leaving no issues. His coregent
Rajendra Chola became the Chola Emperor and adopted a new pame
Tribbuvapachakravartin Kulothunga Chola Deva (I).*

The above is the brief history of the Chola Pandyas. From 1021-22 te
1070 Madura City was occupied by the Chola Princes, who styled themselves as
Chola Pandyas. The city Madura was virtually the “ Branch Office’* of the
Cholas. Maravarman Vikrama Chola Pandya continued his rule at Kanyakumari.
He died in 1080. The records of the Chola Pandyas are available®. The dates of
the Chola Pandyas are summarised as follows.

1) Jatavarman Udaiyar Sundara Chola Pandya ruled from 1021-22 to
1054. In 1052 he became Rajendra II.

2) Maravarman Parakrama Chola Pandya ruled from 1052 to 1063. In
1058-59 he became Reajamahendra. He was killed in Belovola
battle (1063).

3) Jatavarman Udaiyar Chola Pandya ruled from 1063 to 1070. Ia 1068
he became Adhi Rajendra.

4) Maravarman Vikrama Chola Pandya ruled from 1050 to 80. He ruled
from Kanyakumari. He did not occupy the Madura throne.

Thus we find that for fifty years i. e., from 1021 to 1070 no Pandya king
ever ruled from Madura. The contemporary Pandyan kings existed in some remote
parts but they were severely beaten or supressed®. This we shall see in the chapter
Udaiyar Jatavarman Srivallabha of * Tirumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi .

Kurumbur inscriptiens of 1940-41 .

Kurumbur is a small village in the Tiruchchendur Taluk of the Tirunelveli
District. The Adbhinarayapa Vishnu Temple of this village contains inscriptions of
Jatavarman Sundara Chola Pandya, Kulothunga I and the Pandyas of the 12th

-entury.
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Inscriptions Nos. 276 and 277 belong to Jatavarman S“nd!ra
Papdya. They are in years 24 and 29 corresponding to 1045 and 105 resp \
No. 277 is in verse and definitely states that Jatavarman Suadara Chojg Panecliv
the son of Senni Rajendra Chola. From these records we come to Knoy, SN\ '
temple was built in the 24th year (1045) of Sundara Chola Pandya, The by -]

mention the consecration of the image of Vishou and His two Consoryg ﬂttenr(;%‘ h
by Markendeya.’ +

In the inscriptions of Jatavarman Srivallabba® dated 1106 and | .
temple is called Sundara Chola Pandya Vinnagar Emberuman; and the
called Sundara Sola Pandya Chathusvedhi Mangalam. Jatavarmap Kulagey,,. 't
record® dated 1193 mentions Sundara Chola Pandya Emberuman in K“rumbum )
Rajendranallur evidently so named after Sundara Chela ' andya who in ‘her alil
1052 was anointed as Rejendra II.  Pandyas were subordinates under the Chol e
1218. Therefore in the year 1193 Kulasekara maintains the Chola Dame :fs i
Ged. In contrast to Kulasekara's record, Maravarman Sundara Pandya [ ik t
dated 1218 menticns the name of the village as Rajendranallur, But j; men:{r
the pame of God as Sundara Pandaya Vinnagar Emberuman evidently nameg al: .
Sundara Pandya himself indicating his ulterior motives against the Cholasg, Thig Jo
also evident from his campaign conducted in 1219 wken Sundara Pandya iﬂVad
the Chola country and defeated the then Chola king Raja Raja III. ;

i"lge

I

Tentirupperai record of Kulothunga I ]

Tentirupperai is a small village in the Tiruchchendur Taluk of the Tirugyl
veli District. The Vishnu temple of this village contains Chola and Pandyap inscri
tions. A record! of this temple belongs to Kulothuoga I year 39 corresponding ¢
1109. The record mentions an earlier grant made by Udaiyar Rajamahendra Dava?:

Rajamahendra’s records arc available in Chola Mandalam ana
Thondai Mandalam only. His records are not found in Tirunelveli Disyj bt
The report states’? that the inscription indicates the rule of Rajamaheng;
in the present Tirunelveli District. Actually the indication is this. Mummyg
Chola alias Parakrama Chola Pandya ruled at Madura. From )
year 1052 he was Maravarman Parakrama Chola Pandya. Later in
year 1058-59 he became Rajamahendra. He died in 1063.  Therefor
frem 1058-59 to 1063 he was Chola Pandya as well as Rajamahendrs
As a Cho'a Pandya his records are available™ upto year 4 corresponding to 1058
He exerted his authority in the Tirunelveli area. Therefore Kulothunga rightly men
tions the earlier grant made by Rajamahendra who was called Maravarmas
Parskrama Chola Pandya. Kulothuoga's record is an evidence to prove 'thal
Maravarman Parskrama Chola Pandya and Rejamahendra were same. Thisi
further confirmed from an old Kaparese Inscription found at Gawarwad, The
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ecord describes the battle between the western Chalukyas and the Cholas in the
Belovola country. The encounter took place carly 1063. In this battle the western
~halukyan king Ahavamalla Someswara I Killed Rajemahendra. While describing
his event the Kanarese record states that the Chola king siyled himself as Pandya
~hola gave his live bead' in battle to Someswara.

Pirumadandaiyum Jaya madandeiyum

The last Chola Pandya who ruled at Madura was Udaiyar Chola Pandya
Heva. He was Gangaikondan son of Vira Rajendra. From 1063 to 1068 he was a
Shola Pandya. Later he became Chola Prince under the Chola Royal name Adbi

Rajendra.

Adhi Rajendra came to the throne in June 1068. He died sometime after
May 1071.

Tirukkoilur - Kilur record No. S.I. I. VII 884 belongs to Adhi Rajendra

ear 3 corresponding to 1070-71. The record conteins his Prasasthi * Tirumadan-
aiyum Jayamadandaiyum ",

Jatavarman Srivallabha was a contemporary of Kulothunga I. He came to
e throne in 110I. We shall see him in a separate chapter. Surprisingly
rivallabha’s records contain the Prasasthi ““Tirumadandaiyam Jayamadandaiyum®'.
‘he first two lines agrec-with Adhi Rajendra’s Prasasthi.

mportance of this Ghapter

In his earlier records, Kulothunga I (1070—1122) says that he defeated five
fandyas. At Madura no Chola Prince ever ruled after 1070. But the regular
andyan Princes occupied the Madura throne and their decendants continued to
le from Madura. This chapter will help us in identifying the Pandyas who ruled
t Madura after 1070. We shall do this later.

Foot notes .

1. For a comprehensive study of the Chola Pandyas please refer fo pages 46 to 68 of
«The Cholas—Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology'’. by N. Sethuraman

2. Tiruvandar Koil record No. 363/1917 Rajendra I year 10; Mannarkoil record
No. 112/1905 Rajendra I year 24; K. V. Subramanya Iyer page 292 of
E. 1. Vol. XL

3. Pages 57 to 61 “The Cholas—Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology””.

4. Please refer to pages 74 to 97 Ibid for the detailed discussions on the dates of
Vira Rajendra, Adhi Rajendra and Kulothunga I
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5, Page 608 onwards, “‘ The Colas” Part I by K. A. N. edition 1935; Alio
S. L. I. XIV.

6. This we shall see in the chapter Jatavarman Udaiyar Srivallabha of "T"“ma
Jayamagal” Prasasthi.

7. Page 244 A. R. E. 1939—40 to 1942—43.

8. 279and 282of A.R.E. 1940—41 of Srivallabha years 6 and 22. The fmw
contains the Prasasthi ‘ Tirumadandaiyum'. For the dates please refer y, i
chapter Jatavarman Srivallabha of Tirumadandaiyum Prasasthi, accession “01
Also sce page 245 para 46, A. R, F. 1939—40 to 1942—43.

9. 275/1940—41 ; Jatavarman Kulasekara I year 3 Prasasthi * Puvin Kilathi",
10. 274;1940—41; Maravarman Sundara I year 2, Prasasthi “ Pumaruviya”,
11, 291;1940—41.

12. Page 240 para 36 A. R. E. 1949—40 to 1942—43.
13. S.L I Vol. XIV page 112.

14, Pages 58 to 61 ** The Cholas Mathematics—Reconstructs the Chronology*, Al
refer to Lional Barnett E. I. XV, page 337.




aja Raja 11

The Chola emperor Parakesarivarman Raja Raja Il was the son of
slothunga II.  Raja Raja ascended the throne' between the 20th June and the $th
ly 1146. His rule extended? upto 1173.

In the year 1166, Raja Raja crowned his sister’s son Rajadhi Razja IT heir
parent. Rajadhi Raja ascended the throne® in Juoe/July 1166 (which we shall’
e in the next chapter). The circumstances under which Raja Raja crowned
ajadhi Raja are narrated in the latter’s Pallavarayan Pettai record®. The record
ates that Raja Raja’s two sons were young boys. Therefore Raja Raja anointed

§s sisters’s son Rsajadhi Raja.

Raja Raja died in 1173 when Rajadhi Reja became the emperor of the
Ihola empire. In the year 1178 Rajadhl Raja crowned Kulothunga III the second
n6 of late Raja Raja. Rajadhi Raja’s rule came to an end in 1181 when he went
Andhra, lived there for a long time and died® in 1215,

The Pandyan Civil War which we shall discuss in the subsequent chapters
bmmenced in the year 1166, At that time Raja Raja II was alive. The first stage
F the Chola interference in the Pandyan civil war is parrated in Rajadhi Raja’s
'“rpakkam record’ year 5 corresponding to 1170—71. At this time also Raja Raja
as alive.

The sccond stage of the war is mentioned in Rajadhi Raja’s Pallavarayan
sttai record® year 8 corresponding to 1173—74. Further details of the war arc
hrrated in Rajadhi Raja’s Tiruvalangado record’ year 12 day 157 corrcspon-
dng to the end of 1177.

; The first three stages of the Pandyan civil war are narrated in Rajadhi
aja’s records dated 1170—1171, 1173—74 and 1177. Raja Raja was alive upto

Jive. This will have some bearing on the identification of Vira Pandya of the
andyan civil war (We shall do this later).

A BRI

When did Raja Raja die? Scholars surmised differently. Some scholars
hrmised that Raja Raja died" in 1163. Others surmised that Raja Raja died" in
1164 Sastri concluded that Raja Raja continued to live upto 1173. T have discussed
is problem in my books ‘ Aruludaich Chela Mandalam"” and “ The Cholas
iflathematics Reconstructs the Chronology ”. 1 have proved that Raja Raja was
ive in 1172. Now we shall find the exact last date of Raja Raja. The records
hich are in the closing years of Raja Raja are tabulated below.

3

!
3
|
i
g
i

#173. Now we should find the crucial issue of the stage upto which Raja Raja was -
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Records of Raja Raja 1l
(Closing years)

TABLE 1
Record No., Village Regnal year
411/1909 Siddalingamadam 19
86/1927—28 Tiruppugalur 19
151/1926 Tiruvilakkudi 19
S. 1. 1. IV. 1050 Draksharama 20
132/1917 Penumuli 20
S. I I IV.1051 Draksharama 20
17/1908 Darasuram 21
708/1920 Kolluruo 21
Nellore 0.59 Kondamancheluru 21
CP. 23/1916—17 Nanduru Copper plates 21
E. I. XXIX page 225 } Saka 1091 } 1169
695/1920 Pedakonduru 24 1170 S
704/1920 Kolluru 26 g
123/1912 } Tiruvorriyur 27
with Prasasthi ) 1172—73
181/1899 ) Konidena (Andhra) 28 a
5.1. 1. VL. 626 s Saka 1095 } 173 i
B

Confusions, problems and solalions

In the 12th and the 13th centuries there were two Chola kings of the g
name Raja Reja. The former was Parakesarivarman Raja Raja I who came o 3’114
throne between the 20tb June and the 8th July 1146, The latter was Rajﬂkesar:

varman Raja Reja JIT who came to the throne' between the 18th June and the |
July 1216. The records of these two kings are available. Certain records intrody
the king simply as “ Tribhuvanachakravartin Raja Raja Deva” only. This lype

introduction creates confusions end problems. In the result we are unable to identif
the king to whom the records belong. The methodology adopted to identify

two kings is as follows :—

I. The Presasthi of Rsja Raja II begins with “ Pumaruviya Thim!
madhum " (ge@dy dpwrgzic) or * Pumaruviya Polilelum ™ (yomey Qurg
Geyit). I we find these Prasasthis then we can assign the records to Raja Rajall!

2. The P:asgsthi of Rsja Reja IIl begins with “Secer Manni Thiss
Nangum " (Fiverel Sas srarg).
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3. In certain inscriptions, by mistake, the engraver could have wrongly
inscribed Parakesarivarman instead of Rajakesarivarman or vice versa. In such
cases the Prasasthi is the guide line which we will help us to ideatify the king and

rectify the error in the title®.

4, If the regnal year is more than 28 then we can safely conclude that the
record belongs to Raja Raja III.  Because Raja Reja II died in his 28th year which

we shall see below.

5. The records which quote the regnal years 18th to 28th offer problems.
Here we have torely on the paleaography of the inscription (especially on the com-
arsion of the inscriptions of the same temple), internal evidence and the astrono-
mical data. On the basis of the above methodology we shall identify some more

records of Raja Raja IL

Pon Amaravathi record No. PD. 137 (9/1909) of Reja Raja year 19 :—
Sastri essigned this record® to Raja Raja III. The information supplied by the
rollowing tables prove that this record belongs to Raja Raja II only™.

PON AMARAVATHI RECORDS

FRc cord No. King Regnal year Details

k’d. I3l Raja Raja 4 Gift by Rajendra Solan
Keralan alias Nishadha Rzjan
of Pon Amaravathi

d. 132 Raja Raja 9 The above Chief consecrated
Shiva Linga and built the
Sri Vimana

pd. 137 Raja Raja - 19 The Chief who consecrated

} Shiva Linga and Built the
Sri Vimsana is also called
Viman  Rajendra Solan
Nishadha Rajan evidertly the
same chief of the above two
records.

KALLAMPATTI RECORDS

Pd. 133 Rsaja Raja 8 Rajendre Solan Keralan alias
Nishadba Rajan of Pon
Amszravathi gifted lands to
the temple.

FLORYEDS E
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Record No. King Regnal year

Pd. 134 Rsja Raja 11 The.above Chief con;
the image of G°ddeas teyp
Ayyapolil Nachjya,
(aww Qurfep BTddy, .

Pd, 148 Kulotbunga 15 Tifukkodunkunraln i
lehz}dhu Rajag aliag NC!aiy .
Alagiya Devap 8ifteq
for the service of the
Goddess Ayyapolj] Nac

—
p— s
a2 &

—_

2

hiy 1
Image of the Goddess Ayyapolil Nachiyar consecrated in the e ¢
Raja Reja is referred to in the 13th year of Kulothunga. This Proveg th!ea, h
former is Raja Reja I and the latter is Kulothunga III.  Since Rajendpy at
Keralan alias Nishadha Rsjan of Pon Amaravathi figures in the records o 0 ;
Raja these records are to be essigned to Raja Raja Il enly. InPd, 13 R
Rajendra Solan Keralan alias Nishadha Rajan is also called Viman
Solan Nishadha Rajan. Thus Pd. 137 year 19 belongs to Raja Reja I i Jen

d .
dated 1165. it

Tiruvennai Nallur Record No. 434/1921:— The record p,
Tribhuvanachakravartin Raja Reja Deva. The data are year 19, Tula, §y g SunP!
and Avittem. The data perfectly agree with 25th October 1164. The recorg bel?jr
to Reja Raja 11V,

Madurantakam Taluk Arassar Koil Record No. 304/1921 :— Ty, red
belongs to Tribhuvanachakravartin Raja Raja Deva.’* The data are year 21, Sin
Su, Monday and Hasta, The data agree with Ist August 1166. The recorq belo
to Reja Raja J1."

IOngs 'il

Tanjore District Tiruppampursm record No. 90/1911:— 1y belongs
Tribhuvanachekravartin Raja Raja year 22. It records the consecratiog of R
image of Goddess Mamalaiyattiyar (wrwdvwriquni). It mentions the vijlggspu
Tiruppampuram situated in Uyyekkondan Valanadu. Kulothunga III's recorg #h
also avzilable in this temple. His 23rd and 27th year records®® mention (he g
name for the village. But his 28h year record® mentions the village as Pampy
slias Kulothunga Chola Chathurvedhi Mangalam situated in Pampurnadu g g
division of Uyyakkondan Valanadu. [t is evident that the village Tiruppampur "
is now renamed efter Kulothunga [T, Since th: new name Kulothunga
Chathurvedhi Mspgalam is not mentioned in Raja Raja’s record and also jnf
eerlier records of Kulothunga 111 it is evident that the former is to be identified pt
Rzja Raja 1T only. Rajs Raja’s record is in year 22 corresponding to 1168.

l
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Tanjore District Koilur Record No. 195/1908 :~ This record is published
by the Tamil Nadu Government Archaeological Department under No. 1976/189 of
khe Tirutturaippundi inscriptions. The record introduces the king as Tribhuvana
Lhakravartin Reja Reja Deva only. It refers to the consecration of the image of
soddess. The data are year Twenty (in words), Makara, Su 7, Monday and
lagwathi.®2 The data perfectly agree with 10th Japuary 1166. This reeord belongs
o Raja Raja IT only.® It statas, that, Pillai Purasaikkudaiyar consecrated the image
hf Goddess for the health?! of the king and also for the success of Pillai Irungolar®.
ecord No. 196/1908 of the same temple belongs to Reja Raji year 21 month
pmba. This record also mentions the same transactions of the previous record
nd states that Jands were assigned for the service of the Goddess whose image was
Lonsecrated by Pillai Purasaikkudaiyar for the health of the king. It is evident
hat this record also belongs to Raja Raja IT and it is dated February 1167.

Thus we come to know that Raja Raja was sick on 10th January 1166. He
Lrowned Rajadbi Reja in June/July 1166 (which we shall see in the pext chapter).
ic pallavarayan Pettai record? states that Raja Reja’s two sons were young boys

nd so he crowned Rajadhi Raja heir apparent.

In the first week of January 1166, Raja Raja was sick. He wanted to appoint
heir apperent. But his two sons were young boys. Therefore he crowned his
ister 's son Rajzdhi Raja heir apparent. The above records are direct evidences to
hrove that Reja Raja was sick in 1166 and therefore he crowaed Rajadhi Reja heir

ypparent.
Tiruvadatturai record No. 213/19283-29:—  This record belongs to

rirbhuvanachekravartin Raja Raja Deva.” The data are year 22, Dhanus, Ba 7,
Vionday and Puram. The data perfectly agree®® with 4th December 1167.

Tiruvilambudur record No. 121/1940-41:— This record belongs to
[ribbuvanachekravartin Reja Raja Deva. The data are year 24, Karkataka 4 and
sunday. The report equates the data to 30th June 1241 and assigns this record to
aja Raja III. But the date falls in the 26th year of Raja Raja [II. Further the
uggested date makes June 1217 the Oth year of the king whereas he came to
he throne in Jure 1216. The record does not belong to Raja Raja III.

The data perfectly agree with 29th June 1169. Oa this date * siar Magha
vas current. Therefore Magha in Karkataka of 1146 falls in the first year. The
tar was current on 13th July 1146. This agrees wih Raja Raja II’s accession
etween the 20th June and 8th July 1146. The record belongs to Raja Raja II.

Vedaranyam record 3° No. 495/1904 :- The record belongs to Tribhuvana-
hakravartin Raja Raja Deva. The data are year 27, Makara, (Apara) Paksha
enchedusi, Monday and Pusam.* Apara Paksha Panchacasi is a mistake for




"
a2 :

Purva Paksha Panchadasi®® which means Full Moon. Since star Pusam (Pugp.
quoted for the month Makara, naturally it follows that Full Moon namejy 3!3
Paksha Panchadasi should be quoted. Accordingly Apara is a mistake for Cf
With this justifiable correction, we get the date Ist January 1173, Theu J
belongs to Raja Raja II. )

Uyyakkondan Tirumalai record No. 389/1939-40:- This record by, |°
hper

Tribbuvanachakravartin Raja Rsja Deva. The record mentions the conge

Cras:
the image of Goddess in the temple. The data of the record are year 27 r_a'lo, P

: R
ba 11, Wednesday and Revathi. The data perfectly agree® with 9th May ]1“;1?

Reja Roja's Konidena (Andbra) record No. 181/1899 (s, LT t
quotes year 28 and Saka 1035. His 28th year begins in July 1173, 'Thlsg,uz

he was alive in July 1173. Srey;
. . te
Records of Raja Raja II ¥

(Last years)

Record No. Regnal year Date i
P
434/1921 19 25th October 1164
Pd, 137 19 1165 i
221/1928-29 19 1165 (Sekilar’s brother s pe.,. iré
See Foot note No, 27) . mcm’OnnFo
195/1908 20 10th January 1166 (The kip .t
304/1921 21 Ist August 1166 8 Was sigt
196/1908 21 1167 (The king was sick) -
213/1928-29 s 4th December 1167 e
90/1911 92 1168 i
121,1940-41 24 29th June 1169 q
495/1904 27 Ist January 1173 "
389/1939-40 27 Oth May 1173 0
S I.I. VI, 626 28 (July or after July) 1173 X
—

Raja Raja IT was alive in July 1173. Pallavarayan Pettai record Ng, 4

1924 belongs to Rajadhi Raja II year 8 which ends in Juae/July 1174 p, recod

states that Raja Reja died. Sometime later his Chief Minister Perumap Nam
Pallavarayan also died. After the demise of Pallavarayan the subjact recopq WL
engraved. Now we must kaow how long Pallavarayan was alive, [e‘

Rajadhi Raja’s Tiruvalarjulirecord No.S. I I. VIIL 227 :—  Lipe 10

this record refers to the presence of Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan®. The dqp
the record are year 8, Simha, ba 12, Monday and Punarvasu which correspond %
6th August 1173. On this date Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan was alive. Probablyl
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ed after this date but prior to June/July 1174, Because his death is mentioned in
pjadhi Raja's Pallavarayan Pettai record year 8.

Thus we get a complete picture of the reign of Raja Reja II. He came to
e throne in June 1146. In the first week of January 1166 he was sick. His sons
ere young boys. Therefore he anointed his sister's son Rajadhi Raja II beir
jparent. Rajadhi Raja came to the throne in Juoe/July 1166.

| Raja Raja was alive in July 1173. Probably he died after July 1173 say
he third quarter of 1173. His Minister Peruman Nambi was alive on 6th

pgust 1173. Probably he died early 1174.

In the subsequent chapters we shall discuss the Pandyan civil war, The
tails of the war are narrated in the records of Rajadhi Raja even though the

Lior king Raja Raja II was alive during the civil war.

In the year 1166 Jatavarman Kulasekara Pandya (of Putala Madandhai
_-acthi Accession 1162) killed Maravarman Parakrama Pandya and mounted

my and captured Rameswaram. Early 1170 the Ceylon Generals entered the
Hian main land, drove out Kulasekara and installed Vira Pandya, son of late
kakrama Pandya, on the Madura throne. The Ceylon army threatened the
ola kingdom. The Chola Minister Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan arrested
ther advance of the Ceylon army. This happened in 1170 when Raja Raja Il
g alive. Kulasekara fought in vain and finally sought assylum in the Chola
intry. The Chola Minister Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan advanced towards
.dura, killed the Ceylon Generals, drove out Vira Pandya and installed
lasekara on the Madura throne. This bappened in 1172. At this time also
ja Raja 1T was alive. But he did not mention these events in his records. The
\nts are narrated in his heir apparent Rajadhi Raja's records only. Probably
ng a pious king Raja Raja attributed the credit to his junior. Butin his poem
akkayagapparani® (gd swralugesfl ) Poet Ottakkuthar mentions these events.
the benedictory verse the poet states (verse 8§30).

Qo erauir Lger wggryf £hw

wey arevi weerer w@rrgwer et PwGe

He says, “Loeg Live Mannnvar Mannan (i.e. Raja Rsja) Varodhaya who
inced on the southerner (Pandya) and south Madura ™. Being a poet he a2ttri-
es the credit to Reja Raja the then senior King.?’

A verse in the Tamil Navalar Charitai®, refers to the victory of Chola
3 Raja Raja II. It states that the gates of the cities of Kapatapuram, (Madura)
kapura (Ceylon) and Kalyanapuram (the capital of western Chalukyan kingdom)
» always open to Raja Raja II. The verse runs as follows ; — g

L, Madura throne. In the year 1169 Parekrama Bahu of Ceylon sent his -
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The gates of Madura and Ceylon were always open to Raja Ry;
refers to the success of the Cholas in the Pandyan Civil War ip the chlj_: 11{7 1

1172. The gates of Kalyanapuram, the capital of western Chalukyay Kin 0
glso open to Raja Raja. This refers to the success of Raja Raja when b 8@0
in the affairs of western Chalukyan kingdom.*™ (Oa behalf of Raja Rajg;.lnt
feudatory Rajendra Choda Gonka Reja invaded the western chalukyanm f"ﬁd
and gained success for his overlord Raja Raja II). King

The importance of this chapter will be better understood apg
when the reader goes through the subsequent chapters where the de
Pandyan civil war are discussed. The fact remains that Raja Raja wag alivej
when the Cholas removed Vira Pandya and installed Kulasekara op the l\';ll
throne. These events are correctly narrated by the poet Ottakkuthar jp p;, ady/
Thakkayagapparani. The poem Tamil Navalar Charitai also narrates ¢
The Tamil poems correctly chronicle the events.

3Ppregj,
lails 0 4

Later we shall identify Vira Pandya of the Pandyan civil war. There
shall find that when he became a chola subordinate, he borrowed fey Phras:s |
Raja Rsja’s Prasasthi ‘‘ Pumaruviya Thirumadhum ™ (yrqifw ﬁ@'ﬂff@z&) |
modified the Prasasthi to suit his position*

Pallippadai Rajagambira Iswaramudaiyar Temple

Darasuram is a small village four kilometers west of modern Kumbakop
The ancient name of the village was Reja Rajapuram so namecd afier Raja Raja
The Airavateswara temple of this village was built by Raja Raja II. In the jnser
tions the temple is called Reja Rsja Iswaramudaiyar.’ In his poem Thakkaya
parani, poet Ottakkuthar mentions Raja Rajapuram and Raja Raja [swaramudaiy
temple.”* To-day the temple is a protected monument and it is maintained by t
southern circle of the Archacological Survey of India.

In April 1979, Dr. C. R, Srinivasan, the Superintending Epigraphist of'
Chief Epigraphist Office Mysore and Mr. Chandu Nair the copyist -visited
temple. I was also present on that occassion. We suspected that certain ip
tions could be found below the ground level at the bottom of the east wall of
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| rst Prokara.  AD cxcavation was made and onr expectations were amply rewarded. '1
.Two inscriptions were found below the ground level left of entrance. The inscrip-

r‘ons were copied with great difficulty. They arc in the character of late 12th
leptury.

The first one belongs to Rejadhi Raja I1*° year 4 day 453 and it refers to
}e grants made to the accountant of the temple whose name is lost.

The second one belongs to Konerinmaikondan year 5, day 443. The royal 4
cretary and the other signatories of the previous record figure in this record also.
$ne more witness by name Rzjendra Chola Kalappala Rayar figures. Rsjendrs 1
hola was another name of Kulothunga II1*, It is evident that the record belongs
Kulothunga III. (The contents of the record also coufirm that it beloogs to
ulothunga). The record registers the grants made to one Arrurudaiya Kuthan who
s to maintain the accounts of tbe village Rzja Raja Chathurvedhi Mangalam and
¢ Pallippadai temple accounts of the Pallippadai Rajagambira Iswaramudaiyar,
uvapamuludum Udaiyal Iswaramudsiyar, Thiru Bbuvanemuludum Udaiys
waramudaiyar, Elulakamuludai Iswaramudaiyar, Ulakudaimukkokilanadi
aramudaiyar and another temple whose name is lost. All the six were Shiva
ples.

Rajagambira was the surname of Raja Raja I1.** The other four temples
ar the names of his four queens. It is said that the copy of this record is engra-
in these Pallippadai temples. Details of the sixth temple are lost.

It is evident that after the death of Raja Raja a temple was built on his
hrtal remains. Similar sepulchral temples*® were also built on the mortal remains
his four queens. Rajagambira Iswaramudaiyar Pallippadai temple came into
stence in 1173-74. (i.c. after the death of Raja Raja II). Eitber it was bsilt by
jadhi Raja Il or prior to his demise Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan the trusted
ief Minister could have built it.

Raja Raja Chathurvedhi Mangalam was another name of Urrukkadu®

ich is about sixteen kilometers south west of Kumbakonam. The said Pallip-

{dai temples probably existed near Urrukkadu. To-day these temples

not identified. A thorough survey and exploration of this area may reveal
‘gse temples probably in the form of ruins.

In his Seranur record” Kulothunga states that he gilded the temple
dicated to his father and also the temple Raja Rajeswaram. The first temple
s probably Pallippadai Rajagambira Iswaramudaiyar. The second one is the
ja Rejeswaram (Darasuram) temple. (Kulothunga’s Darasuram temple® record
‘pr 8 confirms that he gilded Darasuram temple).

The above two Darasuram records will be published in A, R. B.1978-79
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Foot Noles!
the Chronology,. h,

1) Page 15, “The Cholas - Mathematics Reconstructs
author. Also see E, 1. Vol, IX page 219 - Kielhorn.

2) Pages 32 and 108 “The Cholas - Mathematics Reconstructs the Ch :
Page 354 “The Colas by K. A. N. Also see E. I. XXXT page 228, r°n0|°~

3) Pages 15 to 21 and pages 108 to 112 “The Cholas Mathematics Reco
Chronology®”. I surmised the accession date of Rajadhi Raja gag Jannstru%
uary
b

4

In the next chapter it is revised as June/July 1166.

4) 433/1924. Sce “Aruludiachchola Mandalam™ by the author, A,
123 to 134 “The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology* O ses o

5) Kulothunga I1I was the second son of Raja Raja II. See pages 135
Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology?’. Tami] poc: 150
9

Cholan Ula confirms this.

6) Ibid page 33
7) 20/1899;S. I. 1. VI, 456

8) 433/1924
9) 465/1905; E. I. XXII No. 14

10) T. V. Sadasiva Pandaraththar
11) E.I,XXI, Page 186 and E.I.XXII page 86. These rep,

Pandaraththar surmised that Raja Raja died in 1163. But Raja Raj!;’l‘ts

are available upto 1173. Scholars explained this anomaly by stating St}:'eq

at

inscriptions were engraved in the name of the dcad king! This js impg
The Chola Government was not ignorant to that extent. In this bookpl
identified 27 records of Raja Raja which were engraved in the years |
1173. In his Korukkai record No. 229/1917 Kulothunga III mentiong p
Devar Raja Raja’s 19th year. In his Sivapuram record No. 278/1927 Kuloth
" mentions his predecessor Raja Raja’s 20th year. In his Kanchipuram ,
No. 372/1919 year 17, Kulothunga refers to the 23rd year of Raja Raja I,

12) Page 187 «“The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology”, Alﬂ
E. 1, IX, page 221 - Kielhorn. ~

13) Please note the observations made in para 51 page 100 of A R, E 14
Tiruvorriyur record No, 125/1912 year 3. Tiruppangali record No, 93[18&2
25 and Tiruverumbur record No, 142/1914 year 29 belong to Raja Raja Il
they contain his Prasasthi, But, by mistake, the engraver ins
Parakesarivarman instead of Rajakesarivarman, Similarly Brumur re
No, 397,1913 year 7 and Tiruvorriyur record No. 123/1912 year 27 belo
Raja Raja II and they contain his Prasasthi, But the engraver

inscribed Rajakesarivarman instead of Parakesarivarman,




14)
15)

16)
C17)

18)

19)

20)
21)

22)

23)

27

The Colas by K. A, N. Volume II part IT page 746

In his 19th year correspondingto 1245 Raja Raja 111 could not huve engraved
bisrecord at Pon Amaravathi which was a sub-capital of Maravarman Sundara
Pandya I (of accession 1216) under whom Raja Raja 111 was a suberdinate.,

A. R. E. 1909 page 101 para 51 (6) confirms this.

A. R, E. 1921-22 page 85 assigns this record to Raja Raja I1I and equates the
data to 21st October 1235, This makes October 1216 the (th year of Raja Raja
III. But he came to the throne in June 1216, The date suggested by the

report is not convincing.

A. R. E. 1921-22 page 85 assigns this record to Raja Raja 1II and equates the
data to 24th August 1237 and suggests Su 12, In Simha su 12 wiil not combine
with Hasta. Su 4 will combine, Further the suggested datc makes August 1216
the Oth year of the king whereas the king came to the throne in June 1218, My
date agrees for Raja Raja II in all respects. It was Su 4 and the date falls in the
Adhika Masa Bhadrapada corresponding to the Tamil Solar Month Simha. :

This is the earliest record of this Vishnu temple. Probably the tempie was bailt
in the reign of Raja Raja II.

86/1911; 85/1911

91/1911; Also 96 and 97/1911 of the same temple belonging to Kulothunga III
year 31 mention the village as Pampuram alias Kulothunga Chola Chathurvedhi

Mangalam,

E. I-XI. page 128 equates the data to 5th January 1237 and assigns the record
to Raja Raja III. But the date falls in the2Ist year, Therefore the report
corrected the regnal year 20 as 21, This is wrong. The record clearly mentions
the regnal year as Twenty in  words (@musreug), We cannot accept correcting
the regnal year.

Please refer to A.R. E. 1927-28 page 45 and A, R.E. 1931-32 page 89.
Tiruvalanjuli record No. 202/1928 belongs to Raja Raja III, It quotes year 20,
Makara, Su 5, Monday and Uttirattathi, The data agree with 14th January
1236. Naturally the third day Wednesday the 16th January must bea day of
Aswathi. This is confirmed by Raja Raja III Tiruppandurai record No. 136/
1932. The data are year 20, Makara, Aswathi and Wednesday corresponding 1o
16th January 1236, Tiruppandurai record and Koilur record contain the same
name Raja Raja. They quote year 20, Makara and Aswathi, But in the former
record the week day is Wednesday and in the latter the week dayis Monday.
The variation in the week days for the same regnal year, month and star.
proves that they belong to two different kings of the same name Raja
Raja. Thus Koilur record- No, 195/1908 definitely belongs to Raja Raja 1L
In view of this argument the date 1236 suggested by Tamil Nadu Government
Archacological Department, Tirutturaippundi inscriptions, 1976/189 is to be
revised, '
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- 40)

41)

42)

43)

29

was not aware that Raja Raja IT could have ruled upto 1173. The most
convincing date is Ist January 1173, the 27th year of Raja Raja II. Incidently
Tiruvidaimarudur record No, 201/1907 belongs to Raja Raja 111, It quotes year
27, Makara, Pushya and Wednesday, 1In L, I X, page 135 Sewell equates the
data to 7th January 1243, The two records contain the same name of the king.
samo repnal year, month and star. But there is difference in week days, This
proves that they belong to two different kings of the same name,

The report A. R, E, 1939-40 to 1942-43 page 179 assigns this record to Rasja
Raja 111 and equates the data to 4th May 1244, This date is wrong because it
falls in the 28th year of Raja Raja IIT and not in his 27th year, My date is
correct, The record b:longs to Raja Raja II only.

vReundarekL Corp noh by ot Carce gy Ap e p prl G arflmad
st @erégprer  Qurgurdr phluramLwrgrear...... ..etc” Peruman
Nambi alias Kulattulan of Karikaikkulattur in Sirukundra Nadu of Aamur
Kottam in Jayankonda Sola Mandalam. This name appears in Rajadhi Raja’s
Pallavarayan Pettai record No, 433/1924 also-

In Thakkayagapparani poct Ottakkuthur Praises Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan?
the Chief Minister of Raja Raja II. Thakkayagapparani Verse 236.

See pages 174 and 175 of ¢ The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the
Chronology ". There I surmised that the date of Thakkayagapparani wa.
1170-71. In view of the present surmise I revise the date of the poem as 1172-73s
The revision is in favour of the historical events.

Sce page 273 Ep. Ind. Vol. XXX]; also see pages 141 and 142 of the south
Indian Temple Inscriptions Volume III part II.

This happened in 1169-70. Please refer to pages 173 and 174 of ‘¢ The Cholas
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology . I have dealt with this subject in
detail.

This entire chapter is meant to prove that the Tamil poems are correct and
Vira Pandya of the Pandyan Civil war borrowed portions of Raja Raja’s
Prasasthi with some variation. We shall see this Jlater when we discusss
Jatavarman Vira Pandya of the Pandyan Civil War.

Darasuram reeords; 17/1908 Raja Raja II year 21 (1167); 20/1908 Kulothunga 111
year 8 (1186). Raja Raj:puram is the ancient name of the village. In course of
time this name took the corrupt form Darasuram as it is called to-day. Also
see page 225 Later Chola temples by Padma Shri S. R. Balasubramaniam.

Thakkayagapparani verses 772 and 778

This is the continuation of 18/1908; In the year 1908 when this record was
copied, part of it was under the ground level. The hiden portion was brought
to light in 1979.




Raja Raja II's successor was Rajadhi Raja I. Most of Rsjadhi Rasja’s
M .cords contain the Prasasthi “Kadal Sulnda Parmadharum” (sLe @pss urier
o). His Kilur record’ contains the Prasasthi ‘“Pumaruviya Thisai Muhathon”
L ws5Cgrer). A record from Pallavarayan Pettai® bears the
brasasthi Pumaruviya Thirumadhum’ (gogau Homworgii) (of Raja Raja IT).

The dates of Rajadhi Raja II are still uader dispute.® Kielhorn surmised®
"$hat Rajadhi Raja ascended the throne on some day approximately between the 28th
Yebruary and the 30th March 1163. He did his calculations in 1906, He was no

ore in 1507. His calculations were published in 1908. He consulted the

ollowing inscriptions and suggested the equivalent dates.
Dates of Rajadhi Raja II suggested by Kielhorn
Table 1

Kielhorn’s Inscription Regnal Dates

number year suggested by
Kielhorn

145 5381904 2 30—3—1164
146 627/1902 8 10—-8—1170
147 540/1904 10 27—2—1173
148 394/1902 11 15—8—1173
149 222/1904 13 §—7—1181
The last one is irregular. It yielded the date 8th July 1181 which falls in

he 19th year, if March 1163 is considered the commencement year of the king:
But the inscription jtself states that it belongs to the 13th year. Something is
Srong somewhere. In the foot note Kielhorn observed that either the regnal year
of the inscription or the solar day in the data was wrong®. This inscription is
‘§rregular and it cannot be relied upon. Kielhorn said that he relied on the other
four inscriptions only.

£ As on 1906 enough source materials were not available; but research work
fevealed that Rajadhi Raja was a king between Raja Raja IL and Kulothuaga I1I.
Hin the circumstances Kielhorn made compromising calculations and arrived at the
‘labove conclusion. HOWEVER DURING HIS LIFE TIME KIELHORN DID NOT PUBLISH
{THESE CALCULATIONS. HIS CALCULATIONS WERE PUBLISHED AFTER HIS DEMISE. THIS
‘IS A VITAL PIECE OF INFORMATION WHICH WB MUST REMBMBER. In 1906 he said as
‘Hollows
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28

The image of Goddess was consecrated on Monday the 10th January 1166,

king was also sick. It means that the king secks the devine grace for 10ng :

This hastened him to crown Rajadhi Raja in June 1166 which we sha)) ,e:“‘
i

the next chapter.

“Quporer SECusl sdurer SoSuaiursad Ferlr SouCarerpe e
wrigswrse)t. .ctc”’. Probably the same Irungelar figures in Raja Ra:
Brahmadesam record No. 192/1918 year 14, which contains the king’s Prag:'h‘
«“Pumaruviya Tirumadhum.' It is stated that Irungolar consecrated the im‘u

of Goddess in the Brahmadesam temple, _
433/1924 Rajadhi Raja IIyear 8

221/1928-29 of the same temple belongs to Raja Raja Il year 19 corrcspond“
to 1165, The record mentions Sekilar Palaravayar (Gssédpri un.m@m“,
alias Kulappalarayar (serduergwi) cvidently the younger brother of :
Sekilar the suthor of Periapuranam, "f

A. R. E, 1928-29 page 52:- The report equates the data to 29th November 12
and assigns the record to Raja Raja III. This makes November 1216 the ¢
year of the king whereas he came to the throne in June 1216. In the same P
the report equates the daa of 332,1928-29 year 23 to 14th November 1233, §
the anomaly, If 14th November 1238 belongs to the 23rd year then how cor
the later date 29th-November 1238 of the former record be in the 22nd yea
The date suggested by the report for 213/1928-29 is wrong. The record bejoy

to Raja Raja II only.
Karkataka begins on June 26th.
S. 1. I. XVII, No. 337 (495/1904)

The report 8. I. I, XVII 537 states that the data are irregular and cannot |
worked out. But it published Apara in bracket; perhaps this portion is damag
in the inscription, It could be Purva also, Since damaged it looks like (Apan
See foot note 33 below. :
We come across such mistakes in certain records. Tirumaichur record No, 63
1902 (S. L. 1. VIIL 243) belongs to Maravarman Kulasekara II. The recq
quotes the 25th year of Jatavarman Srivallabha. The data of Srivallabha’s da
are Virchika, Apara Paksha Pooraima, Wednesday and Rohini. Apara Paki
Poornima is a mistake for Purva Paksha Poornima. Refer to Swamikkam
Pillai page 225 the Indian Antiquary 1913; Robert Sewell page 248 the Indi

-

Antiquary 1913; pages 157 to 161 of “The Imperial Pandyas Mathemat
Reconstructs the Chronology™ by the author, _
Nielborn worked out the data of 495/1904 in page 271 of E. L. V1II. He righi
corrected Apara a3 Purva. He assigned the record to Raja Raja III.  For tl
purpose he corrected the regnal year 27 as 2land suggested the date 12

*

January 1237 on which date there was lunar eclipse which is not quoted byd

record.  Correction of the regnal year is not convincing. Probably Kielha
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37)

38)

39)

40)

41)

42

42)

29

was not awarce that Raja Raja [T could have ruled upto 1173. The mom
convincing date is Ist January 1173, the 27th year of Raja Reja II. Incidently
Tjiruvidaimarucur record No, 201/1907 belongs 1o Raja Raja IT]. It quotes year
27, Makara, Pushya and Wednesday. InE. I X. page 135 Sewell cquates the
data to 7th January 1243, The two records contain the stame name of the kiog,
same regnal year, month and star.  But there is difference in week days, This
proves that they belong to two different kings of the same name,

The report A. R. E. 1939-40 to 1942-43 page 179 assigns this record 10 Raja
Raja III and equates the data to 4th May 1244, This date is wrong because it
falls in the 28th year of Raja Raja III and not in his 27th year. My date is
correct. The record belongs to Raja Raja II only.

“Qewnlsras L Corp uaLsy fui CarlL sy fip g p pri( srficasd
ST ST Gerésprear  Our@uredr puidurEssLwrer..,... .. ctc”  Peruman
Nambi alias Kulattulan of Karikaikkulattur in Sirukundra Nadu of Azmur
Kottam in Jayankonda Sola Mandalam. This name appears in Rajadhi Raja’s
Pallavarayan Pettai record No, 433/1924 also-

In Thakkayagapparani poet Ottakkuthur Praises Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan’
the Chief Minister of Raja Raja II. Thakkayagapparani Verse 236,

See pages 174 and 175 of “ The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the
Chronology ". There I surmised that the date of Thakkayagapparani wa.
1170-71. In view of the present surmise I revise the date of the poem as1172-73s
The revision is in favour of the historical events.

See page 273 Ep. Ind. Vol. XXXI; also see pages 141 and 142 of the south
Indian Temple Inscriptions Volume IIJ part II.

This happened in 1169 -70. Please refer to pages 173 and 174 of ‘s The Cholas
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology ”. I have dealt with this subject in

detail.

This entire chapter is meant to prove that the Tamil poems are correct and
Vira Pandya of the Pandyan Civil war borrowed portions of Raja Raja’s
Prasasthi with some variation. We shall see this later when we discusss
Jatavarman Vira Pandya of the Pandyan Civil War.

Darasuram reeords; 17/1908 Raja Raja IT year 21 (1167): 20/1908 Kulothunga 111
year 8 (1186). Raja Rajepuram is the ancient name of the village. In course of
time this name took the corrupt form Darasuram as it is called to-day. Also
see page 225 Later Chola temples by Padma Shri S. R. Balasubramaniam.

Thakkayagapparani verses 772 and 778

This is the continuation of 18/1908; In the year 1908 when this record was
copied, part of it was under the ground level. The hiden portion was brought
to light in 1979
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&) Tirzszraiyur 168/1908 year 2and Achyutamangslam 393/1925 ywaehf
Kaolotbongs III. But they introduce the king as Rajendra Chola. Ra

Chale Kalappala Rayar fiigares in Ayyampettai record No. 123/1928 Knlq
I year 15 |

<5 A.R E 1927-28 page 82 para 25; Thakkayagapparani verse 774.

45) For a study of sepulchre] temples please refer to pages 76 to 78 of A,
1926-27. |

47t Dzrasuram 201908 Kulothunga IIl year 8 and Conjeevaram 5§
Kulothuzga I year IS, referro Raja Raja Chathurvedhi Mangalam
Urrckkadn sitnated in Avur Kurram of Nittavinodha Valanadu.

48) Pd 163 and Pd 166 Kulothungz III year 34 “srysefl Qarar S3bsren;
Brrsprésrapridst sryayew fpis Gsrdd gadifsp Ourer Cuisg

491 20/1908 - The record confirms the gilding of the temple in the 8th y
Kulothuogs II1.



Rajadhi Raja Il

Raja Reja II's successor was Rajadhi Raja II. Most of Rejadhi Reje’s
records contain the Prasasthi “Kadal Sulnda Parmedharum" (s_e mpés uréwes
sm2). His Kilur record® contaios the Prasasthi “Pumearuviya Thisai Mokathoa™
(uemsiy SosF wsiGster). A record from Pallavarayan Pettai® bears the
Prasasthi Pumaruviya Thirumadhum” (gogdu Szorsi) (of Raja Raja IT).

The dates of Rajadhi Raja II are still uader dispute.’ Kielhora surmised*
‘that Rejadhi Raja ascended the throne on some day approximately betwesn the 28th
February and the 30th March 1163. He did bis calculations ia 1906, He was no

more in 1°07. His calculations were published in 1908. He consulted the

following inscriptions and suggested the equivalent dates.

“Dates of Rajadhi Raja II suggested by Kielhorn

Table I
Kielhorn’s Inscription Regnzl Dates
number - year suzgested by
- Kielhern
145 338/1504 2 30—3—-11864
146 627/1902 3 10—8—-1170
147 540/1904 10 27—2—1173
148 39471902 11 15—8-1173
149 22271904 13 871181

The last one is irregular. It yielded the date 8th July 1181 which falis ia
the 15th year, if March 1163 is considered the commencement year of the king-
But the inscription jtseif states that it belongs to the I3th year. Something is

 grong somewhere. In the foot note Kielhorn observed that either the regaal year
" of the inscription or the solar day in the data was wrong®. This inscription is
' jrregular and it cannot be relied upon. Kielhorn said that he relied on the other
' four ipscriptions oaly.

| As en 1906 enough source materials were not avaijlzble; but resesrch work
' revealed that Rajadhi Raja wasa Kking bztw:en Rsj: Rajs I{ aad Kulosbuags Il
' In the circumstances Kielhorn made compromising calculations asd srrived &t the
' above copciusion. HOWEVER DURING EIS LIFE TIME KIELEORN DID NOT PUBLIE
| gHEESE CALCULATIONS. HIS CALCULATIONS WERE PUBLISHED AFTER EIi$ DEMISE. THIS
IS A VITAL PIECE OF INFORMATION WHICH WE MUST Rememzer. [n 1905 be said as

follows

b ke 0 A K e T
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{1 AND RAJADHI RAJA II, BECAUSE I AM NOT FULLY CONVINCED OF THE CORRECmESS
MY GENERAL RESULTS THE DISCOVERY OF ADDITIONAL DATES CF THESE KiNg
HIGHLY TO BE DESIRED AND WOULD BE OF CONSIDERABLE IMPORTANCE L

A) *“I AM ALSO KEEPING BACK A NUMBER OF DATES OF KULOTHUNGA cu;!
b
{

8,

1

bl = B o B I

Kielhorn was no more in 1907. Inhis notes he left certain obsetvay; |
These observations were made by him in 1906 prior to his demise in 1907. To:{ d
were published in 1908. The observations of Kielhorn are reproduced belgy, | 5

B) “Five of these dates (Nos. 145—149) belong to king Rajadhj Raj{i
Rajakesari Varman, of whom no dates have yet been published, and whoge rei‘d
these dates with great probability show to have commenced’ between (appmx,'ma“;a
the 28th February and the 30th March A. D. 1163". |
|

C) “The first four dates work out regularly on the assumption® thay tl;ifl
king commenced to reign between (approximately) the 28th February and the 30‘&“
March A. D. 1163". R

D) “From the materials available, I therefore infer® that Rajadhj Raj;i
Rajakesari Varman i.e., Rajadhi Raja II commenced to reign betWTI

(approximately) the 28th February and the 30th March A. D. 1163”. "

Kielhorn made bis surmise in 1906 and it was based on approximard
. : . . . . y!
probability and assumption. He did not publish his surmise. He left room fop to
future students, to make further research on this issue. Kielhorn clearly saig th
he was not convinced of the correctness of his general results obtained for the datﬁ
of Rajadhi Raja II. He kept these dates under reserve. He eXpected palc
discoveries which would bave helped him for revised calculations. Unfortupagtl
he was no more in 1907. The calculations about which Kielhorn himself wag pci
quite satisfied were published in 1908. Had he lived longer Kielhorn would hayl!
certainly revised his surmise. Till date, Kielhorn’s CALCULATIONS ARB RELIGIOUg/C
FOLLOWED WITHOUT REFERENCE TO HIS CAUTION AND WARNING. h
re
Later discoveries of inscriptions did not agree with the initial year Marqi"
1163. Scholars were puzzled. They suggested correcting the regnal years or thrt
astronomical data of the records on the assumption that the records were wrong i
quoting the relevant data’. But nothing could be done in the case of thog
records which quoted Cyclic or Saka years and which indicated the accession E
1166. Scholars explained this anomaly by stating that two sets of dates are foun
in the inscriptions, one counting some date in March 1163 as the initial year anf
the other suggesting some date in the middle of 1166 as its starting point,t [t wnh
surmised that Rajadhi Raja was installed heir apparent in March 1163 and on thy

fourth anoual asterism of his installation i.e., ia the middle of 1165 hs way,

1
!

L
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anointed. Scholars came to this conclusion by filling up certain gaps (in which
there was not enough room for the suggested letters) in the much damaged
Pallavarayan Pettai record’? of Rajadhi Raja. I studied the ioscription in situg I
| have discussed it in detail in my book **Aruludaich Chola Mandalam’ (Tamil) ‘a d
«The Cholas-Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology”. I found that the inuih
damaged Pallavarayan Pettai record does not state that Rajadhi Raja was snointed
on the fourth annual asterism of his installation.

Lines 11 and 12 of the Pallavarayan Pettai record No. 433/1924 are
demaged. The available portions state that Raja Raja followed the precedence
'and crowned Rajadhi Raja (munnalile Kariyam Irundapadii. e., in zccordance with
the practice of the earlier days). The precedence refers to the &ccession of
Kulothunga I (1070—1122) son of Ammanga sister of Vira Rajendra (1063—70)
It means that Raja Raja II crowned his sister's son Rajadhi Reja. Again the rccorci
tates that Rajadhi Raja was crowned in “...thu nalam tirunakshatiram”. It means
that he was crowned at the age of (?) 4. “tirunakshatiram” means age and this is
evident from line 7 of the Pallavarayan Pettai record and also from the record of
the Ceylon king Vijaya Bahu.”* On the basis of other source materials I surmised
that Rajadhi Raja was crowned in ““ (pa th) thu nalam tirunakshatiram™ i. e., at the
age of (1) 4. At any rate the Pallavarayen Pettai record does not com:ey the
ossibility of two initial dates for Rajadhi Raja. So he could count his regaal
ar from one date only. We shall find that date With the help of later discoveries

f inscriptions.

In my book “The Cholas-Mathematics Reconstructs t d
ﬁ(edition 1977) I surmised that Rajadhi Raja Il came to the throne bct::e: thl:: !;?lioag:d
the 8th January 1166. When I did further research, I was convinced that my previous
alculations also needed some revision. I visited various temples, read the
inscriptions at the respective Sites, consulted many impressions in the 6ﬁice of the
hief Epigfaphist Office, Mysore. Shri K. G. Krishnan, the Chisf Epigraphist
i elped me in deciphering the symbols for regnal years in some of the 12th centur
records. In the result I found that my previous calculations were very close to thz
ruth but needed a minor revision. The revision was required due to the f;llowing

FC&SODS.
]

,H . '1) The regn_al years in certain records of Rajadhi Rsja are engraved in
elliptic circles. I deciphered them with the help of Shri K. G. Krishnan, the Chief
‘Epigraphist. |

2) In my previous calculations, I consulted L. D. Swamikkanno Pillai's
*ndian Ephemeris Volume I part 1. While doing so I committed some mistakes.
Water I consulted L. D. Swamikkannu Pillai’s Indian Ephemeris ready reckoner and
srectified those mistakes.
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3) Trelied on Tiruppachur icscription No. 134/1930. Now | hay, :

that this is an unreliable record. I will discuss this in the appropriate pja, :gl

f
e
where bzlow.

o

{

=
o

=
X T T
“"_Z"ﬁ =]

To the result | found that Rajadhi Rsja I came to the throne ig Jugen!
1166 and not in January 1166 as was surmised by me in my book ““The
Mathematics Reconstiucts the Chronology”. The revision is in favoy, 3
historical truth. The revision pushes downward the accession date of the ki
six months only  The revision helps us to arrive” at & precise date but it dogg I
make any damage to the historical events which I surmised in my earlier eXepy: M1
The difference ¢ f six months makes no harm in the construction of the Chmu0 4
and recording the historical events in the Chronological order. In the lig ‘
these observations (of mine) It us see the correct dates of the records of Ra;
Raja II.

Rejadhi Raja ruled in Tamil Nadu upto his I5th year which we shy)
later. In his 15th year he retired to Andbra, lived there for a8 leng time apgq
in 1215. Some of his Andbra records contzin Saka years and they are tap,

E*
WAL By Jounan sy

(v
¢
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!

,_ﬁ_%

below.
Rajadhi Raja 1I Andhra Records ;f
Table II -
AC(
S.I.I,1V. Regnal year Saka year A-m“"
—__fes
1074 16 e
1223 28 1115 1193—g4 1D
1331 28 1116 1194—95 re
1332 29 117 1195—95 {u
1218 30 118 1196—97 n
1002 31 1119 1197—gg |
1279 35 1123 1201—p2 |
1257 40 1127 1205—06 |
1117 46 1134 1212—13
1118 47 1134 191213 |
1330 49 1137 1215—16 ]!

I) As per 1223 and 1331 the 28th year falls both in Saka 1115 gapg Sa“l
1116. Therefore Saka 1083 = Ist year

Saka 1088 = also to Oth year

!
|
It means that the accession took place some time in the middle of Saka 10ﬂ
l
i
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2) Asper 1117 and 1118 the regoal year 46 changed over to 47 in Saka
year 1134. Similarly the Oth regnal year should have changed to the first regnal
sear in Saka 1088. It further means that the king ascended the throne sometime
n the middle of Saka 1088.

Saka 1088 covers the period 25th March 1166 to 24th March 1167.
Rajadhi Raja 11 escended the throne on some day between these two dates. This
s also confirmed by bis Nandalur record!® year 12, Cyclic year Hemalambz,
vakara, Su 1, star Avittam and Saturday which perfectly agree with 21st Japuary

1178.
12th year = 21—1—1178
Oth year = 21—1—1166
Ist year = 2[—1—1167

So Rajadhi Raja came to the throne prior to 2[st January 1167. In other
yords his accession date falls between the 25th March 1166 and the 2Ist January

167.

Nandalur record is the vital clue in relation to Andhra records. The
egnal year in the Nandalur record is 12 only. Robert Sewell suggested correcting
he regnal year 12 as 15. Had Sewell proceeded on the basis of the quoted regnal
ear 12—instead of correcting it as 15—he would have correctly surmised the
ccession year as 1166. But Scwell relied on Kielhorn’s surmise of 1163 as the
ccession year of Rajadhi Raja. Jacobi too relied on Kielborn’s surmise’ In the
esult everybody accepted 1163 as the accession date of Rejadbi Raja. But certain
ecords did not agree with 1161. So scholars suggested correcting the regnal years
nd the data in more than fifteen records.’® These corrections are notat =all
equired. The data of R9jadbi Raja’s records agree with the middle of 1166. I
arnish below 31 records of Rejadhi Raja and they agree with the initial yesr 1166

nly.
Records of Rajadhi Raja II
Table 111"

B : Regnal yea
Record No. Village agg d:ti J A, D. Date

1 2 3 4

1. 538/1904 . Tiruvarur 2, Mesha, Su 6, 15th April 1168
Punarvasu,
Monday

2, 241/1927 ittaiyur ¢ 3, Rishaba, Su 5, 3rd May 1169
Pushya,
Saturday




N
1 2 3 \4\
5. Karkataka, 27tm:
2 Valuvur ' .
3- 4211 19]‘ Su 13, 1 |
Saturday ;16
i 5 12th 0 3
Aduthurai 5, Tula 15, et 110
4. 191913 M ‘7!
Monday _.3‘.17
5. 69/1931 Pandanallur 5, Tula, Su 9, 19th Ogy, 1173
Avittam, L
Monday |
6. 607/1902 Munniyur 6, Dhanus, Su 5, 2nd Dec. 117i
Sravana, g
Thursday |
7. 17271908 Tirunaraiyur ¥’ 6, Mina, Su 6 2nd March |y,
Rohini, 20
Thursday .;
8. 224/1917 Korukkai 6, Mithuna, Su 3, 27th May 11721
Punarvasu, 21
Saturday |
9. 31171921 Tirukkoilur 7, Kanni 25 21st Sep, 1.”5
Swathi, 22
Thursday ‘
10, 627/1902 Tiruvalanjuli 8, Simha, ba 12 6th Aug. 11752q
Punarvasu, 2
Monday ]

11. 158/1932

12, 122/1928

343/1921

-
(#% )

14, 619/1902

16, 403/1896

?L: R

Tiruppirambiyam®

Ayyampettai

Tirukkoilur

Tiruvalenjuli

Tiruvorriyur

8, Virchika 24
Su, Bharani,
Monday

8, Dhanus, ba 12

Visaka,
Monday

8, Masi 26,
Puram,
Monday

g, Kumba, Su 9,
Rohini,

Saturday

9, Panguni, Su 11
Ayilyam,
Wednesdsy

19th Nov. Uiy,
3rd Dec. 1173 2
18th Feb. 11742

1t Feb, 1175 2

Eth March 1175
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|6.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

4.

1

2

3

4

340/1921

134/1936

251/1951

540/1904

394/1902

428/1912

603/1963

571/1907

13241927

451/1912

80/1913

389/1921

1331927

Tirukkoilur

Terkukkadu

Tirukkuvalai

Tiruvarur

Tirunallar

Valuvur

Tiruvaymur

Nandalur

Attur

Kottur

Tiruchengattankudi

Tiruvadi #

Attur

f

10, Simha,
Su 1, Puram,
Monday

10, Virchiks,
Su 2, Mula,
Monday

10, Makara, Su 12,

Rohini,
Friday

10, Mina, Su 13
Magha,
Tuesday
11, Simha, Su 5,

Swathi,
Wednesday

12, Simhs, ba 8,
Rohini,
Thursday

12, Makara, bs 11,

Mulam,
Monday

12, Hemalamba, Meakare,

Su 1, Avittam,
Saturday

12, Kumba, Su 13,

Pusam,
Thursday

13, Karkataks, Su 7

Swathi,
Saturday

13, Simha,
ba 9,
Wednesday

13, Virchika,
20, Sravana,
Thursday

13, Makara, ba 10,

Visaka,
Thursday

1Bth Aug. 1175

17th Nov, 1175

25th Dec. 1175

24th Feb, 1176

11th Aug, 1778

181th Aug. 1177

Z1st Jan. 1178

Sth Aug. 1778

18 Now, 1778

4th Jsn 1178
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- 2 3 m

29. 637/1921 Nidur 14, Virchika, 13th N, l“i
. ‘

Su 13, Aswathi, 3
Tuesday 8
30. 188/1925 Kidarankondan® 14, Dhanus, Su 15, 15th Dg 1‘
Ardra and Thursday C, 11§rl
. 1
31. 11/1925 Pallavarayanpottai 15, Mithuna, ba 10, 8th Jup in:
Aswathi, Monday *1

ti

The above table reveals that Rajadbi Raja 1I accended the thropg o id

day inthe middle of 1166. On the basis of record No. 11/1925 A, i /

Mitbuna of 1181 falls in the 15th year. Accordingly Aswathiin Mithupg 0';"1131
falls in the Oth year. The star was current on 23rd June. i

On the basis of 451/1912 Swathi in Karkataka of 1178 falls jn gy, !

year. Accordingly Swathi in Karkataka of 1166 falls in the first ycar, The l,-E
was current en 7th July. I(;r
23rd June 1166 = Oth year - 3"

Tth July 1166 = Ist year 13

Rajakesarivarman Rojadhi Rsja Chola Il came to the throne heiw. gy o
24th June and the 7th July 1166. His Pallavarsyan Pettai record is in hjg Il:
year and it is dated 1181. His 16th year record appears in Andhra. It ig evidyc
that Rsjadbi Rsja ruled 14 full years. In his 15th yeari.c., after June 1181 |
retired to Andhra where he lived upto 1215. i

(Rsjadhi Raja’s Tiruppachur record No. 134/1930 quotes saka 1095 ,,:
regnal year 9 which do not sgree with the 31 dates of the Table III abgy
Tiruppachur recerd is an unreliable one). "

Parakesarivarman Kulothunga I1I came to the throne® in July 1178, l-l:
records are available® upto year 40. His rule exterded upto 1218. The accessj
and the termination dates of Raja Raja II, Rajadhi Raja IT and Kulothunga Il y

tebulated below, I
Table 1V £
C

King Accession Lsst year
Rsja Rsja Il Jupe—July 1146 July 1173 A
Rajadhi Raja Il June—July 1166 Unto June 1181 in ;
Tamil Nedu :
From 1182101215 in Andbt
Kslothusga I1T July 1178 215 o el inAnc
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The above table reveals that Rajadhi Raja crowned Kulotbunga in 1178
and both ruled jointly for three years. In fact a record?” which comes f{rom
Pattiswaram confirms that Rajadhi Raja and Kulothunga were jointly ruling. The
record belongs to Rajadhi Raja. It states that the donor Amarakon preseated two
Jamp stands and sheep for burning lamps in the temple. But owing to the default
in the supply of ghee by the shepherds who took charge of the sheep, money was
taken in the reign of the mext king i.e., in that of Sri Tribbuvanachakravartin
Kulothunga Chola Deva. The record intends to supply the regnal years and other
data for Rajadhi Reja and Kulothunga.®® But the relevant portions are damaged.
‘At any rate the joint rule of Rajadhi Raja and Kulothunga is also confirmed by
ithis direct evidence ¥'.

|

On the basis of the Pallavarayan Pettai record and other source materials
1 have discussed the relationship among the three kings Raja Raja II, Rajadhi
5Raja II and Kulothunga III. Since it is beyond the scope of this book I am not
\reproducing those details here and I request the reader to please refer to my books

‘«saruludaich Chola Mandalam” (Tamil) and “The Cholas-Mathematics Recnstructs
“lthc Cchropology”. However for the convenience of the reader I reproduce below
'the gist of my earlier surmises.

1 The Pallavarayan Pettai record® of Rajadhi Reja IIis in his eighth year
gcorresponding to 1174. The record states the circumstances under which Rsjadhi
|Rsja became the Chola king. In some places the record is damaged Earlier
'scholars filled up the gaps aod interpreted the record®. But their interpretations
'do not agree with the dates of the three Chola kings. When 1 studied the
Eiinscriplion at the site I found that the earlicr scholais filled up the gaps with
vcertain letters for whicl there was not enough room in the geps. So I came to the
‘conclusion that the earlicr interpretations needed revisions. I applied the dates of

‘the three kings aud interpreted the record without prejudice to these dates. I
Hsurmised as follows.®

I
i 1) There were some dangers to the royal family. The Chief Minister
' Peruman Nambi Pallavarayar protected the two sons of Raja Raja in the well
' guarded Raja Rajapuram Palace. At this time the sons were one and two years

old.®* This happened fe¥ years before 1166.

) 2) Pallavarayar removed the dangers. This took some tlime or few years.
%Jhen everything settled down and peace prevailed, Raja Raja was pleased to be
yresent in the Raja Rsjapuram Palace. Probably he was sick and he wanted to
appoint heir apparent. His sons werc young boys and they were not fit for
bapointment. Raja Rzja consulted Lis Chief Minister Pcruman Nambi Pallavarayar
E-_’who advised the kiog to follow the precedence as it was done in the earlier days.

a
|3
f

g
5
|
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The precedence refers to the accession of Kulothunga | (1t )
Vira Rajendra ruled from 1063 to 1070, In the y:ar 1070 he fell sicy, .k
Adhi Rajendra (1068-1071) was also sick. Adhi Rajendra had no sop,, Hr.
Kejendra crowned his sister’s son Kulothunga This happencd in June . :
Rajendra died in August 1070. Adhi Rsjendra died in the middje 0.y
Kulothuaga who was already made crown prince became the Chola moﬂircﬁij

son of Neriudaipperuma (as the record states) and (great) grand-son of Vi
Chola. Neriudaipperuma was the sister of Reja Raja. Edirili was calleq ;

i

Raja Rsja followed the above precedence.” He crowned Ediriljy, 5

i

Raja IT and he was crowned in June/July 1166 at the age of probably fou"::‘iﬂ
nx

3) The Pallavarayan Pettai record proceeds further and degey
detail the success of Peruman Nambi Pallavarayar in the Pandyan civij war‘ >
which we are not concerned here.  Finally the record states that Perumgp N“'
Pallavarayar died of some disecase. His death occurred after the demjse .
Raja. 0f-

In the last chapter we surmised that Raja Raja died in the third quag
1173 and Peruman Nambi Pallavarayar died carly 1174. In his Pa]]a‘,atq.
Pettai record year 8 which ends in June 1174, Rejadhi Raja speaks abouy theu,
of late Raja Reja and also the circumstances under which he became tp,
Unless the sons were alive in 1174 there was no peed for Rajadhi Raja to meny
the sons of late Rsja Raja. Thus we can infer that in 1174 when Raja Raja wag

more his sons should be young Princes

Rajadhi Rsja states that few years prior to 1166 Raja Raja’s song Wcref
and two years old  Contrary to the general practice he mentions the secopq J
in the first place and the first son in the sccond place and he does so in 1174';
the sons of late Rsj1 Raja are young Princes. After four years i.e,in 1173
crowns Kulothungas. The sequence indicates that one of the two sopg '
Kulothunga® and more probably the second son. This is also confirmed by |

Tamil poem Sankara Cholan Ula.*

Between 1173 and 1178 Rajadhi Raja was the independent ruler and 5
Raja Raja’s sons were young Princes. Rajadhi Raja ruled in the capacity of
guardian for the two sons. He crowred Kulothunga in 1178. Both of them rg
jointly for three years. In 1181 Rajadhi Raja retired to Andhra and Kulothy
continued his reign. Against this background we have to see the poem Sanki
Cholan Ula (whose author is not known). ;

Verses 15 to 26 of the Ula describe the Chola kings who went tc)lE
heavens. They were namely Vijayalaya, ParantakaI, Raja Raja I, Rajend:f

Rsjadhi Raja J, Rejendra Il, Rajamaheadra, Vira Rajendra, Kulothunga I, Vikras

Chola, Kulothunga II and Raja Raja II. ;

|
3
1
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Verse 30 cquates Sankaman to Rajz Raje Il who was no more. The
jmvocation stanza (Kappu) states” that Szckaman made Saskarz Rzjs, the Chola
king. Verse 3% states that Sankara Rsja is the hero of the poem. Zaskara Rajs
was ruling from Gangaikonda Cholapuram. These references jzdicate thar the bero
of the poem is Rajadhi Raja. This is also confiroed by verss 2459 which sates thas
the ancestors of the hero Sankara Rajz were praised is the (Tamil) pocms
Kalingatiupparani and Muver Ula” (three Ulas) & clear indication that Rajadii Raja
is the hero of the poem Sankara Cholan Ula

Verses 30 to 38 refer to Sankaman, his two sons and Sankara Fzja. The
important portions state,

slswer Garalog gauc Gure (V. 30) Gspefifber £85c £:00(V 21
Guor ) H%n G5 wiews, gHegpdpse Cezie siaud aap srwapzs (V. 52)
yep @-p s-pte Cusi an’sep syel. ... Cusmydieu’ velary Caisafu
e s &ery wd griss (V8. 36 & 37) Guiggileor wurig Gzrppu s#sgrise
Gur pPu eisryfigasdr (V. 35)

1) In accordance with the earlier prayers of (late) Saskaman (V. 30).

2) In order to dispel the darkaess of the world (V. 31)

3) For Nallaman the Nayaka who knows zll languages aod who is az
expert (in Shastras) better than Adhi Manou (V. 32)

4) And for Kumara Mahidhara (the soldier Prince) who washed the stain
of his sword in the western sea and who made the other kings bow
before the fierce tiger (Chola), (Vs. 36 and 37).

5) Sankara Raja the king of Gangaikonda Cholapuram is the truthfzj
guardian (V. 38)

The above sequence can be interpreted as follows:-

Sankaman is equal to———Rajz Raja IT (1145-1173)
(No more) {No more)
| !
[ I '
| | | |

Nallaman Kumara Mahidhara Nallaman Kulothurga J11
scholar soldier Prince did not 1178—1218
opted rule
Religious

life
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Sankara Raja the trutbful guardian of Naliaman and Kumara N
is to be identified as Rajadhi Raja II who between 1173 and 1178 wag the d\
guardian to the two sons of late Raja Reja.

In tke light of the Pallavarayan Pettai inscription and the pge

m !
Cholan Ula the gencalogy of the three kings is constructed as follows. Sa,,ﬁ
Vikrama Chola (1118—1135)
l |
' |
Kulothunga II (1133—1150)
[
l
[ Sty P Sy s —— - I e — ——
| | -
Raja Raja II (1146—1173) Daughter Nt:riudail\—,l;mru[n |
#
——— e e — = Edirilipperumal aj;
r ’ Rajadhi Raja |1 i
Nallaman Kulothunga III 1162—1215= Andhx
opted religious 1178—1218

life

Tribhuvanachakravartin Sri Rajadhi Raja Deva was a noble king. |,
south when the Pandyas were fighting for power, (Civil War) Rajadhij Rajq :
back the Chola kingdom to thd legitimate heir Kulothunga and retired to Andy,
In turn the Chola country exhibited its gratitude to Rajadhi Raja apg Sanka
Cholan Ula is a fitting compliment to him.

Rajadhi Raja retired to Andhra in 1181 and lived there upto 1215, Dur
this period Kulothunga and Rajadhi Raja were on cordial terms. Ia his third yg
Kulothunga dug a big tank at Valivalam near Tiruvarur and called jt «R; ju
Rajan Perungulam.”®® At Ayyampettai oear Tiruvarur, Kulothunga built g n
temple and called it “Rajadhi Raja Isvaramudaiyar "% in honour of Rajadhj Rij

In certain records®: Kulothunga borrows the Prasasthi *Pumaruviya Thisai Muhath

which belongs to Rajadhi Raja.

Tiruvennai Nallur is a sacred Sajva centre. It was here Lord Sh"
offered His friendship to saint Sundara Moorthy Nayanar. ‘Friendship” asag
in the devotion to God was followed by the saint. This cultin the “Bakl!
Movement” is called “ Friendship towards God” (Cgrypenw Guraw). Fittingly m
record™ of this temple, Kulothunga states,

“yimedy doms psFCarer vmL Gs Cumb slaiarts eTergyb Jw@i

Lig8 qpuw eTapd Sflyeers Fdsyeig G ser IDGFUD LT6HTIY L6 @“}ﬁﬁ&’%‘
Qs e Lmeller uf @Car sans Cerp Coaisg wrem® Wereg...etc'.

: £
.‘ﬁa_.é;;.l.’.’;;.;',..
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v After writing fully the sacred Prasasthi Pumaruvlya Thisal Mukbarhon
Padaitha Perum Puvi Vilanga {of Rajadhi Raje) in the 17th yesr of Tribbuvass-
cbakrava”iﬂ Sri Kulothunga Chola Deva who took Madura and the crowned hesd

;of the Fandya...... ? ete.,

| In the year 1195, Kulothunga states, “Pronounce the sacred Prasasthi
of Rajadbi Raja before reading my inscription”, a clear warning to the future
‘epigraphiS!S“ and the researchers not to postulate a theory of enmity between
Kulotbunga and Rsjadhi Raja.

Foot noles :
1) Kilur 262/1902 (S. I. L. VII 890)
2) Pallavarayan Pettai 11/1925
3) E. I. XXXI page 271
4) Kielhorn E I. IX pages 211 to 213
5) Kielhorn E. 1. IX page 213 foot ncte 1
6) Kielhorn E. L. VIII page 261 para 1
7) Late F. Kielhorn E. I. IX page 207 continuation from page 261 of E, I, VIII

8) E. I IX page2ll
9) E.L 1X page 213

10) There are many cases, For example please refer to E. I. X, page 127, E, 1, XX
page 123, A. R. Ep. 1914 page 59, A. R. Ep. 1918 page 110, A. R. Ep. 1921-22
page 84, A. R. Ep. 1926-27 page 62 and A. R. Ep, 1927-28 page 45,

11) E.I. XXII page 86 and E. I. XXXI page 271

12) 433/1924. Thisis discussed in E. I. XXT No. 31 and E. I XXXI No, 30 ard it
is also referred to in E. I. XXXI page 271

13) S. LI 1V.139 guuss Swures® Speiirgun Gslsme’ ayups
epsuray (B SopErSBrd Crgusear 1f BguurgGaart. Sri Vijaya Bahu Deva
who at the age of 73 was running the 55th rcgnal year. Incidently E, I. XXXI
page 271 cites the Punganur record No. 209/1932 of Rajadhi Raja. The record
quotes the regnal year in a peculiar manner as * padinalavadhana pannirandevadty”
Scholars interpreted this as the 12th year which s the same as the 14th year and
surmised that the 14th year counted from March 1163 is the same as the 12th
year counted from the middle of 1166. Itis not so. The 14th year counted
from March 1163 ends in March 1177 which does not fall in the middle of 1177
the beginning of the 12th year counted from the middle of 1165. Further there
are no two initial dates for Rajadhi Raja. I surmised that Rajadhi Raja came




i%5)
16)

17

19)
20)

21)

25)
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to the throme in 1195, The regmal year fn the Punganur record is 10 b,
sood as I12th past 14&th i. e, 25¢th year corresponding to 1192. Frobabiy N
Rzia wheo retred to -\. dbra in 118] came to Punganur 2rea to help KU];_;:
17! in the latiez’s campaign agalnn the Telogu Cholas. This surmise

on Kulothunga’s R.u:a‘-r' record S. I. I. XVII No. €88 year 15 COlTapt,:
t0 1192-93 In this record Kulothusga adopts the titles Virs Raksharg, ‘%
Paorsmessers end ?':'m Nalemba., Perhaps he adopted these titles after dcfif
the Telugu Chola chief zin Bhujabalavira Nallasiddhamadeva Chola M‘h*’
who in the Kanarese record 48371905 dated 1192 boasts of having COUQ‘

wributes from Kenckiperam.

A R.Ep. 571/1907, E [. X page 127. Sewell suggested correcting the ,
year 12 28 |5. This is not convincing. Also please referto S. 1 1, ‘(\(Iue‘
The report equates the 12th year to 1175 and equates the data which congy;
cyclic year to 2Ist January 1178, The 12th year must be equated to 117g,

E. 1. XI page 123 record No. 172/1508.

Foot note 10 above. Please refer to page 109 of “The Cholas Mamm
Recoastructs the Chronology” by N. Sethuraman,

The painstaking calculations are required to settle the issue. The table

the records consulted by Kielhorn. The data of those records agree with
initial year 1166, The table proves that there are no two inificl dage
Rajadhi Raja, Corrections in the data of the records are not required, In,
table I have not included the records in which the data arc cither ‘"cgulu

fmperfect,

A.-R,E 1926—27 page 62 assigns 241/1927 to Rajadhi Raja I (]0]8-5‘
Sastri too believed this surmise, See foot note 10 page 235 ¢« The
(edition 1975) by Sastri, [ visited the temple and read the inscriptjon_
belongs to Rajadhi Raja IT and it contajns his Prasasthi Kadal Sulndg etc, 1
record mentions a village by name Kulothunga Chola Savana Mangalam,

See foot note 15 above

The report states that the regnal yearin 138/1932is Ten in words, | Visi
the temple and verified the inscription. The regnal year is cight and j; i
words,

The report states that the regnal year in 383/1921 is (16). I verifieq g
inscription on the temple wall. The regnal year reads (1) 3

The stone wall reads Sukla Panchadasi and not Sukla Panchami as rCPOrted,
188/1925. 1 verified the inscription at the site,

Kiclhorn E, 1, IX page 220
Kulothunga’s records 4891912, 273/1914 and 162/1926 are in year forty
270/1927 Please refer to A, R. Ep. 1926-27 page 82 last para
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26) £70/1927 lines 1 and &,

l Line 1 ;- evastSS Sfyeas sisraiifse FLrrgrd g
| SIS wIen(........... BUgE i umgs esssays
{ seisfpauyt Qupp Cs5 & srar...... etc......ete...
!

69

Line 9 :- fZaderwi owss @areirt &' Gigs 55 Gsrisr doés
fis @zl gaarerure Sfyaes sisjaiiise
53 '5G‘u:!§§s'fs 054‘, Caaiig :urm:g ...... o yrausssg
ST sFYL SEE6........ péFzuiy sra Qilsrdd fel
Srreemi ZE53 Gsrisr dearsg @;aif@é@e'; SFIsTEET
derig g fgyis Gl e pisrs Gsd o fy ssSrrSis

ey THEsESL 5TS...... etc.
Rajadhi Raja quotes the reign of Kulothurga III. This proves that both
were ruling jointly and they were on cordial terms, Incidently the recerd is

found in Pattiswaram the suburb of Chola capital. With the available data the
probable dates of the two kings quoted in this record caa be restored.

Rajadhi Raja year (?) month (?) Su 6, Swathi and Saturday.
Kulothunga year (?) month (?) Su 12, Sadaiyam and Monday.
Rajadhi Raja year (13) dated 22nd July 1178

Kulothunga III year (1) dated 25th September 1178.

Kulothunga came to the throne in July 1178. On 22nd July 1178 Rajachi Raja
states that the order is to be given effect to from 25th September 1178 the reign
of Kulothunga. At any rate the joint rule of the two kings is established
beyond any doubt. In the circumstances the chapters 30 and 37 of E. I. XXXI
are to be revised, since they are based on assumptions. Most of the surmises
made in these chapters are totally wrony, These surmises are to be revised on
the basis of the revised dates of Rajadhi Raja II.

27) This direct evidence and the dates of Rajadhi Raja and Kulothunga prove that
the two kings were on cordial terms, There was no civil war between
Kulothunga and Rajadhi Raja. The former did not drive out the latter ard
occupied the throne as was surmised in south Indian Temple [nscriptions
Volume IIT part IT pages 101, 105 and 127. Please refer to E. I. XXXI page
272. Sastri surmised that Rajadhi Raja was practically driven out by
Kulothunga in 1178. The surmise no longer holds good.

28) 433,1924 Rajadhi Raja year §
29) E. I. XXI. No, 3] and E, I. XXXI No. 30

30) The approach in the interpretation of 433/1924 is important. In E. I. XXI
No. 31 Venkatasubha Ayyar considered that 1163 was the accession date of
Rajadhi Raja. He filled up three gaps and surmised that Raja Raja was no
more in 1163. But records of Raja Raja prove that he lived upto 1173. So
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Avvar said that those records were probably issued in the name of the dea i
Raja Raja. But the editor said that the resulting confusion could p°38i§¥

" cleared by future discoveries (See E. I. XXI page 186 foot note 1 ang 'r
foot note 4). Ayvar settl=d the last year of Raja Raja as 1163 by ﬁlling 282{
gaps of the damaged record. D,

Sastri accepted the records of Raja Raja running upto 1173, |
considered two initial dates for Rajadhi Raja namely installation in 1162‘
anoistment in 1166. He too filled up the gaps and made a differen, |
which is also not free from doubt- Because he surmised that Kulotbunga nm
not the son of Vikrama Chola but was an adopted son and in the Simi]g, \
Rzja Raja II adopted Rajacdhi Raja, an unknown Prince. Stone g, "
copper plate grants and Tamil poems confirm that Kulothunga IT was the o
Vikrama Chola. So Sastri’s surmise is not free from doubt (E. I. XXX Nod
433/192+ does not speak about installation of Rajadhi Raja in 1163 and%

anointment in 1166.

In my book “Aruludaich Chola Mandalam™ and ““The Cholas Mgy, |
Reconstructs the Chronolog 3,"" at the outset, I fixed the dates of Raja Raja, Raj'
Raja and Kulothunga. Without prejudice to these dates, I interprctcd=
damaged record No. 433/1924, §

There is no harm in attempting to restore the missing letters in the ga E

a damaged record. But such an attempt should not’ be harmful to caﬂ
records. Any guess undertaken in filling up the damaged portions should not ,,.
the earlier records null and void. Otherwise sucha guess may be aCCepte?,
hjstoric truth and the earlier records may become false, Therefore in suchqi
it is better to leave the gaps as they are and try to make the interpretation ‘,g
the help of other known authentic records. For example please see KUdumi,,‘
malai record Pd 221. It is 2 later copy of an earlier record. But the engrqz
of the 13th century, in the reign of 2 Pandya king, while re-engraving the eay;
record of Kulothunga, states that twenty letters are missing in the first gap
seven letters are missing in the second gap. He did not try to restore the
Thus he avoided confusion and set an example for the future epigraphists, n

31) However there is a lacuna in line 7 of 433/1924. It implies that

Periyadevar Raja Raja dicd, his sons were one and two years old and they y
brought up in Raja Rajapuram Palace. The record proceeds further and Slﬁl
that since the sons were not of proper ags Rajadhi Raja was crowncd, Recy
prove that Raja Raja ruled upto 1173, Rajadhi Raja was crowned in ll‘
It is evident that Raja Raja did not die before 1166 the accession date of Raja{
Raja, Line 7 of the Pallavarayan Pettai record is incorrect. The date of 1’
record Is 1174. As far as the record is concerned Raja Raja was no more, ]
intention of the composer was to refer to Raja Raja as ““late periyadevar Raja R“J!i
Instead he engraved the passage in a wrong maunner. The phrase in line 7 off
record reads Periyadevar  thunji arulip  pillaikalukku onrum irandum iy

- shatiramaekaiyal, It means that “Periyadevar (Raja Raja) died and his sonsw1

- |
]



32)

33)

34)

35)
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one and two years old”, Itis the mistake of the engraver, It ¢hould read
othunji arulia pertyadevar pillaikalubbuy omrum  irgndum tirungkskatiramakaiyal”.
neans that, ““the sons of late Raja Raja were one and two years old?, Is 1174
Raja Raja was no more and the record should address him 25 a2 “Jate king”. The
error in the Pallavarayan Pettai record dated 1174 is to be  undersiond with the
help of earlier records of Raja Raja,

we come across such kind of mistakes in certaia earlier Chola records akso.
parantaka I ruled from S07 to 954. His son Rajaditya was killed in the
Takkolam bettle in 949. But Raja Raja I's Leyden grant jssued in the reign of
his son Rajendra (accession 1012) states that Rajaditya ruled after the demise of
parantaka. Thisstatement is contrary to stone records. This is pointed out by
K. V. Subramania Iyer in E. I. XIX pages 82—83 and E. 1. XXII page 212.

Sundara Chola ruled from 957 to 974, His first sop was Aditya and the
second son was Raja RajaI. Aditya was murdered in 965 in the life time of his
father Sundara Chola But Rajendra’s Tiruvalankadu plates dated 1017 state that
Aditya ruled after the death of Sundara. This is contrary to stone records.
please refer to S. 1. 1. 11 pages 419 and 420 and also page 124 “The Eorly Cholas—
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology™ by N. Sethuraman.

When a later record is incorrect the error is to be found and rectified with
the aid of earlier records. The above three are such examples, Otherwise
there will be point of no return and the truth cannot be found. An error found
in a single record of later date cannot make scores of earlier records null and

void.

Please refer to the chapter “Accession of Kulothunga I in “‘The Cholas
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology”’ by N. Sethuraman,

See E. 1. XXXI page 224 foet note 2. Sastri was inclined to consider the
accession of Kulothunga T as the precedence but he rejected it since in his view
Kulothunga was an usurper. We must remember here that Kulothunga 1 died
in 1122. Raja Raja came to the throne in 1146. It was Raja Raja who followed
the precedence. In the eyes and views of Raja Raja, his great grand-father
Kulothunga could not be an usurper. Tamil poem Kalingattupparani and the
revised dates of Chola Kings confirm that Kulothunga I came to the throne by
right. See foot note 32 above

Aruludaich Chola Mandalam and The Cholas-Mathematics Reconstructs the
Chronology .

Venkatasubha Ayyar surmises that Kulothunga 111 was probably the son of Raja
Reja II. See E. I, XXI page 186, The Prasasthi in the Tiruvalanksdu record
86/1926 of Kulethunga III year 15 describes him, ““thanich Singem perra thens
magan kon" i. e., Kulothunga the unique son of the reputed “Singam" (lion).
Kulothunga’s father Raja Raja had the surname Cholendra Singa (336/1917 and

17/1908).
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Sewiars Rajende Cholen (e (mumower for Saslore Cholen Uly)
U. V. Swaminatha fver bibrary, Tiouvanmiyur, Madras,

Sovbamen Manths tham! Sonkarg Seloe (ehimaer pip PEGE shayQy,
Kulothonga | (1070.1122) i the hero of the poem Ku'iqdhmu".

‘;> y‘-l
T

o
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b
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(e wre Vidouma Chalen Uls, Kulosthanga Cholon Uls and Rajs Rojg o ™

They were composed by poet Quatishor. The beroes of the hy,,

| Y

Vikrema Chale {1116-1135), Kulothunge 11 (1133-0) and Raje Rajy j;

respectively,

Kutochunpa 11} i the heraof the Tamul poem Kulothunga Chs fgep
PIeEs STgite that Kg}mhm wat the sen of king Stuhm. (San __I

Kulsthnpen). The poem alio states thet Sankaran was the ¢
Kulethungs (Senkeran munnos Kulothungan. ...

Valivalam 1107191} Kulothungs year §
Ayyampeund 117/128

Tirusarsisur 11671908 Kulotbusga year S aed Valwvur 421913 g

vesr 33, Ja these records Kulothusga borrows Rajedhi Raja's py
sppears i Kiler § L 1. VI1 830 of Rajechi Raja year 5 (262/1922)

Tirwvemes: Nallor 31371902 (8. L 1 VII 942) Kulothunga year |7

South fndian Temple loacriptions Volume 1] Part 11 pages 0]
5 XXK{ pege 210 Page A58 -'ﬁklill -Solu Varalany
Pandarsthiar published by the Acnamalsi University edition 1974
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The Pandyan Civil War

Rejedbi Reja 11 asccoded the throne between the 24th Jume and the
gth July 1166. His rule in Tamil Nedu extended upto 1181. In the year 1181 he
retired 10 Andbra and there he spent the evening of his life. He was no more

after 1215.

The dates of Rajadhi Raja’s reign help us in reconstructing the chronology
of his war campaiges ag{ainst the Pandyas and Ceylon. The subject requires careful
study since the campsigns were spread over eight years in different stages The
details of all the campaigos in their different stages are furnished in Rsjedhi Raja’s
Tiruvelangadu record” year 12 day 157 corresponding to December 1177
Kutothunga I ascended the throne in July 1178.

The War

Maravarman Parekrama Pandya was ruling the Pandya kingdom from his
capital Madura. Jatavarman Kulasekara Pandya (of *Putala Madandhai”
Prasasthi g 2& wi ‘vz ) was ruliog from Tirunelveli. He came to the throne in
March 1162 (w hich we shall see in a separate chapter). Kulasekara also claimed
the Madura throoe. In the result a fierce civil war broke out. Parakrama Pandya
gppealed for aid to the king of Ceylon. Before the arrival of the Ceylon army,
Kulasckara killed Parakrama Pandya and mounted the Madura throne. This
pappened in 1166 (which we shall sec in the chapter Jatavarman Kulasekara of
« putala Madandhai " introduction, accession 1162).

In the later part of 1169 the Ceylon army landed in the island of
Rameswaram. In the year 1170 the Ceylon generals Lankapura Dandanayaka and
Jagathraya Dandanayaka succeeded in advancing deep into the Indian main land.

Kulasckara Pandya was driven out from Madura. The Ceylon generals installed

Vira Pandya on the Madura throne. Vira Pandya was the son of the deceased
Parakrama Pandya. Upto this stage the events are mentioned in Mabavamsa the
National History of Ceylon®. Further developments of the events are recorded in
the inscriptions of Rajadhi Raja II. :

Arpakkem record :

Chengleput District Arpakkam record * of Rajadhi Raja is in year 5
corresponding to 1170-71. The record narrates the course of the subsequent eveats,

Tt states that the Ceylon army, after capturing RBameswaram, sdvanced in the
Indian main Jand and drove out Kulasekara from Madura. The Chola feudatories -
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- . on owr. The Covlen army thivetensd to entge the Choly g4
:;:;::ﬂg?;:nffﬁ si1ay cader the command of bis Ch?f ’fﬁvﬂiﬂﬂfm‘ )
Ge:lﬂl‘ peruman Nambi Pallavarsyss whe gained [ uoess in driving out the q
gtmy and its geaerals Jagadbraya Dandanayaka aad Lankapura Dmdlnny.hr

The Arpeikam record stops at this stege. It is evident that lemu 3
was yeoceasfiel, for the present, in arresting further advande f’f the Ceylog o
However the was was oot over.  The Ceylon rcfenh ‘Y‘" still occupying lo:‘
the strategic sreaa and pociely of the esstera region- From the Arpakkap . !
we come 10 keow that Kulaseinra wes drivaa out from Mlduu.‘ The Ceylog o0
— P“"!“é from tiziﬁfﬁ ihe ch‘:'*‘ k“-.ﬁdom m ‘:‘I CGQ“‘\UC(’ and r *
ihe sevond sisge the evonts of which ere folly sarrated o the Pallavarayag N

ipscription of Rejedds Raje. k-

Wllipa

¥ o

Pallaveravan Peltai record No. 4331924 ?;
The Pallagvcrsysn Petiai record 1 in the cightd year of an.qu
eorrespondmg ta 117074 The record stales that the Chiel Minister pm‘
Nambi Pallavarsysn ¢ird of some discase.  Thereopon, the next in commangd,
Vedsvamams Udasyas Aama: Appan Assaa Pallsvarayaa (bercafter called jus
Pallavarayan’ segaested Rejsdhi Reja 1o dirtribute lands to the family mqmb'"i
the late Pellavarsyas  Rapsabi Reje did o 1a grateful appreciation of the seryy
of the lste Chicf Masister, Rajadhi Raje engaived this inscription.  In this jess
Rejadti Rajs seps sbout the importast and vital events related to the hbt«,‘,’

the Cholss pannely,
ia} Acorsios of Rejedhi Raja bimsel!

(%) usd the Psadysn Civil War.

For the present we edafl procsed with tbe evenis of the Pandyan was
The recerd repeats the cvests & ststed in the Arpskkam ipscription and sUpply
soms eutrs informetlen. It states thst Kulasckara left the Pandya couatry, cay
to the Chola capleal 3ad soupdt aid from Rajadhi Rajs®. The Chola king sent by
army usder the commend of Prrumen Nambi Pallavarayan who defeated 1
Cayion generals and killed them. The heads of the two Ceylon generals were pajy
a1 the gates of Madure The CR)”‘OC sroy was I‘ip&d oul from ths main l‘
Pallavarsvan isstalled Kulasekara os the Madura throne. The victotious
srmy returped to the cspital.  Sometime later Pallsvaraysn fell sick and djg
. Thas we get & complete pictore of Rejadhi Rsja’s first campaiga which was M

 @ver three years. The chrosology Is cosstructed as follows 1 — £

3

| %

s i: Io the later part of the year 1169 the Ceylon army captured the

- of Bamevwaram. LEarly 1170 they advanced funtber deep into the Indiag
- Dnd. This is confirmned by Mabavamsa alse. *
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2) The Ceylon generals succeeded in driving out Kulesekara and
installed Virs Pandya on the throne of Madura. The Ceylon army threatened to
jpvade lhe‘Ch"h‘. l_unsdom- This was successfully arrested by Pallavarayan the
Ghols Chief Mmfaler-Cunf-Ar.my Commander. These events occurred in 1170.
K plasckara was elill operating in the south.

3) The war Con'lir:ucd for some more time. Kulasekara came to the
Chol capital and sought aid from the Chole king Rajedhi Reja. The latter sent
his army pnder the commund of Peruman Nambi Pasllavarayan. After several
palluvarayan defeated the Ceylon geperals and killed them. Kulasekara

patties, :
wis reinstated on the Madura throne and Virn Pandya was driven out.  The Ceylon
army Wis driven cut frem the main land.  The eveats ere to be placed around 1172,

since Pallavaraysn fell sick and died late 1173 or carly 1174.
\We gather some more information regarding these events from other

gources plso. They are as follows :—

;. Raejus Reja Il was alive upto July 1173. In his records he did not
mention the Pat.wdynn war. He bestowed the credit on the Junior king Rajadhi
Raje. But in bis poem Tblkk:nya_ﬂﬂpm.faﬂi (adswraliugent) the poet Ouakkuthar
guributes the credit to the senior kirg Raja Raja II. Tamil Navalar Charitai

5. sre@i saz) also attributes the credit to Raja Raja I1. This we have

S
iccﬂ in the last chapter.

2. Janior Pc}lavnrayan also participated in the above campaigns. This is
clearly spelt out in Rejadbi Reja's Thiruvalangadu record. He was a witness and
also a participator in the 1170-72 Madura campaigns.

( Eventhough the Ceylon army was driven out from the main land, it
occupied the Island o{ Rameswaram till 1189 as evidenced by the Ceylon king
Nissankamalla’s inscription at Rameswaram.* Tt was left to future Kulothunga III
to carry out the task of recovering Rameswaram. )

The continued occupation of Rameswaram by the Ceylon ermy and

certain developments in the Island of Ceylon kindled fire in the hearts of the Cholas.

They WfilCd for an opportunity, jnyaded Ceylon and completely burnt
down the noitbern  country. The detsils are recorded in Rejadhi Raja’s
Thiravalangedu record year 12, In view of these victories Rajadhi Rsja adopted

the title “He who tock Madura and Ceylon” (omenruyis & papd Asrar. geiy). The

title appears for the first time in the Prasasthi of Rajadhi Raja’s Alapgudi record®
year 11 dsy 182 corresponding to January 1177. Evidently the Ceylon campaign
was over by 1176, The title appears regularly from the 11th year till the end of bis
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Rajadhi Raja II
Madara and Ceylon campaigns 1o

Yesr Event \
Ceylon Army landed in Rameswaram. \

Ceylon Army entered the Indian Main Land. K“]"S!‘kar
out from Madura. Vira Pandya was installed on 2 Way
the Magy, ¢

ty

by the Ceylon generals.™

Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan the Chola Chief Minis,
Geperal defeated the Ceylon army and arrested i furufhcum‘
The war continued for some more time. The Ceylon er 'd’l
cccupying strategic areas in the eastern regions of the Pang arm)
Kulasekara wes still in the south resisting the Ceylop army oy

Kulasekara came to the Chola capital and sought ajq i

Raja; Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan drove out the Cey10nl:
r

Yl

the Mein Land. The Ceylon generals were Killed. Virg p,
Kulasekara was reinstalled on the Madurg thr O:dglﬁ
gl

1169
1170

1172

-

driven out.
1173 Raja Raja II died
1173-74 Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan died of some disease.
Annan Pallavarayan (Junior Pallavarayan) the Chola °°mmﬂndu

1176
Srivallabha invaded Ceylon.

1177  Kulasekara of Madura became a traitor. Junior Pajjy,
removed Kulasekara and reinstalled Vira Pandya on the b:n'
throne. * §

Foot Notes :

1) 465/1905, E. 1. Vol. XXII No. 14; Also refer to Thirumayanam 261/1925; i,
arc same, For the dates of Rajadhi Raja II please refer to “The Cholas 1\’4;]

matics Reconstructs the Chronology” by the Author,

E. 1. XXXVI page 27; Also sec pages 8 to 120f A, R. E. 1899 and page.
A. R. E. 1923-24. ’-.

3) S.I. I VI, No. 456 (20/1899)

Regarding Rajadhi Raja’s accession please refer to “The Cholas Mathems

Reconstructs the Chronelogy’” by the Author,

2)

4)




5)
6)

7)

8)
9)
10)

11)

12)

13)
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Ep. Ind. Vol. 36 page 27.

In the chapter Jatavarman Kulasckara of the “Putala Madandhai” Prasasthi
we shall see Kulasekara’s record dated 1171 at Attur in Tiruchchendur Taluk of
Tirunelveli District.  See record No. 438/1929-30 year 10.

Please refer to the chapter ““Ceylon”.

s. I. 1. VL 438,

For the full discussion on the Pandyan Civil War please refer to “The Cholas
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology” and «“The Imperial Pandyas Mathe-
matics Reconstructs the Chronology” by the Author.

Tenkarai record No. 5/1894 (S. I. L. V. 293) belongs to Kulasekara. It contains
his prasasthi Putala Madandhai. The record is in year 9 day 44 corresponding
to April 1170. The record states that Kulasekara issued the orders when he was
pleased to be seated on his throne in Madura palace, It is evident that
Kulasekara was driven out from Madura around April 1170. Vira Pandya as-
cended the throne after April 1170. This date will be again referred to when we
discuss Vira Pandya of the Civil war,

Kallidaikkurichi record No. 112/1907 (S. I. I. XXIII 112) belongs to Kulasekara.
It contains his Prasasthi Putala Madandhai. It is in year 11 which ends in March
1173. The record states that the king issued the orders from his Mudura Palace.
It is evident that Kulasekara was installed on the Madura throne in 1172,

Record No. 327/1908 belongs to Kulasekara and it contains his Prasasthi Putala
Madandhai. It is in year 15 which ends in March 1177, The record is found
jn Kuruvithurai Vishnu temple near Madura. It states the construction of the
front hall. It is evident that Kulasekara was in Madura in 1176 and he was
driven out in 1177,

]
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Kulothunga 11 - Madura Campaigns

Kulothunga IIT ascended the throne in July 1178- He ruled 5
middle of 1218. These is reason to believe that asa young prince he ‘000
have participated in 1177 Madura campaign just a year before his acccssign"
we shall see now. :

Kulothunga's Earlier Adventure

Rsjadhi Rejr 1I ruled the Chola empire upto the middle of
Kulothunga IIT ascenced the throne in July 1178. Rajadhi Raja and Ky, Y
jointly ruled for three years. lh§

In view of his successful campaigns against Madura and Ceylop Ry
Raja adopted the title, ~*He who teok Madura and Ceylon™ (wgieny & Y,
@srewLweniu). The title appears in the following records of Rajadhi Raja Ry

Rejadhi Raja I with the title “ He who took Madura and Ceylqy »

Record No. . Village Regual year m‘
S. L. 1. VI. 438 Alangudi 11 day 182 m
465/1905 Thiruvalangadu 12 day 157 1177 p,
26171925 Thirumayanam RE0ayLad 1177 p
731/1909 Alampakkam 13 1179 y
228/1917 Kurukkai 13 1179
340/1914 Nangupatti 3 1179
193/1901 Tenneri 13 1179
449/1912 Kottur 13 1179
80/1913 Thiruchchenkattankudi 13 1179‘
443/1912 Kottur 14 1180
129/1927 Athur 14 1130
253/1925 Thirukkadaiyur 14 1180
58/1906 Thirumayanam 14 1180
14/1918 Tiruvidaivayil 14 1180

—

———
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K ulothunga III was‘thc sccond son of Rejas Reja’ He borrewsd his
father’s Prasasthi, “Puyfal Va.nhthu“’3 and adopted the same from his third year.
His records introduce him with various titles according to the success of bis several

campaigns agains
campaign is recor

t the Pandya kingdom and Ceylon. His first successiul Pasdyan
ded in the Prasasthi of bis Chidambaram icscripticn.

Chidambaram Inscription* :-  The record is in Kulothunga's 91h year 23
day corresponding to October 1186. ‘Thc Prasasthi is in full form and it narrates
the king’s successful Pandyan campaign and the capture of Madura. The record

Slatcs as fO]lOWS b

) A rival claimant Vikrama Pandya sought the aid of Kulothunga.

2) Kulothunga invaded Madura drove out Vira Pandya. In the battle
Vira Pandya’s son was killed. =

3) The Ceylonese army which came to the aid of Vira Pandya ¢
) out far beyond the sea. ya was driveg

4) Kulothunga succ.essfully.marchcd in the city Madura and planted
his banner and victory pillar. He gave the city Madura to Vlkr;mg

Pandya.

gince the events are narratcd'for the first time in the Prasasthi i
4 dated October 1186, the campaign should have beeq completed p:iol- : tg;:

recor Kulothunga adopted the title, “He who took Madur

~ date i a in the followi
T The title appears in t ing records.
L—(Zbﬁ” )'

Kulothunga III with the title *“ He who took Madara ”

t 1]
3" (cgoy Gsrer

m V:lage d Regaal year A.D. year
Thittakudi
25/ 1903 Thirumayanam . 11851186
906 8

ok (1. No. 86 Chidambaram 9 11851186
1. I 6 Thirukkadaiyur 9 1186 Octobey
37/199 6 Thirumayanam 9 11861187
62/19° 6 Thirumayanam 9 1861187
63/1906 Sirkali : 1186—1187
£I2511898 Thiruvidaivayil 9 1186 Decem
25/ 191 Thiruppanandal 9 1186—1187
41/1914 Kumbakonam 9 4—5—1187

296/ 1927 Maruththuvakkudi 10 I—6—1187

393/ 1907 Aridhuvaramangalam 10 18—=7—1187
11/1902 S—1—1188

e
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frrom the adove table, we can infer that in 1186 Kulothy, _
the title ** who took Madura”. This proves that hf’ unf!ertook the ﬁrst& adQN
campaign in 1186. We must note here that the utle' 18 specific jp iﬂtpandg
Kulothunga as ‘“he who took Madura " only®.  The title finds jts dye pl ToquQi
Prasasthi of the Chidambaram record dated October 1186. fce h,

Also the crowned head of the Pandya
The following earlier records of Kulothunga introduce the king ag «
d head of the Pandya"'. he .
took Madura and the crowne f ly 15

Record No. Village Regnsl year m
0
T

190/1904 Thiruvakkarai 2

24B/1903 Thittakkudi 4 118] )

24A/1903 Thittakkudi 5 1182\:2
93/1918 Kuhaiyur 6 “83~8:

“ He who took Madura and the crowned head of the Pandya  ty, d
title appears from 1179-80. The inscriptions do not mention this title in the Pra:%
of the king. The details of the war are not furnished in the records. The ﬁtl%
absent in his 3rd and 7th year records. But from bis 8th year the king js in"’Oduei
as * he who took Madura . ** The crowned head of the Pandya”’ is Omitted,
details of the Pandyan war are furnished in the Chidambaram record of the 9lhy'
The Prasasthi of this record is in full from and introduces the King as «p, ;‘1

took Madura " only.

The above facts prove that the title ““ who took Madura and the Crowy
head of the Pandya *’ refers to some other war which occurred before 1179-g8¢, ¢
only Pandyan campaign which was conducted by the Cholas before 1179-80, was |
1177, during Rsjadhi Raja’s reign. Kulothunga was crowned in July 1178, E
records appear from July 1179. Only few of his earlier records introduce the kit
as “ he who took Madura and the crowned head of ths Pandya ”. The title appey
in 1179-81 when Rajadhi Rsja was also ruling as the senior king. Both the Kiy
claim victory over Madura from 1178 to 1181. These facts prompt us to infer ¢y
Kulothunga too could have participated (ss a young prince) in 1177 Mady
campaign, just a year before his accession. Junior’s participation in battles ajoy
with the senior king, before accession, is not uncommon i the history of the Choly

Aditya 11, Rajendra I, Kulothunga I and Vikrama Chola established precedents, Tj
poem Sankara Cholan Ula also indicates that Kulothunga too participated in 11i
Madura campaign along with Rajadhi Raja II®. Kulothunga ’s independant Maduf
campaign is to be placed in 1186 only. It could not have occurred prior to his 2‘3;

- |
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gear. Because later we shall identify Vira Pandya; there we will find that in June 1181
Vira Pandya was happily sitting on the Madura throne, when Kulothunga was running the
shird year and Rajadhi Raja was still in the Chola country.

In the year 1186 Kulothunga drove out Vira Pandya and installed Vikrame
on the Madura throne. But the soldier prince Vira Pandya did not keep
In the next year he counter attacked. Agein Kulothunga defeated Vira
a and the latter’s sons were killed. This is evident from another Chidambaram
record” of Kuletbunga. This {ccord is in the 1Ith year day 118 corresponding to
November 1188. The “rasasthi repeats the events as detailed in the previous record.
[¢ further states that Vira Pandya counter attacked. Kulothunga defeated Vira
pandya and took his crowned' head. This phrase does not mean that Vira Pandya
was killed. It 1s an exage'ratxon of Kulothuoga’s victory bzcause we shall again ses
vira Pandys fighting with Kulothunga in the subsequent years. The most

jmportant point is this.

pandya
uiet.
pandy

a) Kulothunga’s Chidambaram record dated October 1186 states
“wpegud HIG&D CEren(p guedziur BB SyLLgFUyL HFFD
BTRL HDLbS UTETyuUpseissmenl Quul weiss effd: OsrpyLer
Hurss &y TOEE5¢ QebQurer oy fiwreerssl yaer (peps oL
wr@arn @b of pimsgweflu CsriugGsefl uarwgrer wgey Csrer
L @efler v GCurggmas Ceny Ggar...... -

+Kulothunga took Madura and the kingdom, and planted the victory pillar,
He gave Madura and the (Pandya) kingdom to the legitimate Pandya (Vikrama).
He raised his victorious banner. Thus having attained success Kulothunga Chola
peva who took Madura was pleased to be seated on the throne. etc......... "

b) His Chidamberam record dated November 1188 states
6)9655ﬂ’t{3 LTy W P&E SL6 w55t GO&g Bedri sDSar eTHSS b g
ufueggned o7 Gigs ey urenpusr Wuisy QsteLwi ply P
guad siuw s 961 sl Qumeiss Qsrn e Ler Ty G
Qurer ey Altwrserdsl yae pugeoLwiGeriGe of Do sasfu
CaruuyCashl euiwgrer ub Siyaers séeraissaer wgmy QararE
unes g @ ga Qsrern . gelu 1 GCarsabs Gerp Caai’ ...

“Kulothunga gave Kudal managar i. e., Madura to Vikrama Pandya. After
this event Vira Pandya counter attacked. Kulothunga defeated Vira Pandya, took
his crowned head, planted the victory pillar and raised his banner. Kulothunga
Chola Deva who took Madura and the crowned head of the Pandya was pleased to be |
geated on his throne etc,” The scene of the battle was Nettur and this is evident
from his Sri Rangam record®. Vo s -
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Thus therz were two hot battles. The first cne was ip liz
Kulothuoga adopted the title who took Madura. The second one wg, 4
Novembsr 11§8 and Knlotbunga adopted the title who tock Madura ang th Drk,-
head of the Pandya. This title appears for the first time in the PraSa“;.Cr“
Tiruppagalur record® year 10 day 32 corresponding to September 1187 ‘q
the date of the second battle is prior to September 1187. The tjy), ];h"i

appears in Kulotbunga's records subsequent to the 10th year of his reigp ‘&

To sum up:

Before accession, young prince Kulothuaga participated With
Raja in 1177 Madura campaign. In July 1178 Kulothunga was crowp
1178 1o 1181 Rajadbi Raja and Kulothunga jointly ruled. In 118} Ra."’- ;
retired to Andhra. Jadh; :

In 1186 Kulothunga defeated Vira Pandya ard drove out the c
army which came to the aid of the latter. Kulothunga drove out Vira p Vg
installed Vikrama Pandya on the Madura throne. In 1187 Vira Papg '"dn,
attacked at Nettur. But Kulothunga defeated him. ks

Fartber campaigns :—

We shall stop at this stage. In the chapter Ceylon we shal) di
subsequent cvents of the campaigas conducted by Kulothunga. Scuy,

Foot Noles :

1) Vide last chapter.

2) Vide last chapter.

3) Tirunaraiyur 165/1908 Raja Raja II year 5; Poet Ottakkuthar o8
Thakkayagapparani and praises Raja Raja. The poem beging witk fz;q

Vayppa .
4) S.1.1I. I No. 86.

5) Perhaps because of this victory, Kulothunga adopted the name Vijaya R
Chola Deva vide Salem District Tadavur record No. 462/1913 yeqr :IJQ
scholars quote Kulothunga's Tirukkolambudur record No. S, T, T V §
(1/1899) and surmise that he undertook the campaign before hijs fo' I
This is wrong. Because the regnal year of the record is lost, It is g Iagunh E
and it refers to the earlier grant made in the fourth year of Kylothy ter re:
confirms this. See foot note No. 43 page 410 “The Colas”,  Algq nga. §
in page 119, The Pandya kingdom by Sastri edition 1972, Some sclf:;a:,oo;:
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6)

&)
9)
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RKulothunga’s Tiruvakkarai record No, 190/1904 year 2 and Brabmadesam record
No 167/1918 year 4 in which two Sambuvaraya Chicls figure with the title who
captured Madura. But these two Chisls figure with the same title in Rajadhi
Rzja's Tiruvakkarai record No. 195/1904 yezr 7 2nd Melasevur recced No, 222
1904 year 13.  Evidently the Chicls 2depted the titles in the reign of Bajadid
Raja. Their titles have no bearing on Kulothunga’s campaigns.

Please refer to the chapter ““Sankara Cholan Ula” Iz ““The Cholas Mazthematics
Reconstructs the Chronology”.

s. 1. I. TIL. No. 87 (A. R. E. 458/1902)
Sri Rangam record S. LI, TII. 2% year 19 (66/1252)
Tiruppugalur record No. 80;1928 year 10 day 52.




PART 1II
THE IMPERIAL PANDYAS

(A. D. 1190—1400)

Kielhorn (1907), Jacobi (1911), Swamikkanny
Pillai (1913) and Robert Sewell (1915) published
the dates of eighteen Imperial Pandya kings
who existed between 1190 and 1400. Following
in their foot steps, in my book *“ The Imperia]
Pandyas-Mathematics Reconstructs the Chrong-
logy” (edition 1978) I identified twelve more
Pandya kings. The dates of *“ The Imperia]
Pandyas * are furnished in the following pages,
Their dates will be helpful because some of
these kings refer to the transactions made in
the reigns of their predecessors i. e., Medieval

Pandyas.




The [mperial Pandyas - Their Dates

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

Jatavarman Kulasekara I (1190—1221):- His Tamil Prasasthi begins
with ““Puvin Kilathi " (yefer derg ).

Maravarman Sundara I (1216—41). His Tamil Prasasthi begins with
« pumaruviya Tirumadhum" (yomeiu Hmwrgit) or ** Pumaruviya
Tirumadandhaiyum" (yemefiu Smol sosyir). He bad the epithets,
«“ who took the Chola country”, or “who took and presented the
Chola country ” or “ who took and presented the Chola country after
performing the anointment of heroes and the anointment of victors at
Mudikonda Cholapuram " (Csrend Gsrer® or Geregn?d Gasren(
Ceremd ovpud maflu' or “Cerend Gasren® Gsrend wpmd
appAsrerL  Cerpyrsg eigmiCegsapn aiguriCeysapn @l
gpefiw”’). Sundara’s natal star was Avittam (Dhanishta).

Maravarman Vikrama I (1218—1232):- His Tamil Prasasthi begins
with ¢ Thirumagal Jayamagal” (fwmeser guwser). (See appendix
chapter of this book). ,

Jatavarman Kulasekara II (1237-58):- His Tamil Prasasthi begins
with * Puthala Vanidhai " (yse eveflens). His natal star was Visaka.
His accession star was Swathi. (For further details see foot note No. 4
in the chapter ““ Jatavarman Kulasekara of 1162 accession ).

Maravarman Sundara II (1238-55):- His Tamil Prasasthi begins with
« pumalar Tiruvum'' (yoeoi Hmeyiz)

Jatavarman Vikrama I :- He ruled from 1241 to 1248

Maravarman Vikrama II (1250-65):- His Grantha Prasasthi begins
with * Samastha Bhuvaneka Vira". His Tamil Prasasthi begins with
 Tirumalar Madhu” (fmuei wrg). He was called * Bhuvaneka
Viran".

Jatavarman Sundara I (1251-83):- His Grantha Prasasthi begins with
“¢ Samastha Jagad-Adhara”. His Tamil Prasasthi begins with * Pumalar
Valar” (yweri everi). He had the title ** who took every country ™ or
““ who took all countries” (eTibweiriegpe @srevLgefu or &S
sogh GsrearLgefiu). He was also called Pon Meynda Mahipathi
(Qurer Guwisg wdugd Lord who gilded the temples). His natal star
was Mula. ,
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9} Jotavarman Vire 1 (1253-83):- He bad the epilhﬂ‘ 3
. corguered Kongu, Ceylon, the ferce Vadukas, Chola, H°3'5a1. he
sod who performed znoistment of beroes -and Victorg :
mansgar i. ¢., Chidambaram. (Ssr.fi% sl Gsreig @:t \
Gsi Sz sSes Zosayys sT@iyc "’55‘957&&,-@ 3

DI %5

e —————— _
- 4 . 222 5 E PN

Sas gy siiedvg Feop Gsrax(® S wvissie Crrg
Sguriilessps Gelspsfu). His patal sar g, SQ \
{Satabhishsj). |
X
10) Jatavarman Vira 11 (1254-65):- His Tamil Prasasthj Bec: o8
* Thiru Mogal Valar Mulai” (S@ese eeri @%). For runhgln. :
sze the respective appendix chapter of this book. tr q%‘

11) Maravarman Kulasekara I (1268-1312):- His Tamil Prasagqy;
with * Ther Pol Algul” (G3i Gure sd@). He had the ‘-'Dilhl ;
took every country ” (séusiL @b SSTENLGSIW). Hig net«‘
was Mula. ay !

12) Jatavarman Sundara II (1277-1300) :- His surname wag Avas|
Raman ( gevefGass grics?). His natal star was U“"a"alhi""w
Badrapada). (UN.

13f] Maravarman Vikrama III -~ He ruled from 1283 to 1287,

!

t 14 Jatavarman Vira Pundya [II (1297-1342):- He had th, n
B \/ﬂ Kaliyuga Raman (s68ys gouer). He was the elder son of Marav::‘r
|

I
b
!
-

Kulasekara 1.
: |
15) Jatavarman Sundara 11 (1304-1320):- His surname wag Kos.
raman (Gsrgeire gruer). His natal star was Pushya. He Wﬁ

second son of Maravarman Kulasekara I.

P ————

—--..—v--...—,.‘_w...w

16) Jatavarman Srivallabha (1308-42):- He was called Ak“lfu!
: (gsevgrwer) He had the surname Val Vasi Kattinan (eurer ¢
&1’ @) i. €., “he who swashed his sword and showed his vale:
Probably he was the third son of Maravarman Kulasekara I,

~m—

_ 17) Maravarman  Srivallabha  (1308-42):- He had the gy
B Manankathan (wrerisrggrer) i. ¢., he who saved the prestige,

18) Jatavarman Raja Rajan Sundara Pandya 1313-35:- He was pro
the last son of Maravarman Kulasekara I by a second wife. b:
Rajan Sundara Pandya joined the Muhammadan invaders.

e N SRR S %, 1 : A,_j
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19) Maravarman Kulasekara Il (1314-62):- He was called Bbuvapeks
viran. Hie natal star was Uttiram.

Jatavarman Parakrama I (1315-33):- He had the surpame *“Para
Raja Raman, Vaiyam Thola Niaran (uy grggriedr emavi Gsrg
geraer). In the year 1319 he defeated Khusru Khan and adopted
the title Valal Vali Tirandan (ererréd enf Spiszrer)i. e., *he who
opened the way by the Sword”. (303/1910)

20)

Jatavarman Sundara 1V (1318-42):- He had the surnames “Paliyil
Pugalanan” (ufde) y&presr) i. e, who became famous by taking
revepge against his enemies and “Alavil Anjatha Perumal” (yercis
Hs5ET 5 PUELTE) i e, his interpidity is limitless”.

21)

22) Jatavarman Sundara V :- He ruled from 1329 to 1345.

Maravarman Vikrama IV (1333-40) :- He had the surpame Rajakkal
Nayan. (srgréser srwer). His npatal star was Hasta. His
accession star was Robhini. He was also called Raja Narayanz.

(215/1915).

23)

24) Maravarman Vira Pandya (1334-80) :- He had the surpame Kaliruga
Raman. (sédys grwsr). He invited Vira Kampanna, the Vijayanagar
Prince, to drive out the Muhammadans from Madura.

25) Maravarman Parakrama I (1335-62) :- He had the title “Mudi Mannar
Nayan” (@pu wereri srwer) i. e., “Lord of the crowned kings”.

26) Jatavarman Vira IV:- He ruled from 1337 to 1376 (vide Perichikkoil
69/1924).

27) Jatavarman Vikrama II:- He ruled from 1344 to 1352.

28) Maravarman Sundara IIT (1844-72) :~ He joined Vira Kampanna in
driving out the Muhammadans from Madura. He had the title “who
took all countries” (sTiweir_eapb QsresrLmefiu) '

29) Jatavarman Parakrama 11:- He ruled from 1358 to 1372 (vide
Nagarkoil 80/1896.



i

Fatavartian Pavakvama 11 He ruled from 1368 to 1387 (v,
Kutralam JU8/1017),

Maravarnan Nulasekara [1:-  He ruled from 1396 to 1410 (v
Tangi 328/1011). i

Jaifavarman  AwlogeRara i~ Ho ruled from 1396 to 1403

Karivalam Vandha Nallur 270/1908). (‘i.

Vikrama Pandva ?:~ He ruled from 1401 to 1418 (vide Ti'“PDun‘
S, L 1. VIL 209). %

« pOR FURTHER DETAILS PIEASE REFER TO TH
“THE IMPERIAL PANDYAS-MATHEMATICS RBCONST BQQ

THE CHRONOLOGY™ RUQ;
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PART III
[HE MEDIEVAL PANDYAS

(A. D. 1000 to 1200)

In the following pages the Medieval Pandyas
are identified. Their records are discussed in
detail. The contemporary Chola records, the
Kanarese record found at Sri Rangam engraved

in the reign of the Konkan ruler Vira-Kavy
Alopendra and the Geylon Chronicle Mahavamsa
are also consulted. These source materials help
us in constructing a reasonable frame work of
the Medieval Pandyan Chronology. The dates
of some of the temples built by the Medieval
Pandyas are also discussed. The dates of these
temples help us in identifying the kings who
had same name and same title but who existed
in different periods. Medieval Pandyas were
subordinates under the Cholas. Roman
Numbers are not assigned to them, They are
referred to by their accession dates or by thelr

Prasasthis.
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Jatavarman Udaiyar Srivallabha of Accession 1¢; n

A record from Tiruvisalur? dated in the third year of Rajendr, |

Deva I, (corresponding to 10I4-15) states that the queen of the Pang, thl

Srivalluvar i. e.; Srivallabha gifted ornaments to the image of God. This a ‘g‘

that a Pandya king by pame Srivallabha existed around 1014-15 apg he p’o‘s

& contemporary of Rajendra Chola I (1012—1043). Wy
~_«r In the year 1021—22 Rajendra Chola built a Palace at Magy,, |
. appointed Lis second son as the viceroy to rule over the Pandya territorys a .::
son was called Udaiyar Jatavarman Sundara Chola Pandya. "

It is evident that in the initial stage, Srivallabha who existed jp 101 |
was friendly with the Cholas and later in the year 1021—22 he was removeg 4\3;
Madura. The Chola Pandya occupied the Madura throne. On this bagig s f"{
| to find out a contemporary king Srivallabha Deva. This Pandya king cxia: i
? 1014—15 and therefore be could not have adopted the title T’fbh“VGHGChak,a !
| since the title was introduced in Tamil Nadu by Kulothunga Chola I (]070__1v
, The Pandya could be called simply as Srivallabba Deva or Udaiyar Sl‘iVa":h!
Deva. Such a king really existed. The following records belong tq U d'h'
Srivallabha Deva. The records are found in Tirunelveli District only. "3'

}
|

Jatavarman Udaiyar Srivallabha Deva

—

Record No. Village Regnal year Remarks |
|
S.LI.XIV.210  Sermadevi 5 Line 29 mentiong Nikm’!

Sol'a Kon surnams |
Raja Raja I; 985-1014

S. 11 XIV. 214 Attar 6 Prasasthi ig Tirumlgd%
Jayamagal ;

33171916 . : 17 1
s, I. I XIV. 239 } Tiruyaliswaram -Do- |

454/1961—62 Tirukkolur Lost -Do- !

p—

PR e’ e e
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Tirnvnlismrnm record: 8. I I XIV. 939

This record is in the 17th year of Udaiyar Srivallayhg Deva. 1n i

rccofd,
;) Line 65 mentions Vira Pandya Muvenda Velap

2)

The

Line 72 mentions Sundara Pandya Muyenda Velaq
Line 75 mentions Manabarana Uttara Mantiri (Minister)

Line 163 mentions Rajendra Chola........,

5) Line 182 mentions an Officer by name Araiyan Chola Pandyan

: tian prompt us to infer th i
The above informa . at Srivallabha w
ry of Rajendra Chola I. A careful reading of the lines 180 to lSﬁ?cveal
ting information. The relevant portion refers 1o the
of Srivallabha. They state as follows :—

contcmpma
interes
5om0 lD.
in the eighth year
! ; » | '
. Pf;":’;ﬂszmal Ammal® (eo2 gios - 2 lady) made some
endo .

lransactions made

2) In accordance with thz endowmeats made by Umaj Ammai, the Kang
(right of cultivating the lands) was granted to Sankara Padysn

Manabarana Vaikuntha Nadalvan. alias

3) The above grant was suggested to the king by Captain® (Senlpatbij
Rsja Rsja Vellappa Nadelvan and the order was engraved on Etone
The order was to take cffect from the eighth year of Srivallabha. One'
of the witnesses in the order was Araiyan Chola Pandya

-------

The Officer Araiyan Chola Pandya borcows the surname from his overlord
chola Pandya. It f:ould be noted that even in the eighth year of Srivallabha the
Chola Pandya was 1n Madura. Jatavarman Udaiyar Sundara Chola Pandya came

o the throne in 1021—22. If thisis so, then the Pandya king Srivallabha shouid
have came (O the throne atleast in 1014, .

| A record® from Veppilaippatti dated in the third year of Srivallabba states

thet the stone on which the record is engraved was put to mark the site of the bund
of the tank of Iranjonadu by Araiyan Madurantakan alias Karunilakkudi Nadalven.
1o the third year record of Srivallabha an Officer by name Madurantakan figures-
Madurantakan mzaps ‘lord of death to Madura i. e., to the Pandyas”, With such
g pame an officer figures in the record of the Pandya! It is evident that he is a
' Chola Officer and he figures in Srivaliabha's record. The Chola Officer was
probably deputed by the Cholas to supervise the affairs in the Pandya country.
Madorantekan was the surname of Rajendra Chola I who came to the throme in

1012, It is evident that the 3rd year of Srivallabha falls io ths reign of Rajendra L. |
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Srivallabha's highest regnal year is 17. Probebly he coulq hlv.
maximum upto 1031 His Prasasthi runs as follows. H!

Emoser sumser Fmiyus Houu o
BnAeidzm o Gpou Guriead @i Fwi
Aeriyel gais yiyui Cuomadp

auweh il UTilenF IH T ..ovnen

Q) wr gl wrpBens weieneut

Ao apempueriin wep efiv 6 g Fik w1 6145 5

a1 aps ameilu wrap e whigon oerddy

Canapseh Candoamwygrer oL wri 1 webavy G geyt

Seas
LN
‘e

The Prasasthi invokes the blessings of Maha Lakshmi and Jay, La

The ficrce tiger i e, the Chola who was powerful in battles is.said to have ret:“

The Fish Emblem of the Pandyas plays on tbc. Mcru. Mountain. The Kingy oef%"
four quarters pay tributes to Jatavarman pdfalyar Srw.allabha who belongy to |
jurar race  The Prasasthi is 8 poem glorifying the king. But in one place ito !
that in his reign the fierce tiger, the pow:rful Chola retrcalcd.‘ This s iﬂlpo:t.h‘
Perhaps these high sounding words should have provoked Rajendra Chgl, i n’::’.
out Srivallabha from Madura and the former’s son Chola Pandya Mouneg i
Madura throne in 1021—22. This is also evident from Rajendra’s TiruValan &
copper plates” which state that Rajendra drove out'lhc powerful Pandya king &
had a large army, to the mountains and installc-d his son as Chola Pandy, 0n"t
Madura throne. The Chola Pandya was installed in 1021-22, Fitting .
the Tiruvaliswaram record of Srivallabha a Chola Pandya Officer ﬁ!z['
Probably after 1021-22 Srivallabha became a subordinate under (he Ch .

Stivallabha should have gone to the southern district Tirunelveli where hig Feay
are found.

We cannot brush aside the claims of Srivallabha as an empty boau,l
cleatly reflacts his resistance to the Chola authority. Because in the after yean
successors suffered at the hands of Rajadhi Raja I. The sarnames of Srivallaby
Officers prompt us 1o infer that probably Vira Pandya, Sundura Pandya 4
Manabsrana were the successors (perhaps the sons) of Srivallubha.  §ome
before 1045 Rajadhi Raju killed Vira Pandya and M.anabarana He drove 4
Sundara Fendya®  In the year 1050 Rajadhi Raja appointed his last brother,
and step-c'der brother Alavandan as Viceroys in Tirunelveli area. This |
evident frem Rajadhi Raja’s Prasasth)’. In the year 1067 Vira Rajendra Cg
defeated Vira Kesari (anothe1?), son of Srivallabha. This is evident from g
former’s Karur record.t

From 1021 to 1070 the Cholas ruled at Madura in the name of Cg
Pandyas. The contemporary Pandya kings were driven out and some of them d;
ip the encounters with the Cholas, Around 1080 the last Chola Pandya sk
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Here | would like to draw the attention of the epigraphists ang the
to the difficulties involved in analysing the Pandyan records dye to t{:st'* i
the publication of the full text. 5. I. I XIV 239 and 3311916 are ‘dgﬁi

A. R. E. 1917 page 17, the report states that thc_ regnal year jg 7. a;;,ns!
report in page 109 identifies this Sri»:nllalztm with af)othcr (latep .hg'ltj
who had the Prasasthi “Tirumadandaiyum (;ﬂ({?m!_panggqm) and rlv,!w P
co"[c“)poral'y of Kulothungal (].070 1122.)' 'Ihc latrr Srivallabh:hn h“(
madandaiyum introduction was a different kmg~ a.nd he came o the of .‘\)_
1101 which we shall see in another clmptc.r. hrwa!labha of 33]“91 th,.%i
Prasasthi “Tirumagal Jayamagal” (S@uwaer guiesar). He wag () 6 by
of Rajendra I (1021-1043) Rcc.ord 931,'.1916 'was discovere
fall text was published in 8 I. [, XIV. 239 m‘wlucl.l the regna) yeap - 6, |
spelt out as 17 in words and not 7 as was surmised in Page 17 of A Rll ‘}e:“
The work of 8. I. I. XIV was undertaken by A. 8. Ramanatha IYC; b + E, Iy
gears 1918 and 1941, It was completed in 1956. By, Clwe, -
ublished in 1962, (Please sce the preface of S. 1, 1. XI1V). B i My |
of the difficulties of the epigraphic department and I do not fing fau]tull.y l:
What I wish is this. The Government must take sufficient interest i i 15:
the department with enough men and materials so that the pub“catiozd prg,.";
brought out quickly. Government should pay greater attentiop to:vcouk:
Epigraphic rt_:scarch. "d'i

Umai Ammai existed in 973, Please refer to Kielhorn E, I IX, page 234

1¢ conte !' C

t}lc VO]u ceh.

This name of the army Officer clearly shows that the captain belog ‘

Chola army. Incidently the same temple record N_o. 120,1905 rc&ri' t°§;k‘
Chola army Munrukai Mahascnai under whose protection the temple, QO {18
and the servants are kept. itc
345/1930-31; 8. I. I. X[V 203:- " gf Adaimw Cpids urenGn. goyye P!

cargy 26w, SIS LHITHSED sBodGy. prordrarer G, "I&n&?
S. I. L. I1I. page 422 verses 90 to 93. Bf,i.

See Rajadhi Rajal records S.I I XVII 312 year 26 (the re
translaujzs year 2J6 as year 22); S.I. L V}”- 675 year 27; S, 1.
year 27. Tiruvaliswaram record S. LLXIV No. 160 belongs tq
Sundara Chola Pandya year 16, corrcspc‘mdu.xg to 1038, I:inc 98

Officer by name Vira Pandyan Solai. It is evident that Vira Pang

1031 and 1038. He was killed prior to 1045.

S. I. 1. VII 1046 Rajadhi Raja I year 33; Sce page 50 “The Cholas M, the ""4
Reconstructs the Chronology™. Sec page 11 ante. cc

port .
L. XV[I:"
J atavap, pe
mcntiom,‘K
YA exing( |

'm

Karur record S. 1. I, TIT. 20 Vira Rajendra year 4. o
S. I. 1. ILI: 28 line 4 :- ““‘@ger 58 gmbn-_wcb Yyusd Qi gp .,Vi
yés enlssaydu Ba Sy uradng wer Gl LGL b...... " -® 2.

For further details please refer to S. I. L. III page 56 and pages 248 ¢, 252 -‘T;( .
Colas” by K. A. N. cdition 1975. , \dc

£
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rman Srivallabha Pandya

tava
g? Accession A. D. 1101
[nscriptions belonging to Tribhuvanachakravartin Jatavarman Srivallabha
o T lrumadandhaiyum. Jayamadandhaiyum™  ( S benguyi UL Hen s )
of hi are publlﬂmd in S. L. L. XIV. They range from regnal years 2 to 23.
¢ rurs as follows.

Aot GULLTSELD HGOyutssr Gef Hmiu
@@@mlpm U@ WIS 6T 6 1y & i1 GoLdpip
e er@gevenrh ek empese wrde am wendaply Sl 5
@ soir @il @p sonsg HegaL Corr erebSownsss
Lt pEpSih swenmugts) QseCar gy _ar
overi e aflw effAiwreer g e sy g urlrrGi
off H1I /b smeiu wripged wfigeaw earédy
CardsamLwue wyrer Filleers séayoi § Haar uf wdaulgaui
wré@eréd fh wHmyEGarded gyererr &y Y péw ureimywer
gL S &I e efESL 3.6) LTS w T gefley TWpbEmell BBHES!.o....
The Prasasthi does not furnish any historical event. It states that the
. has the blessings of Maha Lakshmi and Jaya Lakshmi. The king rules the
mg with fame. The other kings pay tributes to Srivallabha. The king belongs
junar race. He rules from Madura.  He issues the orders when he was
fplcas':d to be seated on the. thrc;)ne Pandya Rajan in the bed chambers of the hall
Alagiy® pandyan Kutam in the Madura palace. In certain records his throme

Kalingattarayan in Alagiya Pandyan Kutam situated within the Madura palace
tiu also mentioned.! His natal star was Chitra.!

S .

k
{lap
Ito the

vijayaparayanam  record® of Srivallabha contains his prasasthi
« Tirumadandhaiyum Jayamadandhaiyum™. 1t is dated year 10 month Tula. It
refers to @ grant n?ade-m the 313'_ year of Kulothunga who took Kollam i. e.
Kulothunga I. It is evident that Srivallabha was a contemporary of Kulothunga I
( 1070-1122 ).

A record from Tenkarai® is in the 2Ist year of Srivallabha. [t
contains his Prasasthi. The record is much damaged. The available data are
month Makara, solar day 2, Friday and Uttirattathi. The data do not produce any
date between 1100 and 1200. The data are defective. However, S. I. I. XIV page
vI suggests Friday 25th December 1142 and admits that it was Makara I and not
2. The report surmises that the king came to the throne between 1120 and 1122
 probably a printing mistake for 1121-1122). The report admits that this initial date
does not agree with the king’s two more records® which quote the positions of Jupiter.

10 -
: X i




2 A
Tenkarai record is defective. We have to seek other golyyg, |
parayanam record is in the 10th year month Tula. Line 3 states o,

“ dmapsiry HnidGarisdd @Puyiuryd Bepuied,
Ao Carden QarsirL @Qeordgias Corpt suiég
wresr® ms GEDs K0 s BT &S

uh e Qe eisnenrst geierid@ G ( 7)

LB aup@esr e sl yorourid@ B (7)

yh rraey sésyei g Srand Hew (P )osaasinis etc”...

The inscription states that as per the references found in the temp)

tax free lands were gifted to the temple in the 31st year of Kulothung, Cd°°u
who took Kollam. They were first grade lands and they were gf&nt. h°lau
Sadsgopa Vinnaga Alwar temple, Varaguna Vinnaga Alwar temple de o]
Chakravarthi ( Rama) temple. The record then proceeds to register th Ra&t‘g
second grade lands made to the temple in the 10th year of Srivallabhg. = Eranw

i

The record which is in the month Tula of the 10th year of St
states that as per the temple documents (FBECsTId Gy by f.lvau‘:
lands were granted in the 3Ist year of Kulothunga I Thus it is evideq, ¢
year month Tula of Srivallabha is later than the 31st year of Kulothu[lla thy, \

Year 10 month Tula of Srivallabha > 31st year of K“1°thung |
a,

Year 10 month Tula of Srivallabha > June 1100-June 110]

Srivallebha’s Ambssamudram racord” contains his Prasasth;. |
year 20. It registers the grant made to ths temple and states that (p, Ly
made effective from the date when Jupiter entered Kumba (@tu efwry, @;;)a)m;

20th year of Srivallabha = Jupiter entered Kumba. |

Srivallabha’s Rajasingamangalam record® contains his Pragagy: |
record is in his 10th year. The record while mentioning the grant made in tll; !
year also refers to an earlier grant made in the year when Jupiter entereq Keq
It is evident that in some year prior to his 10th year, Jupiter entereg K“!'
Jupiter has 12 year Cycle. As per the Ambasamudram record, jp hiu‘
year Jupiter was in Kumba. Naturally in his 8th year, Jupiter should hay, :n:

Kumba. The grant made in the 8th year is referred to in the 10th year. |

8th year = Jupiter entered Kumba
10th year > 8th year |
I10th year > 1100-1101
20th year = Jupiter entered Kumba.

e i sty el Sy St P g g
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ing the above equations we haye ty

odates for Jup;
es). The first date was the 320th gojay day ofuptlll]eer in lKum\m
1107-1108 ) when Jupiter entered Kumba, The data fo)1 px ’?;i

corresponds to the 8th year,

: 400 *° 8340208 (
Lpliyu8) " The date
Fcbruar)’- .cond date is the 300th eolar day in Kal;

yuga 4 E
The f; Kumba. The data fall on 18th Janya . = 20) when

Ty. The date corresponds to

teré
el en
| JUP’ZOth ycar. _
| (he gth year 6th February 1108
| 10th year Tula = October 1110
} 70th year = 18th January 1120,
1
{ oreé
5 Thef‘-’f October 1100 = Oth year
{ January 1101 = Ist year
February 1101 = 1st year
October 1101 = TIst year
The above calculations reveal that Jatavarman Srivallabha came to the

January 1101. His Tiruttangal recordis in year 22 day 540

prone o;f; ng to the middle of 1123. Probably his rule extended upto 1124,
resp

I EERERREBEEBRE=RBSESSSEESCBZDEBPBEBEPBERERR

ation
In the above calculations, it is pointed out that Jupiter entered Kumba
egree) O 18th January 1120. Tt travels 30 degrees and enters Mipg (330th

.o the next year 1121. It means that commencing from 18th January 1120

degr“)' . in Kumba for one year. This is b
o will be in corroborated by Kulothunga I's
,Jrl;:);:;oshliym record No. 284/1923. The data of the record are year 50, Jupiter

. Kumba, Mesha 0.

Kulothunga came to the throne on 13th June 1070, His S0th year Mesha

' 96 falls on 8th April 1120. Kulothunga’s record states that on this date Jupiter was
i Kumba. This agrees with our abave calculatjons,

Verific

. §on Sundara Pandya

‘ jatavarman Srivallabha mentions his son Sundara Pandya (Ser&%rwsi
&b 57 urenigw Ggevi). In the present state of our knowledge we are unable to find
' the records of this Sundara. If at all this Sundara had ever ruled, then
| he should be a Maravarmen and this Sundara's successor should be a Jatavarman
and they should have ruled from Madura. Because Srivallabha’s records state that
bis capital was Madura. Sundara figures in the 4th, 9th, 17th and 20th year
jecords? of Srivallabha.  Sundara existed in 1104, 1109, IT17 and 1120.
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Srivellsbba’s Rejesingamangalam record”™ mentions the grant made by hj;
Magabarens (sidetfr wreyuyera:). In the Kattarimangalam record Srivayy,, 3
refers to Bis son &s *‘oor son Sundars Papdyan” (328t dar 5%5;u:aggma}"

Probably Manabaraps was the surname of Sundara Pandya end we shall Stet:'

Iater.

Gisl
Jatavarman Srivallabha ascended the throne early 1I0I. His Prag
begins with ** Tirumedandbsiyum Jayamsdandhaiyum™ (3?51:_%5:)5%5 ‘lt“
e fsozzy3). His capital was Madura. His natal star was Chitra. He Wa&k
8

subordinste noder Kulothunga I.  Srivallabba bad a son by name Sundara Pans
Sundara was alive in 1120, Jatevarman Srivallabha g "
tu

glizs Mansbarana.
exteaded upto 1124.

Kuraviftarai Temple
Madura is sitoated on the southern bank of river Vaikai. Solavapg,
n .
i

sn sgricultural centre about twenty kilometers north west of Madura. The
town Solavandan is situated on the northern bank of river Vaikai. Tenkaryj l:;“h
south back. Fittingly the village Tenkarai is on the south bank of the river g %
to Solsvandan. Madura to Tepkarai is about twenty Kilometers. Tenk
to Solvandan is one kilometer. Kuruvitturai is also on the south bank apq ANy
about ten kilometers west of Tenkarai. In the ancient days the locality wag iu“is
complex of Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam which in medern times hag ‘a;be
2

4
ppOSi[!

the corrupt form Solavandan.
The Chitra Ratbs Vallsbha Perumal (Vishou) temple is in K‘"‘Wil!u
fai

The earliest inscriptions of this temple belong to Thirubhuvanachakrqy,...
Jatavsrman Srivallabhe. They contsin his Prasasthi * Tirumadan dha;m'
u

Jayamadandhaiyem ' (S@rrimayb guoLimgyi). The records are tabulmd
¢

below.
Kuravittorai records of 1908 — Jatavarman Srivallebha of
« Tiromadandhaiyam Jayamadandhaiyam™ Prasasthi
Table 1
~ ARENo. S LIXIV.No.  Regnalyear  Name of God mm,?
- in the recorg |
I 2 3 4
[ 523/1908 198 v 2 Tiruchakkara Thirtha
oy Emberuman
7 Tiruchehakkara Thirypg -

- B2/1908 215
L Paramaswam;




J 2 3

f 223 9 Tiroes
'1903 236 16 “hebikbaragy, Alngg
# 008 254 22 “De-
4190
5;3!1908 -Dg-
:::Jt 3’0 255 22
tlo aﬂd o } -DO-

WS/
——
I the records are found on the wallg of gy, ceatral shrip
¢ end g

(hi. They mention the king’s capit
Jot8i0 the Pr?iii;chcbakkara Thirtha Embcrum:n alo:vi o The
.bcb’kkara 's 111D yesr record'’ narrales certain events whi
;ri‘.,":ebgr (be temple: The record states as follows,
ipe 0° f the kio
econd year o g an cfficer of M :

' nnts:l:m purchased some lands from ‘h?g:il:: nt:]fD ]Fy’uhyfur Kottam iy
: Mangalam and gifted them to the temple. Tpeg, lands 'Cbo]mnka
Cb“l::;a 4 a new hanlet wasq!ormed.. The new haniet g Ca”edv;:rekgronped
. Kuloseker® Mangalam (&R :537 WBERL a6 gy Smerz5:41 dt' - e
e > " e Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam, The Japgs f 2O 1t was g
e ceptf . Mapgalam Wwere assigned tax free apg gifted mD the oew hamle;

the ¥
};ulascl;ﬂ i the second year of our king Srivallabha . e., in 1107‘bsl- tc;nple‘ This
bipgml ands of Kulasckara Mangalam lie, 2. The boundaries
of 1he

a) West of Parakrama Pandyan big river,

b) North of Muvayira Nallur Kalkudi lands,

¢c) East of Parakrama Pandyan Sluice and

d) South of river Vaikai.

A careful reading of the lines 5 to 7 of the record rey

s eals th 5

i1self was built in thf: centre of .the above lands. They state thay prc;:;;::x; li:m:;e
cond year of the kmg”ﬁve veh‘s‘ of lards were assigned for the formation of tb:
vepple™, *its yard %, and ““the Colony ", Qut of these five velies of lands

(bree velis were pot in the enjoyment of the temple and this was rectified in the it
It is evident that the temple was built in the secord year of Srivallabhe

year. :
f the temple is A. D. 1102,

The date ©

The record mentions another transaction also. |
. : + In the 1Ith year, certsi
specified areas of lands of this temple were gifted to Tenkarsj Vishou u’x‘nple and :
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utn leads of the same measurement belongiog to Tenkarai Vishnu Temp, :
gified to the former temple. It means exchange of lands between Kuruvi"urai ()

the near by Teokarai Veshnu Temples'®. From the above transactiong we o i

know the following. X

a) Since Kulasekara Mangalam, the village in the sacred name, o4 for,
in the second year of the king, it is cvident that a king by name Kulsaekarg exim!d
as a predecessor (o Srivallabha, Probably that Kulasekara was the fathe,sm
Srivallabba and he sheuld have ruled at Madura between 1070 to 1107, Bec, "

Chola Pandyes ruled at Madura upto 1070 and Srivallabha ruled there frop, 110}“&

b) As early as tbe second year of the king a river and a luice
mentioned in the name of Parakrama Pandya. This proves that there Wag
Parakrama either a predecessor or contemporary.

]
1

¢) Kuruvitturai Vishnu temple was built by Srivallabha in hig secong

SRR IR S ye
i. e. 1102 and it was called Tiruchchakkarath Alwar (S@é#désrdsraransy) Y

d) In the Ilth year of the king certain lands belonging to this temy
were given in exchange (o Teokarai Vishnu Temple fo.r the same measurementpe
lands. It is evident that at Tenkarai (vear Kuruvitturai) there was anothe; Vish:l
Temple. It was in existence from the carlier times. We shall discuss aboy lhz

Teokaraj Vishou Temple in the chapter Solavandan complex.

Another Kuruvitturai record ** of Srivallabha is in year 9, Co"espondin

toA D.1109. The record registers the grant made by the kiﬂg for condugyj,

Parakrama Pandysn Kattalai (regular service under endowment in the Dame olf

Parskrama). These facts indicate that probably Pﬂfﬁkff‘ma was a predecessgp ory
contemporary and be was no more in the 9th year of Srivallabha,

The village Tenkarai is adjacent to 1[.16. Kuruvittu{ai village, The
Mulasthanam Udaiyar Shiva Temple of the Tgnkaral village contains many Paﬂdyan
tecords. We shall consider two records of Srivallabha.

Record No. 6/1894 (S. I I. V. 294):-  This record belongs to Jatavarmanl
Srivallabba of 1101 accessioa. It contains his Prasasthi Tz'rumadandhaiyum‘
Jayamadandhaiyum . The Regnal year is 3 corresponding to 1103, Tp, record
states that certain individuals set up the images of Lord Nataraja and H,g congort:
The king granted lands for the wgrship of the images. T!:e record mentjopsg the.
templs as Mulasthanam Udaiyar sitnated in Sendaneri Kattikkallur jp Ten Kallakll’

|
{
{
1
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Record No. 7/1894 (S. I L V. 295):- Thig recorq algo 1
arman Srivilabha. The transactions mentioned in the previoys record are glso
ed in this record. The individuals who figure in the preyious record lso
- <his record. It is Sf?ld that the lands granted in the previous record for the
figure 1D of Nataraja and His consort are made tax free from year 4 cotresponding
worship The temple is called Mulasthanam Udaiyar sjtuated in Sendaneri
t0 1104. *in Ten Kallaka Nadu. The village is also

tlongs 1o the ¢apme
Jatav

- allu ' called as Pargkrams
Kattik — This proves that a Pandya king Parakrama existeq ag a predecessor
Pardyd labha and the former was no more in 1104.  Probably Parakrama was the
wdS:l;:otber of Srivallabha.
eld¢
ggested Genealocy
Su Kulasekara (existed between 1070 and 1101)
I
e ] |
atavarman Srivallabha of
ndys :

arakrd .3 ffo 4 (Tirumadandhaijyum Jayamadandhaiyum

no mMOre 10 . Prasasthi) 1101~1124.
Sundara Pandya alias Manaberana,
thurvedhi Mangalam

Cholan

In the second year record of Srivallabha corresponding to 1102 1he city

Ka Chathurvedbi Mangalam is reffered to. It means that the city existed

ho]an::rﬁer days elso and it was called after the surname of ag earlier Pandya
in the

kin8-
vira Pandya who took the befzd of the Chola ruled from 939 to 959 He hed
e Cholantaka®. P robably during his reign the city was formed and it was

(he tit] ' bis name as “ Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam.”

called 1

Modern n8me
Kuruvitturai record S. L L XIV. No. 2)3 p
onding to A.D. 1109. Line 5 mentions Kuruyikk
corresP apl_Lif--+-)-  Probably the modern name Kury

H586 (Turai means village on the banks of a river)
pame:

slongs to Srivallabha year 9
alludaippu—a slujee. (55
vitturai is derived from this

The modern name of the above Kuruvitturaj Vighgy temple is Chitra

vallabha Perumal temple. This name has o historiciy

: amp!e js called * Tiruchchakkarathu Alwar (g
the te

o 327/1908 of this tempic belongs to Jatavarman Kulasekars of Putals
0- v "i Ae

y- In the inscriptions

fedajsgidiat) only. Record



e —
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In the present state of our knowledge we are unable to identify th

vzs who were defeated by Kulothunga 1. But it is definite that Tatg, §

pand)

srivallabba of eccession 1101 could pot be ope of these five Pandyas, p %
Seivallabbs came to the throne in 1101. But Kulothupga defeated five P“‘t,
ior to 1084, However 1o some ¢Xxtent we can find the names of Some :r‘c),
papdyas who were defeated by Kulotburga. Bul we ere unable idcmify “'1

records. (I doubt whether the records of these Pandyan princes are discovq"i
%

When we discussed Jatavarman Srivallabha of accession 110]
tbat & Kulasekara and a Parakrama were predecessors to Srivallabhg Ifch‘
records the same Srivallabha mentions a stacdard unit of measure cauedn d
Pandyan Kal* perhaps a Vira Pandya existed prior to the reign of Srivallabha Y

A record ® from Kanyakumari is in the 4th year of Rajendry 0
accession 1052) and it is dated 1056 In this record (in Jine 19) ap offica,
pame Vira Fandya Muvendavelan figures. Probably a Vira Pandya existed ; N
as 8 subordinate to the Cholas. "o

In the year 1067 Vira Rejendra Chola defeated a Vira Kesarj 80
Srivallabha ° about whom we have no knowledge. This Vira Kesarj Wagn :
killed. Perhaps he would have lived beyond 1070 when Kulothunga came 3, n:

thy

throne.

In all probability Kulothunga would have defeated Vira Pandyg
Kesari, Kulasekara and Parakrama. The fifth Pandya who was defcat’cd in
Kulothunga js not koown. Rajadhi Raja Istates that he Killed Manabg, by
drove out Sundara Pandya and killed Vira Kzrala who were the then three sGuthe g,
( @gsh araui gpagsr ). In his Tirukkadaiyur records ™ (1192-94) KUlotbung;De"
states that he pardoned S@xeyb afgGseargd 1. e., Minavan (P&ndya) !ll
Vira Kerala. It is evident that a line of Travancore Kerala family g4, iy
considered as one among the five Pandyas . Probably Kulothunga I defea[e:h:

Kerala king and the victim could be the fifth Pandya.
Kulothunga I completed his southern campaign before 1084,

Pandyas were subdued. However Tirumadandhaiyum Jayamadandhaiyum Jataygy,, .

Srivallabha of accession 1101 managed to get on smoothly with the Cholas By

.~ Foot Notes
1) Page 13, “The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology * |
refer to the chapters Kulothunga I and his accession pages 74 to 95, * Al

|

2) Page 35]bid, I haye proved that Kulothupga was crowned by Vir, Ra: |
In his poem Kalingathupparani poct Jayankondar confims that Vira R i;:ld;;
n

crowned Kulothunga,




10)
1D
12)

. ARes 92 10 94 Ibid; Kulothunga's Somasgalam reesrd 5,1, 1, %11, ¥ i
YEar 3 corresponding to 1072-73,  The Prasasthi states

“ suandsu Jocss salx yasiiydis wbas Sy

_ Qapar 0S5 GT WIge sdur amadé §u0g5hy ! Like ek
Vishnu who brought the Goddess of earth (like a lotws ) Kulothomgn eablishes
the kingdom without difficulty. g '

S. I. I. I1I. 68 Kulothunga I year 5.
186:1914 Kulothunga I year 11,
S.I. 1 1L 69 and S 1. T XVIL 155; Kulothunga year s,

See page 313 * The Colas " by K. A, N, edition 1975 ; Sastri

s I.L X1V 223 Line 6.

agrens,

Kanyakumari 105/1896. Tamil Nadu Governmant Kanyakumari ngegies:
No. 1968/36- o

g. 1.1 1L 20, Vira Rajendra year 4,

954/1925 and 42/1906.

vi he “Five P d' "
s are divided on the © andyas” theory,
SCbOlar. of the same or differcnt names ryleg ?n thThc fact remarng that
Please refer 10 page 247, « T ¢ Same or gya

j ’ ’ Im H
pcr:zDStf“Cts the Chronology " by the author, Perial Pandyay Agy,
e

-
[ #54 va

hmn'yz



Jatavarman Srivallabha Pandya
Of Accession 1131

™~ o

& , Tribhuvanachakravartin  Jatavarman  Srivallabha Pandys,
£ - Pprasasthi * Pumadhu Punara " (yurg@ yenrg ) eXisted in the 12th " !
‘ His records in which the Prasastbi appears are tabulated below. cent‘lr;'

Wit

{

e

Tribhuvanachakravartin Jatavarman Srivallabha
with « Pumadhu Punara” Prasasthi, |

Record No. Village Regnal year \ !

625/1917 Kadaiyanallur =
ﬂ ( Tirunelveli District ) Lost
343/1959-60 Vembathur
' ( Remnad District ) (3) e, ?
E 498/1962-63 Aansaiyur
( Near Madura ) 2
—

Vembathur is a small village in Ramnad District. On the S0y
of the Vinayaka temple there are two inscriptions. One belongs to « p,
Pupara ” Jatavarman Srivallabha’. The record is io the character of tp, 1)
century. The other inscription® belongs to Jatavarmen Kulasekara I wpg & t
to the throre in 1190 and it contains his Prasasthi ' Puvin Kilathi ” (yefer @M?
It is evident that the former Srivallabha existed prior to 1190. The Prasagy 0,'

~ Srivallabha runs as follows.’

th Wil
madhn

yorg yemy ysperg  eferus
mror g eAmEL BUBE QFWOLEMS
=0 GNOAeNg) GUGTHB vevsrerrenen T gL
b erLlfy amLdd welpy Gl
- aflidrng Qgriferd ¢idy nLrsid
B e o 6fpp Qengllyp Osflig gmwep  wepmwls
= Y@ ey QmEwn gl
on 5(of) Gusy ger Bpip
il PeuCared @idfl smiadd su5g
OumwGmL. ager &rwey JmoL




QI

; oLy
A 15 ﬁ-m@@é.‘ .
Qgﬂ'ﬁfﬁls‘” ,,;':ﬁzu b7 1p 56 wﬁsgejw
a?lﬁﬂ?@'g“ FELWUSTOFIET  Hf e
g”@::twu Gﬁﬁ}fj’ ITTTTTRT Y

Derr g
derify,

g 55’&;&—#55;-@3

(8251517 J

he king Jatavay

: tes that t , )

thi states i Lakshmi, Saragwayp

Prasas A Kl[tl. : |

aha Lakscrowned in the city of Tam
¥ s o '- g was

blfs att

Jatavarman Srivallabha’s capnal'
is KiDg
sald : ¢ that th

B0 Stivallzpy, kas (s
and Jay, Lakshpn, Itis
The

Kudal , €, Madar, Ith
Was Maduyr,

r record, regnal yea; 2 . anﬁ ng‘ﬁcem‘ijév?u; lfna::n
1 wer £e aurr.'u*;s vurgh
¢ in bis Poliya flicer figures in Ttrumadandnalyum Jd)ﬁm..danunamm
ber same (
souf s The
» uv u
™

jvallabha’s Ambasemudrag recorgs yea.r 20 Correspong,
g yman Sera, rule came to an end g 14, 13 proves thay yp,

a ) il zllabba’s s later than 1125 gpq

duction This S”VP mara Srivallabha is

0 0. ahu Pt

1™ oy

he exigteq efter
No. 1.
to . ioference |

iﬂ?ond yedr ;];is is infe both the kings state that {ps officer Ksyapy; Kilevap

t i O . e . ﬂ

(is daté e Iecord-‘]l.;’: Ninran ( sregri &pasy 3

( r Pob
The

GeRrafyi Qg4 Qur iy

of Thevur Nadu ip Vijayarajs Vala Nadu of Cpgy,
o from Kavanur

. thi “ Pumadhy Punara Pugal Machp
sl joning P : oflerdis ) ap
sod beglﬂﬂ'nmy Y& wIg
The r& H )
9’ ( H’w

¢ phrage Vikkiragg
hi” (edé8yug O5rfang ¢idy BTE5) e, Closely
ga Kkira Nadzt.lsﬂ of Kulothunga I (1070 - 1122)
. n 5[ i
Vilsl= g prasa
il the
Toll e

end Vikramg Chola,
it is possible that Jatavarmap
fore
There

Stivallabgg Wi g
a Chola. (1118-1133). This g inference N, 5
. jkram . ‘ :
i1l rary of V ivanallur record (625/1917) 8 damaged g certajp
(b gte abha’s Kad*f‘ny and the regnal year gye lo.st. However g can
: grival me of ”_‘C }“blgla since it contains hjs Prasasth "‘ Pumaztmewzara
he ::rd to Sﬂval;lhe record supplies some imporygp, informatiog,
ce¥ .o re man. :
pl:isﬂ : iflc Jataval states that four individyals requested the klgg to gn?t
| ::d o 4 of the record ¥ Thirukkamalisuramudaiya Mahadeys Sitnated in
: Linﬂto the tem[r::ewas required in order to Carry out regulg; vorsbzp,'
a
.- jands The grat s in the temple.
entel? allur- g service |
: :(adwl’: t:md yariou hat, in accordance with (pe Bbove request, yhe king
| fostiV8 es5107 Stsu;atnds’ to the temple. lThc lands were made lax frcca..-‘d
in ifie 1) mple,
[ trltﬂi“ speflgevadana lands * of the temp
Ced € the
ante larcd
LB dec
|
i
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Lines 9 and 10 state that four revenue officers signed the ordyy #
The order took ffect from the day when Jupiter entered Kumba®, -y lE._ A
iﬂy‘r v

WERTS 4

Lines 8 and 9 state that the above order was communicated to
autherities. When Jupiter was in K.umba, ona ’I‘hursc}ay, 0n which ¢,
was current, the order was eptered 1n t.hc temple register ( iy g,
s pidpacyd 35300 QLf.ﬁ;z) Brer ) When the order wes e
register four more signatorits signed 85 witnesses.

' 1
y 31&:;}?
TBiing &
%,
Dlereq N
<

o
[
From the above ioformation we can infer certain impg

The date of the record is later than 1124 Sometime after this date
was io Komoa, star Hasta was current on @ Thursday®,

copditions we get the dates as follows.

fagy
, Whey |5
Satisfy;, W
Et.,{

1) Jupiter was in Kumbs between the 3[st December 1131 ind 4 :
]

Japuary 1133. i

L
31 25th December 1132 was a Thursday and star Hasta wag :

. H . ) curr
date. The date falls ia the period when Jupiter was in Ky u

mba,

The sequence cof tbe trapsactions in this, The grant g, ;

i r . Necessary eatries were made §n ., @ %
eSective 3lst December 1131 . _
r:gx’stcr oa 20th December 1132 The dates reveal hyy ;;:. :
Srivaliabbs was rolisg in 1131 and 1132,  This js infere iy

I A

¢ 1_

rtai i No. Pd. 426 be] :
Prdukkortzi state Nedoogudi record d. 426 belongs g 5, |
Tribhavasackskravartia Srivallabhz. The Prasasthi is absepp The ata’,'.:&
year J6, mosth Simbs, b2 6. Aswatbi aod Monday. The data Perfectly g, X 3
5 b Avgust [140. Tke record belongs to Pumadbu Punara Srivallabha‘eeh

in 113 .
came 1o the throse in 113L

, iy _ qllabha was the grandso - .
oty Punadiy Fw ’f} Sn(";‘:agx heve the *ami title a);d 0{ T"dma‘h”fﬁ‘i
Jspamsdadhaiy:m Srivalicbha. > Dame), '

Againg 5
: B c is¢ 3
regsonabie assmption Jet Us see (3¢ Solapuram records discnssed below,

Our igfersnces 1. 2 and 3 and the initial year 113] Prompt s ¢, it

Selaperam records b

Solapursm is & small village i the Kovilpatt Talg ‘
The Veskatachalzpathy Perumal Temble of this villag
16 copied in the year 1909, .

. K of Tirmuy
- Drgtct. 2 Contaigy El':‘:"

Pazéyas recotds acd thay we

Record No. 49371903 belongs to Jatavarman Srivallabh, o Tireays

. Jsyamadaedbaiyom jatrcduction’, It is in year 4 COrTespondig 1y pa.
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| forD

'y IO

(493208 497

)

that the order wis imued by prin
gtzles ued b; Princs Susdin Parde wg of

cct
e 1€ Tt further states that the names o via e ‘
1 be- [ the vilage g0d the topple were

;vallab dbi M
sriva™® " o ndye Chathurvechi Mengalam and Supdary pyesys v:
u i'd ¥ S L}
Gutd"' called after Sundira Pardya The vitlage in,r;!ry;,;l“‘:"llf '-f""::

> eclive ;

espeS 7 Thudsiyanur Muttam of Veobaikudi Nady Aman

Tif“chﬂulifl;ana)'ana Mangalam. U hmaspater, Rondage
j a0

geri 8
Record No. 497/1509 of the same temple belosgs 10 Koperiemsis
16. [t mentions nhf: name of the temple g3 Uttams th'.;‘:;‘tl:m:“:d“
yflf ed i Solapuram alias Utlama Chola Chathuryedsi Mingslan t:ng; j‘w
sito3 emple  The record narrates the events of (he garjier da_L“}' tiacs

of the ¥ vales 49
follo™* -
s of the great grand-father (3.2y 500,
1) Io the d2j great gran fG!Per(._.d,,__.urLU)L:disaxmémz

ived from the grand-f P
.1 the royal letter receive D the 8 atber (D50 50010s 1 1he hee
‘f{,osc pames are same as described in 493 zboye ) were ng;:; u:..-;w,
{ ed 858 village and it was called Sundara Pancya Cbith-"‘n'wiog;z‘“ ezl
SIVCE Margfam.

ople enjoyed the benefits and lived bappily in the village Scodara paod
S¥ Yealls 3‘

eop
g:&urvcdhi Mapgalam.

Later (9 /) due (0 famize, drought and waforssen cires
_ole left tbe village. The tanks became dry aad for 8222 circx
:chlosed and there was 0o worship or service,

h circumstances the grandsor ( Qusrei

3) Under such ¢ granin (Curet ) e
Uttama Chola Periyar’, bestowed the pames Utta;g 'Cho;
o 4 Utiama Chola Chatburvedhi Mangalam 1o 1he

le 8D :
- settled in the village.

In the 16th year 9f Koneriomaikondan the village
gled 10 tbe king for laying stone embankmeats to thglui;:?;?mf Ttz hen
8pP% " of the forests. Accordiogly it was done so ay pyy gi: for the
Ordery of

maikondan.

@slaoces the
55 gew. The temgle

zg_zkinguxppul
: it2ager o 13
villzge, Tweaty f!:.m;

KoneriB
On the basis of the information obtained from (he 4
) we can surmise as follows :- ¢ 0T 7 racgrgy

Great Grand-father = Jatavarmag Srin]hb&(ll-’tl )
| o

Grand-father = Sundara Pandya

: |
Grand-son (7) = Grand-son (1)
I

Konerinmaikoudan = Soa ()
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The son of Jatavarman Srivallabha (1101—1124) was Sundar

year 1104 he founded the village Sundara Pandya Chathurvcdi'pandy"

son ( the grand-son of Srivallabha of accession 1101) should b.l ¥

we may pot be far wrong in equating him to Jatavarman Sriva“' 5 Jatavnm' b

Pupara Prasasthi, His son Konerinmaikeodan should be a Ma 2bha of Puaq‘é"f

probably Marsvarman Parakrama Fandya whom we shall fVarmap, ( ‘

chapter). S¢€ in the rg“}.’
il

So we conclude that Jatavarman Srivallabha of Pumadh
was the son of Sundara Pendys and the grand-son of Jatavar u Pupgp,
1101 accession, Pumadhu Punara Srivallabba was alive in llllan Srivallabh 7
was Maravarman Parakrame. He came to the throne in 1143-4;40' i!gu‘i‘!
see in another chapter. On the basis of Parakrama’s date we sha]] ghich w:‘:’;{;s
X 1144 i

closing year cf Srivallabha. & J

2

mh{ ;

Snggested Genealogy g
Kulasekara ( existed between 1070—]10] )

Jatavarman Srivallabhg 110

Parakrama no more ia 1104
( Tirumadandhaiyum Jayap,

-1 |
3da"dhaim

Sundara Pandya alias Manab,
fang

Jatavarman Srivallabhg 113]
( Pumadhu Punarg )Nl

S e Lo
Foot Noles
) 343195960

9) 344/1939-60

3) Iam thankful to S
cnough to show me the transc

A, R, E. 1962-63 page 31

g 1L X1V 245
ARE 1962-63 page 31

bri K. G. Krishnan, the Chief Epj,

ript of this Prasasthi, faphist v

Thi, aPPCar . 0 w S

8 in a3 Lt
" 6251917, ks
5)

6)
7) Secnote 3 above
L.D.S. Indian Ephemeris Volume I, Parq | b

- t e G

e n. It ¢ 267 f Volum
sult pa of Vo H
d co pag e lll Indnan EPhCm is eocem i ] 3
X P acey f :

jupilcr an




1)

89
I X1V 905 - Please read lines 9 to 35,
hankful to shri K. G. Krishnan the Chief Bpigrapriss o,
f ce ol the Chief

.+ Mysore,  He was kind enough to sup

d below, ply me the transcript of 497,190

dedv 3 5 ‘[ﬁqmmé F&sTi § Daer CarCorfgrGus Qeredy

1.

g :;‘::Bj;”ﬂiﬁ;afﬁfgw cleeegars Cguprsti ¢ s Gory
4 glﬁa:iggirfmw@: zgqﬁy@h AereinuGentiyh e.afud i DY Gufu
¢ sostuubnint Bl Gaig G s s
* éif'}ﬁﬁ ﬁ;jc::fﬁfw G-by Boumpayb ¢ls ELppmudi
9, & ggr’ré’mﬁmrﬁsmamé‘u foug Cuisy Hsmugs Qeiidifpn gerimms

sOPASY A srhe-

i St S0 Bieriad g micd agusiy iy

12. ggiﬂuzﬁf:: w?@;;;( 3:22 23 usTUd Tysg R eugllsuda iy

13. :;gs; g;qﬁw prét 8769518 HIHY BT USABTEUSDS Srerssy 240
( Please compare the above transcript with S, I, I, XIV 203)

1l

The grandson appealed to Uttama Chola Peri o o
Greatman, We do not know who was that G:Zta;anlnu;{:;xlC{cnyax means
only make 2 harmless guess. In the analysis the g;andaoq 2 ala _3":&:;
Jatavarman Srivallabha of Pumadhu Punara introduction -i‘{cu ‘jdcntfued a8
1131 and 1144, His contemporary was the Chola Ctr;pcro: ‘;L‘tcd between
(1133-1150) who had the surname Uttama Chola. This is C“id-nh‘fmhuig? i
puranam the Tamil poem composed by Umapathi Sivam, ~ For funhicrtdroz-’tbcmar
scc pages 168 t0 170 ** The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Cl::;;,'r‘!fa::

¢ alogy

by the author,
12



Y,

5’

Sundara Pandya ‘
f

o 0

Jatavarman  Srivallabha of  Tirumadandhaiyum 2
introduction ruled from 1101 to 1124. His son was Sundara Pandy;nada"d”w ‘ |
son was Jatavarman Srivallabha of Pumadhu Punara introductiop ang h. “ﬂdlfki

€, U

1131 to 1144, Ukg \

The period 1124 to 113L is to be filled up. We cgp Safe]
period to Sundara Pandya. But, as & kiog, Sundara figures iy the 4);h
and 20th year records of his father’. Probably Sundara was Crowneq ;. - Iy
this is 50 then we can safely surmise that S.unda.ra ruled from 1194 111131 iy ;‘
light of this surmise let us see Kanarase inscription found at gy Raﬂgnn:' I lt,'

as;igu
!
» 9 t\ -

The subject record’ is found on the west wall of the fifih Praj !
Sti Rapganatha Temple Sri Raogam. Shri K. G. Krishnan, the Chief arg oy,

Epipy, ,
has edited this record in the pages 225 to 230 of E. . Vol. XXXVIII, p'graphhu
|

The record belongs to the Alupa king-Vira Kavy Alupeq drgt i
Kopkan (Mangalore area) between 1114 and 1155. Shri K. g, Krig nrule
discussed this record in detail. From this record we come to knoyw thay pmaan :
the queen of Vira Kavy Alupendra was the t.iaugl?ter of the Pandya kjp Man:;ldm
of Madura. Shri K. G. Krishnan correctly identifies the Pandya king Manﬂbarﬁn
as the sop of Jatsvarman Srivallabba of Tirumadz{ndhaiyum Jayamadandhaf,m
iptroduction. We have also identified the sm.: of Srivallabba ag Sundarg P:!m
alias Manabarana. In the light of these findings, we shall surmijge the SCne:;:;l

as follows.

iy

Kulasekara 1070-1101
‘ {

I 4 : .
Jatavarman Srivallabha (Tirumadandhaiyum Jayam :

gf:,k;:fﬁ, 1104 Prasasthi 1101-112) " dandiia
l

Sundara Pandya alias Manabarana F ather-in-Jaw _
Alupendra 1104-113] of Vira Fanf

Jatavarman Srivallabha (Pumadhu Punar, Prasasth;
1131-1144 et

Pl S T



9l

ars Ante ira Kavy Alupendra’s) 8¢ Rapg .
The date of (Vira angan record is not available,
spri K. G- Krishnan states that the Alupa Prasasthi obigineq in the above
put rs to be the earliest occurrence (or version)* 5o far noticed, I this ia

ea :
ecord appwe can surmise that probably the fecord was engraved beiween 1115 agd
to bis

§0 thcnm this record Vira Kavy Alupendra attributes the following epithets

1) Chandra Kulasekara (the head ornament of the Jugar race)

2) Cholakulantaka (lord of death to the Chola family)

3) One who is seated on the head in the centre of the excellent seat of Tndrg

among the devas

" Madhuradhiswara (lord of Madura) Sriman Manabaranadeyar,

The record of the Alupa king at Sri Rangam, its probable date betwesn
nd 1120, and the attributes of the epithets to the Pandya king of Magura are

g, ThE subject period falls in the closing year of Kulothunga I (1070-1122)
yzzhing:

he beginniog of the reign of Vikrama Chola (1118-1133), We shall see this
od !  the et chapter * Parantaka Deva”

(1138

puzZ]e i

[.]allﬂ""m““l y
Mahavamss states® that Vijayabahu I, the then tuling king of Ceylon

5-1110) 88V° his sister M.itta to @ Pandya king (whose name s pot given) in
(105. . and Mitta gave birth to three sons Manabaran, Kittisrimegha and
m,;nssbha. The first son Manabarana married Ratnayalj daughter of Vijayabahy
S‘:Vﬂl]l:st gon Srivallabha had a son whose mame was glso Manabarana, The.
The

encalosy is as follows.
g

eylon King Vijayabahu— =———4 his Sister married a Pandya kin
(1055-1110) () :

| I
T

paughter Ratnavali—Married——- Manab;;ana Kittisrimegha Srivalllabha
(

(3) )

Menabarans
)

Manabarang

daughter of
umal,

From other stone records® of Ceylon we come 1o kaoy (gt
| 5 son-in-1av of Vijayabahu also marrjed Chuttamalli he
(NOI- pung? 1 (1070-1122) This Manabarana was also calleq Vieapper
Kulo

RSV A g S way L Ayt PR F g P B
e e eyt aain e St

are
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s
er bt il ot S
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: tes the 55th re
ecord from Poloppsrava’ Ceyloa equs g0al
A record e 73 It is evident that Vijayababu came to the thrope ?l: Y
as a voung Prince could bave given hijs y, I

) Y 2 h‘}s ‘!‘; Fde

s ?
> of 1%, At this sge be s Youpe .
e iics to another young Pandya Prince.  Probably that youpg pf oy

it s DATAE . 8,
3:1_* s Kulasckara whom we placed st Madura-as a ruler - betweep 1090 7%
.‘I-A el o SN

l";‘.;" O 1B basis of this isferezce we shall coastruct the genealogy ag fonchig

of Madura (1070-1101)

1033-1110
7] { (1)
¥ ] | . T
l @ T ® @ |
Dausk-er Rateavali Manabarana alias Kittistimegha Jatav
maried - Virapperumal who Sfi"anabh;
Chuttamalli |
daughter of I
Kulothunga I |
1070-1122 < G) |
undara
alias Pa.ndn
M’anabar
1104-113;
[
b
| !
1 (6) @ |
Daughter Pattamadevi Ja‘a"arma‘
married Vira Kavy Sri"allabh;
Alupendra 1114-1155 1131_“44.

J
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In the Sri Rangaam record the donors are Kittideva and Pattamgdeﬁ. |

Kitiidsva is probably Kittisrimegha (No. 3). Pattamadevi is the daughe, of
Sucdara Pandya alias Manabarana (No. 5).

( Shri K. G. Krishnan has made an excellent analysis of the Srj Rangap

record. His observations throw new light on the Medieval Pandyas. K p,

given the genealogy of the kings in his own way. I have made my surmise from ,

different angle. However the fact remains that but for Shri K. G. Krishnap's

article, I could not have written this chapter. At any rate I request the reader g,

please compare the genealogy given by Shri K. G. Krishnan with the surmige of

! mine and observe the differences in the approach. Iam sure pages 225 to 230 of

i E. I. XXXVIII ard the surmises made in this chapter will attract the attention
| of the researchers).
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Parantaka Deva (?)

An Inscription of Parantaka Deva in the character of t
century is engraved on the east wall of the first Prakara of the Kanyakuma: }
at Cape Comorin®. It contains his Prasasthi and it runs as follows ;- 1 temi

e

Emaaryé Qsut aeryd Qe eTeul g1 GAL evary
HHLDDITE SMULETT K& SHVGE SWi £i5g
Qzer ngyryfis Garer f CsCassiCen ofl Smi 5
wsrert Grrar agpfwiCsrar ety B paefl

wre L& e Piamel tBwEHE sWPUTHS H&
Ceredy s Pemiafus [y Seop ST WIS Gy &
s usiGsarer s GHULS G FsHY mssbaTen
zer efO0uTi GFuzmelis ETEaE5Terd sQLDES)

Be we gYys P wepuest s wesP UL UGS el Smi g

L 237 &3 gaimied iy s uefouesfwmed mmm@urf{,{;@é
sa@s7 L ueh Berer Guigaii 5 dpUuarab
serLuerat sutoyd Hetsyrs OsLuTHG
PesfuAursr wefdierég A5 pPpiu uSsows g
Sdsowis gTur @7 § HLOzET@LE S@yulers ar
SParensured SPEsemiss Qs aTal LGRgUanD
Bzarguf sl (uLrfuri ) Smerer effiarT &y g &fed

@ sUyss Ipmpster g et S50 8T QrelCeris@wm
wrimCs fursi @ Hpgsred) arady

s s Casredl ypgsTUsT(H yeslsalsg s

@z dzelwsr ger&PsTen B Gz ed s wyubs 5

_ Sows givizyLeeiL uh urisslzapid urter® o g
R Fregya gl urey sTL0H e 55w Genip aversT (B

B ypssTu B1L0% gufs sdreflur usagurt

Cseusre7s HénL QuTETe 056 WUTIG ... .....

The name of the king is Parantaka Deva only. The regnal Year js !

The title Maravarman or Jatavarman and the name *“ Pandya ™ are absent. T,

date only one record of this king is found in full form. (The other one found jp

- same temple is fully damaged and it is also in year 9)%.  The above Prasasthj gty
. as follows :—

The kiog Parantaka Deva rules for the prosperity of the wealth, victon
- the family of the southerners and the four Vedas. He removes the sorrows of th
|- world. Valudiyar Kon (Pandya) who was born in Madura and who was happil
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i ¢, performs the
long with Devendra, wahe Parantaka (
1ng OD the ‘hmni:m;fa). King Parantaka inscribed the fish emblem on thef
5iltl°: path for Pfac ated the Chera and c1Mlected tributes from iy, The kiog o
n“;tain. He de ore ) gave his daughter i marriage 1o : v
g ka (Travanc Travancore ). Paranteka conduetid Kgpgi batle ( Pacdy d
Kugaam a cily 10 ed the Kalam 8t Kandalur Salai, He yigg pleased|to be sc;t:u
yi and destroy On the advise of the counsel of one yhoysang elg.ht mem
war?). Ambalam. f Sastras he planted ( bouadary 7 ) stones, Hc' inscribed the
the codes 0 tandard weights and measurements, Ha gifted lamps to
f fish on the sura m ( Travancore ). In order to make it known that rbe
ishou of Aﬂ“"taﬁ rn country he celebrated the Thej Pusa'm festival for
f the sout Ie] Goddess of the southerners, He gifted l.ands o
umari the ]{ad?niig the festival. Parantaka defeated Telugu Vima apd
. e .
nyak mar;1 ‘Iil:l[i)ngﬂ m ( Orissa ) under bis control,
’8 . . .
::rollght s’ record deals with the transactions of the busioess, It js
The rest el (::ggd festivals for Goddess Kanyakumari op the day of star
king arT%E
said th ! ll::c month of Thal
g1n

ightly identifies the king &5 a contem
Gopinath? R)ao glcgholars identified Paran}aka 858 Pa
I( 1070-1b l,iiu;mise in view of the following reasops.
i
Chol8 j about ¢
tiu

porery of Kulothunga
ndya kiog. But[ap
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D absent.

itle Jatavarman is said to have been foupq
he t1
) T
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COId 15 DOt pu
but the e

: Pandya who was born in Mag
Teis said 'l?':tg ﬂ:; the ythrone along with D¢
happily .51“ ) Parantaka.  ( Pandya perfor

ouig /L The phrase prompts us to jnfer
Parantaka )l;other dynasty and he could not be
belonga;o :hat another Pandya performs °
will 8

former ).

Vima a
ims to have defeated Telugy
pa;antfll;: :]'::'e conducted by Kulothunga [ ang

ura and who wag
3)

Vendra  Washes
ms the bath for
that Parantaky may
Pandya. (No Pandya
' Vedivalambg for the

0d Kalingam which
4)

Vikramg Chols.

ka uses the phrase Kandalur Sal; Ka
paranta

o Aruthypy
. % G0N ayﬁg ......... ) Wthh 13
5) T

FTHE

Usually foupd
is of the Cholas. This phrase g us
Prasasthis 0
in the

“ by Rajg Rajy

(985-1014) and Rejadhi Raja Chola | (1018-1054),
I
Chola

Paranteka who captured -/
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6) While referring to the boundaries of the village, Parantakg
Raja Reja Pandi Nadu and Uttama Chola Vala Nadu, The?eu“"n
of the territorial divisions are found in the Chola records ol e na%:
contemporary Pandyan records and the records of the Bu{; Th.
Pandyas mention Pandi Mandalam only.  Thougp ihesequfnl
subordinates under the Cholas Pandyas never said * Raja Ra'y Wey
Nadu ” ( Raja Raja Pandi Nadu is named after Raja Rajialpa“dl

brought the whole of Pandya country under Chola contro], W
Chola Vala Nadu is named after Rajendral wno had (h, s ttama
Uttama Chola ) “'Dam‘

7) The name of the king is Parantaka Deva only. His 9th year p

alone is known. Econy

According to the Puranic legends like Halasyapurna, Pandya Kulogp
( Sapskrit ) and Tiruvilaiyadal Puranam ( Tamil ) Goddess Meenakshj waam
daughter of king Malaiyathvaja. She was the first Pandyan Princess. She ms th
Lord Shiva who became the first Pandya of Madura under the name Somga Suﬂmed
Pandya. Ugra Pandya was the son of Soma Suadara Pandya and Meenaksh[.ld‘fl
is said that Ugra Pandya was the incarnation of Kartikeya (Kumarll |
Subramanya). Once Ugra Pandya went on war campaigns. He went t: 0
heavents. Lord Devendra was pleased to receive Ugra Pandya and boy

sitting on the same throne. Wery

Pandyas used to claim the achievements of Ugra Pandya and they
state that they had the previlege of having born in Madura and being seated ¢, .
throne with Devendra. This is referred to in the Prasasthi of Parantakq, It“{e
said that the Pandya who was born in Madura, and who was pleased to be seat >
with Devendra, washes Parantaka. It means Parantaka belongs to some ou,ed
dynasty and he could not be a Pandya. No Pandya will say that the °ﬂ0tb"
Pandya washes the former. y

The presentation of the Prasasthi and the contents prompt us to infer 1y
Parantaka may be a Chola but he acts like 8 Pandya as was done by the Cpy
Pandyas. ;

He says “Gsar@ @ Swyuleasrer yParesurd o0sgeri 55"
He wants to make it known that he is the Lord of the southern countr‘
No Pandya requires this advertisement. )

In the circumstances I doubt whether he is really a Pandya king ! He ma
be Parakesarivarman Parantaka Deva first son of Kulothunga Chola I. Hjs record};
upto year 9 are available in Tamil Nadu and Andhra. The records are tabulaed
below.
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€A g e 1034
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AV 017

5'1-1 v 0. 121 . 1 l037
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5 LI v No. 103

b L 9 Thiruvalangadu Cyclie yeay
{ ,No- 87 Koil Thevarayan Petaj ?) “matha

o b 9' Thiruvadathural g

26”1 98-29 Madhurantakam ]

.I' R . \
g 5 recor d found at Draksharama® is in the 40th y

ear of
e Poraataka 88 the son of Kulothungy (gmyy; 00 T

p cofd regcl ed inswﬁmionS‘ of Draksharama, Parantaks 555 G sui),
B

figures wi
palukyan title Sarvalokasrya Vishnuvardhay 8ures with the Characterigie

. e 8 Maharsjs, |
gel® o king is given the Tamil tide « Konerivmaikodjg » ?:: Trtel;l o
ugu

cords' " gru).  The years supplied by the inscriptiong oree :
y il;ar; 1. In Andhra records Parantaka is memimmdgrz:;e e o e

b ; : the Goy
,,flll}“"’ dor Koluthunga I. 1o Tamil records, he iy giyey ype P:rr:;ers v
Veog! : Tribhuvanacbakravxfrun. H':s: Tamil inscriptions contein the Prass :;l
Vlfz;ga, Valara Puvimangai Punara™ etc., sthi
¢ . ,

p,rantaka ruled from 11171 to 1119, He was the elder

" (1118-35). Parantaka undertook successful cam
h: Kalingam. He died in his nineth year corresponding 1o 119 Perbaps
Knulothunﬁa could have appointed his son Parantaka Deva in-charge of the Pandya

countey following in the foot s'teps of .his ancestors Chola Pandyas. Curiously
pyrastaka Deva 's Kanyakumari record is also in the nineth year which was his
Jast yelr.

_ brother of Vikrama
PaIgos agaiost Telugu Vima

Hoysala invasion

Hoysala Vishnu Vardhana invaded the Chola country and marched upto
Rameswaram®. This happened around 1118. He says that he killed a Pandya king.
This Pandya could be a Tirunelveli Pandya. In this period (1118) Vira Kavy
Alupendra the ally of Vishnu Vardhana could have also accompanied the Hoysals,
In the last chapter'® we discussed the Sri Rangam record in which Vira Kavy

Alupendra refers to Manabarana alias Sundara Pandya as Cholskulantaka. Tosum

Up We can surmise as follows.
13
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Arougd 1118, Hoysala Vishnu Vardbana and Vira Kavy Alupeng,, :

the Chola country. They received support from Sundara Pandya of Madua In 8,
Chola king Kulothunga I drove out the invaders and sent his son Paragy, kfa, x.;
right the matters in the Pandya country.” This happened in 1119 (h, ; t W
of Parantaka Deva. In the same year he eograved his record at Kap th Yo,
Parantaka Deva was 0o more after 1119, o the year 1123 Vikrama cholya.k"ma,;
an image of God at Tribbuvapi (Pcodicherry State) and called j aP;nml'.'

r

Isvaramudaiyar in memory of his elder brother Parantaka®, angg,

4

bi:t

Parantaka Deva of the Kanyakumari inscription regnal year 9
Pandys king. He was a Chola. He was Parantaka Deva the first son of Kwa!
Chola I (1070-1122). Parantaka ruled from 1111 to 1119. Ulot

gy 2
h
Ung,

Foot Noles :
1) 108/1896; T. A, S. III page 4; Tamil Nadu Government Kanyak ‘o
No. 1958/57. “mafunscrip[;oa
2) T.A,S. Page | and page 4 foot note 14. The record is not publisheq
it is published in T. N. G. K. 1. 1968,75.
3) E.1 XXXII No. 22; The Cholas Mathematics Reconstructs the Ch
pages 100 to 102, fOnolog’

4) S.I. LIV, 1023
5) S.1.1,1V. 1271 and 1272,

6) S.1.1.IV. 1270 and 1274,

7) E. 1 XXXII No. 22 yuias aery YBLoBDE LSTT QUOBIDS 1l (g .
way s ser ey BrerGh sroul GLL QuUIdr W UP Yoy 61 @ 4 g W0digy,
ayei® OruGsrd pLrsd Ausd AusrgaLidp gy b, Carg
of o i@ pspaiu GariugGssf usnogrer Sfyaemé eéaraisBas: ém”am'jﬁ
Caar, Urrigs

8) Seec foot note 3 above

9) E.I XXXII pages 191-195; E. 1. XXXVI No. 25 page 205,

10) Page 9! ante.
11) Incidently an undated inscription belonging to Kulothunga 1 is founq ;
kumari District. It refers to the grant made to the temple for the wc!f!n Kanya
king, his queen and his sons (Qugwrdr FmCualiyd BEdrr g wirg ﬁare of the
Serdrasr SmGuafybd edsdurer BmBusfilurs). Please refer ¢, ‘5310. ;
No, 1968/130-A of the Kanyakumari Inscriptions published by the Ta“:;:lrxgqoﬂ
ady

Government,
12) Tribhuvanai 175/1919

Pan Qf



man Srivallabha. of * Pumadhy Pypgy, « Y

f tive in 1140.  His successor shoulq e z}'{uar:::;:‘vr;ﬂ;:d }{re:a
11!1' ended (pe Madura zhrcm.eI af;er 140, We haye gl discm::;‘:m'd
pa¥e o 5 Pandy2 of Mad ks A8 S Pa.ndyan Civil War he gz kinodiu?m ;
mgram Thcrffo“’ it is possible that this Parzkrama pyy Hed’ g e

o 852 c3uld o
61'I 40 8nd 1166. I all probability he coyld b , ;,ir:;:i ’hm.rrhc‘.:d
2. Thisis

mgvar
was 8

Tribhuvanechakravartin Parak
ecords of nkeems Pandja are gy,
R work in tbe Pandyan Chronology is g difﬁcuh)lhn :chi I:i!bgm

f . dates! of these record
4 assigned the cords 10 the reigg 0
an‘ This is natural because of several reagops, i Ku!o:h\.r,.gu

akrama's records are in the character of (b, ;

0 af: Lot published in full text. Tl.le records were discov‘c?e?i ::;?2{:’ TEB
(ec0" ). The surmises and the suggestions made in the (peq A.R.E -c“
gedrs ‘ot ;,criﬁfd or check.ed in the'light of later discoveries of ix;'c;iplior‘pm
gere B rogress made in the epigraphical research. Nope of;her:corlrsd:neg

g contains astronomical data.
ra

(he course of seven bundred years i. e, from A, D, .
In igs existed. 'The had only six names often repcelez@;gel fst:i) scores
aere Kulasekara, Srivallabha, Vira, Vikrama, Sundara apq Petikin naT;f:;

ere cither Maravarmans or Jatavarmens. Kings of same page vl sam;g
different titles rule.d jointly or c.oncurr'em]y + Overlapieg of the reigos is commop.
The phenomenon 1 more prominent 1o th'U.lh and 14t centuries, Whep oge
s to study the Pandyan Chronology he is liable to get confused-the balanc;

% t of becoming mad !

fost-shor

Kielborn ( 1907 ), Jacobi (1910), Swammikksoeu Pilli (1913, spg
Robert Sewell (1915 ) published u3° dates of some Pandya kings. Ari’cr the
demise of these scholars reconstruction of the Pandyan Chronology was 5ot
stiempted. NO doubt the veteran scholar Netlakanta Sastri published s

monumeﬂ“" work ¢ The Pandyan Kingdom": His book was published jo

1929, He wrote his book based on the dates suggested by Kielhorn, Jacobi,
pillai and Sewell. After 1929 no research work was attempted i reconstructing
(he dates of the Fandya kings and also in identifying the hitberto uoknowa kings,
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In the result Parakrama Pandya of the Civil War could not be ideng,
in the records found in the Pandya country. We come to know about hjp, lﬁM
Ceylon Chronicle and the Chola records only. Anyway in the midsy of oy
difficulties we shall try to identify our Parakrama and his records. maly

Nishadharajans :

In the 12th century certain chieftains with the family name Nishadh
were ruling the area around Pon Amaravathi about sixty Kilometers nory araj“
Madura. This tract lies between the northern bonndary of the Pandya COun:m o
the southern boundary of the Chola country. 1n view of their pivota) ' ,
Nishadharajans showed their alliance to the Pandyas as well as the Ch°laspos-lrt[i,%

Y

also figure in the Papdyan Civil War® of 1166 to 1177.

Remnad District, Tiruppattur Tiruttalisvara temple record No, 04

belongs to Parakrama Pandya year 11. In this reeord a chief by name Ra.“908
Solan Keralan alias Nishadharajan of Pon Amaravathi figures. The sam Jendy,
figures in the records of the Chola king Raja Raja Il who came to the the Chiyy
1146, Those records are tabulated below. fone j,

Records of Raja Raja II ( 1146 - 1173 )

- Kajendra Solan Keralan alias Nishadharajan of Pon Amaravathj figur
Pon Amaravathi records M

Table 1
Record No. King Regoal year A, D, year Dm
. . : \
Pd 13] Raja Raja II 4 1150 Gift by Rajendr, S
Keralan alias Nisha:::n
rajan of Pgop. A .
vathi, s
Pd 132.  RajaRajall 8 1154 The above Chjef
4/1909 consecrated Shiy, Lin
and built of gop, tg.
Sri Vimana 5
Pd 137 Raja Raja II 19 1165 The above Chjef wh
9/1909 consecrated the Shivo
a

Linga and const

; ruct
the Sri Vimana is ilel:
called Viman Rajendr,
Solan Nishadharajan

Pd 147 Kulothunga II1 12 1180 Gifts made to the temple
by the same chief.

—
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Kallampatti recopg,

chnal ch

Detail
1l T e

aliag Nishadharajan of

00 Amaravagh;
gifted
ands g the temple

The aboye Chief cong

Tated the image of g::
dess Ayyapolj) Nachiy:x
Tirukkogyg Kundrap
Ut.laiyan Nishagh,,
Tajan  gljp Nilamaj
Alagiya Deyay gifted
lands for {pe seIvice
of the aboye Goddesy
Ayyapoli] Nachiyar,

mngs to Raja Raja. It states the consecration of (pe

Péod gess Ayyepolil Nachiyar. Pd. 148 belongs 1o Kulothuags, 1

e 0f ¢ ands for the service of the same Geddesss, This fove
:‘c‘}‘fs t0 gg;’;,:gaja I1 and the latter is Kulothuoga 1 ( 1178-1212 ).v S;::,::,;E:
s is lan aliss Nishadharajan of Pon Amaravathj figures in (e records of
solaD Kgrafrom 1150 to 1165, The same Chief figures jn the |jqp year record of
R1jo p.ajaa pandya. Tbis proves that Parakrama was a contemporary of Rgjs
parakra® parakrama’s 111 year is closer to 1150 or 1166. He should be the sanjxe

g'rj:k],l;ma pandya ( of Madura ) who was killed in 1166, This is inference Ng. 2
8

Tiruppattur record No. 131/1908 belongs to Maravarman Parakramg
pgndya year 12. It contains his Prasasthi “ 'l‘i.run'lagal P.unara " ( Speser yary. )
[t registers (he grants made to the Vallabha Pal!alyar Vinayaka temple, Vallabbs
piliysr is probably pamed after Jatavarman Srivallabha ( 113144 ) the immediata
predecessor of Parakrama.

11 1157

13 119]

Madura District, Tirumangalam Taluk Vikkiremangalam record
No. 615/1926 belongs to Maravarmen Parakrama Pandya, It contsins the King's
Prasasthi “ Tirumagal Punara . According to the report the regnal year is lost.
But Burges and Natesa Sastri® found the regnal year as 23. Let usrely on the
eatlier scholars. This record mentions a previous donation made in the 40th year
of Kulothunga I. [t is evident that the 23rd year of Parakrama is later than the
40th year of Kulothunga i. e, 1110. Maravarman Parakrama of Tirumagal Punara
Prasasthi existed after 1110. But we have found that upto 1140 three kings ruled
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from Madura. Therefore Maravarman Parakrama of Tirumagal Punara Pp,,

existed after 1140. As we shall see below his highest regnal year is 23. DUrinaml
Pandyan civil war Parakrama was killed in the year 1166. If this ig 5o !
Parakrama could have come to the throne in 1143-44. This is inference No.3 g

Vembattur record No. 337/1959-60 belongs to Maravarman Para,
]

Pand.ya and it contains his Prasasthi. The regnal year is lost. Ther

mentions the name of the village as Vembarrur alias Vikrama Pandya Chatpy °°°tq

Margalam. The same temple record No. 322/1959-60 belongs ro Jat&v;"‘dhi
Iy

Kulasekara I of accession 1190. The regnal year is 22.  The record mentjgp,
name of the village as Vembarrur alias Kulasekara Chathurvedhi Mangalap, 03 1y,
in |

pime of the king. It is evident that Maravarman Parakrama existed prjop to “9!
0,

This is inference No. 4

Cholantaka and Cholakulantaka
Vide page 77 ante we discused the Kuruvitturaj record
8

Jatavarman Srivallabba who ruled from 1101 to 1124. In his secong
foonded a bamlet in the sacred pame Kulasckara Mangalam, jq tiear
Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Manpgalam situated in Pakanur Kurram. Thig ¢ City
that the pame Cholantaka Chatburvedhi Mangalam was in existence fr Shol
earlier days and it was so called afier an earlier Pandya king who had (he som thg
Cholantaka. Vira Pandya who took the head of the Chola ruled from 93911rn!lme
He bad the surname Cholantaka’. Probably the city was called after p; to 95
Thus even in 1101 Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam eXisted in Pakapy, 12 Dag,
The same pame is referred to in the 20th year record® of Jatavarman Sriyq) l;"f& !
1101 accession. It means that in A, D. 1121 also the city had the same naa ha of
the records of later kiogs the city was called  Cholekulantaka Chathl:::v' dlu
edbi

Mangalam situated in Pakanur Kurram. This change in the name of the o
Clty i

found in the following records.

Cholakulantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam
sitnated in Pakanur Kurram

~* Recordno,  Village King and his Prasasthi Regnal year m
» 3 4 © Ve Year
5 |

l 2
Maravarman Parakrama 8 \p
(Tirumagal Punara) (?) !

~ 205,1932-33  Kodaganallr® Jatavarman Kulasekara 4 day 243 N
’ (Puthala Madandhai of ov. 1165
1162 accession)
-Do-
b 1170
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/ — 4 *

] ] \\- 5

: nkaral J ataxfarm.an Kulasckara I ——
v, 302 3 (Puvin Kilathj) 3 15

4 I, o Maravarman Sundarj |

; . 300 (Pumaruviya) g 1223
o1 “Bo- Jatavarman Kulasekar, 11 9

g0 (Puthala Vanidhai) 123
b

Upto 1121 the city was called Cholantaa Cpygyypyeqy.

e

st pis Sri Rapgam inscription Vira Kay
2) Manabarana 8 Cholakulantaka. Thig
ed from 1104 to 1131. He had the surpa

Y Alupendra refe

18 fo b
Manabarag, was Suad:rl:
me Cholakulautaka".

eign of Tirumagal Punara Prasasth Maravs

Inther . i

3)e qame Of the city was Cholakulantgkg Chatharveghy M;!rknlma

pandy® ;bcho]amaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam. galam
: stcﬂd 0

: In the reis of Kulasckara of the Pandyan Civil war (j, ¢, in 1165

. lled Cholakulantnka Chayh
e city was called athurvedhi Mangalam
400 1170) t:onlinues to appear in the after years. This Kulasekara ygy l:Si -
qme 88 :;i]led parakrama Pandya in 1165. 1e
ho

iog ¥
5)
al Punara

Cholantaka and Cholakulantaka though they sound alike, pay, different
' Cholantaka Me2Te god of death to the Chola Cholantaka was 1he
- geaning$: yijra Pandya who ruled between 939 and 959, Cholakulantaka meag
b to the Chola family ", Cholakulantaka was the surname of Sun;ara
ruled fr:m 1104 to 1131. Later his son Jatavarman Srivallabha ruled
1144. Therefore we may not be far wrong if we place Tinmagal
sthi Maravarman Parakrama between 1144 and 1166. This s inference

The above sequence places Maravarmap Parakrama Pandya of
prasasthi after 1131 and before 1166,
fiumes

t Plndya W.
from 1131 1€
‘ Prasa

ot oo .
p The village Tenkarai is adjacent to the Kuruvilturai village. The

: uasthana® Udaiyar Shiva temple of the Tenkarai village conteins many Pandyan
 Mulas f them. |
i t us 6€¢ gsome O

{,umdl- Le
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Record No. 6/1894 (S 1. 1. V. 294 ):- The record belonsg i
Srivallabha of I101 accession. It contains his Pr.asastbi Tiryy d“a"‘t
Jayamadandhaiyum. The regnal year is 3 corresponding to 1103, - dh,
states that certain individuals set up the images of Lord Nataraja and Hiy

The king granted lands for the worship‘ of the fmages. The recorq i Sop, ]

temple as Mulasthanam Udaiyar situated in Sendaneri K‘mikka”um"’ﬂah"l'
r

Kallaka Nadu. in ;:

Record No. 7/1894 (8. 1. 1. V. 293 ) :— This record ajgq b
same Jatavarman Srivallabha. The transactions mentioned in the pI
are also narrated in this record. The individuals who figure in the p,
also figure in this record. It is said that the lands granted in the D
for the worship of Nataraja and his consort are made tax freq tr s,,%;
corresponding to 1104. The temple is called Mulasthanam Udaiy om
Sendaneri Kattikkallur in Ten Kallaka Nadu.

elong,

ar Sitl]at d

Record No. 10/1894 (8. I I. V. 298 ) :- The record belongs ¢, Jatg
Var

Srivallabha of 1101 accession and it contains his Prasasthi. The regnal y,, '

corresponding to 1104. One Pon Maligai Pichan the signatory of 7

also figures in this record as a signatory. The temple is calleq My by, |
Udaiyar situated in Sendaneri Kattikkallur in T.n Kallaka Nadu. The thre hanalh |
6, 7and 10 of 1894 are found on the walls of the central Shrine. Pecory |

Records 127 and 130 / 1910 :— The records are found op p
walls and they belong to Maravarman Parakrama Pandya. They are jq y“r;ak
11 respectively. They contain the Prasasthi Titumagal Punara. They memis'ﬂd
temple as Mulasthanam Udaiyar in Kattikkallur in Ten Kallaka Ng i on 4
No. 130 mentions the king’s Palace at Madura and also the royal seat called “e&m
was pleased by music ”. (@eswred eabgrar) put up in the hall Manabargy,

Record No. 5/1894 (5. 1 L V. 293)i=  The recordt by,
Jatavarman Kulasekara of 1162 accession. It contains his Pragagy
Madanthai. The regnal year is 9, day 44, corresponding to early 1170, Tp, reco

mentions the name of the temple as Mulasthanam Udaiyar situated in Kulasekgyy ||

puram in Ten Kallaka Nadu. This Kulasekara was the same Kking wh, Killy

a

. Tea, '§
CVIOu! ' Cq‘{ F‘j

-

y!&r ( |
. F
n 1

i Pmdlu 3

= E =2

Parakrama Pandya in the Civil War of 1166. After occupying Madura, Kulagekqy

changed the name of the village as Kulasekarapuram in his name.

The above sequence and our inferences 1to 5 place the existence o
Tirumagal Punara Prasasthi Maravarman Parakrama Pandya prior to the time o

1166. He is to be identified as the same Parakrama who was killed in the Pandyu |
Civil War. Vide pages 86 and 87 ante we discussed the Solapuram records 4ijl

and 497 of 1909. The latter record belongs to Koaerinmaikondan and it js i
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We inferred that Koneriomaikondan vy the toz of Jut

: ¢ 2 oF pumadhu Ptfnara Prasasthi who ryled from ll;f “:“1 :u'!' h,f-,m:&%z
SAvA" " e can safely surmise that Konerinmajkonday wy M:r: . o

0! en The date of this Solapuram record ( 497/1509 ) }‘ ;;i A
..irunelVCIi District. P ankram.a'g record 1159 ig foyeq b:ze We shall
is = bis iD gnother chapter. The h‘i}hm regual year o far found for ll" 1;"‘
disc® cobably he came 0 thg throne in 1143-41. We ghayt fOI'lt' t P ;
is.z - sion date 8 1143. His Prasasthi runs as follops:— Rty

Solwwunes

ﬁ@msdy yewg yspeser deds

gadgw QUL Cutiyug Suiu

ey Comep swd eilrur.

e GOL Bppp ewi wefgey

g gfiowdp &4 e85 Gurgiis
@ngﬁmé@ 65 fLosi o id oy Cazgm:
sof ardored awuet gy
6T R dAILIETIEY Las yyppe wilsg:
dofoheoety LTV uhigui dwisy,
Carups® Canwrpusivgrer  Sfaers Fisynisdeg
gp uprédso urenpu Gsaidg.,,...d...,. picks:

The P rasasthi s 8 mere poem gIOFifying the kisg Maravar .
acbakravaf‘i“ Parekrama Pandya. Itinvokes the blssipgs of !k;:;: Ehﬁhcf
L Jkshmi, and Jaya qushml.. T!]C fish emblem (of the Papdy, a s..;mx.
girti Jlden Meru mountain. Itis said that king of Vapehj g5 m-&kig:;) ;;:z}:
- Kings of the

oo the g sngdoms pay respects to Parakrama Th )
rp K1D8 . - 1he Prasasthi ¢ -
::: prasasthl .
Triuhhnvaﬂﬂch“kf‘“’ﬂm" Maravarman Parakramg wig tbe Prasasth
« Tirumagal Punara” ( accession 1143 ) -
Table - 4.
gecord No. VS Regnalyer 4 x:\
Tiruppattur A T8
908 i i 14
ﬁﬁm—w S : »
e S : 143
127/ 13;2‘23 Chathurvedhimangalam 10 llll;l
291/ Tenkarai 1l 3
. 130]1933 Tiruppattur 12 :134
181/ 1326 Vikkiramangalam @) 1:‘55
sl

615/
| 14/ o
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Manabarana - a predecessor

Thenkarai record ( 130 /1910 ) is in the eleventh year of parak
The record refers to the king’s Palace at Madura and the royal seat « Isaiyy) '%{
dan " ( who was pleased by music ) in the ball Manabarana. The Pajgcq hvum.

called probably after the surname of Sundara Pandya. all W

Gist
Maravarman Parakrama Pandya ruled from 1143 to 1166. Hjg Pra
begios with Tirumagal Pupara. He was the son of Jatavarmap Sfivalimhi
(1131-44) of Pumadhu Punara introduction. In the year 1166, Pamkfam:bh'
Wy

killed in the Pandyan Civil War.

Genealogy
We bave identified the kings who ruled fiom 1070 to 1166, Thej; <
lm

was Madura. The genealogy is as follows.

Kulasekara existed between 1070 and 1101
I

' -
' more in 1104 Jatavaru.lan Srivallabhg
Parakrama was no Prasasthi Tf’“mﬂdandhaiyum

Jayamadandhaiyum 10 4-112
I .

Sundara Pandya aliag
Manabarana. His daughte,
married Vira Kavy Alupengr,
1104-1131 '
|
Jatavarman Srivallabhg
Prasasthi Pumadhu Pynq,,
1131-1144
I
Maravarman Parakramg
Prasasthi Tirumagal Punarq
1143-1166
He was killed in the Pandyap
Civil War. o
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10)
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See page 49 ante; Also please refer to the chapter Jatavarman Kulasehars
of 1162 accession ( of Putala Madandai Prasasthi )

A, R, E. 1909 pages &4 and 85,

Mahavamsa ; Also please refer to page 109 South Indian Temple Tnscriptions
Vo'ume I11, part IL.

Rajendra Solan Keralan alias Nishadharajan figures in Kulothunga I11, Sivapuri
record No. 35/1926-29 year 12 corresponding to 1160,

See page 20 ante.

Page 1039 record No. 400 “ Inscriptions of Madras Presidency ¥ by V. Rarga-
charya.
Pages 67t0 77 " Barly Cholas - Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronolgy » by

. Sethuraman. S. I I.'?(IV 79, Also please refer to page 69 « The p
Iliing dom " by Sastri edition 1972, A, R, E, 191 page 6 andyan

Kuruvitturai 322/1908. S, I I X1y 354,

efer to Kulasekara's records in the chapter

j t
Please Madandhai introduction ( of accession 1]¢) \ Jatavarman Kulasekarg of

Pu(hala

page 91 antc:

Refer 10 the chapter Jatavarman Kulasekgr, of accession |16
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Maravarman Srivallabha Pandya
Of Accession 1145

Tribhuvapachakravartin Maravarman  Srivallabha Pang
prasesthi Pumogel Jayamagal ( goser guwid ) existed in the 12thya
records which contain the Prasssthi are tabulated below.

Maravarman Srivallabha Pandya with

Pomagal Jayamagal Prasasthi

wilh

Record Neo Village Regnal year
60771815 Malaiyadi Kurichi Year 3 -
971:1927-28 Kottaikarungulam Year 3 Ment;
~ar io .
( Tn. District) father é’;linvauabha .
63371916 Sermadevi Year 5 tkary
1958193
Kanyakumari  Suchindram Year 8 T.A.S. v
iascriptions (Kanyakumari District) day 407 Part] ¢lume 1y,
Tamil Nadu page 123
Government g
4291916 Giriammalpuram Year 13
£19/1916 Sermadevi Year 16
30,1895 Puravari Year 17
(Travancore State) day 96
363/1935-£0 Jayadunga Nallur
(Tn. District) Year 17
49,1856 Paravari
Year 17

(Travancore State)

—

T have collected the records which are available in the repors H

tecords without the Prasasthi msy also be available. For example s.

records Nos, 533, 37 and 538 of 1911 are to be studied With interest. amrade
_n_alc!y mast of the records ere not published in full text. This is a serious han %
in the research work. At any rate with the availsbe authentic record o
proceed. Maravarman Srivailabha’s Prasasibi runs as follows :- "o

ysuar swwss Furpyui  Flrou
srpsen  ddmiu sverwey Dspdefd



foto GYSE 95 gm gy
g@iﬂsﬂ anty 0Filang g5
:gTifaTe) BLIS 7Yy
@74 #BTEETE 3':?&‘ “ESet Gape
qupd $I% GIROTE gy -
e L 825 WL S Jee
GLJ”'-'F&L. ouu "‘iwu"'éﬁ Gaps
sor5 WIEAD] 8Ud diryy
eﬁ&ﬂﬂgce%w YRLEAD gy gt
8, zEtwesd efrd;
’.5,'71:1511'] -:(97’.[6/.4" 53]5‘:1&7;}&'. Ao S
E?ﬁ,;v;gj Carurpus wyrer 'fgl t‘{fﬁﬂ‘»jif‘ga?u
En_,c,ﬁ',l/ A ) 5;:1_;5_655 52{;&55 P‘.
g6 LY BT eceeearenes 5

sy be blessings of Goddegs of v
asasthi invokes t ; g8 01 Goddess of yeq
'[fh‘c/ ii:or)’ Jaya Lakshmi and the Goddess of 1,
55 0

ap Srivallabha ru!es the land &s per the coge gng 4
(i K‘;fim(]bad) and estab'hshes orderly rul?. His fams Oih; f;::nv;x;;
s 1o Setbu ( soutbern tip of the land ). His victorious grygy Teverborates
g% g pay tributes 1o Stivallibha; The bog gag progy oy,
fhcﬂ‘b“, he tiger 1 into the hole (Chola was frig
M,atcd ;stamPCd the fish emblem on the Kznaka ( golden

givt] 5hi ots 00t furpish any historical event. Itisap empty
g5t .

P{::y of the KIPE:

§

: Itk Maha Lakshm
ll'mug S“aﬁ“‘alhi, Ih;

? MOudlain. The
bireda praisipg (e

in the character of the 12th
The records are }Dl tDcentury, Forthe bagefy
bers 1 have published elsewhere the photograph of racorg N, 649;1912{

(be meafcgrapbic features cgree with the middle of the 12t century ).

The palead

The accession date of l!]is king is stillunder dispute, Halizseh surmised!
Maravarman Srivallabh? mlg!lt bave existed in the 12th century. A.R.E 1917
tc 107 surmises that the king might have ascended the throe ig 132, The same

! ollowed in paragraphs ,44 and 45 page 244 of A.R.E. 1939-45 1o 1942.43.
B .rs relied on the surmises of the reports ard wrote the history of this king

ccepling 1132 as bis accession date. It was also surmised that this kipg had

jgoher Prasestbi Jayamadandhaiyum ( guectezni), was called Akavaramag
( ‘ywﬂuaﬁ ) and be was born in the star Porattathj,

However the veteran historian Neelakanta Sastri suspected the initia] date
1132 In bis morumental work “ The Pandyan Kisgdom ” be states, “ Maravar-
pan Srivallabha is knowa to have been reigningin A. D. 1160-61.  The records of
(s kiog generally begin with the intruduction Pumagal Jeyamagal (yesd
suwse ). But ope in his thiry seventh year ( 426/1916) begins with 2a introduction

Jippmadarchaiyom (gu weémsyt) almost similar to that of Jatavarmen :

Srivallabha  The astronomical details furnished by this record are said to yield
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" Kulasckara Devar cvidently Jatavarman

r—
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a date in A. D. 1169 for the iscription; the date is not quite regular byt
sccepted in the light of other evidence relating to this king. This would mmly
eap

Maravarman Srivallabha came to the thone in A. D. 1132 and that thjg
among the last ones of his reign. But itis doubtful if Srivallabha Tule:l I
ag 3
la

as 1169 and it may after all turn out that this record belongs to some ot}
8",

Sastri's observation is correct. Records of two Kings of the
Maravarman Srivallabha were mixed up. The first one was the kin same |
io the 12th centnry. The second king of the same nams Maravarmagn qu Xistyg

existed in the 15th century. Casual error crept in the epigraphica) re
1n the result the records of thege s:;rch ap

0 kin
B

the construction of the Chronology.

were mixed up.
First we shall discuss the reign of Maravarman Srivallabha who
CXisted .
1

Later we shall see how mistake was committed jp id
Identf,;
Yln!

the 12th century.
the 15th century king as the 12th century ruler.

Maravarman Srivallabha of Pumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi

Travancore state Puravari village Vishnu temple record N

dated Kollam 336 month Idaba correspondiog to April 1161. The r:. 56/1896&
cord st

min g

that one Tennattu Pasingulattu Singanarangan founded the Brap

Puravari Chathurvedhimangalam and eighteen Brahmins were settleq ;
colopy. This proves that Singanarangan founded this village 2 in Aprij] llnl 6

temple belorgg
Varm,
|

in COlony
the Dy
I.

Record No. 50/1896 of the same

Srivallabha year 17 day 96. The record contains the king’s prasasth;
1 (X1

Pumagy

Jayamagal”. TIn this record the individual Tennattu Pasingulatu §;j
of the previous record figures. He requested the king for certain gramsntga“'augﬂn
to the temple and the king did so. Therefore year 17 and day 96 of Mo be mad,
Srivallabba is later than April 1161 because Singanarangan himself fm:]’;vsrm“

€d thj

village in April 1161 only. Record No. 49/1896 of the same temple |
The record mentions Pillaiyar el((;ngs lo
I’lnce)

Marav.rman Srivallabha yesr 17.
Kulasekara of gccesq:
Kulasekasa was the son of Srivallabba . cession 1162,
a) Srivallabha’s 17th year day 96 is later than April 116].
b) Srivallabba’s 17th year record mentions Kulasekara eyjde
who came to the throne in 1162 (of Putals Madandbai intmduqion)ntljfrthe king

may not be for wrong if we equale 17:h year of Srivallabha to 1162

17th year of Srivallabha = 1162
Oth year of Srivallabha = 1145
Ist year of Srivallabha = 1146



man Srivallabha could havs come g ype throne ia 114546
Marava; be later but definitely not earljer.
It ca

Srivallabha's records are
' do not furnish astronomical data, Fy the psesent let us surmise
ple but they throne in 1145.

Srivallabha’s record No. 50/1896 mentions the king’s Palacs
Mamvarm_a‘:tVi dent that he ruled from Tirunelvel; and his gop Kulasekara
It 18

here. Later, in the year 1166 Kulasekara marcheq towards

from Dere. nd occupied the Madura thrope.
ru Parakrama, a

a2 pilled
a,

H‘dur ) ttaikaruogulam record year 3 mentions
Srivallabha’s elﬁfa Deva.  Evidently bis father shoulg be g
. _cuept) Kulase d have existed prior to 1145-1146. In the pregep state ¢ f
fos° a who shou able to identify this Kulasekara, His records may be
owledge We af;c‘ll:e“ area. They can be identified provided a] the Pandyan
. Tirune . . _
,,ailﬂble m(;?; overed and pablished in full text
8 e
ds ar
gecor

Srivallabha’s records are knowp upto his 17th year.
an :
Mam:;rzime to an end in 1162.
bis I

his father
Jatavarmap

probably

s area of operation was conﬁped toT
Srivallabh‘; tate. His capital was T'II'UDe]VCII.
of '1'rava\nc.0f‘ilabha of (Tirumadendhaiyum Jayam
L man SI1vé tire Pandya country was under the
gtV 1101(;“'3:1fl Jatavarman Srivallabha
rdas

irunelveli District 3nd
However from the days of
edandbaiyum Prg asthi) of

control of Madura, For

(of accession 1101) are available gt
le £¢

is in Tirunelveli Distsict. Vide pages g6 and 87 ante we discusseg

Solapuram ds of Jatavarman Srivallabha (1101-24), Sundarg Pandys
ram T€cCor an Srivallabba (1131-44). Vide Page 105 ante e assigned
d Jatavarm ng to 1159,

o SolaP®

6 .
(“04_31) al;g 7 of 1909 10 Parakrama Pandya year | correspondi
rd NO-

| 0 dates indicate that probably the Tirgp
The above Madura Pandyas. Later there wag strain in the relationship,
| pority of thek ra son of Matavarman Srivallabhg turned agajpng, Parakeam,
e au'tm Kulase aIn the result Pandyan civil war broke oy i0 1165-66. Thq
| 8 a.

- Jata? of Madl;:e next chapter. '

elveli Pandyas accepted

in t
e shall s€¢ 1%

. ha Pandya came to be throge iy 11
Cist Maravarman Srivallabha

ith Pumagal Jayamagal (yuser Funsd
(hi besins Wl;gtavarman Kulasekara came to be throne j
P:SS:: geli. His 5[0;17 are found. Probably his rule extendeq
Tiry yea
upto
Igt;()l'ds

45. His
). His capital wygq
n 1162, Stivallabhy s
pto 1162,



logy of pirnelveli Pandyas
0 Kulasekara existed prior 1o 1145

Maravarman Stivallabha 1145-) 162
(Pumagal Jayamagal)

{ione

Maravarman grivallabba of 1402-03 accession

[ the research wotk records of this king werg mixed

Maravarmen Srivallabha of 1143 accession. This we shal| invculiW .
ga

reproduce below paragraphs 44 and 45, page 244, of A R, 19304 lo iy I

“(Para) 44, Next in Chronological order com; No. 24, 42."'

1940-41 from Devadansm in Ramnad District, dn.lcd irf the 234 angd ;nd % tf
respectively, belonging (o l.’mkrama Pn.ndya with tite "““V“rmen, Iy "
inscription states that the kiog wal camping at Dc\.mdann.m When p, Ay - ly
right of worship io the temple Tlflfppﬁaﬂ\’ﬂﬂ'?aﬂ.\ljUdmya Aludaiy, N.Bned l
another person consequent on the f.ul-lrc of the (.)ngmal Priests g auendyla.,, )
duty even after repeated calls. Incidendy the Epigraph refers ¢ the '°ﬂov.:)| the
the temple by the king. The two documents are !llt'CS(cd by Tachciy Nonr
Udalyan who also sigos a record at the samc‘ village (No. 7 3194y, :lnnwl
Maravarman Stivallabba (accession 1133 A. D.) which refers to Parakrag, e b

Sandi. Parskrama Pandya of the present record may therefore b identieg 4

the Pandya king of the same name who flourished in the 12¢h century A-ow“h
whose Ipitial year has not yet been satisfactorily fixed ™. Sy
“(Para) 45. Of the three records of Maravarmap Stivilig

No. 243/1940-41 noticed above is dated in the 31st ycar of the king a0d refery 1
royal order issued from the office room (elurtu Mandapa) at Varatungy Devanally,
Atiya Nadu providing for worship and offering during the service Akayargyg, Sod
ingtitued by the king in the temple of Tiruppagavan-Parai-Aludaiya—Naymr i
Semmajam aliss Kulasekaraputam. The record gives Purattadi ag the natal sy
of Srivallabha. As an Inscription of Maravarman Srivallabha (accession 1133 4|
with the iotroduction Jayamadandhaiyum etc., (An. Rep 1917 page 107) alo
states that Purattadi was the king’s asterism the present inscription may alio b

assigned to bim ",
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According to the report the officer Tachehq Nenmalj Udaiyap
gures

Parakrama and Maravar tiva in th
of Jatavarman arman Stivallabhy wic., ;.o o o8
;cc%r::idﬂcd as 1133, Butthe same report in page 159 cqum!“flﬂhc:,d;?ma: date
,i:ords as follows - 48 of- the
Maravarman Srivallabha’s record No, 24319441, - <
1 year 31, Kumba 26, Su 1, Friday and Purayag; 41t The dag are
a) A.D.1162Febroary 16 Friday. It was Kumba g5 41,0, o
b) A.D.1338 February 20 Friday. 1t was Kumba 27 and not 26-
krama's record No. 24 |
jatavarman Para . 246/1940-4] .- .
? year 33, Mithuna, Su 9 Tuesday Chittirai, The data are
a) A- D 1350 June 15 Tuesday
b) A.D. 1390 June 21 Tuesday
ly in the suggested dates is self explanay .
The anomd ) ) ; Planatory. How coulg
cer Tachcba Neomali Udaiyan figure in the years 1162, 1332, 1330 3 I39l(})l§
same t ests that thc' two klng's are contemporarics! The FEPOIt sugoests
pe 1€PO ithout looking into the internal evidence, Something is wrongg:‘:;:

(he da“’frbis pmmptcd me to go the Chief Epigraghist Office Mysore. I verifie

& crci s records and found the truth,
el€

(he above records are in the character of 15th ceptyry.
::1 Srivallabha ’s record No. 243/1940-41 perfectly u;g:een:ugm;oog
. Ivwas Kt.xmba 26 only; so this king came 1o the throne in 140) .
ions the kings’ surname Akavaraman and hix nata] sia Pu t- -03'.
donations made in the king's 28+ 2th year by Nayanar r(asc!:i(cj;lr'

The internal evidence proves that this Srivallabha ang Pumagal Ja

pha arc not same. Tycy are far romoved by 260 years!8 Jatz:::;g:;

ma contemporary of Srivallabba (of 1402-03 accession) is a different kig
( his record 246/1940-41 agree with 19th Jupe 1431 thus yielding hi

grivalld
parskrd

Tiruﬂel"li District Kuttalam temple records of 1917 -

Record No. 459/1917 mentions { ......... ) Raman Srivall:bha. It is

 gaied Saka 1331, Mesha, ba 1 Siddhayoga Visaka corresponding 10 20th April
~ Naturelly the gap 18 to be filled up as (Akava) Raman Srivallabha. Record

No. 461/ 1917 belongs to Srivallabha and it is dated Saka 1355 corresponding to
1433 I yiew of. these arguments the surmise magde jg para 54, pege 157 of A. R.E,
- 918 is to be reviscd. | i

15
|
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pudukkottai copper plates (A. R. E. 1909
: * A page 7
rikesari {Tenkesi) Parekrama who ruled from 1422 gw f:4p632ra ) re
os state that Para.kran.a's predecessor  Srivallabha cevercd. 0
m temple with copper. It is evident that he was the the Gopury of
o ceme to the throme in 1402-03. This kinﬂgmggMarlvar
ures as
'he
Iy

Tepkasi Parakiama in the Sanskrit
: pcem P
findings let us see record No. 426/1916. andyakumdhayam s

ftt )

plat
g;muwam
Srivtllubha wh

redescssor of

(he light of these

Record No- 426/1916

Analansllur is 2@ small village in the Ambas
: ’ "
Tiruoe Iveli District: The Gajendra Varadaraja Perumal $il$ram
village conlains many Pandyan eod Chola records. The rec:)];ud

. Th Nos. 426 to 444. 8 w ]
the year 1916 ey are o 444 i wp,edin

Gajendrs Varadaraja Perumal is the name for Lord Vish
yfe of an clephant from the clutches of a crocodile. 1In Tamlit; =
Arul Seyda Piran (2% 4@ e Gedis @yrer The Lord who blc:ts ;ncang

€d the

Record No. 426/1916 js found on the base of the
belongs to Maravarman Srivallabha year 37. The record is in l‘;entral shrige
15th century. It mentions the name of God as Anaikku A, Ic characyg, oi‘ I
mentiozs Srivallavan Sandhi in the name of the King on the d Ul Seydg Pirg the
Puratiathi. Records ay of hjg ﬂataT :

427 and 428 are found on the walls of (he !
of the ceatral shrine and they are dated Kollam 820 Adi and 727 AM?"daPa in falar
to July 1645 snd July 1552 respectively. These two records me _d1 COrreg Tog
God as Anaikku Arul Seyda Piran. Otion th, hesy

of

Records No. 429 to 443 are engraved on the praksra wg))
to different kings namely Kulothunga I “070_“213 Of the tgp,
Kulasekara I (1268-1312) and other Pﬂnd-)' Vira Ple
h centurics. All these records mention th:a:
am

who Baveg the

Anaikk
u
Clcpham)

(1253-83), Maravarman
existed in the 11th to 13t
as Moymam Pum Polil A

ingg

lwar (Fusead QY Funfed seireunii), e of o
Thus it is evident that in the period llth to 14th centuries (h

was Moymam Pum Polil Alwar. The central shrine which was ip ¢ "
Xi

lth to 14th centuries went into ruips. Later 1o the 37th year of
Srivallabha the central shrine and the front Mandapa were rebuil Maravgyy,
re-consiuction God was called “ Anaikku Arul Seyla Piran" .w;,h.At the lime!';

ich b

means “ Gajendra Varadaraja Perumal . in Sansky,

Stence the

The name of God indicates that Maravarman Scivallabh
: a
does not belong to the 12th ceotury but he existed after the 14(h ccOf 426/19y¢

record mentions ' Jayamadandhaiyum Tirumadandhaiyum ( Olury, Thiy
SUBL e :
Ays
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2 Prasastti which is ¢ poem «f high sourding phraces.
geg Ut ali Udsiyan who figutes ip 24
N?DT~6/1916‘ It is evident that thijs §
es 10 4<

(hrore in 1402-03.

e
gls0 figur
caﬂle o the

Jted the Chiel Epigraphist Shri K. G, Rrishpa
e » the pbotograph of the impression ang the
supply gll?stcd elsewhere. The record is in the chars

is puoh
?l rups as follows.

The signatory
I, 246 and 243 of 1940-41
rivallabha was tpe king who

0 who was kind
lranscript, The

(sough t© cter of the 15th

ry. . g . e o y
ceotury . oyt GawnLimad EGiLie sy n,é’@uqmaa?cas:ﬁ So0U B
1. domfb‘rv.ﬁ%@mw Q,UJU.'I;'B grmtq_a;au{ﬁl @enL. -vgc,'_f;
w @ -
Bt ward ek et dopess tydlaas vefyy
et &7

@44 s guiye e
: sz (o eTddwrs uniapapg .

. FACIEEIS

Ganendt|®

aughg GFnCETgILEr aary werefu i gdi antaner
o) &6
5. v

i8% dpms
o 48 Barorpessugten _
£ ; gasgaighser Uf edaulsaisg wren® 8D (7) iy @iy
rﬁqma’;’agcd) yrewassg U7 gy 6veil s & eniru iy
1w (da./ oLy Lol Opbsorer sar Urcerd mrer Gareflsr’ @
5. Q;i.’;;w{ii g m1denT g% dsmar PadizGsrer Qar
=]

fa Boruf b eacaisnis Qaeueg
u_q a

& Zegt uvpde Lenpuieer
wirl LU uppfe) engwn e
Fodo-

s ug g wroyh g () ar (3) 586 Aadaws: #58 Swarsrserg
Bevp

@ ' o
g' Pk 30 rei@n el L ers srp
e @ 07101 83 (59
g , ouesfu) nLggel Gurgituy spdss Aaig  Diufur £37q
@pL ﬁg?n Smu g LIAE g grr §gzaup G ebey g
uges &

o un s Qeow géed Qnerwd ool urs TRES Sure g
&6

L A UES wrat g3
9,

10.

sasthi states that the king has the blessings of Goddess of Victory
The Prarult s the Jand whose boundaries are Kumari in the south, Ganges
8 Wealth. 13: and othcr sides are surrounded by the sea, The fisb emblem g
3 e no! orld.
in wi:chd through out the W
1espe

prasasthi is a mere poem. The lSth. century king borrows the_%
The pe 12th century king.®But he has omitted 1o mention the queen, |
. f! | &
prasasthl © .

Tamil culture has deteriorated in the 15th century,
s how

.. ghOWS

Tris 8
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, ‘The trensaction refers to the grants made to the temple for cq
cervices on the day of the kirg's natul star Purattathi, in his name Srivn:uuiul
a ahb
Y

gepdhi.

The data are yeer 37, Kumba, Su 1, Saturday and P .
pclfcc&ly agree with 15th Febraary 1439, On this date the Boll;:-atézlhl. The p
2. The date portion of the record intend to supply the solar iy Yf wasg K
gyt it is indistinct ! could read the Tamil numerals as “p_p / of the Mong
But the report 1916 states that the solar day is 10 which o not meant 7 for o1
eporst A.R. E. 1917 puoge 94 considered the data as year 37, K Correct, Th'
gatprday and Porattathi. The report equated the data 1o l’st %mba 10, Su |c
Which was Suzdsy end Su 2 Paleaography wis not noticed, chruary T
mentioned in the record is not 10. These casual errors or oversighy he solar g,
report to id:ntify the 15th century king as the 12th century ruler. § Prompeq thi

813
“ﬂlb.

The reader i3 requested to please refer to the following
e

corfirm that Maravarman Srivallabha of 462/1916 came 1o the (hyqp Portg Whic
e

in
1) Records 426 to 442 of 1916 1402.,

2) 241,246 and 243 of 1940-41
3) Pera 54, page 157 of A. R. E. 1918

4) Fara 6l of page 100 af A.R.E. 1926-27. The Chief
c

 Nepmali Udaiyan figures in the records of Maravarman Srivallabhg and Jay lchch
ata

Vira Pandya. Varg,,

In the result we conclude that Maravarman Srivallabp
Jayemagal Prasasthi existed in the middle of the 12th century. Bua[ oL Pum,
§ivallsbha of 426/1916 came (0 the throne in 1402-03.  Both werg d_“".'ravarmiﬂ
who existed 250 years apart ! m"ﬂm kiﬂ;

My thanks
[ found it extremely difficult 1o identify the king of 426/19
t Office Mytore and verified this record A 6. Ivi'i'cd
dls

[ em thankful to Shri K G, Krishnan, the Chief g i° Other
Plaraph;
W,

ihe Chiefl Epigraphis
connepred records.
Dr, % V. Ramesh and Dr. C. R Srinivasan the Soperintending Epigraph:
helped me in this venture i sm slso thapkful to the department fo, .'aphtst., Why
the plotwgraph of the impression snd the teanscript.  But for this kindupplying tox
el bave identificd Maravatman Srivallsbha of 1402-03 accession. |, hc.'l’ I cougq
tisn 1 would slso like o offer the following suggesticn for the futyre '"u"‘ Conpeg,
TChery,



over there is difficalty in tpe p

i : ; Digraphi
10 Chief Epigraphist Oftice Mysore Phica]

reg
The arch, jj

be"ert ffe"der isit o the office of the Chief fy; ¢ tludentg of
8 sld prsondl visit 10 o office o Chief Lplgmphim“m“”
f"phy ' cal rcseurchcrs. !

7 record * Inscriptions of the Madrzs Presidency »

G, Krishnan, confirms this date in page 160 E, |, XXX

Y . 110/1907 is published
¢ s kurich rCCO"d’NO ! : mS, 1,1 XX,
) K"'"'da'ﬁ,kua:avarm““ hfxlz.lsckara of accession 162, 1t contajns hi’:rh;,fccord'
bclongsMa dghandhai. IUis in year 2. Line 10 refers 1o ap eqy asasthi

il ; lier grant 1
putald Nayanar ( great senior king ) Srivallabha, [y j evident that !\daraw:ic by
periy? bha Was the father of Kulasekara and the former wag oy

0 .
grivalla car of the latter. more in the
Agasti”"‘"mm 218 to 219 of 1965-G6,

4) o K ulodhayam published by the Sanskrit Research Institute of the
5) l[}a’;v:;siw, Hoshiarpur,
n

2rman Srivallabha of 1101 accession had the Prasagp
6) piav’ Jandhaiyun. In his Prasasthi he always mentjoneq his
]aja”gr;valluhlm of the 15th century (426;19!6) borrowed (e
maﬂs o, While doing so he reversed the first two words and thus the Prasagthi
anC,fn; with J,,)uumdanrl/mi)'um Tirumadandhaiyum, By he has omiucdlm mtu:.l '
K;,blqucc"' Certain later Pandy.as of the 15th to 17th centuries some:]iz:xog
porrowed the Pmms”,lls of'thc g 1’andy‘a, who existed in the |2th 204 13th
Lenturics. Once thc. ['amil culturcﬂwas at1ts zenith in the days of the carly,
Mcdicval and Tmperial Pandyas. The glory deteriorated the days of the
ater Pandyas of. the .151}1 to 171%1 centurier, For example Alagan Peryms)
Attiviraraman :l'llﬂs' Serﬂ”ﬂhhﬂ_ CXISt.c(l in the Jater part of the 16th century,
21 records of this king are published in the pages 120 and 12] of &, R.E 1918,
The dates supply the Sak:\n years, ?yd‘nc years and regnal years, Bug the figures
are qnmed carelessly,  The data indicate that the king would have come io the
\hrone either in 1561, or 1562 or 1563 or 1564, The Saka, and regnal years
are indiscriminately quoted,  Sometimes they do not agree with tie quated
eyclic years, This king Attiviraraman Srivallabha borrows the Parasssth]
Bhuvanckavirn ete,, vide his Kurralam record, 456, 498, 500, 201 and 617 of
1917 ete., Bhuvancka-Viran Prasasthi (or Samastha Bhuvanckavira ete, )

Punjab

Tirumadandhaiyum
queen, Marayar-
Prasagihi of by

Chief p 5
all possible helpto the researchery o lef Epigraphis,
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belongs to Maravarman Vikrama Pandya ( 1250-1265) ‘_”h°' conquey
Kanchipuram, Sendamangalam, Hoysalas etc., This Prasasthi - 1n 2 coyy
form - is copied by Attiviraraman Srivallabha who came to the throne bety,

1561 and 1564, The later Pandyas had a vanity in borrowing the past glory
their ancestors,

See Panpulli records 658 and 652 of 1917. Another Srivallabha
came to the throne in 1535) boasts in 1545 that ‘“ he revived the olg time,
It was never.so., He was defeated by Travancore king, Achutadwari
came to the rescue of this Srivallabha. In turn Srivallabha gave his day b
in marriage to Achutadevaraya, 8

Also see Srivilliputhur record No. 561/1926, Ia this record, ;
year 1536, Kulasckara alias Kodandarama boasts of having revived ;h n
The past always remained past. It was never revived, €p

For further details see Sastri's remarks in pages 220 ap d 22 i
Pandyan Kingdom * : x

Please see the photograph of the impression published elsewhere,

Please refer to pages 123 and 124 The Pandyan Kingdom * by Sases
1972. He states, * It must be n?tcd also that' Paleaography fails t; edjy
any material assistance in confirming or. C‘orrcctlng :'he results of . fu
This observation was madc. by §astn in 192?'. The case of M Onﬂnq
Srivallabha of 1402-03 accession dlSpl‘OVCS- Sastrl.s observarjop, Pa|
does help in the study of Pandyan re;ords pr;\nded t.hc ’esﬁarche:aog"*]
inscriptions in person. Please scc the photograph of the impreggjq, - 42;7:;
|



chakravartin Jatavarman Kulagekar,
..huV . Ti ttur record No, 10 4

(ibbtl kara’s Tiruppa : 0. 101/1908 i
T Kulase arkataka 27, Rohini and Sayyrg,
This proves that Kulasekara came 1o 1p

1166 3rd July 1162.
87 61 and 1B g

208 Was the sop ¢

3 of Maravarmay
10 his Sty year.

a.

ab2" s are K

1i record No. 449/1916 belongs 1o Jatava
? vcllangusthi Puthala Madandhai. Ttisin year 6,
ips biS Pffl‘:z 450/1916 belongs to Jatavarman Kulagek

rmen Kulasekar, and jt
The pext record ( of the

ara year 6 monty Masi
'8 . . . . v
' C";e gcmP:’.z to be assigned to our Kulasekara in view of (pe following reagqqy,
o
. re
1o

certain records Jatavarman Kulasekara

of Puthglg Madandha;
1) Il:a:es that he passed 'lhe c?rders when he wag pleased to be seated
ctjon se Muniyadharayan, in Srivallabhan hall wjphip the Palace g

of Madakkulam?®. Record No. 450/191¢ as

9 states that the king
;onadura east s when he was pleased to be seated on the thrope Muniyadbarayan,
‘-sM.uc e olrl‘:;ha n hall within the Palace at Madura east of Madakiylgy,
¥ jva
. (be STV -
g th The same record supplies some more informatjon,
th Masi. It states that the orders passed in

h year month Masi.

The record s
year 4 day 992 were

2)
¢ 6 mon

ea
ded in the 6t

992 is equal to year 6 day 262. Orders Passed on the 262pd
chf 4::1. were recorded in the month Masi of (he same
sy of the ¢ in his 6th year, month Masi falls 262 days or approximately
:*_][ means tha mencement of the 6th regoal year. It further megps that in any
El"‘t the common‘h Masi comes 9 months after the beginning of that regoal year.
year, ds bis regnal year commences sometime in the Tamil month Vaikasj of
wor Sth prior to Vaikasi. Jatavarman Kulasekasa I of accession 1190

hnen throne in the Tamil month Aui®, Jatavarman Kulasekara IT of
gscended 7 came to the throne in the Tamil month Avani. Therefore it is
,cccssic;:; tl Zl-icor d No. 450/1916 belongs to Jatavarman Kulasekara of Puthala
clear t

Yadandhai introduction only.

Kulasekara came to the throne between July 1161 and July 1162. It means

ue to the throne between Karkataka (Adi) 1161 and Karkataka 1162,

b b: ;;gi should come 9 months after the commencement of the accession.
Mont

6ih year.
9 months

| regnd!
' jnother
{ jn some =

-
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After Kurkataka 1161 month Masi comes in 1162 which is withijp 7

evideot that Masi of 1162 belongs to the Oth year. Therefore Maqg; ?Omhl. i
10 the first year. The first regnal year commenced $ months before oF 1163 bq,;‘
could bave commeaced either in Vaikasi or prior to that month jg llgaﬁ 1634

Masi 1162 = Oth year
Vaikasi 1162 = Ist year
Karkeiaks (Adi) 1162 = Istycar

Jatavarman Kulasekera came (0 ths throne betw=en the montp

Mas; ,
Vaikasi of 1162. 1251 ang g, X

Chathurvedhimangalam record No. 297/1927-28 bejo
Kulasekara acd it contains bis Prasasthi Purhala Madandha;, .ngs to Jatg,.
Mina, Divitiya, Rohini &od Saturday. In the month Mijp, e data e

Robini will not combine. Either the thithi or the star is correqt Divitiy, a;i%
i ithi - At
on the basis of the thithi the data agree with 21st Marc, @ an L
70 -

on the basis of the staz the data agree with 13th March 117
al/} -
Therefore L;

Yray

Either 21—3—1170 = 9b year
or 13—3—1171 = 9th year

In other words

Either Mina of 1162 = Oth year
or Minaof 1162 = Ist year

To sum TP
Masi (February) of 1162 = Oth year

Mina (March) of 1162 = Oth year or Ist yeq
Vaikasi (Mzy) of 1162 = Ist year r

The above scquence indicates that Kulasekara c2ame to the throne o
or after March 1162. For 1hc'prcscm we shall take his acces © either s
1162 ( ull something toros 2p 12 the future. Even then the ac;:l?a date s Mg
petween February and May 1162). 81on gy, ‘;"1
g

So we conclude that Jatavarman Kulasckara of pyyy
duction came 10 tb¢ throoe in Masch 1162, His Prasasty; rl;u;”a Maq dios %
2s follg
Ws,

Y s LLEms ysPyIbe Gurdiu

G 0P syt Gueb emwde efardi s j
spymLp STFE FuIi S SE00 !
£54% 25 T Ee Fidyarard Gyl



The

osper s of the world. He wears Tndra 's garlagd.
co nér

:7: ‘;;gof K::ow- 101/1908 acd 450/1916 do not cop
ted

141
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thi is a mere poem praising the king.
Prgzsddess of earth and Kirtilakshi, [,
He has the blessings of Goddess Mz

It states yhay g2, Kieg by
Bis reign ke Vedas god
alakshmi. Ry order reaches
Chera ang Cholz wepe

Kulasekara /s records are
fain the Prasagth but the

of

ckara! The Prasasthi is an empty bogy,
5 !

. The other records contajp the Prasasthi,
b lal gvidcncc agrees
jater? Jatavarman Kulasekara
(of Puthala Madandhai)
(Uz wLims)
Table 1
/;I:T;' Village Regnal year A D, year
Recorc 7T g " a B
/ o R
Kallidaikkurichi 2 1163-115¢
0/1907 10 }
gl‘f L xxul 1 Tenkarai LB
§/1694 9 } (Near Madura) 3 1154-1183
s5LLV.2 Giriambapugixi 4 day 50 May 1165
154]1916 Kodaganallur 4 day 243 No. 113
205/1932-33 Tiruppattur : Brd July 116
101/1908 a Attur 5 lise5?
43711929'3 Sermadevi .? 115?-':«
07/19 16 Vikkiramangalam 3 H'_-‘?-i
614/1926 Vellanguli 6. " B
449/1916 -Do- & Man Feb. hlb:1
: 1531170
450]1916 Alagarkoil 8 115 A
3«”192(93-30 Pattaziadal .zsdgv]zgg) Jan, 370
534191 y2
16
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Record No. Village Regnal Year A.D. Year
997/1927-28 Chathurvedhimangalam 9 1170-7
55)11189i¥ . 303 } Tenkarai 9 day 44 May 1174
2(')4/.1932-33 Kodaganallur 9 day 50 May 1179
438/1929-30 Attur 10 1171-79
12/ L } Kallidaikurichi I 1172-1173
6é8;19‘17 Kadaiyanallur 12 1178-74
450/1909 Sittamalli 14 1175.76
660/1916 Sermadevi 14 day 345 Feb. 1175
327/1908 Kur;\'itt}lral 1155 - 1176-77
" Senkottal ay Oct.
\

Pandyan Civil War
Elsewhere we discussed® the Pandyan civil war.

NO‘\V let us c
Om
events of the war and the records of Kulasekara. Pare ty,

Kulasekara's Tenkarai record (8/1894) year 3is dated 1164-65

found in the vicinity of Madura. In this record one Silambap Vira Itiy

Lankeswaradevan a Samanta (army officer) of the Kongu prince Vira Chola l§°h
figures. Kulasekara's mother was the sister of Kongu king Kulothunga Whose :“
On

was Prince Vira Chola. The genecalogy is as follows.®

Kongu Kulothunga-his-Sister married
(1149-83) Maravarman Srivallabha (of
Pumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi)
I145—1162

Son Jatavarman Kulasekara of
Puthals Madandhai Prasasthj
(1162—1178)

1n 1164-65 when Parakrama Pandya was ruling in Madura the recorq of
Kulasekara is found 20 Kilometers west of Madura. The Kongu army officer
Lankeswara was also present. These facts prompt us to infer that in 1164-68
Kulasekara aud the Kongu army officer had some ulterior motives. Because 8
we shall see below, in the year 1166 Kulasckara received help from his uncle Kongy
Kulothunga to capture Madura.

Kulasekara’s Kodaganallur record (205/1932-33) is dated November 1]65
The record states that while issuing the order, the king was seated in his bed.

Kongu Prince Vira
Chola




L 1IN
in the palace 8t Solakulantaka Chathuryeg;

o Mangala
ehomd :: This place i8 the modern Kuruvitturair ghoy; 39 Kiglom-tc:: :a::nur
prraiide ) 0

ing Kulothuoga Chola’s Vijayamapgalay :
Kongolgéi ycgar 14 corresponding to 1163-64. Thcr:a:;f 1133105';8 190'5
d No. 336/ 1928 belongs to l.]is ITth year corresponding toilzziz;;
Kulothunga S&¥5 th.a theis starting out on a expedition ¢ get zk.
Jom and copture Madura for bis rephew (Marumaganar) Kulygeyy;, s Thus'iet
king .0! ¢ that eventhough as early as Novembzr 1165 Kulasekars Was within 30
is eviden from Madura, till 1166 he could not capture Madups, He ey I_Z’Zd
nt from Kongu and it arrived early 1166. Xpecte

Here we must see (WO points. lo 1165, Kulasekara wag Occupying the
akulantaka Chathurvedbi Maogalam 30 kilometers wegt of M .

) adura,
ge d 4 not enter Madura. Early 1166 in order to capture Madyra he received
e

his uncle Kongu Kulothunga: .As on 2id July 1166 be way gy
hctlpb{if:hfd on the Madura throne. This is evident from Kulasekara's Tirup y
estd

a
4 (101 /1908) which states that the_mcmbers of the village assembly mpeéug
gecor Madura (0 Pay respects to the King. The date of this record is 23td July
go to The sequence indicates that in 1165 Kulasekara was within the reach o-f
;}62;“8 but it took one year for him to enter the city.
a b

Mahavamsa states’ that Parekrama Pardya was besieged in Madurs by
pis enemy Kulasekara. Parakrama appealed for help to Parakrama Bahu, the
i8

d his General to proceed to Madura and 7 laeal
Jon who ordere r8 and conquer Kulasekara
Ofdc::;ablisb parakrama Paudya on the Madura throne. But before the Ceylogzse
n “ew

- could leave Ceylon, Kulesekara had succeeded puttiog bis rival 1 death and
8r

- uriog Madura. Parakrema was killed in the battle which 1ok place near a
mil‘]::lg)e called Sirimallakka.
v

From the above facts we shall surmise the events in (pe Chronological
order as follows:”

1) 1165-Kulasekara besieged Madura spd occupied Solakulantska
rvedhi Mangalam palace. Parakrama Pandya a;pealed to Pargkrama Buby
of Ceylon. For one year Parakrama offered siiff resistence, Madura s

king

ChatbU

2) Early 1166-Kulasekara received fresh reinforcements from his uncl

_ ¢
4 king Kulothunga. Parakrama could not withstand he onslaught. Aid

\
. Kong n did not arrive.

Ceylo
from 3) In the middle of 1166 Parakrama came out of Madura. A ferce

le took place near Sirimallakka. 1o the encounter Kulaseksra killad
ball
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parakrama and proceeded to Madura. As on 23rd July IT6§ Kulage
firmly cstablished on the Madura throne. ira y

4) The events indicate that 1166 was the closing year of p
Vira Pandya the son of the deceased Parakrama Pandya appealed for a_rakrama"
Ceylon king Parakrama Bahu who senta large army under the ¢q ald g 41
Lankapura Dandanayaka and Jagathraya Dandanayaka. In the yeal.mmand of
Ceylon army landed in the Island of Rameswaram. After strengthe 1169
positions they entered the Indian Main Land. The Ceylon generalsnmg thej,
Madura, drove cut Kulasekara and installed Vira Pandya on the Mady Captureq
This happened in 1170. This 1s evident from the Pandyan and Cholg T8 throp,
also from Mahavamsa.'’ records apq

Kulasekara’s Tenkarai record isin year 9 day 44. His K d
record®® is in year 9 day 50. Both the records correspord to May 1170 O;Banallut
that the king issued the orders when he was seated on his thr;)n hey State
darayan in the Srivallabhan hall within the palace at Madura east of Ma:labf]:lnli !

llgnL

The Chola king Rajadhi Raja Il's Aarppakkam record dateq
states that the Ceylonese army drove out Kulasekara from Madura,
Chief Minister Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan arrested further ady
Ceylonese army. Thus it is evident that in May 1170 Kulasekara was ijp
and in the middle of 1170 he was driven out by the Ceylon Generals whg Madur,
Vira Pandya on the Madura throne. Kulasekara was operating in the 108tal]eq
1171 and this is evident from his Attur Record.’ South )

1170_71
The ChOla
ance of yp,

Pallavarayan Pettai record" is in the eighth year of Rajadhi
corresponding to 1173-74. [Itstates that Kulasekara came to the Cho':a 1 Raja
for help. Rajadhi Raja II helped Kulasekara. He sent his Chief Minjs; County
Army-General Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan to invade Madura. Perumg er Cum-
Pallavarayan defeated the Ceylon army, killed the two Ceylon Generals a“dNambi
out Vira Pandya. Pallavarayan installed Kulasekara on the Maduran drove
After some time Pallavarayan died of some disease. Itis evident that K throne,
was installed on the Madura throne prior to 1173. ulasekarq

Kulasekara‘s Kallidaikkurichi record’is in year 11 corres i
1172-73. It states that the king issued the order when he was seated OD"t‘[’lﬂdmg to
in the Madura palace. Thus we can safely surmise that Kulasekara wag ¢ thrope
on the Madura throne in 1172. (His Sittamelli record’® year 14 corr 'ns_lalled
1175-76 mentions his Madura Palace). Sponding g

The Ceylon king Parakrama Bahu planned to invade the
The Chola emperor Rajadhi Raja despatched his Navy under th
Anpan Pallaverayan. The Naval Commander made a surprise raid

Cho]a cou[nl'y,
on Ceylon and



Bty g
1n . Thi
. Ceylop: These deveglo [: lasekara became a tmli: happened in 1176, 1,
l ayan invaded Madu;: cr:jts infuriated Rajadhi ;f _and bad l‘crei cebin
ura, Qrove out Kulasekara andaij:'t |§m Itncralw::x‘m
Malled Vira e

pe. This1s evdent from
0 1 H
Rejadhi Raja's Tiruya)
dlangadu re
cord?

1177' Th- .
ig proves that prior to December [(7
ara way

ekara’ Sermadevi record

, dated F

ekar itturai ebru

o dztztgj‘g}‘;‘:lg“:&l record® is in yc:rry :;76 mentions by Mag

js throne :n his Palace al Mudasekara issued the order which ends in Manrl
g in Madura Pr?oru:a' Thus it is evidcmwlt];n he way seated r;h

Madura and installo Dcsember 1177 the Cho1at upto March ll?l'll

ed Vira Pandya on the M 2 geaeral drove out
adura throne

Kulas
ulas

(ylasekard from

Kulasekara was operatiog i
ng in the
y 560 corres onding south. Hi :
* residing 10 Kallakkpudi Pace October 1177. Thcl:ccs eokolai record iy |
qme for «« Ukkirankottai "* ceKlunla;rl;unelve]i District ml(iasl‘lalkﬂ| 1 e ki:’:
. ' exar ) akkudi j
yhat bappencd to him after October 1177a :J:Shopcrating from k;ilki,rsa atothu
! ave no kaow) pkotlaj
we find that the dat Wledge. '
es of Kul
course of events of the P asekara’s rec
andyan Civil W ords and their
ar. contents

Thus
greé with the

IST
Jatavarman Kul
asekara was the son of Marava
rman Srivallab
ha. He

scendcd the throne in Ma .

LB ) A ;s:r“lilﬁ.sH:Is( Prasasthi begins with

illed parakrama Pandya and occupi’ed tglea;n:lk;ra besieged Mag z:ala Madindhai"
adura throne 8 [n 1165 he

gometime after Ma
stalled Vira Pandya on theyN}:ZO’ the Ceylon army d
' the south esisting the Ceylon ura throne. Till 1171 ;(0" out Kulasekara
yught aid from Rajadhi Raja érmy. Later he we ulasekara was ope a'nd
, the year 1172 the Chola Gen hola II. Ths Chol: t t0 the Chola count o
eperals drove out 7eeafband eral Peruman Nambj P king assisted Kula ry.aud
ya and installed KulaSezgava“Yﬂﬂ Killed the lC:l;alu,
ra on the Madura thr N
one.

In the year 1177 K
1
eneral ADDAR Pallavarayan zrasekara turned agains
ove out Kulasekara ﬂn(; the Cholss. The Chol
installed Vira .

1 Madura throne.

Kulasekara was i
alive in 1
juth.  The fate of Kulasekara is no:ZZ‘o He spent the evenin
wn. g of his life in
the
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For information N
Algar Koil is near Madura. Alagar Koil Record Ng. 800“9
9

belongs to Kulasekara and it is dated 1169-70. It refers to the $pring op | '
hill and the flower garden laid out there by tho: queen. Even to-day Ohe top,
of the Alsgar Koil hill the spring is there and it brings out potap], frel;hthe 8

But instead of the garden there is forest. Waty
Genealogy of Tirunelveli Pandyas
Kulasekaia existed prior to 1145
, |
|
|
Maravarman Srivallabha 1145-1162
(Pumagal Jayamagal)
|
I
I
Jatavarman Kulasekara 1162-1177
(Puthala Madandhai)
Foot notes :
1) L.D, Swamikkannu Pillai — Indian Antiquary 1913 page 229
2) 5/1894 ; 204/1932-33; 112/1907 ; 660/1916; Jatavarman Kulasckaralofpu
V

Kilathi introduction came to the throne in 1190. He mentiong his tp,
Malavarayan in his place at Madura, See 682/1916; 685/1916; 509 ll;]
Jatavarman Kulasekara [1 of Putala Vanidhai introduction came to the thrl 1
1237. He mentions his throne Malavarayaa in Madura Palace, See 1301:;
(S. 1. 1. V. 30I) I

3) Jatavarman Kulasckara I came to the throne between the 4th and the g, i
1190, See page 25 “The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Reconstructg
Chronology "’.

4) In the Indian Antiquary 1913 page 168 L. D. Swamikkannu Pillai surmiseq tk
Jatavarman Kulasckara I came to the throne between the 16th June and ¢
30th September 1237. Kulasckara’s Tiruvaleswaram record No, 370,19
contains his Prasasthi Putala Vanidhai. The regnal year is 3 day 2690 or ye
347. The other data are Margali 20, Sunday, Saptami and Uttara Bhadrapag
The data agree with 16th December 1246.

year 3 day 2690 = 16—12—1246

year 3day 1 = G6th August 1239,
6th August 1239 was the first day of the 3rd year, On this date star Swathj w
current in the month Avani. Therefore Swathi in Avani of 1237 was the fi



5)

6)
7)

8)

9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)

20)
21)

The data fall on 30th July 193 the agep;
r.

first yea

fthe

day ©

0 day of thy
he events discussed there are 1 0pared iy
king- 49 ante. Eis chapier.
Scc pagdciscusscd n t
cvcnts

« Historical Sketches of Ancient Deceap
Iyer.
anya
Subram
K. V.

Kuruvitturai - records of Jayyy
IV see
1. X
Ss. L.

Jayamadandhaiyum introdyctiop
iyum

ndhaiyu 1908

Tirufgsgzis to 325 of

recor

V page 83
= 10
E.I & 1899 pages 8 to
A. R, B

Page 1,

arman Srivallabhz of
v Alio gee Kuruviltuni

ve
Also see foot note 9 abo
msa,
M . 293
5/1894; S. LLV
204/ 1932-33
9-30 |

438[1924 of Rajadhi Raja Il ycar28
433“927- S, I. I. XXIII No. 11
112/19075

1909 Ny
e 1905 ; E. 1. XXII No
465[ ’

660/1916

11908 ; It contains
7 ’
81 para 24

9-60
307,19; 1935=36 pages 27 and 28,
A R &

he Prasasthi Puthala Madandhaj; §ee A R.E, 1909 page
L



Jatavarman Vira Pandya
Of Accession 1170

Vira Pandya was the son of Parakrama Pandya. This relay;
furnished by the Ceylon Chronicle Mahavamsa. Tiruvalangadu record of p..
Raja year 12 also states that Vira Pandya was the son of parakramaajadhi

Onship .

discussed the events of the Pandyan Civil War and also the campaigns 8

by Kulothunga I1I agaiost the pandya couatry. We must have a firm gri

P on

following events so that we can identify the records of Vira Pandya of the Civil ¢
a

Year

— 4

1170
(May)
1170
(Middle)

1171

1172

173
1176
1179
October

1177
December

1178
July

1181
June
1182

1186

1187
Middle

Raja Raja Il died after July. His Chief Minister p,

Jatavarman Kulasekara was still on the Madura thm

Ceylon Generals drove out Kulasekara and installed Vita p
on the Madura throne

Kulasekara’s record is found at Attur, Tirunelyel; D;

He was still resisting the Ceylonese Army I8trigy
Kulasekara sought assylum in the Chola country. Raj
Chola’s Chief Minister Peruman Nambi Pallavarayap
Vira Pandya and installed Kulasekara on the Madura ¢

4ndy,

dbi Rejy
dI'OVQ ou|
hl'One

Namli Pallavarayan died after August Tumap|

Rajadhi Raja’s General Annan Pallavarayan and one Sriva

raided Ceylon
Kulasekara was residing in Kallakkudi

Ilabh,

Rajadhi Raja’s General Aunnan Pallavarayan drove
Kulasekara and installed Vira Pandya on the Madura th
Young prince Kulothunga participated in this eampaigy (br
accession) ¢
Kulothunga 111 came to the throne

ouf
One,
fore

Rajadhi Raja’s last record appzars in Tamil Nadu

Rajadhi Raja retired to Andhra

Kulothunga III drove out Vira Pandya and installeq Vik
Pandya on the Madura throne. Vira Pandya’s sop was k;;:::

At Nettur Vira Pandya counter attacked; He
Kulothunga. was  defeated by

e
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from the above facts We come to know thyy

dya was installed on the Magyy, "

1) vira Pan ]
his father Parak fone |
i e was not CIOV:VD.C(:'I by rakrama Papg: 10 the py;
!:ggr was killed 1D the initial stege of the Pandyan cjyj] Wa: becays 3 ];ggle!:!
' ¢

Till 1171 Kulasekara was ?pcra!ing in the g
untry and sought assylum in the Chola °°Unuyuug [ 117y b Jefy

pandya €0 -

be s occupying the Madura throne, Therefo, muzrmg tbis periog

WaS the qhiy
d

gnal y
Lato 1172 Vira P;ndjfa .Was driven out frop Mad
jed t adura throne. Again il the middle of | Ura. Kulagey
ccupl® a pandya occupied the Madura throne. m Kulasekqra Was dri::;

:Ut and Vir
m 1177 to 1186 Vira Pandya was ruling from Mag
ura.

Fro
3 ycars41)17 0 to 1186 must correspond to his reigas as follogs, Thererofe
Mid dle of 1170 Accession in the middle of the
Do. 1171 Ist year ends and 2nd year pe iY:ar
Do. 1172 20d year ends and 3rd year bcg'ns
po. 1175 3th year ends and 6th year beg}ns
Do. 1177 Tth year ends and 8th year begfns
Do-. 1180 10th year ends and 11th year bfufs
Do. 1181 11th year ends and 12th year bcg!ns
Do. 1186 16th year ends and [7th year bcgfns
Do. 1187 17th year ends and 18th year bc:l:}:
. bout prejudice to the above fa e
:l)\cfi ltat;so ﬁI;dJ-his e cesslon.diiE og ‘i‘;e‘zz st;lsuztf :lcl]]eenatiy the records of Virg
This is the most important logical d:ducti;gﬂﬁlicczl c:;la igund
ould be

a
) Ddya
abis rccofds'
? lied t© the reco
.p-gntiﬁc reasoning:
c
krama Pandya was a Marav el
arman. His son Vira Pandya shuuld be a

ds o .
rds of Vira Pandya. The process requires patience and
a

Para h. d' N d
On this istinct understanding 1|
_nan- 8 let us search :
'atavaa’s rccordﬂ- o s i
rap i i
ADSSmansalam is a small village in the Tiruchchendur Taluk of Tirugel
irugels

The Narasinganathar temple of this vj
. village contai

belong to the Medieval, Imperial and lat ﬂSPg]any Pandyan

s attract us. er Pandyas. The

) . trict-
o1i P2 They

gds-
ecoing 1o
.0 17
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Regnal year A, D. Year m

Record No. King
: 5 ? The Vi]lam
356/1949-40  Jat. Tri is called Magq, 52 Mangy)
Vira Pandya Perunderuyy iunf()dagg ay
= Mar. Sundara I 4 March The village Ap
3T I9-00  resented  Mesha 1220 is called Madur%ad?;ngahm
Chola cuntry Perunderuvy in u?la
ber The vill i g
9-50  Maravarman 39  Decem age is .
369/194 Kulasekara I Margali 1306 Angamangalam lelicd

Pandya Managa, as Vila

From the above records we come to know }hat in 1306 the Dame of
village Angamangalam was Vira Pandya Managar_ evidently called afier Jatavaru: ¢
Vira Pandya of Kongu Illam corquest (of accession 1253) or another Viry Pang |
of 1254 accession (of Tirumsgal Valar Mulai dmwser aeri apdo Prasasthi)_1

In the year 1220, i. e., in the reign of Maravarman Sundara I, th, vill
was called Madurodaya Perunderuvu in Kudanadu. The same name js memioaae
in the record cf Jatavarman Tribhuvanacbekravartin Vira Pandya. Therefore l:;d
Vira Pandya was either an carlier or a later or a contemporary king. He gy, 3
either before or after 1220. The data of Vira Pandya's record are yeared
Makara 13, Su 10, Monday and Punarpusam. Since the solar day 13 i qllous'
in the month Makara, star Punarpusam will combine either with §y 14 od
Su15. But the thithi quoted is Su 10. Either the thithi or the star of both a,:
wrong. However for Makara 13 and Monday the data agree with 6th January
1175, satisfying the internal evidence?. It was 13th solar day of Makara. On thig
day Su 13 and Ardra Were current. Punarpusam commenced after midnighq. The
data are defective. But the internal evidence, the solar day and week day alone
help us to fix the day. There is no other go. We must also note here thyg b
record dated January 1175 is found at Aongamangalam in Tiruchchendy; Taluk,
Because betwesn 1172 and 1177 Kulasekara was occupying the Madurn throne
while Vira Pandya was operating in the south east region.

The village Angamangalam in Tiruchchendur Taluk is within a distance of
60 kilometers from the west coast of Ceylon. It is situated about 180 kilometers
south east of Madura. This clearly proves that in the years 1172 to 1177 whep he
was absent at Madura, Vira Pandya was operating from an area which wag nearer
to Ceylon so that he could always get immediate help from the Ceylon forces who
were also stationed at Rameswaram very ncar to Aogamangalam. As per this
record January of 1175 belongs to the king’s fifth year. Therefore January 1170
belongs to the Oth year.
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Il
lyin 1162, Ay oy
e to the th.rone eat S0b day oy
%aa()mhe was sittiog on the Madura thrq, Later by d;ivh,:
was inﬁlﬂ”fd-

Klll'-"“ka";l
i. e., May
th year 1. €.

:ut ind Vira Pandya

her we can surmise that Vira Papg
the

All put togeé £1170. This ho achieved with he
0

iddle
throne in the midd
grmy.

Ja mounteq Madury
help of the Ceylones

trict Tiruppatter Taluk, Tirukkoghyiy,
istr

Kulasekara T who cape | the

(4] Jatavarman . . ' 4 S s

belongs ! sthi ** Povin Kilathi” (yafs 033).
3/1923 beX his Prasa

No. 31 §

Village regorq
throne in {199,
Itis in hig 12th

. i le of langs | be kipo
ontain 201. The record mtl?lwl]ﬁ 52 Y the king 'y
The f°°°r§ 2c3rd Novems[;i;; Stvallavén Ralaveli Nadayar!, 1y, g o
date da
ycal' gkon

Sivallavan Kalavali Nedalvan figuresiy |
i

atavarman Vira
Tirumalai records.

Solan d
konda htiyur 8D
JaysD8 ve Tirukkos
dya 8

da Solan Sivallavan Ralaveli Nadalven figgpe,
kon
Iayﬂng

L ————

i King Regnal year  Remarks
Village —_—

Rccord No. Lkoshtiyur Jat. Kulasckera 12 23rd November 9]
Tiru

ira Pandya Year || Prasasthi
923 -Do- Jat. Vira Day339 Pumeviya
13/1 Tirumadhug

316/1 9 . Jat. ViraPandya  Year| Pumaruviya

Tirumalal Day 349 Tirumadhug
4 Lost (Referto A, R.E,
23/1 92 Tiruvadavur Lost 1962-63 page 3)
-63 gt 1341
1962 ur e
4111 Kan

62
196! ief inthe records of Kulasekara and Vira
375/ ence of the same Chi
prS

' £
The (bat the dates of the records are very close. Virg Pandya wa
es

sor.  The successors were Jatayarmag Vira Pagdya
dy8 prgzcssor or : });:::\f::;lan Vira Pandya of 1254 acoession, Their [1th year
8 s 8 5" 1253 8D in 1265. The same Chief could not have Bgured for such &
cC ;;s jn 1264 °r'sl Jataverman Vira Pandya of 1253 acougsing had the
of 349 ‘fad of 63y¢cd c:anquest and the other Vira Pandya had (he prasasthi
dsy pcrlo pgu 11lam lai " (Smwser eert &), But the prasasthi of our \"lrl
| longct Ko valar Mume Chief figures begins with « Puaeviya " or “ Pumsruviys
epl’ uﬂ'—‘agawbich the s8 other details are same. Therefore it is certain (hat these
T g il v and thcv-m Pandya of the civil war and be was (pe predecessor 10
bewngs‘s‘i’on' 1190:  The regaal years of the records are year 11 dsy 339
acce

ively, which corespond to the end o the I1h year of
0! et day 349 respectively
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S he beginning of the 12th ye
approximately one month short of t | year,
llfl?s to be assigned to the middle of 1181. The full prasasthj runs g e re%l‘dh

A fo))
yrpedu Smordi guLT S yud Famiu Owy N

Smrmaiu i b g FivLs®s unrt elerss
Qurerefowd smhELaEsT Qured Ceu gl

yerfi@ s 5 TP GWL-EPDD

wrda el Sl PFwCasTETED

smusdows Hi0s gl IDgh QFgus H

QapuGsru wgF1 & udpet Caus gt Fenpwerliu g

@zer g181p5 Para@aps b & HiCgap soWECerE 5
oo GgieT waTWTES FHTWTTWE I bS5

e eflw fFfuwn s % s wrlearr@Bm

6F D P s Fmaflu 1wTapSD 1 HEGn efor & Hw

Qarapaed GarésmLudiwgrer Fllyners Fisreang Hac
uh FpurengwCgeui g ers Csruded evi_gHed

G g7 Ged B ymel wedTL UG HU uaefé s L eflad
eraphgmenims & wrem B Qe ey Sei

T Hi @FUSTNE GBI QTHD BTOUSE @51UHeab.

(Toe above Prasasthi begins with Pumaruviyu Tirumadhum and i
Tirumalai record No. 23/1924. In the Tirukkoshtiyur record Np.
begins with Pumeviya Tirumadhum (yGueiu F@orgi) Both the phy
“ Mahalakshmi ¥. The other details are same).

o
316/1923 5,
ases mein

The above two records of Vira Pandya are in the last days of the
year corresponding to the middle of 1131. The Tirumalai chord states thag
king issued the orders when he was in the bed chamber of his . Palace at Mad
Tirukkoshtiyur record states that while issuing the order the king wag Pleased ¢
seated on the throne “ Pallikkudal ¥ put up in the Mandapa surrounded by
(Niravi Mandapa £ gref webr_wit) in the grove north of the Palace at Mady,

of Madakkulam.

Ity

the
ura,
0 be
Water
4 cast

The records prove that in the middle of 1181 Jatavarman Tribhuvap,.
chakravartin Sri Vira Pardya Deva was actually present in his Palace at Madurs,
Therefore till 1181 he could not have been driven out by Kulothunga . Vira
should have continued to rule from Madura till 1186 when Kulothunga drove hjy
out and installed Vikrama Pandya on the Madura throne.

Tirukkoshtiyur and Tirumalai records prove that Vira Pandya Wag
occupying the Madura throne in the middle of 1181 which is the end of the 3ig
year and the beginning of the 4th year of Kulothunga. But Kulothunga adopts
the title ** who took Madura and the crowned head of the Pandya '’ even from his



-80. The title does oy appearin i
0o to 1179
spording

3 yer,
' 19. 1t confrmy Kulothunga'y
ich took place pl'lOl‘. to 11 g
d yesr CO”C‘pO the war Wh_",: Pandyan campaiga of 1177, This Lbave syrmieq
1°= title rt:feﬁfs_l:l Rajadhi Ralam ise gets support from Vira Paggyy dbove records,
ffrli cipation tL and thattscl;l;npaig" against Madura did Commence ti]] |18,
f 58 antt ndeo
io Paggunga’s indepe lothunga drove out Vira Pandyg f;qp, Madura ang
gulo ear 1186 K“g the Madura throne. From 1185 (5 1355 .,
ln.tbe;a Pa“dyz : ruled from Madura. Vikrama's ton Jatavarma.n
e Vikra (rama Pan y]athi Prasasthi) asccnded.thc throne in 1190,
jostB (50rS of Vi r puvin Ki dara Pandya I of accession 1216. Who foundeq l‘he
uc;:csckara I h:aravarmandsf‘:;lm whose days the Pandyes ausipeg gy, mperial
Ku a r was mpifc ap
ot o andyan © ,
Slo]con pan®? ds state that in the year 1187 Vi Pa.n.dya'counlcr
y us- a's f‘“,’r ’ r is situated near Ilayathangudi ig Sivaganga
st't thung . l”agc Netm ) . d . r
Kulo wr.  This v Thus we can surmise that after being drivey oy frpy,
¢ Net 4 District. have moved to the Sivaganga area, g4 should b
ﬁuacko Ramna e shouldg7 This is confirmed by a recorg of Muravarman
raluk O G Pa around 11t Paramalad Taluk Saligramam recopg
Madﬂi b aya L Ramﬁaravarman Sundara I year 21 and it is dageq 18th
ing ap s to
'ullﬂ P 50 belong

: sale of certain fields and land 19 (g temple,
sund®” . 1949- record registers the
No- 312 37 The

reviously mortgaged o the temple in the 18
t + s that the l:‘;gs{:;e;z I;Jadditional sum in the th!? year of Kulasekgrg,
Ausus d sta dya and agfor a long time was made up by selliog the la.nds to the
5 4 money duf?It means that the lands wers mortgagtd in 1187-88
i ortgagt ear 1237 dya. Again the lands were mortgaged ip '120‘2 the 12th
The mc in 1he ?)’ f Vira Pan 13(’ a;ﬂ I Since the due amount wag ot paid til] the y
[cﬂﬂ; b yea‘:'ar an KUJ::: sold to the temple itself in 1237 gnq he
e " of JatBYE T nds v

ira Pandya was alive in 1187-83,
e O 4 the ident that Vira
T sund?y g ev
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due amoup, was
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pad® inseription of Vira Fandy

hindram js situated about Se'venly Kilorp

villege Sucnuﬂathaswami temple of this village there
In the ,Sl?nﬂthe character of the 12th ccntu;j[{. '{rl:]c rec
£ Itis logical Series Volume [, ¢ Ie

anc? dya- re Archaeolog
118Y" pan co
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The Prasasthi icvc kes the blessings of Mahalakshmi and Jayalaksh .
king Vira Pardya was crowned solely tl.lroug-h h1§ Prowess to protect t}q langll' Th
his umbrella; He was pleased to be victorious in .soulhern Madura Campy; &
captured Malai Nadu (Travancore area). Other kings pay respect o Vies pn; Be
He participated in the war between the Deva and Asuras. He took o ?“dh.
Mahabarata war/ He acted as an Ambassador for Pandavas/ g, but LETR
emblem on the northern mountains. Vira Pandya. wore the garland of i I8 fiy,
learnt Tamll from Sege Agastya. The scepter W.thh he has in his handy ‘: He
Right of Female ” (wr&flews QsaCared) a.lluswn to'Goddess Meenakgh; wll:s .
per Paranic legends was the first Pandyan Princess. Vira Pandya borp i the LO n

race was pleased to be present with his queen on the throne when he way cfowHegnar

wen ereut @ ST

-] { JIOR

The record introduces the king as Tribhuvanachakravartin Vira p,

Deva only. The king claims victory in the wars at Madura. He clajmg e ;lldy,
taken Malai Nadu evidently Travancore regions. The record proceeds ¢, l_egi:lve
the claims of the king’s ancestors (Puranic Parndyas) who stamped the Fjsp Emblter
on the Northern Mountains and who also took part in Mahabaratha Way) Tel:n
king Vira Pandya is said to have learent Tamil from the Sage Agastya. He Wear:
the garland of Indra. His sceptre came down from Goddcss' Meenaksh? These
Puranic references confirm that he is a Pandya of the Madura line.

K. V. Subramaniam Iyer assigns this record to Vira Pandya of cjyj| War
His surmise is reasonable. The regnal year is not given. But the record State;
that it was engraved after the cornation of the king. So the date of the recorq is
1170. Since this is the first year of the king, his claims in the wars at Madura are
genuine. Vira Pandya claims to have captured Travancore area. This mugy be
true. Because the record itself is found near Travancore. In the earljer days
Maravarman Srivallabha of accession 1145 extended his authority in tpe
Travancore region. His son Kulasekara also shculd have had control over the same
area. But in the year 1170, when he was driven out from Madura, Kulasekara wag
in the Tiruchchendur area and he was there till 1171. Later in 1172 he canfe to the
Chola country. In the same year he was installed on the Madura throne. The
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ears could have enzbled Vira ?and)a 10 captute Travane 14
hese (W8l of the Pandya country. In this regqrq 0zt Pringe (Pillaiyar)
e

ut itness.
/o8 " gures 382 ¥
]

10 g8l 2 Vira Pandya was the evemy of |, Cholis. Therefore

p K¢ From 170(;3;:3 his Prasasthi in the Pandyan style, In the year 177 the

e 2 pandya on the Madura throne. Frop 1177 to 1186 Vira

all vira  terms with the Cholas. Therefcre in iy, jear 1181 be

jpb on Cordl?' the Chola style. (Actually he borroyed yhe first two words

w88 rasaslih ;;:sthi)' Probably he wanted to write off (pe eomity which e
1 g Pr

tion We should also observe here ap Unique coiacidence,
B‘d this oqﬂe‘;]c year 1177 installed Vira Pandya on 1he Magy, throne,
In | in En 1178.In the year 1181 Rejadhi Raja el Taml Nygy gy

al

Before leaving Tamil Nadu Rajadhi Raja engraveq his last

; .-h is found at Pallavarayan Pettai. I s iy year 15 dated
ﬂo‘]v;l:j in Anf’/l 925 Y;hlcl(:ol:d Rajadhi Raja borrows his uncle Rajs Ry Prasasthi
g4 No- 7 r this reco! in full form. In the year 1181 Vira Paggyy borrows
jadhum he same Prasasthi “ Pumaruviya Tirumaghypm» These
hat Vira Pandya really wanted to extegq b Iriendship
ot us put the wheel of fortune turned dowa.

ariV g ortion of !

attempts g
against hip,
around 199
“Closing yeqy

eat soldier prince. He made seyer
., pandy occupy the Madura throne, Fate yyy
vird > . o and
.. n0sit1o

' rds we come 10 k.now that probably
'“blisltz:]’;tbunga l:ill::;':o This we shall sce in the pext chapter
4 as

fro® andy? v ”,

. a ~ .
V’rs';a pandy 5o fir identified only four records of Vira Pandya, g,

f i { hav In the present state of our knowleg

be availab(l;" We can do so provided all the
ords mayother recorcs:
b

Other
BCWe are upah)e lo

Pandyaq records ara
f . I trust the future will do it).
geotlY g full et

's e
publl vira Pandya was the son of Maravarmay p,
n
gl Jatavarmaw ne drove out Kulasekara and mounted yh,

he help of B¢ Ceylon army.

rakramg Pandys,
Madurg hrope,
:ddle ©
em  with t : Rai ’
Infhﬂ gid Wi ¢ 1172 Rajadhi Reja Chola’s Geperg) Perumap Namb;
1 (o the c:m vira Pandya and installed Kulasekarg o the Madyry
p drove

| aray? 1177, Rajadhi Raja’s General Appay Pall
palla¥ .+ the year 1177,
(b0 Asa“; ':,,21 installed Vira Pandya on the Madura throp,,

ot Kulasekar
0

Varayan drop,
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¢ontinued his rile and wanted to establish his friendship with the Choy
borrowing the first portion of Raja Raja and Rajadhi Raja's Prasasthi P“maruw
Tirumadhum'. The phrase appears in Vira Pandya’s rerords dateq ll;a
Probably Vira Pandya wanted to extend his friendship with the they Chml.
emperor Kulothunga 111 who was the son of Raja Raja the uncle of Rajagh; 2

ag By

Rajy
In th eyear 1186 Kulothunga IIl drove out Vira Pandya apg insta))
Vikrama Pandya on the Madura throne. In 1187 Vira Pandya counter atlack:dd

But he was defeated by Kulotbunga. Vira Pandya was alive in 1187-78 Probap
he was killed around 1199 and we shall see this in the next chapter, )

Genealogy of Madura Pandyas
Kulasckara existed between 1070-1101

Jatﬂ\'ﬂrman Srivallabha llOl-—]]

Parakrama was no more in 1104 )
Tirumadandhaiyum
( y JaYamadandhaiyum

Sundara Pandya aliar Map
1104-113) - Parana
l
Jatavarman Srivallabha 1]37_
(Pumadhu Punara)l H44

Maravarman Parakrama p

. 1143-1166
(Tirumagal Punara)

Jatavarman Vira Pandya |]
(Pumaruviya Tirumadhz([t)l 199

Foot  Notes

1) Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu Illam conquest came to.thc throne
Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Tirumagal Valar Mulai ( '@@m‘;m aari

to the throne in 1254. Pleasc refer to the relevant chapters in the app

The data do not produce any dat.c in the reigns of t'hc three
Vira Pandyas of accession 1253, 1234, and 1297 rcsptfctwcly, T
was the son of Marayarman Kulasckar.a I of 1268 accession, For fy,
see * The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronologyn'

in 1253'
&, ) camc
endix,

2)

3) A.R. E.1923-2% page 106 para 26.
4) A.R.E. 1923-24 page 108 para 32, |
I am thankful to Shri K. G. Krishnan, the Chief Epigraphist fo, suppl)’ing
me

5) '
the transcripts of the Prasasthis.



7) Please refer t|357_74)_ She quotes this allusion, See page 2|3
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ulasckara was alive in October 1177.. Rajad}'li Raja's genera) drove otit
I("‘laSt:lanra prior to December “?7' In this campaign young prince Kulothunga
Articipated., Did Kulothunga kll Kulasckara an id:)P! the ttle « Who tool
adura and the crowned h'cad of the Pandya"? | hcsitatctomakgmy
dcﬁnhc concluslon until something turns up in the future,

. ly there is aprecedent, In ‘thc year 959 Aditya Chol Il
] _Inadcnta y Aditya came to the throne in 960, K, records jpt dél
killed Vira Pandya. d of the Pandya”. Prior 1o ; Iy
. ¢« He who took the hca. ya. 10 15 accegsion Aditya
h'un as ** pandya and he claimed the credit after the acoegsigy, (Please refer
klllcg V;racholas _ Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronglogy by the author)
to ““Early . :
» Gangad evi’s Madhura Vijayam, Gangadeyi Way the queep of Vira

Kampanna ( T Pndpn

Kingdom » by Sastri,



Closing year of Vira Pandya

In the year 1177 the Cholas drove out Kulasekara and installeq

on the Madura throne. In the year 1186, at the request of Vik irg

e Kulothunga drove out Vira Pandya and installed Vikrama op the "4y

f;larl:::)::‘, In the next year Vira counter a-ltackcd at Nettur but Kulothungy defi:ltlra
him. Upto this stage we know the details of the events. Let us geq the furth::
stages. '

Kulothunga's Tirukkadaiyur records! are in years 15 and |6 COrrespopg
to 1192-93 and 1193-94 respectively. ‘They repeat the above evens in idemiln
terms and supply some fresh information. They state, ca|

¢ gewor QLT i1 (176D & 7 LT 6937 L. LW 6T :assaén_ :..8917 - GD&';---.@ Osreir g i)

LTI W PGS L6 DTBST GICE-T] asfmn_:_.?m n@5@ s Ulﬁua,ﬁj e

THTES o g et W T 1pig & SV @;ﬂamf_mrr (c.gmqﬁ) .,5611651' - msa;m

Caveris g7 5 VP G C(sT60U) USSB 5 1@k 04a Qo gy, U@:};

werly (@esr)... ... S5 Q& B P mrr.t_'r_g&u':- @Lcarbﬂlqlf') LI )Y
Fmef o7& ped LaTHE 6y & be'”l?‘qw Juras @ff’”‘i:”-/“’ TOS msfjﬁf
Qarp srgednyh CursTLé sarLgel o siu Prdng g T D%y '
s L w0 Beraiw oy Gagarar Geudar @fﬂm_@ Q?ﬂdJ %5 & P uf
y@sare gryrwt Qupar paeliggt uEssIGESTOL Use (g, ﬁ;:
s d HéQsL B gae Csl B F&&7 Qeupi9ed L& eTP0u....,.

“ With a single army Kulothunga defeated Vira Pandya and ¢y, Off (s
nose (of Vira). Having finished thc-ﬁght, he (Kulothuaga) cgused the besy of hig
(Vira Pandya’s) women to enter (his own) velam ; (he) set his foo.t on the Crowpg
of the Tennavan (Pandya), who had entered the western Kollam with i relatiyeg
as he had no (other) refuge, and of the powerful Cera, when they made obeisancy
at his lotus feet; (be) was pleased to confer on the Tennavan (Pandya) yp,
sovereignty of the land of sen-Tamil (Madura country) and (its) Crown; (he) pyt o,
the anklet of heroes and raised the banners of l-xermsm and of 'lnbcrality; (he) wag
pleased to be present when the chief of l'ialkayas ﬂameq .hlﬁ S0n after i
(Kulothunga) and gave him many robes; having bestowed a living, such g4 kings
seldom got, on the Minavan (Pandya) Vira Kerala® whom he had compelled (o turn
his back on the battle-field, whose finger he had c1}t off, and who hag since
surrendered himself into slavery; (he also) gave him to eat by his gjde from
vessels given by him”?

Vira Pandya fled to Kerala. But the Kerala king was afpajq of
Kulothunga. The Kerala king and Vira Pandya surrendered to Kulothunga who |
magnanimously pardoned both. The event is to be placed around 1192, B |
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Pandya of the
Then he wag

race: 00
ll;ﬂ:srcd to take f hich comes from Kovilur is in the 25th year of g
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ent his army to punish the Tennavap (Pandya) who refuged

” Kulothuﬂg‘;1 ?buttﬁ- He captured Msdura and the Pandya countyy,

he customery ;ig son and prostrated with his queen before Kulothunga,

op8y ! g produced d for excuse it was accordingly granted and Kulothuaga

[be Paﬂc pandya cr!ﬂ/"that the Pandya was *' the Tenpavan *. Kulotbunga offered

ince ¢ gsed 10 declaf"fglory and royal robes. He gave back Madura and the
i phzd . th;:rcna:: the Pandya.”

is to be placed around 1203 wheg Jntava{man Kulasekara [
The event 1§ ruling. [tis evident that in this campaign Kulagekara was
gsion 119_0 'was then we can infer that the Darasuram record refers to (he
,facctd If this 18 80 the hands of Kulothunga. This is also copfirmeg by
efeste 'yira Pandya at m record”. ~ Probably Vira Pandya met bis death, - i
a’s Tribhuva';‘; 9. Thus ends the story of the great soldier prinrie
pattle around t belongs to the story of Jatavarman Kulasekaral ang his

° Theor: an]t with here since it is beyond the scope of this book.

Itisn

s rei to an end probably around 1199,
ist yira Pandya’s reign came to p |
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Foot Noets

1

3)
4)

3)

6)

7)

Tirukkadaiyur 254/1925 year 15 and 42/1906 year 16, Iwent to Mysore and
consulted the transcripts, I am thankful to the Chief Epigraphist Shri K, G,
Krishnan who was kind enough in permitting me to consult the transcripts of

these records and also the transcripts of other records which I have quoted iy
this chapter,

Refer to last chapter.  Probably the same Vira Kerala figures in the Suchindrap,
record of Vira Pandya.

Page 380 ¢ The Colas ™ by Sastri edition 1975.

Kuhaiyur 112/1910 year 17 ; Sri Rangam 66/1892 S, I. I, III 88 year 19 dateq
12th November 1196.

I discovered this record at Darasuram near Kumbakonam, The record wy
copied by Dr. C. R. Srinivasan, Superintending Epigraphist Office of the Chie:‘
Epigraphist, Mysore, The record will be published in A, R, E, 1979,

Kovilur 183/1908 year 25. I consulted the transcript at the office of the Chieg
Epigraphist Office, Mysore.

S. I. I, XXIII No. 190; Also sce page 949 South Indian Temple Inscription
Volume II. 2
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g Parakrama Bahy ang
ivallabha was taken prns;::i’o;y However Srivallat)hl
nd 1154, Srival ahis trinmpbant pro t this information frop, eylop
Bahu. Arourcb in front of Msin Land.  We e probably after 1154,
forccdd“;:éaﬁcd to the Indlz::: lw the Indian Main

escape Srivallabha ca

Chronicle’.

- In the year 1176

la TI ruled from 1166 l;)atliijo made a sur.priSG on

iadhi Raja Chola f Aonan Pallavaray k with him Snval]abha, the
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lasekara (I162-77), and th
sarman Kul » and the Madura Pagg
" 62) {8;‘23_66) ard Vira Pandya (1170-99). Tpis inference

(‘Agrﬂma . N
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huvﬂ”f‘c svar Nishadharajan alias Alala_Suadara Perumal gifted 1ands 1o
K,rslﬂﬂ allas'l'he Chief has the fsurname * Tappille Vachakan” (506z¢
le. e Chief discussed above.®
e w

I’robably

yas namely
No 3.

Is in the 25th year of

from Sivapuri Swayamprakeswara temple® is in the Tth year of
LA rccorKulasckara I (of a.ac’cesswn 1190) Foﬂrresponding to 1197and it contajps
| Jatavarma%i « pumeni Kilathi” (yCuat cﬁmﬁ.ﬁ) The record states that one Kerala
bis pragastcvan alias Virama]a;l)ﬂf NIShﬂdharf_!Janeof Tirukkodunkundram (Gsyerar
Alagﬂiyc e HGFISTBIST Dy wyopiu deszigs) gifted two

) pY toﬁthe remple for conducting a service “ Viramalagiyar Sandhj” instituted
(illagee

o bis 887 .
Another record which comes from the same Sivapuri Temple® is in the 2lst
Tribhu vanachakravartin I.{u]oth_unga. -.Ihc record states that Tiruke
0 ramudaiyen Keralan alias .lehadharajan got certain lands exempted
4o dupkup ond gifted them for the service of Viramalagiyar Sandhi. Therefore this
ffom ta'xelam than 1197 and it evidently belongs to Kulothunga I1 dated 1199,
11!c chief figures in the Chathurvedhi mangalam record® of Kulothunga 111
szincorresl’n ding to 1199. Inthis record the Chief mentionsa coleny in the
r ¢ Tappilla Vachakan (s0deer eress SpuaL dersi) evidently the
pame oe of Rajendra Solan Keralan alias Devar Nishadharsjan’ whom we have seen
surnam J5th year record of Srivallabha. It is evident that the 25th year of
snivt:l?abha was prior to 1199 This is inference No. 4.
f

A record which comes from (Ramnad District Tiruppattur Taluk) Sivapuri
i in the 3rd year of Tribhuvanachakravartin Maravarman Sundara Pandya I
orresponding to December 1218. The record” mentions the grants made in the
24th year of Kulothunga I, in the I5th and 24th years of Srivallabha Deva, and

also in the 7th and 21st years of Kulasekara Deva evidently Jatavarman Kulasekara
[ the immediate predecessor of Sundara”,

Kulothunga’s 24th year falls in 1094. The 15th and 24th years of
§rivallabha must be placed.after 1094, The highest regoal year* for Jatavarman
Srivallabha of 1101 accession is 23. Jatavarman Srivallabha of 113] accession
ruled for 13 years. Therefore Srivallabha whose 24th year is quoted by Sundara
Pandya was a different king. Srivallabha’s 24th year must be closer to Kulasekara,
Vikrama Pandya was the father of Jatavarman Kulasckara of accession 1190.
Therefore Srivallabha mentioned in the above records should be a predecessor to

Vikrama.  This is inference No. 5.
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The village Ariviyur is situated in the Tiruppattur Taluk of the

ditferent surnames in the reigns of diflereny Kin Uy

District.  The village gets ‘ B
reconds are tabulated below. ™
. Regnal A, D, —
Record No. Village Ring ycar year :\\lli'l\\s.]y“r
s. L L .\;l\'. 23 Sivapuri Jatavarman R
o Srivallabha
(,l-ix-uumd;mdh'.\i) 6 1106 Nana De;
. csl
Perung
cru\'u
S L I NIV, 238 Tiruppattur -Do- 17 1117 Deg .
LSl . . ' g .n
. . ) -b‘ » e l)‘\tl[“nnl l\d&
S L 1. NIV. 253  Sivapurl Tribhuvana
T Srivallabha (?) 21 > e
S I L \IV. 259  Sivapuri -Do- 24 o e 8
283/1923 Tirukkoshtiyur Jatavarman
283 Kulasckara I 14 1204 Si"ﬂlhvapu
. . ‘ ram
6771928-29 Sivapuri Maravarman
13 Sundara I 12 1228 Kulasekarg
Pattinam,
288/1923 Tirukkoshtiyur Jatavarman
i Vira of accession
1253 10 1262 =iz
October
—_—

In the year 1117 the village Ariviyur was callcc} Desi Uyyavanda Patting
In the 2Ist and 24th years of Tribhuvanachakravartin Srivallabha (ejthey Ti:n'
madandhai or Srivallabha of this chapter) the villag; had the same surname, In tlll].
reign of Jatavarman Kulasekara Ii.e..in 120-4 the V{llage was called Sivallavapumn:
Later jn 1228 it was called Kulasekara Pattinam in the name of Jatavarm gy

Kulasekara I.

Thus we come to know that prior to Jatavarman Kulasekarg I, there
should have existed a Srivallabha after whom the village was Surnameq
by Kulasekara as Sivallavapuram. But this King is different from Jatavarmap
Srivallabhas of accession 1101 and 1131 respectively because in the reign of
any Srivallabha the village had the surname Desi Uyyavanda Pattinam only
In other words there wasa third Jatavarman Srivallabha a predecessor to Jatavarmm;‘
Kulasekara I of accession 1190. This Srivallabha is far removed from 113 bu{
closer to 1190. This is inference No. 6.

The village Sivapuri is in the Tiruppattur Taluk of Ramnad Digricy.
The Swayamprakeswara temple of this village contains many records. Ip the.



od i8 called Tiruttdandonri Iswarayuq
b

“1 lho
ip'i‘" Tho villoge gets ilara .
IsCt (;,wﬂ”‘u””})‘ AL ge gets diflerent names in the rei b e (gﬂmﬂ?
o/ d of thos® kings are tbulated below ¢ reigns of differen k

' Ing,

(L,
ect
e ”
~No. King Regnalyear A v
Kulothunga | — age

vcl'm l
] 47
/ 25-1) '
;0)19 HIT- Solamarthanda
fhathurvcdhi
29 ‘]u_mvann:tn 18 langalam
59/192”‘{1\/. 243 grivallabha 18 Nirupasckara
5, 1 # ('l‘irunmdmullmi) Chalurvcdh;
13 ‘
H/l‘)ZU‘Q‘) bf\mll:r'ama11 4 4 Ali)ﬂng:llam
}5I192S’29 '1’,1.ra m.mn : 9 1152 ~Do- alias Sivapuri
s/|928—29 [ri. Sri 24 ~Do- alias Sivapuri
E 1. X1V. 259 vallabha ? -Do-
bWt —DO'
192y 261 y -Do-

gactions referred i
red to 1o the last two records of the table
are inter

The tran
e Si A :
he name Sivapurl occurs in the record of Srivallabh
8 Who has the

onnecte? | years 24 and 27 and i
jghes* f ngr 3ll\flaravarmam area[:lj)sl:ntwm'}sre fecords the Prasasthi and
. . The sequence ind: and the titl
b regnal quence indi : ¢
hi gnal years upto 27. He could be a Conti?lt];sm;t:al afirwallabha
y of Parakrama

“43-66) and this Srivallabha could be the predecessor to Vik
ikrama,

[n the year 1186 Vikrama sought ai
. ght aid from Kul
. : . 0
ra thrlcl)illehig:i ;:"rselgsu:(]) then Srivallabha's reiga t?vlﬁlglz I;I and occupied
year i av
is inference No. 7. $27. Probably he came to tehecotnl::ot; &
ein

he M&du
4in 1185

n
58. This

Our inferences 1to 7 point to
the exist i
a betwe : st 60
bh en 1158 and 1I85. Against this backgfgll:l;l;uvlaxiachakravanin
¢t us see the

rivalla
am records.

olapur
Vide pages 86 and 87 ante :
. we discussed
¢ 1909. We cussed the Sola

21 oalam . einto sel;r-mlsed .that the village Sundara P:ram records 493 and
"mga - xstence.m 1104. The temple was landya Chathurvedhi
1:nsgu nc.iara Pangyasscftl);:-lglthe reign of Jatavarman c;rizgllstl:ndara i
oo ot e village. In h)- 'Latcr due to unforeseen X ha L1L0=24)
onara Prasasthi i- ¢ béchentli3;elgn of Jatavarman Srivallz:l:)llrncumtfmnccs the
. €., and 1144 the vi a of Pumadhu

ts we e vill .
he forests were removed. The tanks were repaired azgg ;ﬁ"_brought into use.
' ies were settled.

19
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the village received a new pame Uttamasola Chathurvedhi Mangai,

Temple was called Uttama Chola Vinnagar Alwar. The above infoImatl.n fnqg the
by Konerinmaikondan great grand-son of Jatavarman Srivallabp 10n are tolg
accession. Vide page 105 ante we surmised that Konerinmaikondan waa o
Pandya to whom we assigned record No. 497/1909 and fixed its date gg L[;agra Tamy

Therefore in any Solapuram record if we find the name U
Chathurvedhi Mangalam and Uttama Chola Vinnagar we can safely ttamfi Choly
the record was engraved either after 1131 or after 1144. On the sl‘:rmlse thay

et

distinct understanding let us see the Solapuram record No. 499/1909 818 of thig

Solapuram record No. 499/1909:- The secord belongs to Ty
chakravartin Jatavarman Srivallabha year 9 (7). The full text js rll.)huvana
S. I I. XIV. 221. The record mentions the temple as Uttamasola Vig Publisheg ;
It is evident that this Srivallabha existed after 1131. The record ru Dagar Alwgy
(s per S. L. . XIV., 221 ). 08 83 folloy,

1) evaedFuf CEréFmLw LeTLITaT Siyoeréséarait g Haer

92) faalsupd UTaT® & ag Gwey BrWDL AP FD. ........

3) ueysg GueridTed Qeaieum ISH PD ... ... ...

4) & wrel .oeeeeee.

5) Swasthi Sri Ko-Jatavarman Tribhuvanachakravartin

2) Srivallava Deva year 9 Mesha month First .........

3) Paksha Pournami Tuesday ce.eeeee

4) thi (day) ..o etc

S.I. I. XIV. page IV states that the data mentioned in thig
year 9, Mesha month, First Solar day, Full Moon, Tuesday andrecord are
The report tried for a date in the reign of Tirumadandhaiyum Jayamqg I‘Jittiram.

an haiyum

Srivallabha but in vain. Star Uttiram is not found in the text, Tj
mentioned s “....... thi nal ” which may be Revathi, or Aswathj oe Star g
r

or any star whose name ends in ** thi . Swathj

This record is dealt with by Swamikkannu Pillai in page 225 of |
Antiquary 1913. He said that the data of the record were 9, Month Mthe Indjap
Moon, Solar dey either 11 or 16 or 19 and Tuesday. According to pj C‘Sha, Ful|
was not available in the record. He assumed the Solar day as 11 andl a1 the stap
data to 5th April 1300. In page 248 of the Indian Antiquary 1915 R €quated tp,
rejected this record since Full Moon falls on 12th Mesha and not o Ober,‘ Sewe]] |
star was not available. 1 have dealt with this record in page 156 D 1Ith. Tpe
«The Imperial Pandyas - Mathematics Reconstrncts the Chro of my book |
rejected this record. nology ", [ gy



+ opity prompted me 0 see the oriping : .
pe curios! Jhiginal impression in person, Op
T 1979 1 went to Mysore and verified the origipy) impression in the

b Fﬁb;ut;::ycbief Epigraphist.  To my great surprise [ fouqg thar
0

ct . :
il ) the record is engraved in the character of the middle 12th century;
(he regnal year is like & which meang that it is ¢ only and not 9;

the date 1300 suggested by Pillai is not comvincing since the
of the r¢§°fd,ls 12th century. The Solar dayis not 11 butit s
,cgogf”p ds a8 « First . Now let us see the data, They are as follows.

0

b)

tten J ;
ar
2) paksha pournami Tuesday.....
) i Nal

4) tf}lhe damaged portions can be restored in two ways,

ey NO- o & 05 CoTTUDD 5 (S fyia)

r e
2) Lﬂjﬂﬁ@ Quen i &b Qediardéd pamwyi (QuibgCer)

8 BT 6T,

The data will be year 6, Mesha Firs% (Solar day Purva) Paksha Pournami
11 Moon, Tuesday and Star (Swa) thi. ‘Bcause in the month Mesha, star
es ©' ) combine with Full Moon which is called Purva Paksha Pourpami.
data will be Mesha I, Full Moon, Tuesday and Star Swathi, 1 tried for a
pus :] he 12tb century. There is no date for this combination in the 12th and 13th

pte 17
jptories:

fay No-2.
g wre
3) Uﬁ‘?ﬁiﬂ
4) }g 66 . '
1o dta will be year 6, Mesha First (Solar day, Apara) Paksha Pournami' i, e

o, Tuesday and Star (Reva)thi. Because in the month Mesh star Revath,
leW Mrgl())iﬂc with New Moon which is called Apara Paksha Pournami, Accordingly
fata will be year 6, Mesha I, New Moo.n,.Tucsday and Star Revathi. The data
ctly agree with 24th Mgrch 1164. This is the correct date of the record. It

he 6th year of the king.

@ & g Guayrrupy s (Sud gup)
@i & wib QFeinmdsd pewui (Qupp Crea)

This makes March 1138 the Oth year of the king and March 1159 the first

of the king- The king Jatavarman Srivallabha of this record came to the
¢a
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throne between March 1158 and March 1159 (i. e., Saka 1080). On 24th Marcy, 1164
he rightly calls the temple  as Uttamasola Vinnagar Alwar which name ¢g

me into
existence after 1131.

Tirumayam Taluk Virachilai record No. Pd. 453 belongs to Per
Sﬁvallabba. The data are year 10, Dhanus, ba‘ 10, Chit.ra and Thur§day_. The
perfectly agree with Thursday 7th December 1167. This makes Chitra ip
of 1158 the first year. The star war current on 16th December.

datg
Dhany,

Pudukkottah State Ambukovil record No. 22;/1'9121, (lPd. 458)
. ha. (The record mentions the district as Raja Raja Vala Nadu). The
i:;v;l?f 19, m(onth Simha, Su 12, Monday and .Uttirashqda. . The data agree i‘;::
Monday the 8th August 1177. This makes qttnrashz{da in Simha of 1153 the Oth
year. The star was current on 8th August 1158. Srivallabha came to the thro
between the 9th August and the 16th Decetpber 1158. Probably he ascendeq the
throne in Simha i. e., the Tamil month Avani of 1158.

The highest regnal year is 27. Srivallabha’s rule came to an end i 1133

(This agrees with our inferences 1 to 7).

Gist

Jatavarman Tribhuvanachakravartin Srivallabha came to the thrg
1158. His rule extended upto 1185. His successor was Vikrama Pandyg
we shall see in the next chapter.

ne in
Whop

Additional Information

Circumstances point to the surmise that probably Srivallabha
nephew of Parakrama Bahu. At aay rate whcthcr. he was l_’arakrama
nephew or not, the fact remains that Jatavarman Srivallabba existed betwe

and 1185.

Srivallabha was an ally of the Cholas E—Iis earliest record dt}ted 1164 5
found in the Solapuram temple where Parakrema’s record.dated 1159 18 also foupg,
This proves that Srivallabha occupied_l)'ut of Parakrama’s area. Thig happeneq
prior to the time of the Pandyan Civil War of .1165—.66. Probably the Cholgg
would have helped Srivallabha to settle .d.own in thl.s track of the Country,
(Incidentaly around 1164 the Chola h{Illlfargf establishment was Stationedis gy
Kottaru in Kerala very near to Tirunelveli District).

was the1
Bahu"
¢n 1158

After the third stage of the war, Srivallabha’s records are foypqg

: in the
Tiruppattur area. Probably Srivallabba operated from the region east of M

adura,
The earliest records of the Rajasimhesvara Shiva temple, in Sinnamgpy
Madura District) belongs to Maravarman Kulasekara I (1268-1312), Record
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.ongs to Jatavarman Vira Pandya, (1297.1343) son of Maravarman
he regnal year 1s 26'001:r88p0ndiug 10 1323. The record registers
procecds of contributions on the sale of certaig articles of
~gcord No. 4341907 of the same temple belongs to Jatavarman
1V (of accession 1318) and itisin year 7. The astronomical data
» Mirgasira agl'eal.6 with Friday the 28ih December 1324 The
| ‘,e gift of cem'un contributions on exports for maintaining a
~he records of V1r|a'Pandya and Sundara dat.d 1323 and 1324
jon the temple Vlkrama‘P a“d_Y“ Iswiramudaiyar in Srivallayan
itary Contonment). Itis evident that a Military Contonment
e of Srivallabha (9f 1158 accession). In the centre of the
ple in the name of Vikrama Pandya (successor of Srivallabha)

age 187 foot note 7; E. I XXII page 87. Also

see page 408
5 ¢ The Colas "’ by Sastri - edition 1975, page 4
Sec E. L. XXII page 92. Line 20 0f 4651905 reads as follows,

Quie u;ﬂgn‘ﬂ'ufn'ﬁ »ya,&grrcér' UGLE@DT FPITQUS5Es sLepr
Gurp BBHE Eadney SEpidsy ........, » (Rajadhi Raja states
‘er to ward off this danger summoned Srivallabha the nephew of the

'king and a claimant to the kingdom of Ceylon and who had already
ere - ”

93/1908; S. L 1. XIV. 25
1929 ; S. I I XIV. 260
vation made by the report in §, T, 1, XIV. 260
928-29 Jatavarman Kulasekara I year 7
1928-29 Kulothunga III year 9

ict Chathurvedhimangalam record No. 3] /1927-28 Kulothunga I1I

‘am Pd 174 bdongs to Kulothunga I11 year 39 corresponding to
tes that Kannudai Peruma] daughter of Keralan Nishadharajan of

vathi was th.c wife of Tirukkodunkundram Udaiyan Nishadharajan.
“lishadharajan was the father-in-lay of the latter one.

11928-29; A. R, E, 1928-29 page 70,
m 683/1905 Maravarman Sundara | year 3 read with A, R.E. 1908




12)
13)
14)

15)
16)

150

S. 1. 1. X1V, 257
A. R. E. 1928-29 page 67 para 9

Apara Paksha Pournami was in useage. Please refer to Tirumaichur reco;
No. 639/1902 S, 1. I. VIII No. 243 ; Also see Vedaranyam S. I. I, XVII 537, F
the technical term Apara Paksha Pournami see the discussions made ;
E. 1. VIII page 271 ; E.I. X page 135¢ 1. A, 1913 page 225 and I. A, 19]
page 248.

Sri Rangam Inscription of Raja Raja II. E. I. XXXIII page 160.

See page 144 E, I. X Robert Sewell said that the data of 434/1907 did not agr,
for any date in the 500 years commencing from 1251. But as per L. D, Swamj]
kannu Pillai's Indian Ephemeris Ready Reckoner the data fall on 28
December 1324,



arman Vikrama Pandya

raval

f%’tccesslon 1181

0 he yesr 1186 At the request of Vikrama Pandya the Chola emperor
tI invaded Madura, droveout Vira Pandya and installed Vikrama

g 111 5 o = _
gulo the Madura tbroze. This information is supplied by the records of

Pﬂﬂdya ona III.

KU“’thung ints. Vik . :
o infer two points. Vikrama was a king in 1186 and he was ruliog
. e should have been crowned in some year priorto 1186, In the
e pere: , surmised that Jatavarman Srivallabha ruled from 1158 to 1185 and
chapte;:vwas Vikrama. We have to find the accession dateof Vikrama and

thudB

rman KulasekaraT of Puvin Kilathi introduction came to the
v A record from Tirunelveli' is in his 19th year and it refers to the
cone in. 'f the image of God in the reign of Periyadevar (semior king)
o B Deva. It is evident that Vikrama Pandya was the predecessor
If this is so then Vikrama should be a Maravarman, He should

of Kula::: :no're than four years.
u

Naduvulappar temple in Sermadevi (near Tirunelveli) contains the
T::aravarman Srivallabha and Maravarman Vikrama, They are engraved

tcw’dst?cﬂ of the Mandapa in front of the central shrine. The records are
etl .

t !
f:bulatcd belo®

8
mé pandya

Sermadevi Naduvalappar temple records

/LocatiOH King Regnal year A D. date

Rccord No-

North tier  Maravarman 5 1130
645[1916 Srivallabha

- (Pumagal Jayamagal)

_Do- Jatavarman Kulasekara [ ?

; 545/191 2 West tier ]atavarman Kulasekara 15 o
o47/19! West and Maravarman 8 >
648/ 1916 South tiers  Vikrama

6 -Do- Maravarman 16 1161
649/191 Srivallabha
(Pumagal Jayamagal)
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Blsewhere I have published the photographs of 649/1916 and 648/19716, The
former belongs to Maravarman Srivallabha and it is dated 1161. The latter b=10ngs
to Maravarman Vikrama year 8. Both the records are in the character 12th”
century. The letters look alike. On the grounds of Paleaography both the records
belong to the same period. .4

Record® No. 648/1916 belongs to Maravarman Vikrama Pandya Deva yeq,
8. The other data are Karkataa. Su 4, Magha and Wednesday. The combinatjop
of Su 4 and Magha in Karkataka indicates that it was Adhika Masa Sravang
Satisfying these conditions and the Paleaography the data® agree with chnesdag;
the 29th June 1188 This date yields his first year in 1181. This Maravarmap
Vikrama was the predecessor to Jatavarman Kulasekara of 1190 accession.

~ In the present state of the circumstances I am unable to find the othe,
records of Vikrama. .

In the last chapter we discussed about Jatavarman Srivallabha who ruled
from 1158 to 1185, Probably he crowned his successor Maravarman Vikrama jp
1181. '

Srivallabha was dn ally of the Cholas. His Chief Rajendra Solan Keralgp |
alias Nishadharajan was also an ally of the Cholas. He figures in the 2lst yeap
(1179) record of Srivallabha. When Srivailabha crowned his successor Vikrama the |
Chief Rajendra Solan Keralan alias Nishadharajan probably accepted the overlord-
ship of Vikrama also. This is evident from a record which comes from the village
Sundaram in Pudukkottah state*. The record is the order of Nishadharajan whe
states that the order takes effect from the second year of Vikrama Pandya Deya, -

Gist .
Maravarman Vikrama Pandya Deva came to the thronme in 1]8], His |
predecessor was Jatavarmin Srivallabha (1158-85). - In the year 1186 Vikramg
sought help from Kulothunga III who drove out Vira Pandya and iastalled Vikrama
on the Madura throne. Vikrama’s rule extended upto 1190 when his successgy |
Jatavarman Kulasekara of Puvia Kilathi introduction ascended the thrones, - |

Genealogy
Manabarana ( married the sister of Geylon king Parakrama Bahy ] 153-86 )

|
Jatavarman Srivallabha 1158 =85
Maravarman Vikrama Pandya 1181—90

Jatavarman Kulasckara 1190—=1221
(Puvin Kilathi Prasasthi)
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Fo‘" Notes

1)
2)

3)

4

Tirunelveli 83/1927; A.R. E, 1926-27 pages 89 and 90,

No. 648/1916 records the constcration of the images of Lord Rama, His consort
Sjta and Lakshmana,

I have no hesitation in assigning this record (o the year 11981 Please see page 94
of A. R. E| 19]70

pd 987. Read the Tamil text and compare it with pd 986,

Jease refer to the chapter Jatavarman Kulasekara ] « :
idathcmatics Reconstructs the Chronology al“The mperial Pandyas -



Ceylon

(Sri Paranavitana, Peradeniya Ceyloo, has edited the "Rames‘,,ara
inscription of Nissankamalla " in the pages 23 to 32 of Epigraphia Indica Voly 0
XXXVI edition 1965. The article is an eXcellent analysis of the subject Me
deals with certain historical accunts of Ceylon related to the period 1153 to fZOIt
All the relevant details pertaining to the Ceylon history are reproduced here f; 0.
Paranavitana’s analysis. For further details the reader is requested to Please r:;
to Sri Paranavitana’s article). Thn

Parakrama Bahu, the greatest ruler of Ceylon came to the throne jg 1153
His reign was a golden age in the history of Ceylon. : ‘

In Maleya there was a royal family founded by the immigrants from
Kalinga in India (Eastern Ganga). The soldier Prince Nissankamalla alias Kalingg
Chakravarthi or Kitti Nissanka belonged to this family. Nissankamalla, son of Sri
Jayagopa and Parvati Mahadevi of Simhapura or Singora (modern Singapore 9 )
was invited to Ceylon by Parakrama Bahu and trained in royal accomplishmentg
Perhaps Parakrama Bahu gave his daughter named Subadra in marrisge tt;
Nissankamalla. In his inscriptions Parakrama Bahu refers to Nissankama]l, as
son-in-law. 1

Parakrama Bahu ruled from 1153 to 1186, a long reign of thirty three Vears.
We have already seen his part played in the Pandyan civil war. He was a
perpectual troublesome figure for the Cholas. In the year 1169 he captured
Rameswaram and strengthened the fort Kundukkal! The later events of qp,e
Pandyan civil war are known to us.

Parakrama Bahu interfered in the politics of Tamil Nadu. We have glgg
seen how in the Pandyan civil war the Ceylonese army, in order to contain the
Cholas, took the cause of Vira Pandya and Kulasekara alternatively. In the
subsequent years also this sort of interference was continued by Ceylon. Cholag
could not tolerate this. In 1176, Junior Pallavarayan the commander of Rajadhj
Raja Chola raided Ceylon. Parakrama Bahu died in 1186 when Vijaya Bahu IJ
mounted the throne but in the next year he was murdered. Nissankamalla came
to the throne in 1187 and ruled dll 1196. As far as the Pandyan affairs are
concerned Nissankamalla followed in the foot steps of Parakrama Bahu.
He too gave assistance to that Pandya who was opposed to the Cholas. |

An inscription of Nissankamalla in Sinhalese language is found on the
Pali Pita close to the Flag staff in front of the famous Ramanathaswami temple at

- l
o 4
Vel
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“wgram’- On.c;e the s1ab Was-the * Royalgea ( Vira Simhasana as the
u? ates ) of [’msa'nkamalla whe'n he was staying in Rameswaram. In the later
oot jons, prObably it was put up in the Pali ‘ita. This record throws light on

gadyan civil 2

The regnal year of Nissankamalla's Remeswaram record is lost. But
¢itana St81€s that from the provenance of the fecord it can to be inferred
P"ana ecord Was engraved prior to the king's 4th or 5th year. It means that the
pst! ? dated prior to 1190 or .1191' For the present we shall fix it as 1188

ni]ater we will ﬁm.j conﬁrmatloy for this date. In this record Nissankamalla
bccau”s nany of his claims and achievements. We are not concerned with his

uarratein Ceylon. But in line 7 Nissankamalla states as follows.
§

« Having eradicafed the th'o.ms in the village as well as in the forests, and
jaced the country 10 tranqu.lllty, be desirous of single combats proceeded to
‘,.vlnﬂp. 5 ( India ) on fwo occasions and tarried there for full duration of three

¢ is evident that after his co-ronalion, on two occasions Nissankamalla
to the pandya country for single combats and stayed there for there
pr0e¢®™" i visit could not be in 1186 when Vira Pandya was removed from
gontbs: Because that was the closing year of Parakrama Bahu and the beginning
Madu;a;/ijaya Babu II. Nissankamalle states that he proceeded to the Pandya
jesf © for single combats. Evidently it indicates his independent campaigas.
uotty ghould be in the beginning of his reign, prior to September 1187 ( vide
0 ante) when Kulqthunga defeated Vira Pandya at Nettur which is very
page Ramcgwaram. Prior to the battle probably Nissankamalla was in the
ncﬂd;‘: country for three months assisting Vira Pandya.
pan

Nissankamalla’s. records .found in Ceylon supply some interesting
/ —r s Some of his records picturesquely describe how when he arrived in
loulb [ndie, the mother of th-e Ptiindya rul'er sent messengers requesting him to take
:wer (e whole of relam leaving Just one village for the maintainance of her family.*
rhe 1ady may be the mother of V_mf .Pand)'(a. Probably at her request Nissankamalla
qasin the pandya country assisting Vira Pandya. In the circumstancesit is
aral 1O expect full wroth from Kulothunga towards Ceylon.

In the days of Reja Raja and Rajadhi Raja the island Rameswaram, went
hands of Ceylon. The Ceylonese maintained their garrison in the island
wenty years. Kulothunga’s main target was to recover Rameswaram so
dache from Ceylon could be eradicated once for all and thus the island
he days of his father Raja Raja would be in the hands of the

ipto the
for about ¢
ipat the beadac’
shich was lost 18 t

Cholas.
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The appeal by Vira Pandya’s mother to Nissankamalla and the lattegy
occupation of Rameswaram were kindling fire in the heart of Kulothunga wh 0!.
gim was to wipe out the Ceylonese from the island. By this process Kuy| othug l(l
achieves two objects. He gets back Rameswaram the sacred place for “g]a
Tamils and also the age old strong hold of the Cholas. The rebellions i

Pap
could not get help from the Ceylonese. Let us see how Kulothunga achieveq t:i,'

Kulothunga’s Tirukkannapuram and Manimangalam records® gy, in
11 and 12 respectively. The former correspouds to 1188-89 and the latter is d::ar
4th December 1189. In these records Kulothunga adopts the title ‘¢ He who toed
Madura, Ceylon and the crowned head of the Pandya” (m@mgu_ﬂb mp °]f‘
ureRT e pls & SEOWE Qsreir_qefiw). His Tirukkachur recorge year G’;‘;
corresponding to 1190-91 contains the same title. Kulothunga claims ¢4 ha
taken Ceylon and he states this in 1189. We have tentatively fixed the da ve

t ’
Nissankamalla’s Rameswaram record as 1188. Tln‘ls we may not be far WI‘On: ?
surmising that Nissankamalla was in Rameswaram in 1188. In the next year 118?.‘

Kulothunga drove out Nissankamalla, recovered Rameswaram, and adopteq b
title ©“ who took Madura, Ceylon-etc.” Actually Ceylon was not captureg be.
Kulothunga. But his victory over the Ceylonese and the capture of Ram eswarg y
are referred to in his title by the word * Ceylon ™. m

Since Nissankamalla was driven out from Rameswaram Vira Papg
nct get any help from Ceylon. This resulted in Vira Pandya’s flight
which we have already seen. .

¥a coulq
¢ Keraly

Paranavitana says '‘the internal troubles which followed the end i
Nissankamalla 's reign in 1196 sapped the Military stre.ngth of the Ceylopese a:(:‘
the Cholas seem 1o have taken advantage of that position. It is recordeq that
General Kitti (who maintained queen Lilavathi on the th_rone l:rom 1197 to 1209
repulsed the Cholas on three occasions when they landed in the island ang advance d
for some distance into the interior ”. Paranavitana adds that the Singhajege Were
no longer in a position to maintain the garrison at Rameswaram.,

We have already seen Kulothunga capturing Rameswaram in 1189, 1, the
words of Ceylon General Kitti the then ‘Chola king Kulothunga shoy)q haVQ‘
conducted three Ceylon invasions between 1189 and 1200. The first one was jn
1189. 1In this campaign after capturing Rameswaram the Chola army coy)qg havn
landed in Ceylon and conducted a raid. We sha]l now see the second apg thir;
campaigns. |

Kulothunga's Tirthanagiri recerd’ isin year 15 day 271 corres
April 1193. The Prasasthi supplies some important information,
passage states,

Ponding tc;
The relevant
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« Tennavan (Pandya) prostrated before the fest of Kulothunga Like
. put a dam across the sea and who Killed the king of Ceylon
Wd 1 Kulotbunga cut off the head of the southemner (Ceylon Prince). The
gavand) eyloneso cut off by Kulothunga were like heaps of moustains and they
cz the g€a (like the dam constructed by Rama); thus Kulohunga removed the

"
.

urrendered. This we have already seen. It was Vica Pandya who
erala surrendered to Kulolhunga in 1192, It seems that in the
dition Kulothunga killed a Ceylon Prince about whom we have no

- pandya 8
o g Ii
'bove Ceylon €xP
;nowledge'

gri Rama copstructed a dam across the sea, entered Lanka and killed
ing of Laoka (Ceylon). Kulothunga also invaded Ceylon and Lilled a
But instead of comparing himself to Sti Rama the Chola king

g compares himself to Lord Vishau. There is some meaning in this. Sri
gulothuﬂd only one wife Sita. He is the incarnation of Lord Vishou who has two
fum hﬂs { Devi and Bby Devi. Kulothunga had two queens. So in the matter
0080 t? he could be like Lord Rama, but in the personal life he was not.
of herﬁ::c he cOMPAes himself to Lord Vishou whose incarnation was Sri Rama.
fhere

Kulothunga 'S T.iruvalangadu rccord°lis in year 15 day 22[ corresponding
ruaty 1193. In this record the Prasasthi repeats the above events and further

yana tbe
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« In his ;Kulothunga’s) land (the Chola country) the fierce tiger and the
or drink water in the same shore. ~ His tiger (Chola) banner was raiged. In
(il {a country where there was 00 toll tax Kulothunga was pleased to see heaps
the Cb‘;tains of rice. Teonavan (Pandya) surrendered. The heads of Ceylonese
:f,fmo:cre killed by Ku]o!huuga) .piled up like mountains and they blocked the sea.
| a established bis fame in the Cauvery Nodu. He, the lord of the earth

(who
*,l'(‘;‘l’::l:‘u;ﬁ other kings and this he achieved with the blessings of Lord Shiva of Sri

.d de

|
§
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Kailasa. Kulothunga the reputed unique son of the Simha i. e , the lion (3, 4. 08 g
Raja Raja II alias Cholendra Simha) was the lord whose fame shines in the mum’y?. |
|

( Here is an allusion to Ramayana. Lord Rama built a dam wiyy, sto. 8
across the sea, crossed over the same, entered Ceylon and killed Ravonelf
the king of Ceylon. But Kulothunga did it in a different way. R‘meswaam'i
was occupied by the Ceylonese. Kulothunga first entered Rameswaram, kijjeq f:lml'
Ceylonese, built a dam with the heads of the Ceylonese across the 8€a, cro he'
over the same and entered Ceylon). S“di

Thus Kulothunga’s second Ceylon expendition i8 to be placed in 11921

Because of this successful victory, Vira Pandya lost support from Ceylon, g d i
’ (1}

Kerala and later surrendered to Kulothunga.
{

Kulothunga’s Tiruvidaimarudur record® year 16 corresponding to 1193-9 i
states that the warriors of Kulothunga began to guard all places in response to th4'
order * capture Illam in the south so that the Tennavar ( southern Pandya g >
Kerala) may come and prostrate themselves and the head of the Singalavan ( Ceylzd‘
king ) may be cut off ; fill the wavey sea to make a cause way ’’. This jgq cle |
warning by Kulothunga to the Pandyas and Kerala not to seck aid from Ceylo::

_ A record from Tirumanikuli® of the twenty first year corresponding ¢ 4
L198—99 states that Kulothunga adorned with his feet the crown of the Ceylonese
king in order that it may prosper. At Ceylon Nissankamalla's reign endsg an;
Queen Lilavathi’s reign begins in 1196. Therefore Kulothunga’s third expeditjop ig
to be placed in 1196 when Nissankamalla was alive, Because Kulothunga mentiong
the Ceylon king and not the Queen. Fittingly his Nellore record™ dated Saka 11]9
corresponding to 1197 contains the title *‘ who took Madura, Ceylon ang the
crowned head of the Pandya.

Perhaps these successfull Ceylon raids are retold in Kulothunga’s KOVilu;
record’ year 25 corresponding to 1203. The relevant passage states,

“EpoerLen apPugrs HEEmEE HDFEEOESLYD Bg ganQLes
Qsen py Qsmuingyi worLwizrs €68 psr0 Celr oPflge oy
Qzrein® et sns e g6 wnided Cadn Qarem® b sCeus 58 ey
Qzrem® Deveraluuf Dsdie Hmeysiori NGl ZeowarLd 36 @y
Dwissdgen Cnss Gl mel swwsry B671D Joueh g6 Golimbr g5y
ArifshHLém e G gad CaLU ...... ”

*“ Having desired to conquer Ceylon, Kulothunga sent his army (i. e
Navy) over the sea. The Ceylonese army was routed. A Ceylon Prince wa';
killed. Having desired to ride on the white horse (to celebrate the success) he
(Kulothunga) defeated the Ceylonese and was pleased to hear that Lankapuyrj was
(invaded) as it was (done) in those days (of Lord Sri Rama who invaded' Ceylon)
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ip
p 0 ~
f plaraktama Babu ruled in Ceylon from 1153 t0 1186 [a the year 1169 he

ared Rameswaram- He mte.rfered in the Pandyan civil war but his designs
» thawarted by Rajadhi Reja IL In 1176 Rejadhi Reju's General Junior
e rayan raided Ceylon. In 118 Parakrama Babu helped Vira Pandya.
fnllavﬂ g-a drove out the Ceylon Army, removed Vira Pandya and installed

lwwth 3 on the Madura throne.

ilcr““ ‘

{ Nissﬂﬂk“ma"a ruled in Ceylon between 1187 and 1196, In the year 1187
‘ot vira pandya al the request of the latter's mother. But Kulothunga

y g§818 .2 Pandya at Nettur. In the year 1189 Kulothunga captured

d‘mtcd Y. drove out Nissankamalla. This successful expedition of
”meswﬂ ) cvented Vira Pandya in gettiog help from Ceylon. Vira Pandya
( |otbl;:;ala. Again in 1192 Kulothunga raided Ceylon. Vira Pandya and the

o surrendercd to Kulothung.a. In.the next year 1193, Kulothunga warns
' and Kerald not to seek aid from Ceylon because Ceylon itself was

dya jor to 1
30 P97 zy gulothungs- Prior to 1196 Kulothunga undertook another successful

g Ceylow: .
| In the pattle against Ceylon (in 1192)a Ceylon Prince was killed, We

~ gowledge about this Ceylon Prince. Around 1199 Vira Pandya was also

“geylon » was the tarfget of Kulothuoga. Once the king of Ceylon was
dued then there was no outside help for the Pandyas. Whoever gets help from
t" 7 he W38 treated as the eneany of the Cholas. Perhaps this should have
o Kulothunga t0 select Vikrama Pandya for the Madura throne. Vikrama

. ompte : '
ﬂom:ed 1o that Pandya family which was opposed to Ceylon. We also surmised
ilom - succeeded Jatavarman Srivallabha of 1158 accession,

Foal/]@“

y BT XXXVI page 27; A. R, E. 90/1905
2) E. 1 XXXVI pages 23 to 32

E. 1 XXXVI page 3l
4) E 1, XXXVI page 28

5) Tirukkannapuram 505/1922 year 11 and Manimangalam 5/189) -
| ) year 12: Also see A. R. E, 1923 page 106 para 39 § /1892 S, I, I11 36




6)

7
8)

9)
10)
11)
12)

NOTE : -
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Tirukkachur 275/1909 year 13; The title * who took Ceylon " appear in
Kulothanga's Somangalam record S. I, I. VII 393 dated 2nd January 11992 and
Tiruvilambadur record 133/1940-41 year 13 corresponding to 1190-91.

S. L. I. XVIIT 135; A.R. E, 116/1904

Tanjore district Tiruvalangadu record No. 81/1926, This Shiva temple was buij
by Kulothunga III. His statue to a height of 15 meter is avaijlable i the
temple. I visited this temple, read the inscription No. 81/1926 and compareq
it with the transcript at Mysore, ]

Tiruvidaimarudur 288/1907; S. I. I. XXIII No. 288
Tirumanikuli 8. I, I, VII 797 ; 170/1902
S, I. I. V. 496 year 19 Saka 1119

Kovilur record No. 183/1908 year 25. 1 consulted the transcript in the office of
the Chief Epigraphist Mysore. Ceylon reqularly appears in the tit]eg of
Kulothunga from his 19th year corresponding to 1197. For example ‘ée
Tiruvalangadu 91/1926 year 20, (

|
The Prasasthis of Kulothunga are in chaste Tamil poems in which the story of

Ramayana is referred to. It scems Kulothunga III was a scholar in Tamil,‘ Lord
Rama States, * @igs Huipadded @uursor Apmsurgib OsrLar * I
this incarnation I shall not think of another woman ( except my wife Sita ) vide
Kamba Ramayana in Tamil by poct Kambar. Kulothunga who has two Wives |
bears this in mind and compares himself to Lord Vishnu whose incarnatipp u’
Lord Rama. |

Incidentaly the Tirubhuvanam Kampakareswar temple byi, by
Kulothunga contains many pancls depicting the sceners from Ramayana,
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of the Medieval Pandyag

5 Parakram Pandya existed,

ydaiyar {gtav‘erm_an Stivallabha ascended the throne, His Prasasthi
begins with * Tirumagal Jayamggq)» (Bouser guese). He was
culing io Madura,

Io the Chola country Rajendra Chola I anojnted his first son Rajadhi
Raja I the crowa Prince,

Rajendara Chola I drove out Srivallabha from Magura gnd appointed
his second son Udaiyar Jatavarman Sundarg Chola Pandya as the
Chola Viceroy. Sundara Chola Pandya wa ruling from Madura.
Grivallabba aﬂd. his .lhrec 8003 Vira Pandya, Manabarana and Sundara
pandya gettled in Tirunelveli area ang accepted the authority of the
Chola Pandya.

Srivallsbla '8. reign came to an end. His sons continued their reigns
in Tirunelveli area.

Another Pandya by name Vikrama Pandya existed, Rajadhi Reja
drove him out to Ceylon. ;

Rajendara Chola I was no more,

Rajadhi Raja killed Vira Pandya and Manabarana and drove out
Sundara Pandya to Mullaiyur. Rajadhi Raja invaded Ceylon, defeated
Vikrama Pandya and also Vikrama Bahu the king of Ceylon,

Rajadhi Raja anointed his younger brother Udaiyar Jatavarman
Sundara Chola Pandya as Chola Prince and the latter adopted the
Chola royal name Rajendra Deva, Between 1052 and 1054 the
younger brother was a Chola Pandya as well as a Chola Prince.

Rajadhi Raja I died in Koppam battle. Rajendra Deva became the
Chola monarch. He appointed his next brother Mummudi Chola as a
Chola Pandya who adopted the Pandya name Maravarman Parakrama
Chola Pandya. This Chola Pandya also ruled from Madura.

Rajendra Deva anointed bis brother Mummudi Chola alias
Maravarman Parakrama Chola Pandya as a Chola Prince and the
latter adopted the Chola Royal name Rajamahendra.
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. Pandya and the latter ruled from Madura.
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Maravarman Parakrama Chola Pandya alias Rajamahendra was ki)
by the Chalukyan king Someswara I in the battle of Bela\: ed|
Rajendra Deva made his next brother Vira Rajendra crowpg PI.OIg.
Vira Rajendra appointed his son Gangaikondan as Jatavarmap C‘;‘:.
a

Rajendra Deva died. Vira Rajendra became the Chola monarg},

hola
€ndra,
Pandy,

Vira Rajendra crowned his son Jatavarman Chola Pandya as 5 C
Prince and the latter adopted the Chola royal name Adhj Raj
Between 1068 and 1070 the son of Vira Rajendra was a Chola
as well as a Chola Prince.

Vira Rajendra crowned his sister’s son Kulothunga I.
Vira Rajendra died. Adhi Rajendra became Chola monarch, Mady

was without a Chola Pandya. Probably a Pandya king by na ra
Kulasekara mounted the Madura throne as a subordinate under ::e
Cholas. He had two sons Carakrama and Srivallabha. The lﬂtte,-.
mother was the sister of Vijaya Bahu of Ceylon. MaTaVarma'
Vikrama Chola Pandya grand-son of Raja Raja I, by'a second »qu“.—i?.
commenced his rule at Kanyakumari. v

Adhi Rajendra died. Kulothunga I became Chola emperor. He W'aJ
the first Tamil king who introduced the title Tribhuvanachakrhvartin.

Maravarman Vikrama Chola Pandya died. The Péndyas rebelle\“f
They were subdued by Kulothunga I. X7 %

Kulasekara of Madura was no more. His son Jatavarman SriVallath
mounted the Madura throne. His Tamil Prasasthi begins. with
« Tirumadandhaiyum ~ Jayamadandhaiyum"”  ( ool bemgyn s,
1oL fh6n B 1b)

Srivallabha built the Tiruchchakkarathu Alwar Vishnu temple in
the hamlet called in the sacred name Kulasekara Mangalam. jp
Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam (i. e., Kuruvitturai). am . 1g

Parakrama clder brother of Srivallabha was no more. Srivallabhg
made his son Sundara Pandya cfown prince. Sundara had the

_surname Manabarana. Sundara Pandya Chathurvedhi Mangalai

and Sundara Pandya Vinnagar Vishnu temple were founded in the
name of Sundara Pandya. (Solapuram and its Vishnu temple). -
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Hoysala Vishou Vardhana invaded the Chola country, He went uplo
Rameswaram. .Pro.bably the Konkan ruler Vira Kavy Alupendra
also took partin this expedition, Probably he received belp from his
father-iﬂ-lﬂ“{ Sundara Pandya alias Manabarana of Madura, Susdara
adopted the title Cl?olakulantaka. Kulothunga drove out the Hoysalas.
{n order to have direct control over the Pandyas, Kulothuaga sent
his first 50D Parantaka Deva to the Pandya country, Parantaka
subdued the Pandyas and engraved bis record at Kanyakumari.

Jatavarman Srivallabha was no more. Sundara Pandya continued
pis reign-

gundara Pandya’s reign' ends, His son Jatavarman Srivallabha
pecame the Pandya king. Srivallabha’s Prasasthi begins with

.« pumadhu Punara” (41 Lyery)

Jatavarman Srivallabba crowned bis son Maravarman Parakrama
pandya-

grivallabha was 0o more. His son Maravarman Parakrama Pandya
continued his reign from Madura, Perakrama’s Prasasthi begios
with “T jrumagal Punara” (Emeser yey)

At Tirunelveli Maravarman - Srivallabha  ascends the ~throne.
Srivallabha refers to the reign of his father Kulasekara about whom
we have 0o koowledge. Maravarman Srivallabha's Prasasthi begins
with * Pumagal Jayamagal™ (yusar guuss)

parakrama Bahu ascended the Ceylon throne.

Ceylon king Parakrama Bahu drove out his sister's son Srivallabha
who fled to the Chola cooutry. The Cholss helped Srivallabha to
rule in some parts of Ramnad area. He had the title Jatavarman.

This Srivallabha’s father was  Paodyan Prince by name Manabarana
about whom we have no knowledge.

At Tirunelveli Maravarman Srivallabba was no more. His son
Jatavarman Kulasekara mounted the Tirunelveli thrope. His

Prasasthi begios with * Puthala Madhandai " (yze e iams)

Jatavarman Kulasekera occupied the Cholakulantaka Chathurved;
Mangalam Palace (Kuruvitturai) and besieged Madurs.  The
Madura king Parakrama Pandya appealed to Ceylon.
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1166 'Parakrama received no aid from Ceylon. A fierce battle took
' near Sirimallaka. In the battle Kulasekara killed Parakramg
mounted the Madura throne. (In this battle Kulasekara pec
help from his uncle Kongu king Kulothunga ). Inthe Chola ¢q
Raja Raja II crowned his sister’s son Rajadhi Raja II.

Placg

ang
eiVed
Untry

1169 Ceylon king Parakrama Bahu sent his army headed by Lankapu"
Dhandanayaka and Jagadraya Dhandenayaka.  They Captureq
Rameswaram.

1170 The Ceylon Generals captured Madura, drove out Kulasekam and
installed Jatavarman Vira Pandya ( the son of late Parakrama) op the
Madura throne. Rajadhi Raja Chola’s Ghief Minister Perumay,
Nambi Pallavarayan arrested further advance of the Ceylonese army, |

1171 Kulasekara was operating in the south.

1172 Kulasekara sought assylum in the Chola court. Rajadhi Raja Chola |
Chief Minister invaded Madura and killed the two Ceylon Genery),
The Ceylonese were wiped out. Vira Pandya was driven outgpq
Kulasekara was installed on the Madura throne. These evenys are
parrated in the records of Rajadhi Raja.  But in hjs POem
' Thakkayagapparani ¥ ( géswrsliugesil )  poet  Ottakkythg,
attributes these victories to Raja Raja II.

1173 Raja Raja Chola IT died. A Pallipadai ten{ple was built over the
mortal remains of Raja Raja. Late .1173 Raja Raja’s Chif Ministe
Peruman Nambi Pallavarayan also died.

1176 Rajadhi Raja Chola’s General Annan Pallavarayan and Jntavarmanf
Srivallabha (of accession 1158) raided Ceylon.

1177 The Chola General Annan Pallavarayan drove out Kulasekara fronH
Madura. Kulasekara’s fate is not known. Vira Pandya yg,
installed on the Madura throne. [n this campaign young Pripc,
Kulothunga Chola III participated.

1178 Rajedhi Raja Chola crowned Kulothunga I1L

1181 Vira Pandya’s records with the Tamil Prasasthi * Pumaruyiyg
Tirumadhum ” (go@eiv Soworsin) appear. He was still ruling jy
Madura. Rajadhi Raja II retired to Andhra. Jatavarman Srivallabhg
of (accession 1158) crowned his successor Maravarman Vikrapm,
Pandya.

e T T o e e e T P R e T S T
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The reign of Jatavarman Srivallabba (of accession 1158) ends.

At the request of Vikrama Pandya Kulothuuga drove out Vira
Pand.y a from Madura, The Ceylon army which came to the rescue
of Vira Pandya was also wiped out. In Ceylon Parakrama Bahu
died. Vijaya Bahu II became the Ceylon king,

In Ceylop Vijaya Bahu Il was murdered. Nissaokamalla became the
Ceylon lflng- At the request of Vira Pandya’s mother. Nissankamalla
gave assistance to Vira Pandya who counter attacked Kulothunga
111 at Nettur. But Kulothunga defeated Vira Pandya.

Kulothunga caplurcd Rameswaram and drove outthe Ceylon king
Nissankamalla. Vira Pandya fled to Kerala, Kulothunga raided

Ceylon.

Vikrama crqwned his son Jatavarman Kulasekara I of Puvin Kilathi
TCLY Harg$) Prasasthi. Vikrama probadly died efter crowning
his son. (Kulasekara ruled till 1221)

K ulothunga raided Ceylon for the second time. Vira Pandya ard
yira Kerala surrendered to Kulothunga who pardoned both.

Kulothunga raided Ceylon (third raid),
Kulothunga [II killed Vira Pandya in some battle.

Kulothunga defeated Jatavarman Kulasekara I,

jatavarman Kulasekara 1 crowned Maravarman  Sundara 1.
Kulothunga 111 crowned Raja Raja III,

Maravarman Vikrama Iascended the throne. Kulothunga IT[ was
no more.

Maravarman Sundara I defcated he Chola king Raja Raja II. The
rest is the bistory of * The Imperial Pandyas ",




Solavandan Complex

The village Solavandan is an agricultural centre about tweny
kilometers noth west of Madura. The proper village Solavandan is situateq ¢
northern bnk of the river Vaikai. Tenkarai means ‘aouth banlf. Fiuinglyﬂ the
village Tenkarai is situated on the south bank of the river opposite to Solayay thy
at a distance of one kilometer. Tenkarai is twenty kilometers west of Qe
The village Kuruvitturai is also on the south bank and it is about tep kilomel:m'
west of Tenkarai i. e, 30 kilometers west of Madura. trs

The river Vaikai flows west to east. When it approaches Kuruvitt,
it turns left, flows south to north, again turns right and flows weg
Kuruvitturai is situated at a point where the river turns to the righe.
words Kuruvitturai is on the south bank as well as on the east bank of ¢
Vaikai.

In Othep

Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam

In the ancient days the city Cholantaka Chathurvethi Mangalam exigieq on
the south bank of river Vaikai. It was in Pakanur Kurram ( sub-divisjop of
Pakanur). The city was so called after Vira Pandya who. took the head of Chola
(939-959 ) and who had the surname Cholantaka. This name was in vogue tjj;
1124 the closing year of Jatavarman Srivallabha of 1101 accession. Hj, son
Sundara Pandya (1104-1131) had the surname Cholakulantaka:which_ we have geep
in the Sri Rangam inscription of Vira Kavy Alupendra the son-in-law of the former,
Probably after his surname the city would bave been called Cholakulantg,
Chathurvedhi Mangalam® because this name appears for the first time in the eighth
year record? of Maravarman Parakrama ( 1143—1166). Te record states that jp the
city Cholakulantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam there were more than twelve Brahmiy
colonies ( Brahmadeyas ). Thé same name appears in the records of Jatavarmag
Kulasekara of * Puthala Madandhai ”* introduction ( 1162-1177) and also in (he
records of later kings®. Therefore we can infer that in any record if we find the
name Cholakulantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam we can conclude that the subject
record was engraved after 1124. The difference in the name is very important and j;
will help us in identifying the Srivallabba Vinnagar Temple which we shall discugs
somewhere below.

Kuruvitturai is the modern name. The old name was Kulasekara Manglam
a bamlet of Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam situated in Pakanur Kurram,
Tenkarai is 10 kilometers east of Kuruvitturai and it is on the south bank
of river Vaikai. Madura is 20 kilometers east of Tenkarai, Between Tenkarai and
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. o big lake called “Mad
ere 18855, ¢ “Madakkulam” (e g0, o
yr8 b Madura 18 called **Madura situateq cz(alsth:fEaez::i(hf?ar;h‘c”l?mp?
wrLé

e ity
e the © ar)- We must know why the ¢;
”‘::; 2 0% o Y the city Madura was called in 1hat fashion.
4 af KUIUW“I‘:“'(;:”; Was 2 Palace and it was called *the Pal
B v T g (Terarige 151 Guf
iw’mﬁ?ﬂ g G: chession 1101 f'md i]n :;;er':c[;eg 20 ifn e ieiptons’of evicgs
*yba of 4 _ fecords” o Jatavarman KulaseX
z:lion- Sor{lgﬂdm“;:‘:bl;g’lﬁs “h’;;; residing in this Palace. The Palacca: h‘:!faclif:?:
i ortificd: : ura was the administratj '
‘::m . ChathurVC_dhl Ma.nga]am Palace was the seat of :tv; ;aail:iala ang lh:
la ordc’t’ lo.dlﬁ’erentmc the two Palaces, Madura was called “ tgcncit .
{am,y gulam since Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam Palace was wzs:a:tf

o lake. Madura Palace and fort continued to exist upto the 18th

at to-day the Cholantaka Chathurvedhi i
. urfvitturai) does not exist. . I visited this plal::?;zg;]:\?:m:aelrai;7;Wh|;5h of
““l,vilt“’ai yishou tc.mple, at a.dlstance of half a kilometer I found & .hi haslt 0;
Kuihc soulh banlf of rl;vcr \;aflkax. The local people call this place “ KottaigM;da;1 N
ogg;ﬂi L Gub) & & ort ighland. P.robably the Palace would have existed in
( disappeared in course of time. A proper excavation in this area m;y

yitto :
The present name of the Kuruvitturai Vishnu t i

. . emple is Chit '

v,]labha erumal temple. .Thls pame has no historicity. It isamoderr: :1: Ra“;l

criptions the temple is called Tiruchchakkarathu Alwar” only’ il

(he 108
The earliest record’ of this temple belongs to Jatavarman Srivallabha

10] accession and it is in year 2, Vid ;
:’:w% " i8 discussed. The record states that inc liigiec?n: myeca:J 131‘ tlhhhl;'mr
alet iD ;he'sacred name Kulasekara Mangalam was formed in the cit e king a
vedhbl Mangalam. The temple Tiruchchakkarathu Alwar wm ybCl'm]a'n =

_ The record further states that certain lands belongin :S llll_llt in the
n exchange "to another Vishou temple situated i, gTo kl IS. templ.e
from th? anclenf dflysa Vishou temple existed at Tcnkacﬂ. arai. This
of l‘he river ‘Vﬂlkﬂl. We shall see this temple later, T l;alfl. €., 0n t.hc
cuvitturai Vishou temple was built in 1102, This dr;te edm g
ks for the study of the art listory of the Medieval Pan;;anti;!;;zpk

gere given i

foves that
gouth bank
(bat the KU
gre land mar

. 1 front of the central shrine there is a Ma
nda
s e s s o

| I e —
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hecession 1162 is found. It contains his Prasasthi  Puthala Madandhai », it iy i

year 15 corresponding to 1176-77. The record states that tPe _construction of the |
Mandapa was undertaken in the name of the king by. an lnd.lVldl:Ial beloﬂging -
Tirunelveli alias Kulasekara Chathurvedhi Mangalam situated in Kil Vemp, Nady,
Since the record itself is found on the walls of the Mandapa, the date of lhe.
Mandapa is 1176. This is another land mark in the slud).r of the art history of the
Medieval Pandyan temples. (It is to be noted. here that in the year 1177 the €hola
drove out this Kulasekara from Madura and installed Vira Pandya on the Madur,

tbrone).

Record No. 328/1908:- This record is found. at the entrape
kitchen. It belongs to Parakrama Pandya year 9. It mentions Srivallabha
Vishou temple. Below this inscription is engraveq an incomplete jnt
of the Prasasthi ¢ Tirumagal Jayamagal” which belongs to M
Vikrama 1 (of accession 1218)" contemporary of {atavgrman Kulasekm
I (of accession 1190) and Maravarman Sundara I (of accession 1?16). Parakrama’;
record is found on the door jamb of the kitchen and mentions Srivallabhg Vionagg,
another Vishnu temple. The door jamb does not belong to the pregent temm;
which had the name Tiruchchakkarathu Alwar, the name that was in VOgue frop
1102 to 1176. Srivallabha Vinnagar was a diqerent .temple and it wag Pmbably
in the vicinity of Kuruvitturai. Later it went into ruins. The slabs t:rom the rujp,
were brought to the Kuruvitturai Vishnu temple .and were _put up in ‘he-kitchen,
(This is also evident from the records of Tenkara.l templc.: discussed below), The
kitchen is not part of the original temple. It is a built up one. Varjoysg slabg
containing fragments of inscriptions are usc'd .to fosm . the .kl.tChel?. 'A Vijayang i
inscription is also found and the slab containing this Inscription 1s inverteq, The
kitchen was built in the after years with the then available slabs brought from the
near by area.

¢ 10 the
Vinnagar
rOdUCliOQ
araVarman

Tenkarai Shiva temple

The Mulasthanam Udaiyar Shiva temple is situated in Tenkaraj, Thﬁ‘
earliest records belong to Jatavarman Srivallabha of accession 1101. They arq il
the years 3and 4. Vide page 78 ante the records are' discussed. The temple ;.
in existence from 1103. This date is another land mark in the study of the qr hlsto,-y
of the Medieval Pandyan temples.

, In front of the central shrine, there is a Mgndapa (hall ), Ther,!
are several pillars in the Mandapa. Records Nos. 13? and. 133 of 1910 are g
on two pillars. They cantain the records of Konermmalkondt.m year 15, Theyj
state that at the request of Malavarayan gifts were made to Sl:“'a"‘bha Vinnaggy |
Alwar temple situated on the western bank of the river Vaikai at Cholaky;

) : antakq
Chathurvedhi Mangalam. The record belongs to some king who existed afyey 1124 |

|
1
|
{

found |
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se the name Cholaku;anlgka (;hathurvcdhi Mangalam is referred to. Probably
bcc’u ‘10 Maravarman Sul ara | andya IT (1238—55) in whose time a famous
” b{lonf g pame Malavarayen existed. The two pillars do not belong to the
wmstc hiva remple. They belonged to l.he Stivallabha Vinnagar Alwar Vishnu
prtsen —hich was on t!le ijSl bank of river Vailfai. Probobly it was west of
(P ai and was situate c:ln the west baok of river Vaiksi. The temple weat
gurovd : ~obably qne to floods. The pillars were brought to the Shiva temple
me repovation: .Record No. 131 states that the continuation of the record

4 on another pillar. But the other pillar does not exist. This proves

¢ fou  pillars were brought from the ruined temple and the third one was

t )
b8t oglz. Lot gvailable.

=
—

L] °
| = N
o

The fact remains that a Vishou temple by name Srivallabha Vinoagar

Listed oD the west .bﬁﬂk of Tiver Vaikai, west of Kuruvitturai, [t went into

ALL e o slabs belonging 0 this temple were put up in the kitchen of the

i Vishnu temp_le. Two pillars were errected in the Mandapa of the

itt Shiva temple. Srivallabha Vinnagar Vishau temple might have been built

T,gkaral_ s of Sundara Pandya'(1104-31) or Jatavarman Srivallabha (1131-44) or
5 the rc[;lga a1 43-66) probably in the name of  predecessor.

S. .

Records Nos: 132 and 134 of 1910 are found on two pillars in the Mandapa

e central shrine of the Tenkarai Mulasthanam Udaiyar Shiva temple.

front Oo. 182 belongs to Raja Raja I year 17 corresponding to 1002, It registers
Rccord ; made t0 the temple of Madbubid in Teour in Jananatha Chathurvedhi

am- el
Maﬂgf’lwrs the grant made. to God Naduvil Sti Koil Sri Vira Kerala Vinnagardevar
It re81:natha Chathurvedhi Mangalam.
n

These tWO pilla_rs belonged to two Vishou temples which do not exist
At Tenur the Vishnu temple Madhubid existed in 1002. It weat into ruins.
¢ pillars of the temple was errected in the Tenkarai Shiva temple. (Village

of B day near Tenkarai).

Tepuf exists 10~
Another Vishou temple by name Nadwil Sri Koil Sri Vira Kerals

. 1agardevar existed io this locality. Probably the temple was named after Vira
Vio 939-959) who had the surnames Vira Kerala and Cholantaka. The city
ChOlantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam'itsc.lf was called after Vira Pandya. Later
asja RAJ® changed the name of the city in his surcame and called it Jananatah
thurvedh‘ Mangalam. When the Pandyas recovered in 1100 again they
pentione the name of the city as Cholantaka Fhathurvedhi Mangslam. After
(24 it Was called Cholakulantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam in the surnsme of

sondara Pandyd-
22

Record No. 134 belongs to Raja Raja I year 17 corresponding to 1002,

//
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In the Kuruvitturai records we discussed’® about the exchange of ind
made in the 1Ith year of Jatavarman Srivallabha of accession 1101 betweep N
Tiruchchakkarathu Alwar temple and the Tenkarai Vishnu temple. Probably vt. 3
Kerala Vinnagardevar Vishnu temple might be the Tenkarai Vishnu temple re ferrlta

to in Srivaliabha 's record. t‘d\

The three Vishnu temples which do not exist to-day probably g,
damage and disappeared due to floods. Curiously two inscriptions are foupq in th
Mubammadan Mosque and in the Dharga of Solavandan which is situated o y
northern bank of river Vaikai ( opposite to Tenkarai). Inscription No, 334/ 15;;51-t ;
is found in the Nimarpalli Mosque. It is a fragmentary inscription of the 1362
century Pandyas. In the Makhdum Jalaludin Dharga record No. 335/196]_ S

ﬁ'ered

found on a slab. It belongs to Jatavarman Srivallabha of accession 1101, h?sz .is
his 11th year corresponding to 1111 and it contains his Prasasthi Timmada"dhaiyum
m

Jayamadandhaiyum. It mentions the gift of lands made to the temple. To sum yp

1) The city Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam existed from the
of Vira Pandya 933—959. After 1124 it was called Chola Kulantaka Chathy
Mapgalsm. The city contained twelve Brahmin colonies.

2) At Kuruvitturai i. e., at Cholantaka Chathurvedhi Mangalam
was a Pandyan Palace. It existed in the 12th century. Later it disappcar::
( probably due to floods ). |

3) The Kuruvitturai Vishou temple was called Tiruchchakkaragp,
Alwar ” Vishnu temple. This name was in vogue from 1102 to 1176.

dayg
vedhj

4) The central shrine of the Kuruvitturai Vishou temple was by, i
1102. The front Mandapa was built in 1176.

5) Tenkarai Mulasthenamudaiyar Shiva temple exists from 1103,

6) West of Kuruvitturai, on the west bank of Vaikai river, a Vishpy
temple by name ** Srivallabha Vionagar > was built. Probably it was buijt either
by Sundara Pandya (1104-31) or by Jatavarman Srivallabha (I131-44) o
Parakrama (1143-66) in the name of a predecessor. It existed in the 13th ceutur;
also. Later it went into ruins. Slabs from the ruins, containing the fragmentg of
inscriptions, were put up in the kitchen of the Kuruvitturai Vishnu temple. The
pillars with inscriptions, were put up in the Mandapa, of the Tenkarai Shiva temp),,

7) Madhubid and Naduvil Sti Koil Sri Vira Kerala Vinnagardeyas
temples existed in 1002 and also in 1102. Later they disappeared probably dye to!
floods. The pillars of these temples were put up in the Tenkarai Shiya templc?

’

8) Some slabs from these ruins-with inscriptions- also found their wa 1
i to the Muhammadan Mosque and the Dharga at Solavandan. yi

B
} | & |
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At Tepkarai, in the Mulasthanamudaiger Shiy, temple, in the porth east
er of the first Pra!(ara, I found statues of Lord Vishoy am’i His cossorts Sti
Bhu Devt They i ﬁxed o0 aslb which cortains fragments of

The statue of 8ti Deviis of recent origin (probably Nayak_ p;riod).

cnptloﬂ e ) .
g he statues of Vishnu and Bbu Devibelong to the 10th century.  Probably the

ot ) : o
v of Lord yishou is the same  Vira Kerala Vicosgardever " called after Vira

Centuries ago the beau%iful picturesque Vaikai Valley, the city Cholantaka
C lakulantaka Chathurvedbi Mangalem, its Pandyan Royal Palace, the twelve
of i colonies (?raht{)adcyas) were prosperuos. “Time " consumed many
Br.a Later the city disappeared. To-day in its place small bamlets aod
‘bmgse.s xist surrounded by green paddy filds, sugar cace [farms hbanana
qilla8 ion$ with betel Jeaf creepers and tall cocoznut tress, The old an'ﬁ uity of
jantd e “w Cholantaka” or “Cholekulantaka " took [in conuqt fzrm
pdan”’ the present dajy busy agriculture centre porth wvest of iiadura
river aikai Whi.Ch has witnessed the reigos of many  great kings flows sil#ntly'
1he <he koows pothing. Men may come; Men may go; but the river V;ikai

s for ever-

penkarai 127/1910

gee mote 1 above

5. 1.1 V. 301; 8. 1L XIV206, 236, 230 ang wany Pandyan records
s. I.L X1V 229; S. L1 V.294; '
anallur 205/1932-33

6) Kodag
ges 79 and 80 ante

7) See pa
. L. L XIV 198

5. 1,1, XIV229

10) Kuruvittural 327/1908; A.R.E,1909 page 81 para 24,

11)

Please refer to the relevant chapter in the Appendiy




Appendix

In my book * The Imperial Pandyas - Mathc‘matics Rcconstruc‘
the Chronology ™ - I surmised that Maravarman Vikrama Pandyq | os
Tfﬂll"llgdl \'i’qyunmgal (ﬁ@)lt\\ﬁ(\ﬁ‘ a\slllln:h@.l‘) PraSﬂSlhi was a COI\tCnlporm.y of
Jatavarman Kulasekara 1 (1190-1221) and Maravarman Sundary 1
(1216-1241). 1 could not find the dates of Vikrama. I made furthe
research and found that Maravarman Vikrama I ruled from 1218 tr
1232. The regin of this king is discussed in the following Chnptco‘
The chapter “Maravarman Vikrama Papdyﬂ I” is the reproductior'
of my paper presented before the Sixth Annual Congresg of th!é
Epigraphical Society of India held at Ahaqmdabad in March 1980
The date of Maravarman Vikrama I is important. Hijs date i‘:‘
referred to in page 168 ante where record No. 328/1908 Is discmscd, sl

In my book ¢The Imperial Pandyas - Mathematics Recopg
tructs the Chronology™, I surmised that Jatavarman Vira Pandya;
of Kongu fame came to the throne in 1253 and. he had the Tami)
Prasasthi ©* Tiru Valar Mulai” (fweueri ap&v) or “Tiru Magal Valq, Maulgin
( miwsar auard aplo). I made further research and found that ty, kin si
of the same Jatavarman Vira Pandya existed. The senior Jatay §

Vira Pandya I was of Kongu fame and he came to the throne in
1253. The junior Jatavarman Vira Pandya Il came to the throne i

1254. The Tamil Prasasthi Tiru Valar Mu!ai or Tiru Magal Valq, Mulaii
belongs 1o junior Vira Pandya, This Vira Pandya has also ap pithet
which introduces him as ke who conquered Chola, Ceylon and took gp, crown
and the crowned head of the Savagan®.

The discussions on the dates of two Vira Pandyas of accessiop
1253 and 1254 are made in the subsequent chapter.- :

The dates of these two Vira Pandyas are important, They
are referred to in pages 130 and 131 ante where the dates of Cjyj War
Vira Pandya (1170-1199) are discussed.




al Vikrama Pandya |

' 1110"‘1 (1907). Jacobl“(l9ll!, Swamikkannu pilfai? (1913)and Robert
gie = ublished the d““? of eighteen Pandya kings who existed between
! (19l Following In their foot steps, in my book, * The [mperial Pandyas
gn“d 1.38 .cconstrucls the Chronology edition 1978 I identified twelve more
I16| ma.ucs The earlier scholar.s follm.vcdusystcm for assigning numbers 1o the
Mt Kking® me. The system is explained below,

PO of gam® " \
i om A D- 960 to 1219 the Pandyas were subordinates under the Cholas,
r1219- Maravarman Sundara Pandya I (of accession 1216) defeated the

e yeaz brought the entire Chola Mandalam under the Pandyan banner! His
g‘homs an oxpanded the empire upto the bﬂnkslofriver Thurgabadra and thus they
'ucccssofsh . [mperial status: Thosc.Pandyan kings who lived and existed between
800 392 are called the Imperial Pandyas. They are given numbers like
1219 ap i Kulasekara [, Jawavarman Kulasekara II, Marevarman Sundara I,
”wvafmman gundera II am.i' so on. After 1372 Pandyan capital Madura was
MaraV*‘;s control of the Vljayﬂ.ngar. The Pandyas who cxisted after 1372 are
jodes ‘l. Later pandyas ".and their records are available in Ramoad, Tirunelveli
alle . akumari Districts. Pandyas who ruled between A D.1000and 1216
80 ‘:’bordinates under the Choles. They are called Medieval Pandyas. They

pumbers because they did not attain Imperial status since they were

jven
ot 81V nder the Imperial Cholas,

wbordinatcs =

In mYy book ¢ The Imperial Pandyas”, [ have dealt with the methodology*

din identifying the Pandya kiogs end their records, For the convenience of

i S .
‘::Ir);: ders 1 shall repeat it here in & simpler form,
t

(1) Kulothunga Chola I (1070-1122) introduced the title Tribhuvana-
pakravartin. Some of the Pandya kings adopted this title. Therefore if we find this
jitloin the record of any Pandya king we can conclude that the king existed after 1070.

(2) Upto 1219 Pandyas were subordioates under the Cholas. ~After 1219
Cholas Were subordinates under the Pandyas. Therefore records of the Pandya
kings With the title Tribhuvanachakravartin found in Chola and Thondai Mandalams
ceally belong to those kings who existed after 1219.  Theit records fouad in Pandi
Mandalam are numerous.

(3) Records of the Pandyas, who existed prior to 1219 will be found in
pandi Mandalam only.
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(4) When we try to identify the kings, we must have a firm grip over thej,
Prasasthis, epithets, surnames, natal stars etc.,

(5) The Paleaography of the record should also be observed.

(6) The astronomical data are to be carefully applied satisfying 1 ¢o g
above. While working the astronomical data sufficient care should be taken gq thay
no damage is done to .historicity. On the above basis let us see the dateg of
Maravarman Vikrama Pandya I. -

Maravarman Vikrama Pandyas.

In the 13th and 14th centuries four kings of the samemame Maravarpy,
Vikrama Pandya existed. Inmy book “ The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Recomn
tructs the Chronology >, I have identified those kings. They eXisted as followg -

(1) Maravarman Vikrama I’: He was a contemporary of Jatavarmg
Kulasekara I (1190—1221)* and Maravarman Sundara I (1216—1241)°, Vikrama'n'
records begin with the Tamil Prasasthi “ Tirumagal Jayamsagel” (&mw ser 8?1110555,",;

(2) Meravarman Vikrama I1: He ruled from (1250 to 1265), Hig
records contain the Prasasthi * Samastha Bhuvaneka Vira” in Grantha apg Tiru‘
malar Madhu " in Tamil. (He was senior to Jatavarman Sundara I of accession 1251.)-_

(3) Maravarman Vikrama III**: He ruled from 1283 to 1283,

(4) Maravarman Vikramg IV12: He ascended the throne on 26} January,
1333. He ruled till 1341. His natal star was Hasta. His accession star wag Rohin ]
He was called ** Rajakkal Nayan *', y |

Maravarman Vikrama Pandya I:

In this chapter we shall find the dates. and'the po?,ition of Maravarm ‘
Vikrama Pandya I whose Tamil Prasasthi begins with * Tirumagal Jayamagal?i
(We shall discuss the Prasasthi at a later stage). His records are tabyjqy N
below :— 0

Records of Maravarman Vikrama Pandya with the |

Prasasthi Tirumagal Jayamagal |

Record No. Village Regnal Year

S. lIi(VII—6;5~M - <Sriﬁivasanallu Lost T
(Trichy District)

395/1917 Kilappavur Lost
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( Village W
7 40 Tirukkoshtiyur L

0
I ” Al.a.gar Koil (Madura) 30 )
’17/[93 0 Girlyammapuram 8
29,’/191 y Nambantattaj 8
411/19 (6 Tirukkoshtiyur 8
;86/1923 _ Tirumalei 8
5121192 4 Ttrukkoshtiyur 10
22/19 2 Kalladakkurichi 11
’13/19 o7 Pattamadai 13
90/{916 Sermadevi 13
539; l 016 Tirumanikkam 13
10;}1 061 Cheyadunganallur 13
ggwl 960 Cheyadunganallur 14

/

0%
His S,inivasanallur record is found in Chola Mendalam (Trichy District)

» ecords are found in the traditional Pandya couptry only.
.. ot
s © .
{o the year 1219, Maravarman Sundara 1 defeated the Cholas and the
.came the subordinates under the Pandyas. Therefore if we find any later

jptter a: record in'Chola Mandalam we can conclude that the subject record was
’::ri{!cd after 1219

; Trichy District Srinivasanallut record (S.1.1. XVIT 635) contains the
ents of the Prasasthi “. Tirumagal Jayamagal " which belongs to Vikrama
dya. It is-evident t!laf 1_'1rumagal Jayamagal Vikrama Pandya existed around
psndy ¢han 1219. This is inference No, 1.

Kauarima‘ngalam records of 1929-30

Kattarimangalam is a small village in the Tiruchendur Taluk of
tirunelveli District. The Vira Pandyeswara temple of this village contains many
pandyan records. Record No. 375 belongs to Jatavarman Kulasekara I ( 1190—
f221) and it contains his Prasasthi Puvin Kilathi, The regoal year is 23 correspond-
ing to 1213.  The record mentions the name of the village as Kattanimangalam.

Record No. 377 of this temple is engraved on the same wall on which
rcord No. 375 above'is engraved. I[n the former record the name of the kiog and
the the regoal year are lost. The record states that the king while seated in his
palace at Madura, east of Madakkulam, ordered that the name of the village
&Kluanimangalam should hence forth be called as Vikrama Pandya Chathurvedhi

|
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Mangalam in the natne of the king!®. It is evident that the tecorq 'belonv |

Vikrama Pandya and he existed after 1213. 8 iy
Record No. 369 of the same temple belongs to Maravarmgap Sung

( 1216—1241 ) and it contains his epithet who presented the. Chola countyy Ara |

regnal year is 7 corresponding to 1223. The record mentions the Dame ;)fThe

village as Kattanimangalam alias Vikramapandya .Cl_mt.hurvedhi Mangalam_ the

evident that Vikrama Pandya existed in 1223. This is inference No. 2, It j

Kalladaikkurichi, Nageswaram Udaiyar Temple records S. I. I, XXIp.. |

Record No. 97 belongs to Jatavarman Kulasekara I apg it
his Prasasthi Puvin Kilathi. The regoal year is 9 day 1430. In other word
year 12 day 335. 1:.1

Record No. 91 belongs to the same Jatavarman Kulasekara
also in year 9 day 1430 (i. e., year 12 day 335). The Minister the Signatorieg 5n4
the revenue officers who figure in these two records are same. Kulasekar, cand
to the throne in June 1190. Therefore the records are dated May 1202, o

4
{

Record No. 97 states that 5* 5 Ma of lands were purchased frop, th
village assembly. The boundaries of the lands are given. It ig said tha:
the lands are called * Elivarathu Nilam " (erefarsgs Ao ) i e., lands
in Elivaram. The land is situated east of another land cultivated by the
individual * Tiru Nitru Chola Silai Chetty ”  ( #@500 Corip A% Qi ), Aj
the request of the Minister Kalingarayan, the king Kulasekara assigpeq the
lands to the temple Nalayira Iswaramudaiyar ( srerdy FFSY'D@IV@&)LMH
in Kallidaikkurichi as Devadana lands and they were made tax free, The orde;
was to take effect from the beginning of the 13th year i. e., from June 1202, Let u
call these lands as “A” in“ Elivaram”’ (ereflurgi). An individual by pap
“Tiru Nitru Chola Silai Chetty figures in the beginning of the 13th yeqr of
Kulasekara. |

and j in:

Record No. 91 refers to another transaction. It states that 6, 3, Ma of
lands were purchased from the village assembly. The boundaries of the lands gy
given. It is said that the eastern boundary of the land is west of the land beini
cultivated by the individual Pattana Swami (UL Lemr gaurifl). At the request of the
Minister Kalingarayan, the king Kulasekara assigned the lands to the templ(
Nilaiyudaiya Pandya Iswaramudaiyar (f%vyeLw uremgw Favaggpmiur
in Kallidaikkurichi as Devadana lands and they were made tax free. The orde
was to take effect from the beginning of the 13th year of Kulasekara i. e., fro
June 1202. Let us call these lands as ** B whose eastern boundary is west of th
land cultivated by Pattana Swami.



|
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ftisto be noted here that the landg « 5 » and “B"

97 and 91 refer to two transactjons ot
wo different places.

ate totally different,

The records %o temples related to the lands

siwated in ¢

ecord No. 92 belongs to Maravarman Sundars | year 9 corresponding to
5, It gtates that the 5.5.Ma .of lands A situated in “Elivaram " are the
gez\rﬂ dane {ands of the temple Nalayira Iswaramudaiyar (srairdy revapgpeniwri)
Record No. 97 (2) belongs to Maravarman Vikrama Pandya year 11, It
ps his prasasthi Tl_rumagaﬂ Jeyamagal. Tirefers to the lands A" of 5+ 5
ituated in ‘.‘ Ellvaram’,. The lands are east of the lands cultivated by
Nitru Chola Silai Chetty - It states thatas of old entry the lands “A”,
e poundaries as mcnnqned in 97, were sold by the village assembly to the
. Nalayira Iswaramudmyar.‘ The record s incomplete. It intends to state
tempP- g about 8 later transaction related to the Jands A", Unfortunately it
.ncomplete. But the r‘ecord' sta.les.that “asofold entry” the lands “ A"
gtops o the temple: (Gaigyt Ut uppée). This indicates that Maravarman
pelons . pandya was 3 later king. Tiru Nitru Chola Sjlaj Chetty who figures in the
s/ik_f"ﬂ.l of the 13th year'of Kulasekara also figures in the 11t year of Vikrama.
bgglﬂﬂl cign of Sundara i.e. 1225 the lands are Deyadapa, It is evident that
In tb:n : + 1Ith year is later than June 1202 ang 1225,
yikré

ntai

M814 '

Record Nc;.] 90 belonlgs lIO Mflravarman Vikrama Pandya. Tt contains his

. Tirumagal Jayamaga'. RIS 10 year 1. It states that as of old e
Prasas‘t‘lll;,,i £6°5 Mawith the b.ou.ndaries 8s mentioned in 91, were solclint:i :lli:
1aﬂd‘ 5 gsembly to the temgle Nilaiyadaiya Iswaramudaiyar, 1t is gaid that the
villag® boondary of the land is west of the land being cultivated by Patiana Swami.
g9 (677 Caction is refered to “as of o entty”. (D7)t i s epgg2g
The tmﬂdJ L erevdowrevg). The record further states that the lands did not get
gt U ¢ of the first (head) flow of.the irtigation water. This advantage was held
(he beﬂ‘v oprirundan Puyandan. 1Itis now rectified by paying 13 Kasu (money) to
age assembly at the rate of 2 Kasu per Ma. (It works qut to [3 Kasu for
(he vil of {ands)- Incidentaly the recoFd refers to another previous transaction
65 410 the sale of some lands to a Vishou temple also,
celat
s pattana Swami and Tiru Nitru Chola Silsj Chetty who figure in the begin-
| o 13th year of Kulasekara a!so figure in the 11t year of Vikrama, The
?niﬂg 0 hich were made Devadana in 1202 are also called Deyagapg in 1225,
}unds 1th year of Vikrama the.se lapqs ar.e referred to “as of olq entry”. From
n the 1 [ance of thm transactions it is evident that the I1th year of Maravarman
(o p;oV" sey than 1202 and 1225. For a better understanding of the transations,

is 18
Viktﬂm:ﬂl: are tabulated below.
det

e OV, [ 11 |1

|
|
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S. I I. XXIII

Transaction

Record No.

King

97

92

97(a)

91

90

Jatavarman Kulasekara I
dated May 1202

Maravarman Sundara I
year 9 dated 1225

Maravarman Vikrama
Pandya year 11

Jatavarman Kulasekara [
dated May 1202

Maravarman Vikrama
Pandya year 11

—
_———— 1 Thevillage asscmbly sold ¢ 1

temple, the lands ¢ A » 0;0 t.he

Ma situated in * Elivarapy, » |
They were made Devadang g5 |
tax free cffective from Jundi
1202. Tiru Nitru Chola Sﬂ"?l
Chetty figures, ai |
|

The above 5°'5 Ma langs ;. |
“Elivaram”are Devadana land]sn i

The above transaction relateq ¢, |
thelands ¢ A is referreq tq ao |
of old entry. The record intep d: ‘
to state what happcned nex Bl
But it is incomplete, Tiry Nitn; !
Chola Silai Chetty figures, {

The village assembly sold to the
temple the lands ““ B* of ¢ 5
Ma. They were made Devadan,
and tax free effective from Jupe |
1202. An individual Pattang |
Swami figures. !

The above transaction relateq |
to the lands *“ B is referred to |
as of old entry. The lands djd |
not get the benefit of the first |
flow of the irrigation water |
King Vikrama rectified the |

defect.  The same individual
Pattana Swami figures.

|

|

- 1

' |
!

The transactions reveal that the 11th year of Maravarman Vikrama Pandya |

of Tirumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi is later than 1202 and 1225. This is |
inference No. 3. ‘
Cheyadunganallur records of 1959-60
Tiranelveli District, Sri Vaikuntam Taluk

Cheyadunganallur records of 1959-60. |
Record No. King Regoal year A.D. Year |
364 Maravarman Vikrma 13 ? 1
367 Jatavarman Kulasekara I 14 1204 ;
868 Jatavarman Kulasekara I 24 1214 1
368-A Jatavarman Kulasekara I 23 1213
369 Maravarman Vikrama 13 9 A
370 Maravarman Vikrama 14 7




The report A.R.E. 1959-60 (page 24) states that the donors, individuals
j1nesses who figure in 368 and 368-A also figure in 369 and 364, Ope
peruman of 368 figures in 370. Therefore Kulasekara and Maravarman
Sundama are contemporaries.

No. 69 contains the Prasasthi Tirumegal Jayamagal. This proves that
ear of Maravarman Vikrama of Tirumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi is close to
he latb'[}t:c contents of the above records further reveal that 368-and 363-A are
12'4' apsactions. 369 and 370 are later. Therefore the 14th year of Vikrama is
,arlietrhiaf[l 1214. This is inference No. 4,
ef

i Our inferences, 1, 2,3,and 4 prompt us to surmise that Maravarman
, Pandya of Tirumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi existed around 1219, 1223 and

yikram ccession should be prior to these dates,

s His 8
Srivilliputtur record I?IO- 5:'34/1‘926 belongs to Maravarman Sundaral.
<sion 1216). It contains hls_epithet“ who heaving taken the Chola
was pleased 10 perform the anointment of victors at Mudikonda Chola-
coﬂﬂ"y,, The regnal year is 15 Chittirai Vishu corresponding to 26 March 1231,
pure .d registers the reduction of taxes for certain lands. The record further
that the order was passed by' Prince Vikrama Pandya after obtaining
pﬂmissi on from Sundara Pandya. This proves that Vikrama Pandya was Junjor to

avarman Sundara I and the former should have come to the throne after 1216
Murin 1217 or later.

Record No. 415/1914 is found on & stone of the well opposite to the
o the Aruppukkottai Town. The record is dated Saka 1154 corresponding
It records the construction of the well. It also mentions the name
-ama Pandya. This proves that Vikrama Pandya existed in 1232 also

f acce

SEYa

The above facts prove that Maravarman Vikrama Pandya of Tirumogel
| Prasasthi came to the throne some time after 1217 and e existed in

m$ g4 :
Jaya 1232, The highest regral year so far found for this king is 14, To sum

1223 and
ups ‘ |

(1) Maravarman Vikrama of Tirumagal Jayamagal Prasasthi wag
1o Maravarman Sundara I of accession 1216.

(2) Maravarman Vikrama would bave come to the thrope g D17 o
some time after this date. He existedin 1232,

junior

(3) Prior to 1223 Vikrama changed the name of the vil]ag—e Kattani

mangalam 28 Vikrama Pandya Chathurvedhi Mangalam.

(4) Therefore Vikrama existed between 1223 and 1232, The interval js
9 years. His highest regnal year js 14, The balanceSyears may be prior to 1223
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or later than 1232, Or they may cover some years prior to 1223 and fey
after 1232. His eleventh year is later than 1225.

(5) In view of the logical deductions made in I to 4 above we cap aafely
surmise that Vikrama’s accession could be in 1218 or later.

Sermadevi Ramaswami temple record No. _70-?»/1916 belongg
Maravarman Vikrama Pandya. It contains his Prasasthi Tirumagal Jayamagal

The data are year 13, month Karkataka, 3rd solar day, Purva Paksha Pancbada,-
(Full Moon) and Thursday. The date should fall in 1230 or in a later ye :
satisfying the conditions I to 4 above. The data agree with 27th June 1339,
was Thursday. Full Moon was current upto Noon. But it was Karkataka firgt
solar day and not the third. The photograph of the record is published elsewpe,
It clearly reads Munram tedi (aps7@ Sw ) which means 3rd solar day. | gy, ot:
the opinion that it is the mistake of the engraver. He should bhave engraveq ;, as
Onram tedi (gsr@i FHwF) which means first solar day. I am not inclineq
towards correcting records. However with much reluctance I suggest Correctjop
because I have to justify Historicity and Paleaography. If we rely on the datg
than in the whole of the 13th century we get only one date and it was 29ty June,
1284. It was Karkataka 3. This date is against Historicity and Paleaography.ls
Further if this date is accepted then Vikrama’s 11th year falls in 1281. Vijde page
177 ante the individuals Pattana Swami and Tiru Nitru Chola Silaj Chetty
figure in the beginning of the J3th year of Kulasekara and also in the 11th year of
Vikrama. It means that both the persons figure in 1202 and 128, cultivating the
same lands adjacent to lands “B’’ and “A ™. This is improbable.

to

An extremely difficult or rather 8 delicate choice is left before ys, We
have to justify either Historicity, internal evidence and Paleaography o the
astronomical data. In the present state of the circumstances I rely on Historicity':
internal evidence and Palcaography and consult the data treating the solar day ag 4
mistake. For the present, in the midst of many difficulties this is the only soJutjop
till something turns up in the future. At any rate the fact remains that Maravarman‘
Vikrama Pandya I was a contemporary of Jatavarman Kulasekara I (1190-1221) gqq
Maravarman Sundara I (1216-1241). This information is one step forward jp the
research study of the Pandyan Chronology. Without prejudice to this truth we have
to arrive at a reasonable surmise.

In the sesult we have to conclude that the third solar day mentioned i the
record is a mistake for the first solar day. (we#@s Suwd must be permn Hu 4).
Historicity and Paleaography admit 27th June 1230 the 13th year of the king.

13th year of Vikrama = 27th June 1230.
Oth year of Vikrama = June 1217.
Ist year of Vikrama = June 12]8.




n Vikrama Pandya came to the throne ety

V8 ma : : stween June 1217 and J

J: gafely surmise that VAkrama'came to throne early 1218, This datfns:tlizt!l&

| “bove trapsactions. : ccordm;-;ly.Yikrama’s 1t year correspondin "

* .o later than 1225. The two individuals Paapa Swami and Tiru \?i(:
1

9 B s Chetty who figure in 1202 could al - ,
gilai C : also figure in 1229, V S s
8 :s 14, Probably bis rule extended upto 1232, ?n thlckrri;i i ;nftt]ust
ese

g see his Prasasthi “ Tirumagal Jayamagal”. The Prasasthi runs &
§ 3

Tiramagal Jayamagal Prasasthi (Tamil)

Hrwser GUOsT FE04UE Sl
QuUI@SL ®TeL Beowser ey
gsLayar Cuaip swe) effrur
QLU LeTert Eg Yuemfy
Grlfamy GYHI56 B8 gyazs

0 Qe gL Bpad smpiu
Qep@are) 6LUUS e@Rsd griy
Col % of i B8 Baes

Cerab QeTagib Sorgeis Sopgs
Gﬁlf@d’ Ll&(y)lb E3Lo 6]961Tt‘§1:5

5 AU QUE@EFFDL YPLBTEE Ghu
wHE@ND F5Y LY, Gy
Harmdu wefuel dy dasrsesg

68 DO gmefu Gamorp upwsrer
ﬁ,ﬁqwméaéswﬁﬁﬁm gjﬁ'aﬁé’ywum}rqw Cgaui ..

The prasasthi states that Maravarman Vikrama P :
Goddess gri Lakshmi, Vijayalakshmi and Bhu-Devi (Gi[:i?iizshg; tehaenlt;])ess:ss
of Jya0 emblem, the fish, plays on the Meru mountain of the Lorg (God ' T ¢
p.gn of the porth b.ow Pcforc the feet of Vikrama, Under the shadow of V‘k)- h’c
klﬂ_ls Umb rells, which is Dharma, the kiogdoms prosper. Right rule is e tl br;ma ’
ghite g si js driven out. The Chera at_ld the Chola kings p:y tributes t:) :,.éﬁhed-
. heroism and f?me marvellousl.y sl?me; Vikrama wears the Jewell dl rama
yhose ” o the family of Moon which is worn on His head by Lorg (Sl:iva;r:‘;n
0

’ch;:igg“;agea 4 has the river (Ganga).
)8 .

yjkrama says thﬁt h? collects tributes from the Chola ki o olal
g for the first time o bis Alager Koil record year 3 dated “;g22 0_1';11! claim
I]quc;:es gome explanation. . This
¢

219, Maravarman Sundara Ij
In the ycarl . e ra Tinvaded the Cho

fe2 " e Pandyas Therefore in the year 1220~21 Vikrama rightly claimsn ott!'

lﬂd“
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having coltected tributes from the Chola. The historicity of: _Vikrama's Pf&saah-
and his dates prompt us to infer that Vikrama Pandya participated in S“Ddara-l
campaign against the Cholas. ' !

Jatavarman KulasekaraI  (1190—1221)  Maravarman” Sundar,
(1216—1241 ), and Maravarman Vikrama I ( 1218—1232) belong to tpe 4, .
joint family. Vikrama’s records mention his Palace in  Madurate, Similame
Kulasekara and Sundara also mention their Madura Palaces'”. It is evidep, tt:
they were united and were on cordial terms. at

Gist

Maravarman Vikrama PandyaI came to the throme in 1213
Prasasthi begins with ‘¢ Tirumagal Jayamagal ” in Tamil®s. ‘He Participate
Maravarman Sundara Pandya I's compaigns against the Cholas. Vikrama w
cordial terms with his seniors Jatavarman Kulasekara I (1190—1221)
Maravarman Sundara I ( 1216—1241). Vikrama’s rule extended upto 123,

8
d i
as o
ang

Foot notes : :
1) E. I IX pages 226 to 229.
2) E.L.XI
3) Indian Antiquary 1913 pages 163 to 172 and 221 to 229.
4) E.I X, XI and Indian Antiquary 1915, pages 165 to 176 and 189 to g9,
5) Pages 26 to 30 ¢ The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Reconstructs the Chro
nology ”'.
6) Pages 3 to 20 ¢ The Imperial Pandyas — Mathematics Reconstrycts the

Chronology. 1
g, 9, 10, 11 and 12) Ibid; Please refer to the relevant chapters,

1
|
|

|
|
|
-

|

|
|
|

7’
13) A.R. E. 1929—39 page 75 para 8.

14) S. 11 XXIII 97 and 97(a) equatc Kale Arai Ma land t0 5.5, Ma Japg|
One Veli is 20 Mas., Kale means quarter. Kale Arai Ma meang quarter 0;"
a Veli and half Ma which become 5.5 Ma. |

15) Please refer to page 94 of A. R. E. 1917. Swamikkannu Pillaj Suggcsted{
29th June 1284. Now historicity and Paleaography admit the date jp 1230,
Also refer to the suggestion made by Pillai in427/1917 page 112 of A, R.E4j
1918. If his advice and suggestion were followed up the date in 1230 Wouki
have been discovered long ago. G. V. Srinivasa Rao suggests that Vikramg
was a predecessor to Kulasekara. Sce S.I. I XXXIII 90, But recorgs
reveal that Vikrama came to the throne after Kulasekara, i

In the Pandyan records mistakes in the astronomical data are numerousjl

Under such circumstances justice must be done to historicity. I haye dealt
with this subject in pages 72 to 76 of my book ‘‘ The Imperial Pandyas —
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology”. I quote few cxamplc,l

PEE S S
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Giriamma Puram record No. 462/1916 belongs to Maravarman Sundara
Pandya ¢ who was pleased to take all the countries”. The Paleaography is
13th century. The epithet belongs to Jatavarman Sundara Iwho came to
the throne in 1251. But the record says Maravarman, The data with the
solar day supply the date 25th March 1315, the reign of Jatavarman Sundara
III who came to the thronein 1304, Hetoo was not a Maravarman, He
did not have the epithet “who was pleased to take all the countries”, 218/
| 1901 and 125/1903 belong to Jatavarman Sundara I of accession 1251, But
the astronomical data are intrinsically wrong. (Please refer to Swamikkannu
pillai, page 169 of the Indian Antiquary 1913). Tirukkoshtiyur records 301
and 302 of 1923 belong to Jatavarman Sundara I, But the data with solar
days are wrong. (Please refer to the report). Tirukkallakkudi record
No. 107/1916 belongs to Maravarman Kulasekara Il The regnal year is 4.
The Saka year is 1239. The other data are Kanya, ba 11, Friday and
punarvasu. The cquivalent date is 2nd September 1317, But the star ended
the previous day. See page 95 of A, R.E. 1916 Also please refer to pages
259 to 261 of E. 1. XI.  Robert Sewell quotes six Pandyan records which
are irregular in data. 439, 465 and 551 of 1916 are alsa typical examples

16) Giriyammapuram 472/1916 — Maravarman Vikrama year 8,

7 pattamadai 550/1916 Jatavarman Kulasekara I year 13; Idakkal 509/1916

1 Jatavarman Ku]asckara-I year 16;  Valudur 483/1916 of Maravarman
Sundara I year 16; Tirukkalakkudi 84/1916 of Maravarman Sundara I.

Pappankulam S. I I. XXIIT 124 of Maravarman Sundara | year 23,

18) Wwith this information pleasc refer to record No, 328/1908 page 168 ante.

P ——

i — SR



Two Jatavarman Vira Pandyas
Of Accession 1253 And 1254

Jatavarman Vira Pandya I came to the tbrome in 1253,
epithet, * who conquered Kongu, Chols, Telugu Chola, Vallala and whq
the anointment of victors at Tillaimanagar i. e., Chidambaram . [¢ 4
believed that his Tamil Prasasthi begins with “ Tiru Valar Mulaj » ( B
or ** Tirumagal Valar Mulai ” ( Smwser everi & ).

b
perfOfmen
8enerah

Swamikkannu Pillai found that certain records of Jatavarmap Vira
pointed to his accession in 1254. So Pillai surmised that Jatavarmanp Vira
of Kongu fame came to the throne in 1254. Scholars were puzzled by ty,

Pa“dh
Pandy,

records the dates of which indicated the accession year as 1253 andae;szgf
respectively. 41
In this chapter attempt i8 made to establish the existence of tyq

(\

Jatavarman Vira Pandyas. The senijor Jatavarman Vira Pandya I came g 3y
throne in 1253. He bad the epithet “ who conquered Kongu, Ceylon, Chg), e:he
and who performed the anointment of victors at Tillaimanagari e., Chidambaramc,;‘
The Tamil Prasasthi which begins with * Tiru Valar Mulai” or « Tirumg

Valar Mulai ” does not helong to him. It belongs to another king Jatavarm?}‘
Vira Pandya II - a junior and he came to the throne in 1254, 0

Research work in 1902-1903 ( E. I. Vol. VII pages 10 and 11 )

Kielhorn consulted two records of Tribhuvanachakravartin Sri Virg Pandy,
Deva and surmised that Vira Pandya came to the throne between the 11th Noven.
ber 1252 and the 13th July 1253.

These two records do not supply the dynastic title Jatavarmap or
Maravarman. They simply introduce the king as Tribhuvanachakravary,
Sri Vira Pandya Deva only. One record supplies the solar day along witp the
astronomical data. The other record is perfect in data.

Again in E. I Vol. IX page 227, while posting the above dates Kielhopy
was very careful in mentioning the name of the king. He did not add the title
Jatavarman or Maravarman because the records did not contain either of thegs
titles. This is a very important point which will be discussed soon.

|
Research work in 1909- 1910 (E. I. Vol. X. page 139) }

Robert Sewell consulted the Kodumbalur record (181/1907) of Jatavarman
Vira Pandya. In this record the epithet portionis damaged. The available

| * |



\

ol et
}Q..
Y 2

i
‘,

i L 1 , ,
L W ;Y |

I

1 &_.,

[



.




185

ortions state that the king took Konganam, river Kaveri, subdued the Telugu
Chodas an.d performed anointment of victors at Puliyur i.e.,, Chidambaram. The
Jata of this record’ are year 17, Simha, ba 10, Mula and Thursday. Sewell equated
(he data to Thursday the 8th August 1269 and said that Jatavarman Vira Pandya
came 1o the throne in 1253. Sewell surmised that Kielhorn's Vira Pandya was a

Jatavarman who conquered Kongu, river Kaveri i. e., the Cholas and performed
(he anointment of victors at Chidambaram.

Thus it was surmised that Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu, Chola,
Telugu Chola conquest came to the throae in 1253.

Research work in 1913 (Indian Antiquary 1913 page 170)

Swamikkannu Pillai consulted the Siddhalingamadam record (395/1909)
of Maravarman Vira Pandya, year 15, Dhanus, ba 8, Hasta and Saturday. He
equated the data to 10th December 1267 and surmised that the king came to the
throne in 1253. He further said that Kielhorn’s Vira Pandya was a Maravarman.

Rosearch work in 1915 (Indian Antiquary 1915 page 194)

Sewell said that Kielhora’s Vira Pandya did not have the dynastic title:
But the 17th year record which has definite historicity states that Vira Pandya was
a Jatavarman. Therefore, Sewell said, that in the Siddhalingamadam record
Maravarman was a mistake for Jatavarman and not Vice Versa.

Research work in 1980

Why should we correct the title in the Siddhalingamadam record? The
inscription is in the character of the 14th century. Actually, a king by name
Maravarman Vira Pandya existed in the 14th century and he came to the throne? in
1834. The data of Siddhalingamadam record perfectly agree with Sunday the 14th
December 1348 yielding 1334 as the first year. It is evident that the Siddhalinga-
madam record belongs to a later king Maravarman Vira Pandya of accession 1334.

Thus we eliminate the title Maravarman and clear the confusion. We go
back to the research work as it stood in 1909-10 and stand by the view that Vira

Pandya of Kongu Chola, and Telugu Chola conquest wasa Jatavarman and he
' came to throne in 1253.

' Research work in 1913 (Indian Antiquary 1913 pagel70)

| Swamikkannu Pillai consulted eight records of Jatavarman Vira Pandya.
The first set of five records yielded the accession year as 1254. Out of these five
one record was irregular and the other four were perfect in data and three among
these four contain solar days. The dates suggested by Pillai for these four records
were correct since the data were perfect in all respect. |
24
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The data of the second set of three records were also perfect in al] respecy
and they yielded the accession year as 1253. One of them contains the €Pithey
Kongu, Ceylon, Chola, Telugu Chola conquest and the anointment of victor, at
Chidambaram.

So Pillai was confronted with two sets of dates for Jatavarmap vjp,
Pandya Deva. The first four dates agree with 1254 accession. The second get of
three dates agree with 1253 accession. Pillai was silent about this anomaly p,,
assigned all the records to the same king Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongy
Ceylon* Chola etc., conquest and surmised that the king came to the throne in 1254:

Again I repeat.  Dates of four records pointed to the accession in 1254 gp4
dates of three records agreed with 1253 accession. Pillai was silent on this anomaly,
But he said that the records belonged to the same king Jatavarman Vira Pandya gpg
surmised that the king came to the throne in 1254.

Research work in 1915 (Indian Antiquary 1915 page 194)

Robert Sewell made his comments on the dates suggested by Pillai,
Sewell said that Jatavarman Vira Pandya came to the throne in 1253 only. Sewe))
said, * three of Pillai’s eight inscriptions support my view (1253 accession), whijla
the other five, four of which all come from the same temple also do so if it is
allowed that a mistake of one regnal year was accidently made in each”.

Sewell’s observation is this. That the first set of fotfr records which
pointed to the accession in 1254 were supposed to have errors 1n regnal years,
So he suggested adding one to the regnal year in each of these records.

Finally Sewell said, “ To sum up the case; It is not part of my duty
positively to assert that Mr. Swamikkannu Pillai is mistaken but I insist that my theory
is quite as good as his and that the evidence before us is insufficient to prove that there
were two Vira Pandyas the latter coming to the throne a year after the earlier. Qg
that evidence founded on all these inscriptions put together it is permissible to
maintain the existence of a Jatavarman Vira Pandya with accession in A. D, 1254
as not proved while the accession period of Kielhorn’s Vira Pandya with dynastic
title Jatavarman is limited to the days between 20 June and 4 July A. D. 1253 @, |

It is evident that Sewell was aware of a group of records which indicated he
accession of a Vira Pandya in 1254. But he was not sure of the existence of this king.
Se he suggested correcting the regnal years and assigned them to 1253 accession,
Jatavarman Vira Pandya who conquered Kongu etc , |

|
Research work in 1916

Swamikkanou Pillai continued his research. In page 98, A, R, E,}
1916 Pillai consulted two more records which indicated that Jatavarmap
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8 pandyd ?amc to theft:ronc in 12§4. Pillai was in a dilemma, He was
p onted with two sets ol dates. He said, “ Altogether there seem to be now
c09 Jates for A. 'D. 1254 and four for 1253 and one neutral. It is improbable that
grman Vira Pandya came 1o the throne in 1253 and arother in 1254
oné o 08Y for the PTCS?NSUPPOSC that in the four dates referring to 1254 the
d ¥ of regnal year IS b’f error overstated by one”. ( Here the confusion is
ec:pitated by a printing mistake®,  “ Four dates referring to 1254 "

r
ner P g v Four dates referring to 1253 ")

f uld red
pillai felt tl.mt :Tate.warman Vira Pandya came to the throne in 1254. He
records which indicated 1253 as the accession year overstated the regnal

gos" :
parch work in 1918

es illai
R In pege 112 A. R. E. 1918 Pillai came across another record which
he accession year as 1253. So Pillai said that the dates of

. gicated ¢ -
iﬂd"’:i | of Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame pointed some to A. D. 1253
th; romers to A D. 1254, the majority pointing to 1254,

arch work in 1920

In page 85 A R..E. .192-0 Pillei consulted three records. They agreed with
or 1280 However Pillai said that the existence of Vira Pandya with accession
pot free from doubt,

flese

1253
jp 1280 ¥2°

Finally Pillai said that lhe‘dates of certain records pointed to 1253 July as
e gccession date of Jatavarman Vira Pandya and others pointed to 1254 as the

jccession date:
gesearch work in 1921 (A. R. E. 1921 page 81)

Pillai consulted one more record which supported 1253 accession. The

ort agreed that there were two sets of dates, one agreeing with 1253 and the

E r with 1254. No conclusive decision was made,

othe
pesearch work in 1980

Between 1921 and 1980 no progress could be made in deciding this crucial
isue.  Which is the correct accession date of Vira Pandya? 1253 or 12547 This
question remains unanswered.

Historians usally write their books on the basis of the surmises made by
the Epigraphical researchers and the Mathematicians, When no conclusive decision
i« made, the historians, are very liberal in assigning either 1253 or 1254 as the
sccession date of Vira Pandya. Certain books state that Vira Pandya came to the
throne in 1253. In some books it is said that Vira Pandya came to the throne
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in 1254. In my book *The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Reconstryg, th
Chronology " I too followed in the foot steps of the earlier scholars ang Surmjg e
that Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame came to the thronme in 1253 Ik d
silent about Vira Pandya of 1254 accession because I was rather confuseq,

we are in 1980. I have traced the historiography of the research work, v,

h
should we do now? B

1) The fact remains that there are two sets of records.

2) The dates of the first set indicate that Jatavarman Vira Pandy, of
Kongu fame came to the throne in 1253. °

3) The dates of the second set indicate that Jatavarman Vira Pandy,
came to the throne in 1254.

4) If the regnal years are corrected in the first set thep they
can be assigned to Vira Pandya of 1254 accession. If this is g0 thep
we should deduct one from the regnal year of each record.

-

5) Otherwise if the regnal years are corrected in the second set thep t
can be assined to Vira Pandya of 1253 accession. In this case we have to adq
to the regnal year of each record.

hey
One

Is it justifiable to correct the numerals which represent the regnal yegrq,
No! Scientific reasoning will not permit us. The regnal years are attacheq to
- historicity. They should not be corrected. If this is so then how could we answer
these two sets of dates?

1253 or 1254 - a big question! Mathematics indicates two initial dates,
Mathematics points out that two Jatavarman Vira Pandyas could have existeq.
The first one came to the throne in 1253. He was of Kongu fame. Anothe
Jatavarman Vira Pandya came to the throne in 1254. This surmise i. e, the
existence of Jatavarman Vira Pandya of accession 1254 could not be established fo;
want of something. ' |

Something is missing. Something is wanted to establish the existence of
two kings of the same name Jatavarman Vira Pandya, one coming to the throne iy
1253 and the other in 1254. Something is required to cut this gordian knot, Whyy
is that something ? |

|
1

That something is the process of establishing the co-existence of Mathematics,:.
Historicity and the contemporaneous character of the records in substance ang,
Paleaography. We shall do it now.

Some among the records which indicate the accession in 1253 contain the
epithet, “he who conquered Kongu” etc,, The records which indicatc the
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:on iD 1254 may or may not contain any epithet or Prasasthi. None noticed
i

.cceB’, het oF Prasasthi in these records. 1In other words historicity was m?t
a0y ell'.lthe d in these records. This was the position of the research work when it
is
t

est? dertaken by Pillai and Sewell. If we establish historicity in one aing.lc,
whs un then it will solve the problem. We can also safely proceed to establish
were two kings of the same name and their records are contemporaneous
(hat betance and paleaography.

:a U

Now Wwe have to search for historicity in favour of Jatavarman
dya of 1254 accession. Before doing that let us see the records:
vir8 o ;:man Vira Pandya of Koogu fame who came to the thr?nc
of Jatay His records which contain the epithet and in which the astronomical

i 12 g‘rce with the initial year 1253 are tabulated below.
8
dat8

Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame
(Records with the epithet)

Table |
s Village  Regnal year Data Date

Reference

No.

ecord

R Murappunadu 14  Karkataka, 4th July I. A. 1913

435/1906 , Sul, Pushya 1266 Page 170
and Sunday L.D. S.

, Perungarunai 14 Mithuna, Eka- 19th Jupe -Do-
402/1907 - desi, Kirtika, 1267 page 171
g. I I.X _ and Sunday
402 - Kodumbalur 17  Simha, Sul0  §th August E.I. X.
]31/1907 Mula and 1269 page 139
pd. 879 Thursday Sewell

Irumbanadu 16 Dhanus, ba 10 gt December
pd. 376 Swathj and 1268
' Saturday
017 Kirralam I5  Virchika, 21st Nevember A.R.E.
437/191 Su'5, 1267 1918
Monday page 112
\ Kovilpatti 16 Mithupa 2nd June
298/1941 7 1269
Sunday

Murappunadu record does not contain the epithet but it mentions Posala
; ideva Chathurvedhi Mengalam which came into exjstencet jp 1248 the 10th
Vira so}ﬂ f Maravarman Sundara Pandya II (of accession 1238). The other five
;

E
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records contain the epithet Kongu, Ceylon, Chola conquest etc., Itis eyigy,,
that all the above six records have definite historicity. They point to the aecessiop
sometime between June and July 1253. On.the basis of Perungarunai record g,

Kirtika in Mithuna of 1253 falls in the Oth year. The star was current op 213:
June 1253. On the basis of Murappunadu record star Pushya in Karkataky of
1253 falls in the first year. The star was current on 28th June.

21—6—1253=0th year
28—6—1253 =15t year

Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame came to the throne beiweep th
22nd and the 28th June 1253. ¢

Records which do not contain the epithet but the data of which agre,
with 1253 are tabulated below. The dates were suggested by Kielhorn, Sewe
and Pillai. ~

Records of Jatavarman Vira Pandya ef 1253 accession
(No epitbet)

Table 2

Record No. Regnal year Date Remarks 4
1741895 15 10—11—1267  E. L VII pp. 10 Kielhorg
243/1901 7 13— 7—I259 -Do-

128/1908 22 29— 4—1275 L A.pp.171L.D.§,
278/1914 17 2[— 7—1269  contains solar day
66/1918 8 23—10—1260  See Respective repory
299/1919 4 22— 1—1257 -Do-

483/1919 8 27—10—1260 -Do-

34/1920 6 28— 7—1258  -Do-

99/1920 7 12— 9—1259  -Do- .

623/1920 14 27—10—1266  -Do-

B |

The above records agree with the initial year 1233. Now we muyg knowi
three things. | ]
1) Which is the earliest record in which, the epithet Kongu Ceylo
Chola etc., conquest appears for the first time ? A

2) Whatare the other records in which the epithet éppears?
3) How long did this Vira Pandya live ? '
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Tittaﬂdamnapu;am rccolrld No. 398/1926 contains the epithet. The report

!1926—27 page 1 statehN 8t the regnal year is (11). The same report in
R . ara 46 Sta_"'s_that the regnal yearis obliterated. The second digit is
g 592 P the beginnins and the regnal year could be (15). Again the same
s ccﬂb,]e age 64 considers the regnal year g (15) and equate the data to 9th
";ort ’n I;69. The date makes October 1254 the Oth year, We cannot rely on
f'tober lful record. What We can surmise is this, The regnal year could be 17
oci,do"b:wa produce 8 date in the I7th year of the king. At any rate we bave
'P e 1h° 9 doubtful record. The following records of Jatavarman Vira Pandya

, f’jfcthtis epithet Kongu, Chola, Ceylon, etc., conquest.
(gi0

0 qrman Vira Pandya with the epithet « Konga etc ”,, conquest.
fata? Table 3

( Village Regnal year

s‘“;ﬂ ) Kambam 10

‘_ZI{ I. XXIII 421 Shermadevi 14

13511895  Perungalur 14

") 370 Tiruvetpur 14

. 371 Irumbanadu 15

o, 372 Kudumiyanmalai 15

. 374 ~Do- 15
Shermadevi 16
Silattur 16
Peraiyur 17
Billamangalam Lost
Tittandatanapuram - Doubtful

His epithet appears from his I10th year corresponding to 1263,
tavarman vira Pandya of Kongu fame was alive in 1275 ( Vtde table 2 )

jevarman vira Pandya of accession 1254

Now we shall turn to Jatavarman Vira Pandya of accession 1254.
s records in which the astronomical data agree with 1254 accession are
sulated below. It is to be observed here that most of the records
atain the solar days. The first five records were consulted by L. D. Swamikkannu
ilai in page 170 of the Indian Antiquary 1913, Others can be found in the

upective reports.

e

T
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a Pandya of accession 1254,
Table 4

Record No.

Village

Regnal Year

Data

—

Date

129/1894
S.1.1.V, 418

142/1894 }
S.1.1. V. 433

136/1894
S. 1. I. V. 425

151/1894

S.1. I, V.443
134/1908
4321917
69/1929

Pd. 361
251929

613/1915

6/1916

34/1929

Tirunelveli 4
-Do-5 4

-Do- 6

-Do-*¢ 7
Tiruppattui' 10
Kurralam 3
Sivapuri’ 3
Tirukkulambur 5

Sivapuri 5

Malaiyadikuruchi 6

Vallanadu 11

Sivapuri . 11

Simha, ba 9,
Rohini,
Sunday
Vaikasi 20,
Hasta,
Tuesday
Kanni 14, ba 5
Uttirattathi
Friday

]

(Kanni is a mistake
- for Kataka)

Kartigai 16,
Sadaiyam,

Friday

Mithuna 7,
Magha,

Sunday

Virchika 13,

ba 6, Ayilyam,
Thursday
Kumba 6, Su 13,
Punarvasu,
Monday
Kumba:-3, Su 3,
Purattathi,
Monday
Rishabha 3, Su 3,
Punarvasu,
Monday

Kanya 13, Ba 7
Mirgasira,
Wednesday
Rishabha, Su 11,
Uttiram,
Monday

Tula 26, Su 3,
Thursday '
Anilam

5 g~
— 8—125
14— 51258

11— 7_~1259

12—11—1269
1— 6—1264
9—11—1256
29— 1—1257
21— 1~1259
28— 41259
10— 91259

27— 4—1265

23—10—1264
|

The above dates indicate that the king came to the throne betwe
June and August 1254. On the basis of 134/1908 Magha in Mithuna of 1254 fal
in the Oth year. The star was current on 20th June. On the basis of . 1"29/13§
Rohini in Simha of 1254 falls in the first year. The star was current (

&th August.

o |

1
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20'—6—]254 = Oth year
8—8—]254 — ls[ year

. Vira Pandya came to the throne between the 21st June and the

Mathemgtics indicates tha't Jatavarman Vita Pandya came to the throne
 id dle of 1254. To establish the existence of this king we require the

e
foll"“”ng i
1) Historicity
2) We ShOl.lld prove that Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame who
(he thr09° in 1253 and Jatavarman Vira Pandya of accession 1254
ca?: contempoTaries:
e 3) We ghould also prove that the Paleaographic features of their records

Kurrﬂlam records of 1317

Kurralam ( of Tirukkur_ralam) is a small village in the Tirunelvel;
. The Kuttal?natl‘las'waml temple of this village contains many Pandyan
riptions. Three inscriptions found on the walls of the first Prakara attract us.
 IoS discussed below.

‘ They are

Record No. 4261917 is found on the south wall of the first Prakara

o he temple and it belongs 'tol M.aravarman Vikrama Pandya® Il who ruled

jrom 1250 to 1265. The recor_d 1 In his 5th year and it is dated 29th October 1254,

The record states that the village assembly assigned certain lands in Sundara

pandyapuram to L'akkumanan Devanayak.an and Lakkumanan Andapillai two of the

Tamil Ariyas of Tirukkurralam. The assignees should cultivate the lands and pay
the taxes 0 the temple®. :

Record No. 432/1917 is found on the north wall of the same Prakara and
it belongs to Jatavarman Vira Pandya. It is in his third year, dated 9th November
1256 yielding November 1254 as the first year. 1t is evident that the record belongs

' to Jatavarman Vira Pandya of accession 1254. The record contains the Tamil
' prasasthi * Tiru Valar Mulai™. We shall see this Prasasthi later. The record
states that certain lands were purchased from the merchants of Sundara Pandya-
puram for the temple of Tirukkurralam. The lands were leased to Lakkumanan
" Andapillai and his decendants on condition that Lakkumanan Andapillai should
cultivate the lands and pay the taxes to the temple.

Record No. 487/1917 is found on the same north wall of the first

Prakara and it belongs to Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame and it contains

the epithet Kongu Ceylon, conquest etc., The record is in year 15, dated 2lst
- 25

= "4




194

November 1267, yielding November 1253 as the first year. This confirmg hig
accession year as 1253. The record states that Andapillai did not pay the taxes,
The lands were leased out to another person.® From the above three Tecords v,
can inf/er as follows.

1) Maravarman Vikrama II (1250-65), JatavarmaP Vira of 1253
accession and Jatavarman Vira of 1254 accession were contemporaries.

2) The two Vira Pandyas came to the throne after Maravarman Vikramg
Pandya II of accession 1250.

8) The individual Andspillai figures in the records of the three kingg,

4) 437/1917 belongs to Jatavarman Vira Pandya of 1253 accession gpq it
contains his epithet ¢ Kongu Ceylon conquest etc,

5) 432/1917 belongs to Jatavarman Vira Panc!ya of accession 1254 and j
contains the Tamil Prasasthi * Tiru Valar Mulai™. This record can be foypg in
Table 4. The data contain solar day also.

The above facts prove that there were two kings and they had the same
name Jatavarman Vira Pandya. Let us call them Jatavarman Vira Pandya |
and II. Jatavarman Vira Pandya I was of Kongu fame and he came ¢, the
throne in 1253. Jatavarman Vira Pandya II had tt_le Tamil Prasasthi. “ Tiru Vala,
Mulai” (#meeri @& ) and he came to the throne in 1254.." In certau} records the
" Tamil Prasasthi begins with ¢ Tiru Magal Valar Mulai” (d@user aar; ),
The other contents of the Prasasthi are samc.. The records 9& Jatavarmap Vira |
Pandya in which the Prasasthi begins with “ Tiru Valar Mulai” or * Tjry Magy)
Valar Mulai * are tabulated below.

Records of Jatavarman Vira Pandya with “Tiru Valar Mulai”
or «Tira Magal Valar Mulai” Prasasthi |

Table 5

' —_——

Record No. Village Regnal year Daie
——— l
432/1917 Kurralam 3 9“" November 1256 !
8/1929 Dalapathisamudram 4 1258 . {
9/1929 ~Do- 4 1.258 1
584/1915 Darukapuram 7 1261 |
430/1930 Sendamangalam 9 Simha 1262 August ‘

Pd. 866 }

856/1906 Kudumiyanmalai  Year d1 1265
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poraries

pd 366 bclor}gs to Jatavarman Vira Pandya of accession 1254, Itis in b
ar corresponding to 1265-' The record states that the temple 'maid uc?vals
{4tb ; daughte.r of Rflukkalyandi consecrated the image of Goddcl:‘:
Nac vudaimalal Mangai ” (Si@eymLwdy wiems). The same maid servant figures
me temple recerd No. Pd. 367 which belongs to Jatavarman Vira Pangya o;'

| 5 '
in theion 1253. The data of this record are year 13, Mesha, Su 13, Hasta and

' NellaiaPP

S . R
,cccs " The data agree with 18th April 1266, Thus it is proved that both the
ing8 were contemporaries.
§10
'l'irnnelveli records

The , four records 5.1 1 V.418, 433, 415 and 443 are found in the

ar temple Tirunelveli. They belong to Vira Pandya of 1254 accession,

They 4F¢ dated 1257, 1258, 1259 and 1260 (vide Table 4).

In the last line of the record No. 415 an individual by name Srivallavan
« Madura cast of Madakkulam” figures. The phrase “Madura east of

0 kulam » is generally found in the 12th or 13th century Pandyan records,

. jam®
datcd

 gitn

dak tv1 i ¢
N{; same individual Srivallavan of “ Madura east of Madakkulan” oures in the

temple record of Maravarman Sundara® Pandya II'(S. LI V. 434) and it is
1249.

~ In the rccorqs of Vira Pandya (418, 433, 415 and 443) there are many
esses and signatories. Most of them figure in the same temple records of
MgraVBTman Sundara.lI (S. I I. V. 427 agd 434) and they are dated 1248 and 1249,
This Proves that the signatories and thef witnesses who lived in 1248 and 1249, (he
ign of Maravarman Sundara.II also lived in 1257, 1258, 1259, and 1260 the ;ci 0
‘o‘; vira Pandya of 1254 accession. :

Maravarman Sundara IT ruled from 1238 to 1255. Jatavarman Vira
pandya of Kongu fame came to the throne in 1253. Vira Pandya of 1254 accessjon
uled after Maravarman Sundara II whose reign came to an end" in 1255. In other
gords Maravarman Sundara II (1238-55), Vira Pandya of Kongu fame accession
1253 and Vira Pandya of 1254 accession were contemporaries.

The Prasasthi

t

The Prasa.thi of Jatavarman Vira Pandya of 1254 accession begins with

i Tirumagal Valar Mulai or Tiru Valar Mulai. The other details are same. The

~ prasasthi’* states that Vira Pandya defeated the Chola at Kavikkalam. [o order to

|

|

establish the right rule ht.e subdued the Telugu Cholas. Vira Pandya invaded Ceylon.
In the fierce battle, he. kllleq a Ceylon Prince and captured many of his royal
possessions. He received tributes from the other Ceylon king whom he (Vira
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Pandya) raised to the throme. Vira Pandya 0“8‘3“‘! the fish emblem of th,
Pandyas on the hills of Trikonamalai and Trikut.amalal.. A Prince from Sava m
(Java) came to Ceylon to the aid of the Ceylon king. Vira Pandya captureq the
Prince of Savagan and dragged him in the strects.. The Prince of Savagap Pleag, q
for mercy. Vira Pandya pardoned him and let him go free.

The above historical events are narrated for tfle ﬁr.st time in Vira p,
Kurralam record year 3 dated 9th November 1256. It is evident that the cq
were over by early 1256.

The then Chola king who was defeated by Vira l.’andya was Rajengp, I
of accession 1246, Maravarman Vikrama II of accession 1'250'claims to hay
subdued the Cholas and the Telugu Chola Vira Ganda Gopala. His claimg gpp,."
for the first time in his second year record.’® Later in 12_55 Vira Ganda Gopalg a:
killeds by Jatavarman Sundara Pandya I (of accession I251). Probabjy Virg
Pandya also took part in this campaign.

mpaigna

Jatavarman Sundara Pandya I (of accession 1251) .also claimg to
defeated and collected tributes from the Ceylon King. His claims fo_r the first time
appears in his 7th year record dated 7th October 1256 and 1t.con!e3 from
Tiruppunduruthi!” Tanjore District. It wa.s the san:pe Ceylon campaign in Which
Vira Pandya played a decisive part. In this campaign Vira .Pandya €ngraved yp,
fish emblem of the Pandyas at Trikonamalai and Trikutamalai. The event is to p,
placed around 1256. (Even to-day the fish emblem of the Pandy.as 18 available 4,
Trikonamalai Ceylon. Below the emblem it is engraved Swathi Sri Vira Pandy,
Deva® The date of the emblem is 1256).

In the Ceylon campaign Vira Pandya c-laims to have defeareq
“ Savanmaindan ” (Prince of Savagan i. e., Java). Fittingly his 10th year recopq
(No. 588/1916) which comes from Karisulndamangalam contains his epithet “ who
was pleased to take the Chola country, lllam (Ceylon) and the crown anq
crowned head of the Savagan”. ‘ ’

Paleaography

The report A. R. E. 1917 page 111, para 11, states, tlfat on the grounds of |
Paleaograpby record No. 588/1916 (discussed above) agrees in Chfiracter with the |
records of Jatavarman Vira Pandya of Kongu fame (of accession 1253). [t jy |
evident that on the grounds of Paleaography the records of both the kings are ip the
same character.

Two Jatavarman Vira Pandyas

Mathematics proves that they were two identities. Internal evidence found
in their records proves that they were contemporaries. On the grounds of
Paleaography the records of the kings are of same character.
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Thus the existence of the two kings of the same name Jatavarman Vira Pandya
to the throne in 1253 and the other in 1254 is proved by establishing the

of Mathematics, Historicity, and the contemporaneous character of the
bstance aud Paleaography.

porexistence
recards in St

The sepior Jatavarman Vira Pandya I came to the throne in 1253, He
i 18 10 have conf]ucred Kongu, Chola, Ceylon, Telugu Chola etc., andto have
clalform‘d the anointment of victors at Tillaimanagar i.e., Chidambaram®. His

pCf pet appears for the first time in his 10th year record corresponding to 1263
ep“docs pot claim the crown of the Savagan.

The Junior Jatavarman Vira Pandya II came to the throne in 1254,

.. Tamil Prasasthi begins with “ Tiru Valar Mulai” or * Tiru Magal Valar Mulaj"

H pe other details are same.* In his epithet he claims to have conquered Chola,

Ceglop and to have taken the crown and the crowned head of the Savagan. His
]

i s 8T€ parrated for the first time in his third year record dated 1256. He does
alltl claim victory over Kongu,
po0

ast ye&r . .
Jatavarman Vira Pandya I of accession 1253 probably ruled upto 1275.

His records upto this date are identified. His epithet appears from 1263,

Jatavarman Vira Panc!ya I of accession 1254 probably ruled upto 1265.
is records upto this date are identified. His Prasasthi appears from 1256,

Maravarman Kulasekara I came to the throne in 1268. His

1B : Alagapuri
ord No- 103/1924 1s 1n year 15 corresponding to 1283. The record states that
;Z:;lasek“a gifted lands to the temple for the welfare of Vita.- Pandya. One of the

two Virs Pandyas lived upto 1283. Probably the senior (1253 accession) would
have lived upto 1283.

History :
1) Maravarman Vikrama Pandya II came to the throne in 1250.

2) Jatavarman Sundara Pandya I came to the throne jn 1251.
3) Jatavarman Vira Pandya I of Kongu fame came to the throne in 1253.

4) Jatavarman Vira Pandya I[ of Tirumagal Valar Mulai " or * Tirg
Valar Mulai "’ Tamil Prasasthi came to throne in 1254,

All the Princes claim the same victories in one form or other, The events
took place between 1251 z:‘nd 1263. I l-mve dealt with this subject in the pages 89
to 93 of mY b°°k‘ — “ The .Impcnal Pﬂﬂdyﬂs. Mathematics Reconstructs the
Chronology »_ In view of the d.lscovery of the existence of two Jatavarman Vira
fan dyass, the dates of the campaigas are to be adjusted as under,
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1) 125f:~ Ceylon was subdued. The Cholas, Kerala, Koperunchinga, Telugt

Chola Vira Ganda Gopala, Kakati king Ganapathi and the Hoysajg
were defeated. Maravarman Vikrama IT conducted these campaigy,
Jatavarman Sundara I also participated in these campaigns.

2) 1255:- Jatavarman Sundara I killed Vira Ganda Gopala. Jatavarman Viry
and Jatavarman Vira II participated in this venture. l\rIm‘avarmau
Vikrama 1I performed the anointment of victors at Kanchipuram.

3) 1256 :- Jatavarman Sundara I and Jatavarman Vira Pandya II ( of accessioy
1254 ) invaded Ceylon and brought it under the Pandyan banpe
Vira Pandya II engraved the fish emblem at Trikonamalaj anq
Trikutamalai in Ceylon. He defeated the Prince of Savagan who
came to the aid af the Ceylon king. Vira Pandya I also Participateg
in the campaign. Vikrama Pandya gilded the Vimana of the
Chidambaram temple®!. Sundara performed Tulabara at Chidambaram
and Sri Rangam. He gilded the Sabha of the Chidambaram
temple2.

4) 1257 :~ Jatavarman Sundara I performed the anointment of victorg at
Nellore.

5) 1262 :- Jatavarman Sundara I killed Vira Someswara and captured Kannanur.
This enabled Jatavarman Vira Pandya I to capture Kongu which he
claims in his 10th year corresponding to 1262-63.

Jatavarman Vira Pandya I of accession 1253 performed the
anointment of victors at Chidambaram. Probably at this time the
chaste Tamil poems describing the achievements of Vikrama and
Sundara were epgraved on the walls of the Gopuras of the
Chidambaram Nataraja Temple.”* Because one of the poems warng
Vikrama not to go to the north where a8 woman evidently Kakatiya

queen Rudramba was ruling in the guise of a man.* :

6) 1263:

I

Gist .
Jatavarman Vira Pandya I of Kongu fame came to the throne in the
middle of 1253. Some of his records contain the epithet, “ he who conquered
Kongu, Cholas, Telugu Cholas, etc., and who performed the anointment of victors
at Tillaimanagar i. e., Chidambaram'. He was alive in 1275. Probably he lived
upto 1283. _ a
Junior Jatavarman Vira Pandya II came to the throne in the middle of
1254. Some of his records contain the Tamil Prasasthi, ““Tiru Valar Mulai”;
( $@ svarir @péo ) or * Tirumagal Valar Mulai ” ( #mwser everi @ ). In the yeag;
X256 he invaded Ceylon, and killed a Ceylon Prince. There he captured thqj.ﬂ*‘
prince of Savagan (Java) and later pardoned him. His epithet introduces him af.
he who conquered Chola, Ceylon and who took the crown and the crowned heag;|

of Savagan. Vira Pandya was alive in 1265. : i Tt
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i nD'Rccord No. 131/1907 was discovered in 1907, Thc‘-?fefﬁ;\ia‘i‘.p‘tc'ﬁand in
) 1945 bY Srinivz}sa Rao, It was published in 1979 Tn-S=f-1. XXIII
No. 131. The t"."ﬁ lag of .72 years gave room to casual errors in the
rext. 1NC -Englls "amk‘“‘fﬂ of § LI XXIII No. 131 states that the
cgnal year 13 17, But the Tzfmll t.cxtrcadslﬁ. Thisis wrong, Linc 12 of the
text refers t0 the amount received in the month Avani (i, ¢., Simha) of the 17th
it Therefore the rcgnél year 16 in line 4 of the Tamil text is a clear printing
nistake. Scwcl.l has scrutinised this record in 1909, in E. I, X page 139 where
he regnal year is quoted as 17. The rc»cord is also published in Pd 379 in which
he Tamil text clearly reads the regnal year as 17 only. Again S, T 1. XXIII
No. 131 equates the data to 10th August 1269 which was a Saturday and not

Thursday as quoted in the record. The errorsin S. I, I, XXIII No. 131 are to

be rectified in the light of the above facts,

2) Pages 200 &\’l,ld 201 +“The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Reconstructs the
Ghron01°gY .
This printing mistake gave me lot of troubles,

:)) See line 20 Tirunelveli record 8, I, I. V, 448 ( 156/1894 )
5) The text in 8. I. I, V. 433 reads ¢ Vaikasi 20° only and not 22, Pillai was

right in reading it as Vaikasi 20,
s. LI V. 443 clearly reads Friday. - Pillai assumed Friday in page 170 of
1. A. 1913. His assumption was correct,
7) The record states that the Goddess shrine in stone was built, The date of
Goddess shrine is 1257, :
g) See pages 76 and 81 * The Imperial Pandyas Mathematics Reconstructs the
Chronology ”. | \
L 9) A. R. E. 1918 page 39 and page 154 para 45.
100 A.R. E. 1918 page 155 para 48,
11) The date of the image of Goddess in the Kudumiyanmalai temple is 1265,
12) S.LL V. 427 and 434 are equal to 138 and 143 of 1894 and their dates are
suggested by Kielhorn in E, I, VI pages 304 and 305,
13) Alagar Koil record No, 17/1931-32 year 17, See page 41 ¢ The Imperial Pandyas
Mathematics Reconstructs the Chronology .
14) Kudumiyanmalai Pd. 366 states,
&G avari %> Saoniy glruL Qurgoser eeri YubyerTs g safiu
i Guor | mrerfensd Qerernser Quuu dmeser oy ayd Qruwssr wery
s O Fowph @ e slegpod Caug regh £ Huia eferss
Yg1D EGyLIb ELTJLD srdun Garuse Ggyb Carean wregat
Hoee; Cerearsi Feriasd dmoildpod sdisn Qgdasn Cuuers seirLsn
FLyapsed oribyeACeaus g Beebweir e sm Qbupmraypigs 0#bAurs urefems
rdp Qarpp auruded L@5g ST LUTTEE &l ueiig sCapiype A Sugps
i e Qerlésraidsardg Cerpsr@urmg GaupliCur e wgulp mméss

6)
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sehur &g &rés QeiOQur pOmy.& mslday S5 & &Vﬁéﬁ’em*’ﬁ@s”m’@ GUTT 0t gy,
& &UCupretew seflgselsQuBSS &5 alyret WdW@HEﬁQQUU
Gsppuwereri Heriwwed gneapuryll e eGeiewr q&vwa’rmsff” ‘@'ﬁﬂi@&ﬂqmmlgg,
Beareui Gsriy OsmaiCats aBamyé@sr@aGETe) 6y EIET 6UeT 6 L fﬁ.@Gﬁfﬁ&u Qe
Cared BrQLT BLLIU 6T & Heve arermd Dpised &g PHS GO Gen,_ @ Bea,
Qerfu @@l sfuudiyed gpapanes L wgwriy ceTds LS. 2 0rQzqp......
ve Segdwed epdst ArPuuL srl@o GOIIT ... .. Liypnss .@deung'@_”_"@g
Bmis wis Hfl sgemwdsp... ... el gCrréd aprarap@ HpLded Fpwe ar; Boge
Qermady of hipu Qurgg s fms o pph e fmwd &Hpab L UGDLYdE 4
SMmenow TR ewuyh uaeuLyaiun sorweldlsmb FaraLa® Breg0 @,
mULRTEGenab L& HAuyb Sfesaraph 1oL EE S PP By rani
Qsrig G wyb GefliQaersauflyh qpran shsb FaTaprapsed S DI FS1p g1y
wenLweir fl srepwe arevi s BaanGLus Csrenrwdvuigud HiMlem L Eflud gy & ®9aq
GsryBevs Qmswererapd o & Caus sdar % Heoplaren(® L CLevedQa iy
Fsed Geui Smi s srasewsgar rms Hopess af ré iy wmydgL @
BoéCsrery ylvariuLer sfss o pudL ol puigseln of uriwe sty
srieueb G el g ghens wyGuesr A% LG L e fLwdbg KT 1yRsFamry sy
Oser efen, @BSsmel sLLEDS HTLL G &S S QIS LbSI 06T 6 &6UIT 15 g5
Clevedr seuflsir aur L gub @ geT payb Ceus giels ef yHiwreerss SUSBFWTw
&TOF o &1er 5 QUPEMY Lawmbg wWeiks WeFsQsreph uTLmyS 8Dy
2 wEpyHoLwurCrr@h f pPmssmaiu eveev g uh CarésamLw UaTwyrer
W frurerw Gaauidg wren B ws ag GO TYUSS e P

15) Tirunama Nallur 252/1939-40 year 2 of Vikrama.

16) Tiruppathi Devasthanam inscriptions Volume I page 80.

17) 8. 1.1. V. 459; Tiruppunduruthi 166/1894 ; Kielhorn page.307 E. I. V],

18) Pages 46 and 209 “A Short History of Hinduism in Ceylon” by g

Navaratnam edition 1964. Also please refer to History of Ceylon Volume I part.
II page 685 published by University of Ceylon.

19) “Q@srag Fpw Qsran® G516 @ CarLifiy sums Qusmpuyn sregp
Yy esitaren® adarardr Quarg srialbng dop Qsrar® Hogy
wresfed ef gr9Cey sapp QFigmeiu CaréFeLw UsTITRT Uk of g Uretirig 4
Cgeur *'. ,

20) A, R.E. 1916 page 124 para 29 read with A. R. E. 1912 page 72 para 39, pq, 344

and 356/1906 are similar.,

21) Chidambaram 569/1963 Grantha Verse.

22) Tiruppunduruthi S, I. L. V. 459. Chidambaram 570 and 571/1963 Grantha Verge

23) Vikrama 329, 336, 337, 353 and 365 of 1913 Suadira 332. 338, 340, 354
361 and 363 of 1913.

24¢) Chidambaram 365/1913 of Vikrama. l
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